
1382 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420 

COMMISSION FOR TEACHER PREPARATION AND LlCENSING--Continued 

registration fee. To the extent that the benefits of commission activi­
ties accrue to experienced teachers and administrators as well as new 
ones, these credential-holders could be charged a registration fee at 
regular intervals. 

Each of these alternatives has merit. Our analysis indicates, however, 
that the current policy of funding CTPL costs from the application fee 
should be continued. We conclude that teachers have an interest in main­
taining the standards of their profession and are the primary beneficiaries 
of the CTPL's regulatory program. It is therefore reasonable to rely on 
credential fees to support this activity. Moreover, most of the CTPL activi­
ties primarily benefit new credential holders (credential processing, pro­
gram approval and evaluation, development of new credential standards 
and programs). 

FBI Fingerprint Cleara.nce Fee 
As part of the credential application process, the· commission submits 

fingerprint cards to the Department ofJustice for investigation and clear­
ance. The Department ofJustice then submits the fingerprints to the FBI 
for investigation on a nationwide level. In the past, the federal govern­
ment has processed these fingerprints at no charge to the state. On Octo­
ber 1, 1981, however, the FBI put into effect a one-year moratorium on 
fingerprint processing, and the CTPL anticipates that when this service 
is resumed, a $12 processing charge will be instituted. 

The CTPL currently is reviewing the impact of this change in policy on 
its budget. It is also reviewing policy options for adjusting its revenues and 
expenditures to compensate for this change. One of the options it is consid­
ering is the imposition of an additional fee on first-time credential appli­
cants. The commission will be prepared to discuss this issue during the 
budget hearings. . 

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION 

Item 6420 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. E 102 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1981-82 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1980-81 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $21,000 (-0.8 percent) . 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
642O-OO1'()()1-Support 
642O-OO1~upport 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Federal Trust 

$2,475,000 
2,496,000 
3,123,000 

None 

Amount 
$2,472,000 

3,000 
$2,475,000 



Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1383 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Student Charges Study. Recommend adoption of supple­

mental report language requiring CPEC to undertake a 
study on student charges within the segments in public 
higher education. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

1385 

The California Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) is com­
posed of 15 members. It is an advisory body to the Legislature and the 
Governor with responsibility for postsecondary planning, evaluation and 
coordination. No person who is regularly employed in any administrative, 
faculty, or professional position by an institution of public or private post­
secondary education may be appointed to the commission. Postsecondary 
institutions provide advice to the commission through a special commit­
tee. 

The commission has 57.1 full-time equivalent positions in the current 
year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $2,475,000 for support 

of CPEe. This is $21,000, or 0.8 percent less than estimated current year 
expenditures. This, however, makes no allowance for any salary or staff 
benefit increase that may be approved for the budget year. 

Table 1 presents a summary of expenditures and funding sources for the 
commission. The table shows that the budget proposes an appropriation 
of $2,472,000 from the General Fund for support of the commission in 
1982-83. This is $73,000 (3 percent) more than estimated current year 
expenditures from the General Fund. In addition, the table shows federal 
support declining to $3,000, which is $94,000 (96.9 percent) less than the 
current year amount. The decrease in federal funds is due to the phase-out 
of funding for Title I-B projects during the current federal fiscal year. 

Table' 
California Postsecondary Education Commission 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1980-81 1981-82 

1. Academic affairs .................................. $1,887 
2. Analytical studies ................................ 509 
3. Administration ...................................... 765 
4. Reimbursements .................................. -38 

Totals .................................................... $3,123 
General Fund .................................... $2,154 
Contingent Fund of the. Board of 

Medical Quality Assurance .... 4 
Federal Tn/st Fund .......................... 965 

Personriel-Years .................................... 55.3 

1. 1982-83 Budget (Item 6420-001-001) 
We recommend approval. 

$1,134 
479 
892 
-9 --

$2,496 
$2/199 

97 
57.1 

1982-83 Amount Percent 
$926 -$208 18.3% 
605 126 26.3 
950 58 6.5 
-6 3 33.3 

$2,475 -$21 -0.8% 
$2,472 $73 3.0% 

3 -94 -96.9 
53.1 -4.0 ~7.0% 

Table 2 shows the changes in General Fund support proposed for the 
budget year. The General Fund budget changes consist of: 



1:J84 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420 

CALli=ORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION-Continued 

• A $71,000 increase for additional personnel costs. . 
• A $43,000 increase to offset the effects of inflation on operating ex­

penses. 
• A $124,000 decrease to achieve the 5 percent reduction required by 

the administration of many General Fund agencies. 
• An $83,000 increase to conduct a study on the admission standards of 

the University of California (UC) and the California State University 
systems. 

Our review indicates that the proposed changes are reasonable and 
consequently, we recommend that the request be approved. 

Table 2 

California Postsecondary Education Commission General Fund Support 
Summary of Changes from 1981-82 Budget 

(in thousands) 

1981-82 Current Year Revised ............................................................................ $2,399 
A. Baseline Adjustments .................................................................................. 114 

1. mcrease in personnel costs 
a. Salary adjustments .............................................................................. $71 

2. Price increase 
a. Price increase for operating expenses .......................................... 40 
b. Postage .................................................................................................. 3 

B. Reductions ...................................................................................................... -124 
1. Federai matching funds.......................................................................... -64 
2. Health science education program...................................................... -60 

C. Budget Change Proposal ............................................................................ 83 
1. Eligibility study ........................................................................................ 83 

Total Change (amount/percent) .............................................................. .. 

Total, 1982-83 Support Budget ................. , ...................................... .. 

Details on Five Percent Reductions 

m 
(3%) 

$2,472 

As noted above, the budget provides for a decrease of $124,000 in order 
to achieve the 5 percent reduction in General Fund support required by 
the administration. The commission proposes to achieve this reduction by 
(1) giving up $64,000 used during the current year to match federal funds 
under the federal Title I-B program and (2) eliminating $60,000 in staff 
support for its health science education planning program. 

Title I-B Reductions ($G4,()()() reduction}, The commission is the state's 
adininistrative agency for federal Title I-B funds. This program provides 
matching grants to postsecondary education agencies which sponsor pilot 
projects in promoting continuing education and education information 
services. Because federal support for this program is being eliminated, the 
commission can forego the $64,000 used as the state's share of program 
costs. 

Health Science Education Plan ($6D,OOO reduction), Under current 
law, the commission is required to issue biannually a health science educa­
tion plan. The commission currently has one staff person assigned to de­
velop this plan. It intends to eliminate this position. 



Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1385 

2. Eligibility Study 
The budget Qroposes a one-time $83,000 increase to conduct a study of 

UC and CSU admission standards. The study is intended to compare cur­
rent admission standards to the admission guidelines established in the 
Master Plan for Higher Education. 

Our analysis indicates that: 
• The proposed study is in response to a directive in the Supplemental 

Report of the 1980 Budget Act which requires CPEC to examine the 
feasibility of conducting such a study. 

• The augmentation does not represent a corresponding increase in 
support to CPEC. This is because $40,000 of the $83,000 would flow 
through CPEC to UC and CSU to process transcripts and other infor­
mation needed for the study. 

• The request may not provide sufficient funds to produce a quality 
product. CPEC had requested $133,000 to conduct the study, but only 
$83,000 was included in the budget. We believe that the CPEC should 
be asked to explain during budget hearings how the reduced funding 
level would affect its ability to provide the information sought by the 
Legislature. 

3. Current Policy on Student Charges 
Student charges in the four-year public segments currently are restrict­

ed to the support of specified programs such as health services, student 
activities, admission/registration services, and other noninstructional ac­
tivities. Charges for the costs of instruction (that is tuition), have never 
been levied on California residents attending the public segments; sup­
port for instruction traditionally has been funded by the state so as to 
provide tuition-free public higher education to California residents. Table 
3 shows student charges in the UC and CSU systems for the past, current 
and budget years. 

Table 3 
Annual Student Charges for Full·Time Undergraduate Students 

UC and CSU· 

University of 
California 

Amount Percent Change 
1!117-78 ...................................................... $664 
1978-79 ...................................................... 664 
1979-80 ...................................................... filS 
1980-81 ...................................................... 730 
1981-82 ...................................................... 917 
1982-83 (proposed) ................................ 1,135 

• Excludes campus·based charges. 

1.6% 
8.1 

25.6 
23.8 

Reassessment of How Student Charges are Used 

California 
State University 

Amount Percent Change 
$144 
146 
144 
160 
205 
271 

1.4% 
-1.4 
11.1 
28.1 
32.1 

We recommend the Legislature adopt supplemental language requiring 
CPEC to study the use of student charges by UC and CSU and submit its 
findings to the Legislature by December 1, 1982. 

Our analysis indicates that a review of California's policy toward student 
fees and charges is needed because: . 

• There is no clear agreement on what student fees should be used for. 



1386 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420 

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION-Continued 

In fact, the two segments use different definitions of the "services" 
that are eligible for support with fee revenue. For example, UC uses 
fee revenue to fund its student affirmative action programs, while 
CSU funds its programs using direct support provided by the state. 

• There is no consistency between the two segments in terms of how 
fees are set. For example, the budget anticipates a $100 fee increase 
for UC students and a $55 fee increase for CSU students. We know of 
no analytical basis for raising these fees by different amo~nts. 

• The fee increases are made by each segment without considering how 
the increase would affect the other segments. Segments do not consid­
er, nOr do they adjust their programs to reflect the enrollments shifts 
that may result from changes in relative fee levels . 

. • Thecurrent fee policy, in effect, has created a protected categorical 
aid program for student services in both segments. This policy causes 
the segments to look to their instructional activities for necessary 
budget reductions whenever such reductions must be made. 

For these reasons, we recommend that ePEC undertake a study of the 
segments' current policy towards student fees and the use of fee revenue, 
and provide the Legislature with the results of thi~ study and its recom-
mendations for legislative action. ... 

In conducting the study, the commission should consider: 
• The activities that should be fuiided with revenues from student 

charges. 
• The impact that student charges at one segment have on other seg­

ments. 
• The appropriate level of student charges for each segment. 
• The level of additional financial aid required to maintain student 

access at various levels of student charges. 
We also recommend that the CPEC establish an advisory committee 

representing all segments of higher education, the Department of Fi­
nance, and the legislative budget committees to provide it with advice and 
any technical assistance needed for this project. We recommend that the 
CPEC submit its report to the Legislature by December 1, 1982. 

4. Study on Outreach Programs 
Last year, the Legislature adopted supplemental report language re­

quiring CPEC to review and to make recommendations on state-funded 
outreach and support service programs at all levels of postsecondary edu­
cation. The purpose of this review was to assess the impact of these pro­
grams on ethnic minority, low-income and women students. The CPEC 
will be prepared· to comment on their study during the hearings on its 
budget. 

5. Remedial Education -Study 
During the hearings on the 1981-82 Budget Bill, legislative attention was 

focused on improving student performance and on the nature, extent, and 
costs of the higher education efforts to provide remedial instruction. In 
response to this interest, CPEC agreed to conduct a review of segmental 
activities in this area. A technical advisory committee of segmental repre­
sentatives met and agreed on the data necessary to support the study. This 
data is currently being gathered by the segments. CPEC will be prepared 
to comment on the status of the study during the hearings on its budget. 



Items 6420-6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1387 

6. Federal Trust Fund (Item 6420-001-890) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes $3,000 in funding from the Federal Trust Fund. 

These funds are to be used for the acquisition of materials for the commis­
sion's library. Our review indicates that the proposed use of funds is rea­
sonable and we recommend that the request be approved. 

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
COMMISSION-REVERSION 

Items 6420-495 to the Contin­
gent Fund of the Board of 
Medical Quality Assurance 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval 

Budget p. E 102 

Chapter 1212, Statutes of 1980, appropriates $10,000 from the Contin­
gent Fund of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance to the California 
Postsecondary Education Commission, these funds were to be used to 
evaluate a loan program for medical students administered by the Divi­
sion of Licensing of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance. The budget 
proposes to revert any 1981-82 unexpended balance to the Board of Medi­
cal Quality Assurance. The budget estimates a potential 1981-82 reversion 
of $6,000. Funds that are not needed to complete this study should be 
reverted. 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 

Item 6440 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. E 107 

Requested 1982-83 ............... · ......................................................... $1 150880000 
Estimated 1981-82 ............................................................................ 1;098;986;000 
Actual 1980-81 .................................................................................. 1,074584000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary , , 
increases) $51,894,000 (+4.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $19,864,000 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
6440-OO1-OO1-Support 
6440-001-046---Institute of Transportation Studies 
6440-OO1-144-Research in Mosquito Control 
6440-OO1-146-Equipment Replacement and De-

ferred Maintenance 
6440-OOl-l89-Energy Institute, Utilities Conserva­

tion, and Appropriate Technology 
Total 

Fund 
General 
Transportation 
California Water 
COFPHE 

Energy Resources 

Amount 
$1,150,880,000 

873,000 
100,000 

16,729,000 

694,000 

$1,169,276,000 



1388 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Two and one-half percent reduction. Recommend the 

Legislature request UC to prepare a contingency plan for 
an additional $4,9 million reduction in the event that in­
creased federal funds do not materialize. 

2. Enrollment underfunded. Recommend that Department 
of Finance be asked to justify and provide an impact analy­
sis of its decision to increase the budgetary savings target 
above the normal level. 

3. Technical Education. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $4l)()0,-
000. Recommend deletion of proposed "Investment in 
People" program because information on how the funds 
would be spent has not been provided and consequently, 
it is not clear that an augmentation is needed to achieve 
the goals of the program. 

4. Engineering Enrollment Policy. Recommend the Legisla­
ture reqllest UC to develop a policy on the enrollment of 
foreign students in engineering graduate programs be­
cause of the growing shortage of graduate-trained engi­
neers in California and the nation. 

5. Drew/UCLA Medical Education Program. Reduce Item 
6440-001-001 (iJ by $100,000. Recommend deletion of 
proposed augmentation because adequate faculty to sup­
port 1982-83 and 1983-84 program level is already available 
based on agreed-upon faculty-student ratios. 

6. Organized Research. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $3,330,-
000. Recommend deletion of proposed augmentations for 
research in microelectronics, space, energy, and global se­
curity because no justification has been presented to dem­
onstrate that these projects could not be funded within the 
base allocation for organized research. Further recom­
mend that if the Legislature wishes to insure that these 
projects are funded, it approve the proposed increases and 
reduce the university's base research budget by a corre­
sponding amount. 

7. Individual Faculty Research. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 
$1,000,000. Recommend deletion of augmentation to re­
flect declines in enrollment and previous increases. 

8. Use of state research funds. Recommend that all state funds 
provided for individual faculty research be used for that 
purpose exclusively. 

9. EQUALS Program. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $155,000 
and reappropriate $155,000 from Item 644-001-001 of the 
1981 Budget Act. Recommend deletion of $155,000 be­
cause the EQUALS program can be fully funded using 
savings available from the 1981--82 appropriation for 
EQUALS. 

10. Cooperative Extension. Recommend the Legislature re­
quest the Regents to submit a plan for increasing nonstate 

Analysis 
page 

1399 

1403 

1404 

1404 

1410 

1415 

1416 

1416 

1419 

1420 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1389 

revenue for Cooperative Extension so that nonstate sup­
port is more reflective of the benefits derived by private 
firms and individuals. 

11. Student Fee Revenue and Expenditures. Recommend 1429 
that, beginning in 1983-84, the Legislature direct UC to 
submit as part of its annual budget, information that is 
adequate to permit a review of fee-funded programs and 
the allocation of fee revenues, so that the General· Fund 
appropriation can be considered in . light of fee revenues 
and expenditures. 

12. Graduate Student Charges. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 1430 
$5,408,000. Recommend increased annual graduate stu-
dent charge of $400 in 1982-83 for resident general campus 
students, so that contributions of graduate students toward 
the cost of their education better reflect the cost to the 
state and the direct benefit they derive from this educa-
tion. Further recommend that $1.8 million of the fee reve-
nue generated be used to augment available student 
financial aid so that low~income students continue to have 
access to Uc. 

13. Health Science Tuition. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $4,- 1431 
433;000. Recommend an annual tuition in 1982-83 of $1,-
667 for medical students, $1,333 for dental students, and 
$400 for all other health science graduate students so that 
contributions of health science students toward the cost of 
their education better reflect the cost to the state and the 
direct benefits they derive from this education. Further 
recommend that $1.8 million of the fee revenue generated 
be used to augment available student financial aid so that 

. low-income students continue to have access to Uc. 
14. Nonresident Tuition. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $154,- 1433 

000. Recommend increase in nonresident tuition for 
medical and dental students so that their contributions 
toward their education better reflect the cost to the state 
and the direct benefits they derive from this education. 
Further recommend that $51,000 of the fee revenue gener-
ated be used to augment available student financial aid so 
that low-income students continue to have access to Uc. 

15. Retirement. Recommend Legislature request UC to con- 1435 
duct a study of UC Retirement System funding and exam-
ine the impact of different benefit levels and actuarial 
assumptions. 

16. Nonresident Tuition. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $1,150,- 1438 
000. Recommend increase in estimate of nonresident tui-
tion income· to correct for a technical budgeting error. 

17. Disabled Student Funding. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 1440 
$134,000 and increase reimbursements to Item 6440-001-001 
by $134,000. Recommend deletion of funds to support serv-
ices to Department of Rehabilitation clients because excess 
federal funds are available to the Department of Rehabili-
taJion for thJ~ pl)~pose. 



1390 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

Item 6440 

Summary of Legisrative Analyst's Recommended Fiscal Changes 

Activity 

Technical Education ................................................................... . 
Drew/UCLA ................................................................................. . 
Organized Research ................................................................... . 
Individual faculty research ....................................................... . 
Graduate student charges ....................................................... ... 
Health Sciences tuition ............................................................... . 
Nonresident tuition ..................................................................... . 
EQUALS ......................................................................................... . 
Nonresident tuition (technical) ............................................... . 
Disabled student funding (technical) ................................... . 

Totals ........................................................................................... . 

Recommendation Overview 

Program 
Changes 

-$4,000,000 
-100,000 

-3,330,000 
-1,000,000 

-$8,430,000 

Impact on 
General Fund 

-$4,000,000 
-100,000 

-3,330,000 
-1,000,000 
-5,408,000 
-4,433,000 

-154,000 
-155,000 

-1,150,000 
-134,000 

-$19,864,000 

We are recommending reductions to the UC budget totaling $19.9 mil­
lion. Of this amount, however, $11.4 million can be achieved without 
cutting programs or reducmg services. Specifically, we have identified the 
following funds that could be used in place of General Fund support to 
support the University's programs during 1982-83: (1) $10 million in in­
creased student fee and tuition revenue resulting from increased student 
charges, (2) $1.15 million of revenue from existing nonresident tuition 
charges that is not reflected in the Governor's Budget estimate of reve­
nue, (3) $0.15 million of savings from 1981-82 that can be reappropriated 
for 1982-83, and (4) $0.13 million in excess funds from the Department of 
Rehabilitation's budget. The remaining $8.4 million in recommended re­
ductions relates to proposed program increases above the current-year 
level. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The University of California (UC) is California's land grant university. 

Established in 1868, it has constitutional status as a public trust to be 
administered under the authority of an independent 26-member Board of 
Regents. 

The turiversity encompasses eight general campuses and one health 
science campus. A broadly based undergraduate curriculum leading to the 
baccalaureate degree is offered at each general campus. Admission as a 
first-year student is limited to the top one-eighth (12.5 percent) of Califor­
nia's high school graduates. Nonresident freshman applicants must be in 
the upper one-sixteenth of their state's high school graduates in order to 
be admitted. The university is permitted to waive the admission standards 
for up to 6 percent of the newly admitted undergraduates. 

The UC is the primary state-supported academic agency for research, 
and has sole authority to award doctoral degrees in all disciplines, although 
it may award joint doctoral degrees with the California State University 
(CSU). In addition, the Donahoe Higher Education Act of 1960 (Master 
Plan) gave UC exclusive jurisdiction in public higher education over in­
struction in the professions of law, medicine, dentistry, and veterinary 
medicine. Within the university, there are three law schools, five medical 
schools, two dental schools, and one school of veterinary medicine. 

During the current year, the university has 57,684 full-time equivalent 
(FTE) academic and non-academic employees, and is providing instruc­
tion to 134,481 students. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1391 

Administrative Structure 
Overall responsibility for policy development, planning, and resource 

allocation within the university rests with the president, who is directly 
responsible to the Regents. Primary responsibility for individual campus 
management has been delegated to the chancellor of each campus. This 
responsibility includes the management of campus resource allocations as 
well as campus administrative activities. The academic senate has the 
delegated authority to determine admission and degree requirements, 
and to approve courses and curricula. 

Faculty and Staff 
The Legislature does not exercise position control over uc. Rather, the 

state appropriates funds to UC based on various workload formulas, such 
as one faculty member for every 17.48 undergraduate and graduate stu­
dents. The UC determines how many faculty and other staff will actually 
be employed. Thus, review of actual and budgeted position totals is not as 
meaningful for UC as it is for the Department of Education or other state 
agencies. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1982-83 Bu~get Overview 
Table 1 shows the tqtal UC budget for 1980-81 (actual), 1981-82 (es­

timated), and 1982-83 (proposed). The budget, which totals $4.3 billion in 
1982-83, has three components: (1) the support budget ($2.44 billion), (2) 
sponsored research and other activities ($756 milliqn), and (3) the three 
Department of Energy (DOE) Laboratories ($1.15 billion). No state funds 
are provided for sponsored research and the DOE laboratories. 

Table 1 

UC Expenditure Budget 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Chll11ges 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83b Amount Percent 

Support Budget 
1. Instruction 

A. General campus .......................... $434,231 $465,269 $473,774 $8,505 1.8% 
B. Health sciences ............................ 198,537 215,705 220,823 5,118 2.4 
C. Summer sessions .......................... 6,263 7,503 7,796 293 3.9 
D. University extension ................. 50,617 58,615 59,019 404 0.7 

2. Research .............................................. 109,235 106,1ll 110,711 4,600 4.3 
3. Public Service .................................... 46,558 49,013 49,013 
4. Academic Support 

A. Libraries ........................................ 79,693 83,863 85,319 1,456 1.7 
B. Organized activities-other ...... 83,473 81,428 83,183 1,755 2.2 
C. Teaching hospitals ...................... 508,514 598,906 673,6Q2 74,696 12.5 

5. Student Services and Financial Aid 
A. Activities ................. , ...................... 92,052 89,512 90,850 1,338 1.5 
B. Financial aid ................................ 37,958 43,697 47,023 3,326 7.6 

6. Institutional Support 
A. General administration and 

services .......................................... 156,712 146,808 146,808 
B. Operation and maintenance of 

plant.. .............................................. 132,048 145,844 146,947 1,103 0.8 
1. Independent Operations (AlUciI-

iary Enterprises) .............................. 132,588 129,706 138,730 9,024 7.0 



1392 j. POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
8. Special Regents' Programs ............ 29,878 31,585 37,730 6,145 19.5 
9. Unallocated Adjusbnents 

A. Provisions for allocation ............ 25,902 36,357 10,455 40.4 
B. Fixed costs and economic fac-

tors .................................................. 43,492 43,492 (N/A) 
10. Two and One-Half Percent 

Budget Reduction 
A. General funds .............................. -29,334 -29,334 (N/A) 
B. Unspecified programs (univer-

sity funds) .................................... 17,091 17,091 (N/A) 
ll. Two Percent Budget Reduction 

A. General funds .............................. -22,265 22,265 +100 
B. Unspecified programs (univer-

sity funds) .................................... 5,000 -5,000 -100 
Totals, Support Budget .............. $2,098,357 $2,262,202 $2,438,934 $176,732 7.8% 

Sponsored Research and Other Activi-
ties ...................................................... 646,445 698,986 755,797 56,8ll 8.1 

Deparbnent of Energy Labs ................ 1,088,953 1,079,000 1,155,000 76,000 7.0 
Grand Totals ........................................ $3,753,755 $4,040,188 $4,349,731 $309,543 7.7% 

Personnel a ................................................ 57,227 57,684 57,568 -1l6 -0.2% 

a All of the personnel are associated with the support budget; none are with Sponsored Research or the 
Department of Energy Labs. 

b Does not include salary and benefit increases. 

The sources of funding for the support budget are shown in Table 2. The 
Governor's Budget proposes a total support budget of $2.44 billion, which 
is anincrease of $176.7 million (7.8 percent) over estimated current-year 
expenditures. The proposed increase is budgeted from the following 
sources: 

• State General Fund appropriation: $51.9 million (4.7 percent). 
• University general funds: $2.2 million (5.4 percent). 
• Other funds used as income; $1.7 million (3.4 percent). 
• State restricted appropriations: $1.2 million (6.8 percent). 
• University restricted sources: $122.8 million (U.8 percent). 
Federal appropriations and grants are projected to decrease by $2.9 

million (20.6 percent). 
"General Fund" versus "general Funds': One source of revenue to UC 

is the state General Fund. There are other revenue sources, however, that 
are combined with the state General Fund for purposes of expenditure. 
These sources include nonresident tuition revenue, the state's share of 
federal overhead receipts, and some minor student fees. Because these 
various sources of revenue are combined for expenditures, it is not possi­
ble to identify expenditures by revenue source. Consequently, the term 
"general funds" is used to refer to the combined total of the state General 
Fund and the other generallurpose revenue sources. It should be noted 
that the state General Fun appropriation accounts for 92.5 percent of 
budgeted "general funds" for 1982-83. 

Table 2 shows that the state General Fund support of UC is proposed 
to increase by $51.9 million (4.7 percent) above estimated current-year 
expenditures. The actual increase proposed for the university would be 
larger in both dollar and percentage terms if allowance were made for 
salary or staff benefit increases that will be approved for the budget year. 
The university estimates that each 1 percent increase in UC salaries will 
cost $5.2 million for academic employees and $4.6 million for nonacadem­
ics. (See the discussion of faculty salaries under Item 9800-001-001.) 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1393 

Table 2 
Expenditures by Revenue Source 

UC Support Budget 
(in thousands) 

1. General Funds: 
A. State Appropriations .................................... 
B. University General Funds: 

1. Nonresident Tuition ................................ 
2. Other Student Fees ................................ 
3. Other Current Funds .............................. 

Subtotals .................................................. 
C. Funds Used as Income: 

1. Federal Overhead .................................. 
2. Department of Energy Overhead and 

Management ............................................ 
3. Prior Year Balances ................................ 
4. Other .......................................................... 

Subtotals .................................................. 
General Fund Totals .......................................... 

2. Restricted Funds: 
A. State Appropriations: 

1. Transportation Research ........................ 
2. Mosquito Research .................................. 
3. Deferred Maintenance .......................... 
4. Instructional Equipment ........................ 
5. Energy Research ...................................... 

Subtotals .................................................. 
B. Federal Appropriations .............................. 
C. Federal Grants .............................................. 
D. University Sources 

1. Student Fees ............................................ 
2. Sales and Services .................................... 
3. Teaching Hospitals .................................. 
4. Endowments ............................................ 
5. Auxiliary Enterprises .............................. 
6. Other .......................................................... 
7. Prior Year Balances ................................ 
8. Special Regents' Programs .................... 

Subtotals .................................................. 
Restricted Funds Totals .................................... 

Totals (Support Budget) ........................ 

Estimated 
1981-82 

$1,098,986 

30,840 
4,955 
3,723 

$39,518 

$42,722 

2,041 
4,364 
1,342 

$50,469 
$1,188,973 

$842 
100 

4,750 
10,885 

652 
$17,229 
$10,154 

3,851 

188,359 
81,365 

546,760 
19,718 

128,915 
25,654 
19,639 
31,585 

$1,041,995 
$1,073,229 
$2,262,202 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$1,150,880 

34,270 
4,600 
2,800 

$41,670 

$44,347 

2,371 
4,109 
1,342 

$52,169 
$1,244,719 

$873 
100 

5,082 
11,647 

694 
$18,396 
$10,154 

968 

207,577 
88,445 

621,456 
21,098 

137,939 
27,212 
23,240 
37,730 

$1,164,697 

$1,194,215 
$2,438,934 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$51,894 4.7% 

3,430 11.1 
-355 -7.2 
-923 -24.8 

$2,152 5.4% 

$1,625 3.8% 

330 16.2 
-255 -5.8 

$1,700 3.4% 
$55,746 4.7% 

$31 3.7% 

332 7.0 
762 7.0 
42 6.4 

$1,167 6.8% 

-$2,883 -74.9% 

19,218 10.2 
7,080 8.7 

74,696 13.7 
1,380 7.0 
9,024 7.0 
1,558 6.1 
3,601 18.3 
6,145 19.5 

$122,702 11.8% 
$120,986 11.3% 
$176,732 --U% 

Table 2 also shows that total expenditures from general funds (state 
General Fund plus other general purpose revenue) are proposed to in­
crease by 4.7 percent. Table 3 shows, however, that the real increase in the 
university's general funds expenditures is proposed to be 5.7 percent. In 
both 1981-82 and 1982-83 UC will use revenue from increased student fees 
to offset reductions in state General Fund support. In 1982-83, federal 
funds are proposed to offset General Fund reductions. Consequently, ex­
cluding these revenues from the comparison of expenditures between 
these two years gives a misleading impression of the amount of funds 
available for general purpose expenditures. 



1394 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVIiiRSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
Table 3 

Adjusted Change in UC's Total 
General Funds Expenditures 

(in thousands) 

State General Fund appropriation ................. . 
Other general purpose revenue ........ , ............ . 

Subtotals, general funds ................................. . 
Adjusbnents:a 

Student fees ..................................................... . 
Federal overhead ........................................... . 
Adjusted expenditure leveL ......................... . 

1981-82 
$1,098,~ 

89,fm 
$1,188,973 

$5,000 

$1,193,973 

1982-83 
$1,150,880 

93,839 
$1,244,719 

$12,200 
4,891 

$1,261,810 

Item 6440. 

Change 
Amount Percent 
$51,894 4.7% 

3,852 4.3 
$55,746 4.7% 

$7,200 144.0% 
4,891 100.0 

$S1,837 5.7% 

a Adjusbnents for other revenue sources which are used as direct oiTsets to reductions in the state General 
Fund appropriation. 

The UC maintains that the proposed increase in expenditures is some­
what less than 5.7 percent because part of the additional funds would be 
used to restore the 2 percent funding cut made in the current year on a 
one-time basis. Nevertheless, if the actUal program level for 1981--82 is 
compared to the program level proposed for 198~ the increase is 15.7 
percent. . 

Table 4 shows the source of funding for individual programs. For exam­
ple, the table show~ ~at ~456.8 ~illion of the general c~p.us instruction 
budget of $473.8 mtlhon IS prOVIded by general funds. SImilarly, general 
funds account for $45.4 million of the $673.6 million budget for teaching 
hospitals. Patient charges for services will provide $623.2 million of the 
hospitals' budgets, and endowments will contribute another $114,000. 



Table 4 -Source of Funds by Program It 
(1982-83 Governor's Budget) S 

(in thousands) ~ 
Student Sales and Services ~ 

General Federal Fees Teaching Educational Auxiliary Endow- Other 
Funds" Funds and Thition Hospitals Activities Enterprises ments Sources Totals 

Instruction: 
General Campuses ............................................... . $456,828 $327 $469 $598 $1,693 $13,859 $473,774 
Health Sciences ..................................................... . 173,638 968 43,595 806 1,816 220,823 
Summer Session ..................................................... . 7,796 7,796 
University Extension .......................................... .. 59,019 59,019 

Total Instruction ............................................... . $630,466 $1,295 $67,284 $44,193 $2,499 $15,675 $761,412 
Research ..................................................................... . $96,430 $2,520 $2,409 $5,561 $3,791 $110,711 
Public Service: 

Community Service ............................................. . $1,195 $4,142 $3,909 $676 $1,699 $11,621 
Cooperative Extension ......................................... . 26,685 $7,307 136 5 34,133 
Drew Postgraduate Medical School ................. . 
California College of Podiatric Medicine ....... . 

2,480 2,480 
779 779 0,:, 

0 
Total Public Service ....................................... ... 

Academic Support: 
Libraries ................................................................. . 
Museums and Galleries ....................................... . 
Intercollegiate Athletics ..................................... . 

$31,139 $7,307 $4,142 $4,045 $681 $1,699 $49,013 en 
~ 

$83,908 $66 $1,022 $85,319 
t>l 

$323 CJ 
1,391 16 178 135 1,720 0 

$1,100 120 68 1,288 ~ 
Ancillary Support-General Campus ............... . 
Ancillary Support-Health Sciences ................. . 

1,914 814 668 2,757 6,153 >-
42,881 21,609 __ 5 9,527 74,022 ~ 

Total Academic Support ................................. . 
Teaching Hospitals ................................. , ................. . 

$130,094 $1,914 $22,479 $1,205 $i2,810 $168,502 t>l 
t:) 

$45,383 $623,180 $4,925 $114 $673,602 c:: 
Student Services: 

Social and Cultural Activities .... ; ........................ . 
Supplemental Educational Services ................. . 

CJ 
$14,450 $1,554 $16,004 d 6,139 124 6,263 0 

Counseling and Career Guidance ..................... . 18,337 988 19,325 Z 
Financial Aid Administration ............................. . 9,383 500 9,883 "'" Student Admissions and Records ..................... . $12,919 450 519 13,888 -Student Health Services ..................................... . 21,103 4,384 25,487 fg 

Total Student Services ................................... ... $12,919 $69,862 $8,069 $90,850 en 



Table 4-Continued 

Source of Funds by Program C -Z &I (1982-83 Governor's Budget) <: en 
(in thousands) 1ft ...... 

li1~Htul:ional Sllppcirt: 
:III en "tl 

. ~ecutive Miirtagement ........................ ;:.;;; ....... iii $35,6.15 $234 $833 $36,702 ~ 0 
fiscal Operations ........................................ ,; ..•.•• 01" 15,486 $2,450 $271 2,346 20,553 ~ Generill Administrative Services ................ "" .. ;; 25,653 $1,930 6,367 18 5,082 39,050 ~ t"l 
Logistical Services .................................................. 20,550 20 2,919 23,489 n t1 

0 Community Relations ............................................ 6,368 145 726 248 7,~ ,. Z 
Employee Benefits ................................................ 19,293 11 66 157 19,527 !: 0 --- "II 

~ Totallnstitutional Support .............................. $122,985 $1,950 $8,817 $427 $1,044 $11,585 $146,808 0 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant .................. $141,250 $382 $5,315 $146,947 ~ t"l Student Financial Aid .............................................. $40,283 $50 $4,433 $2,257 $47,023 - 0 
Auxiliary Enterprises ................................................ $1,697 $137,030 $3 $138,730 r c:: 
Unallocated Adjustments: ~ Provisions for Allocation ...................................... $16,171 $8,245 -$1,724 $1,577 $432 $5,176 $6,480 $36,357 0 

Program Maintenance: Fixed Costs and Eco- ::I 0 .. 
nomic Factors .................................................. 42,325 ~ 43,492 So Z 

c 
Total Unallocated Adjustments ...................... $58,496 $8,245 -$1,724 $1,577 $432 $5,176 $7,647 $79,849 1. 

Special Regents' Programs ...................................... $37,730 $37,730 
Two and One-Half Percent Reduction (General 

Funds) .................................................................. -$29,334 -$29,334 
Unspecified Programs (University Funds) .......... $4,891 $12,200 $17,091 
Totals, Budgeted Programs .................................... $1,244,719 $11,122 $207,577 $621,456 $88,445 $137,939. $21,098 $106,578 $2,438,934 
Sponsored and Other Restricted Activities ........ $491,706 $96,237 $167,854 $755,797 
Department of Energy Laboratories .................... $1,155,000 $1,155,000 
Totals, Budgeted and Extramural Programs ...... $1,244,719 $1,657,828 $207,577 $621,456 $88,445 $137,939 $117,335 $274,432 $4,349,731 

• Consists of $1,150,880,000 in state General Funds and $93,839,000 in other general purpose revenue. 

..... 

~ 
~ 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1397 

Table 5 shows the individual components of the proposed $51.9 million 
state General Fund increase. The largest component is a proposed $45.8 
million increase requested to maintain the existing level of services. These 
funds would be used to fund merit and price increases. In addition, the 
cost in 1982-83 of restoring all one-time adjustments which were made 
during the current year is $19.9 million. The budget also proposes $8.3 
million for new or expanded programs, and $7.2 million to adjust existing 
programs for changes in workload. Finally, a reduction of $29.3 million is 
proposed in order to achieve a 2.5 percent reduction in the normal 1982-83 
baseline state General Fund appropriation. 

Table 5 
UC General Fund Support 

Summary of Changes from 1981-82 Budget 
(excluding salary and benefit increases) 

(in thousands) 
1981-82 Base Budget.. ............................................................................. . 
A. To Maintain Existing Budget ......................................................... . 

1. Merit increases and promotions ............................................... . 
2. Price increases .............................................................................. .. 
3. Social security ............................................................................... . 
4. Dental insurance .......................................................................... .. 
5. Federal capitation funds replacement .................................. .. 
6. UCSF/Fresno program .............................................................. .. 
7. UC income adjustment .............................................................. .. 

B. Restoration of 1981-82 One-Time Adjustments ........................ .. 
1. Travel reduction .......................................................................... .. 
2 .. Two percent reduction ............................................................... . 
3. Appropriation for over-enrollment ........................................ .. 

C. Workload Changes .......................................................................... .. 
1. General campus instruction .................................................... .. 
2. Health sciences instruction ...................................................... .. 
3. Operation and maintenance of plant .................................... .. 
4. Northern regional storage facility ........................................... . 
5. San Joaquin Vet. Med.-CTS ................................................... . 
6. Disabled student support.. ........................................................ .. 
7. UCLA/Drew program ............................................................... . 
8. Budgetary savings ...................................................................... .. 

D. Budget Change Proposals .............................................................. .. 
1. Microelectronics research ......................................................... . 
2. Space sciences research ............................................................. . 
3. Energy Institute ........................................................................... . 
4. Faculty basic research ................................................................ .. 
5. Technical education .................................................................. .. 
6. Global peace ................................................................................ .. 

E. Two and One-Half Percent Reduction ....................................... . 

$17,252 
20,911 

482 
3,681 

886 
1,560 
1,040 

1,655 
22,265 

-3,996 

7,758 
800 

1,103 
1,219 

310 
57 

100 
-4,185 

1,000 
500 

1,500 
1,000 
4,000 

330 

Total Change (Amount/Percent) .......................................... $51,894 (4.7%) 

$1,098,986 
45.812 

19,924 

7,162 

8,330 

-29,334 

Total 1982-83 Support .............................................................. $1,150,880 

Two and One-Half Percent Reduction 
The Governor's Budget proposes a 2.5 percent, or $29,334,000, reduction 

from that portion of the university's normal 1982-83 baseline budget sup­
ported by the state General Fund. This reduction is part of the administra­
tion's overall efforts to reduce General Fund expenditures in 1982-83. The 
2.5 percent reduction proposed for the university (as well as for the Cali­
fornia State University) is in lieu of the 5 percent reduction proposed for 
most other state agencies that are supported from the General Fund. 
Table 6 shows how UC proposes to achieve the required reduction of $29.3 
million. . 



1398 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
Table 6 

UC 2.5 Percent Reduction 
(in thousands) 

DoOars 
Total General Fund Reduction .................................... .. 
UC's Proposal for Achieving Reduction: 

A. Income Offsets ......................................................... . 
1. Student fee revenue ........................................ .. -$12,200 
2. Increase in state share of federal overhead 

receipts· ............................................................... . -4,891 
B. Cost Savings in Self-Insurance Program .......... .. 
C. Program Reductions ............................................... . 

1. General campus, health sciences, and organ-
ized activities ..................................................... . -4,743 

2. Public service .................................................... .. -1,500 
3. Institutional support ........................................ .. -2,500 

Totals .............................................................................. .. 

-$29,334 

-17,091 

-3,500 
-8,743 

-$29,334 

Item 6440 

Percent 01 
Total 

Reduction 
100.0% 

58.3 

11.9 
29.8 

100.0% 

"The Governor's Budget projects an increase in the overhead rate received for federal grants and 
contracts from 31 percent to 35 percent. 

Our review of the UC proposal leads us to the following conclusions: 
• Reduction in baseline budget is only 2.1 percent 
• Reduction in expenditures is only 0.7 percent 

Reduction in Baseline Budget is only 2.1 percent 
Table 6 shows that the UC proposes to use increased federal overhead 

receipts to offset $4.9 million of the required General Fund reduction. 
Since 1967, the disposition of federal funds received as overhead on federal 
contracts and grants to the university has been governed by a memoran­
dum of understanding between UC and the state. This agreement pro­
vides that, after deductions for direct administration of contract and grant 
activity and other designated expenses,45 percent of the remaining over­
head shall go to the university and 55 percent shall go to the state. 

The university's share is deposited in the Regents' Special Program 
Fund, and is used at the discretion of the Regents. The state's share is 
deemed general purpose income, and is used to offset part of the state 
General Fund appropriation that otherwise would be needed to support 
the university. 

The Governor's Budget reflects an increase in the percentage overhead 
charge paid by the federal government, from 31 percent to 35 percent for 
1982-83. Normally, the state's share of the projected overhead-$4,891,OOO 
-would be recognized in the budget, and, a corresponding reduction in 
the General Fund appropriation would be made. The Governor's Budget, 
however, reflects the additional overhead collections as a special adjust­
ment intended to help achieve the required 2.5 percent General Fund 
reduction. Since this money would have been used to offset the appropria­
tion in any case, pursuant to a policy established in 1967, it is misleading 
to treat this as a special adjustment. In fact, the proposed reduction in UC's 
baseline budget amounts to only 2.1 percent. 
Reduction in Expenditures is Only 0.7 Percent 

As the table shows, most of the reduction-58 percent-will be offset by 
increases in other revenue sources. An additional 12 percent will be offset 
by savings from UC's self-insurance program. Various program reductions 
are proposed to achieve the remainder of the required $8.7 million reduc­
tion. Thus, the effect of the reduction on program expenditures amounts 
to a 0.7 percent decrease from the normal baseline budget for 1982-83, 
rather than 2.5 percent. The budgeted increase in state General Fund 
support after the 2.5 percent reduction, is 4.7 percent. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1399 

The UC has not as yet allocated the $8.7 million program cut to specific 
activities. UC officials indicate that details on these cuts will be provided 
to the Legislature prior to budget hearings. 
Uncertainty of Federal Funds Increase 

We recommend that the Legislature request UC to prepare a contin­
gency plan for allocating an additional $4.9 million in reductions in the 
likely eventthat the projected increase in federal funds does not material-
ize. . 

The proposed increase in the overhead rate from 31 percent to 35 
percent is an estimate of what UC might obtain after negotiations with the 
federal government. The UC has not begun negotiations with the federal 
government to adjust the percentage. Moreover, past efforts to increase 
the overhead rate have not been successful. Given the considerable uncer­
tainty surrounding the proposed increase in federal overhead receipts, it 
is premature to include such funds in the 1982-83 Governor's Budget. If 
the funds did not materialize, UC would have to reduce its state General 
Fund expenditures by an additional $4.9 million. Because the possibility of 
such further reductions is real, these reductions should be included for 
legislative review . 
Budget Presentation 

The university's budget is separated into nine programs. The first three 
-Instruction, Research, and Public Service--encompass the primary 
higher education functions. The next four-Academic Support, Student 
Services-Financial Aid, Institutional Support, and Independent Opera­
tions-provide supporting services to the three primary functions. The 
remaining functions-Special Regents' Program and Unallocated Adjust­
ments'-':"'include special resource allocations and budget reporting proce­
dures which affect all of the other seven programs. 

1. INSTRUCTION 
The Instruction program includes (1) enrollment, (2) general campus 

ir.:struction, (3) health science instruction, (4) summer session, and (5) 
university extension. Table 7 displays the Instruction budget. A total of 
$761.4 million is proposed for Instruction of which $~0.5 is from general 
funds. The proposed budget for instruction is $14.3 million, or 1.9 percent, 
higher than the current year budget. 

Table 7 

UC Instruction Budget 
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 

(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
Elements 1980-81 1981-82 
General campus ...................................... $434,231 $465,269 
Health sciences........................................ 198,537 215,705 
Summer sessions ................................... . 6,26,'3 7,503 
University extension ............................. . 50,617 58,615 

Totals ..................................................... . $689,648 $747,092 
General FuIids ................................... . $579,627 $619,595 
Restricted funds ................................. . 110,021 ·127,497 

Personnel (FiE) ................................... . 19,037 19,998 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$473,774 
220,823 

7,796 
59,019 

$761,412 
$630,466 
130,946 
20,129 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$8,505 1.8% 
5,118 2.4 

293 3.9 
404 0.7 

$14,320 1.9% 
$10,871 1.8% 

3,449 2.7 
131 0.7% 



1400 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

ENROLLMENT 
Overview 

Item 6440 

Table 7 shows the recent trends in UC enrollment, expressed in full­
time equivalent (FTE) students. A full-time undergraduate student at UC 
takes an average of 15 units during each of three quarters. Thus, one FTE 
equals one student attending full-time, two students each attending one­
half time, etc. In practice, most UC students attend full-time, although 
their average course load has decreased slightly in recent years. 

Enrollment Up in Current Year 
Each fall, UC surveys the nine campuses to determine how actual enroll­

ment compares to enrollment estimates on which the current-year budget 
is based. Table 8 shows that UC general Campus enrollment for 1981-82 
was budgeted at 110,916. The revised estimate indicates that actual enroll­
ment will be 115,170 or 3.8 percent (4,254 stucients) above the budgeted 
level. (The CSU enrollments are also up an estimated 2.3 percent above 
the budgeted level.) 

Control Section 28.90 of the annual Budget Act permits the Director of 
Finance to authorize the accelerated expenditure of budget funds by UC 
and CSU (not to exceed $5 million total) when actual systemwide enroll­
ments exceed budgeted enrollments by at least 2 percent. This may be 
done in anticipation of a General Fund deficiency appropriation. The 
Department of Finance has notified the Legislature it will seek a deficien­
cy appropriation of $5 million to cover the marginal costs related to the 
additional students in UC and CSU, pursuant to Control Section 28.90. Of 
this amount, $4.0 million will go to UC and $1.0 million will go to CSU. If 
there were no $5 million limit on accelerated expenditures, the UC would 
qualify for $11.4 million to cover the cost of the 3,205 undergraduates in 
excess of the budgeted number. UC will absorb the unfunded cost of 
instructing the additional undergraduates ($7.4 million) and graduates 
($3.4 million). 

1982-83 Budgeted Enrollment 
Table 8 shows that budgeted enrollment for 1982-83 is above budgeted 

enrollment in 1981-82 but below estimated actual enrollment for 1981-82. 
This means that although a budget augmentation is proposed to fund the 
increase over 1981-82 budgeted levels, UC expects its enrollment in 1982-
83 to be less than the actual (as opposed to budgeted) current-year level. 

Table 8 
Full-time Equivalent Students (FTE) 

(Three-Quarter Average) 

Berkeley 
General Campus 

Undergraduate ................. . 
Graduate ............................. . 

Health Sciences ................... . 

Subtotals ......................... . 

Governor's Budget 
Change from 

Budgeted 
Actual Budgeted (Revised) Proposed 1981-82 
1980-81 1981-82 1981-82 1982-83 Number Percent 

19,572 
7,880 

773 

28,225 

18,826 
7,498 

814 

27,138 

(18,834) 
(7,604) 

(814) 

(27,252) 

18,826 
7,498 

814 

27,138 0.0% 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1401 

Davis 
General Campus 

Undergraduate .................. 13,259 12,700 (13,19B) 12,700 
Graduate .............................. 3,035 2,955 (3,265) 2,955 

Health Sciences .................... 1,920 1,9B7 (1,987) 1,989 2 0.1 

Subtotals .......................... IB,214 17,642 (IB,450) 17,644 2 0.0% 
Irvine 

General Campus 
Undergraduate .................. 7,458 7,511 (B,I03) B,048 537 7.1 
Graduate .............................. 1,341 1,236 (1,353) 1,236 

Health Sciences .................... 1,048 1,057 (1,057) 1,057 

Subtotals .......................... 9,847 9,804 (10,513) 10,341 537 5.0% 
Los Angeles 

General Campus 
Undergraduate .................. IB,567 IB,097 (IB,945) IB,529 432 2.4 
Graduate .............................. 7,486 7,369 (7,547) 7;369 

Health Sciences .................... 3,903 3,924 (3,924) 3,976 52 1.3 
Subtotals .......................... 29,956 29,390 (30,416) 29,B74 484 1.6% 

Riverside 
General Campus 

Undergraduate .................. 3,043 3,028 (3,036) 3,016 -12 -0.4 
Graduate .............................. 1,327 1,298 (1,365) i,298 

Health Sciences .................... 56 48 (48) 48 
Subtotals .......................... 4,426 4,374 (4,449) 4,362 -12 -0.3% 

San Diego 
General Campus 

Undergraduate .................. B,786 B,6fJl (9,461) 9,497 830 9.6 
Graduate .............................. 1,224 1,248 (1,282) 1,248 

Health Sciences .................... 1,032 1,092 (1,092) 1,092 

Subtotals .......................... 11,042 11,007 (11,835) 11,837 830 7.5% 
San Francisco 

Health Sciences .................... 3,720 3,828 (3,828) 3,855 27 0.7 
Subtotal ............................ 3,720 3,828 (3,828) 3,855 27 0.7% 

Santa Barbara 
General Campus 

Undergraduate .................. 12,489 12,428 (12,479) 12,576 148 1.2 
Graduate .............................. 1,956 1,886 (2,032) 1,886 

Subtotal ............................ 14,445 14,314 (14,511) 14,462 148 1.0% 
Santa Cruz 

General Campus 
Undergraduate .................. 5,789 5,,(50 (6,156) 5,986 236 4.1 
Graduate .............................. 455 419 (510) 419 --

Subtotals .......................... 6,244 6,169 (6,666) 6,405 236 3.B% 
Total University 

Undergraduate ...................... 88,963 ffl,007 (90,212) B9,178 2,l7l 2.5 
Graduate .................................. 24,704 23,909 (24,958) 23,909 

General Campus .................... 113,6fJl 110,916 (1l5,170) 113,087 2,171 1.9% 
Health Sciences .................... 12,452 12,750 (12,750) 12,831 • Bl 0.6% -

Totals .................................... 127,119 123,666 (127,920) 125,91B 2,252 I.B% 

• Does not include enrollment reductions which the UC maintains are necessary due to a $2 million 
reduction in federal capitation funds which was not funded by the state. The UC estimates that a 
reduction of 130 FfE over the next four years will be necessary. 



1402 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

Enrollment changes, by categqry, are as follows: 

Item 6440 

• General campus undergraduate-up 2,171 (1.9 percent) over the cur­
rent-year budgeted level, but down 1,034 (1.1 percent) from the cur­
rent-year revised level. 

• General campus graduate-no change from the current-year budget­
ed level, but down 1,049 (4.2 percent) from the current-year revised 
level. 

• Health sciences-up 81 (0.6 percent) over the current-year budgeted 
and estimated levels. 

GENERAL CAMPUS INSTRUCTION 
Overview 

General campus instruction ificludes the cost of faculty, teaching assist­
ants, and related instructional support for the eight general campus pro­
grams. Table 9 shows the general campus instruction budget. Art increase 
in general funds of $7.5 million (1.7 percent) is proposed, in addition to 
arty increase needed to cover salary and benefit increases approved for the 
budget year. The proposed increase consists of (1) $3.5 million cost for 
additional undergraduates and (2) $4 million for a new technical educa­
tion program, which is part of the Governor's "Investment in People" 
initiative. 

Table 9 
Instruction-General Campus 

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 
(dollars in thousands) 

Elements 
1. Faculty ............................................... . 
2. Teaching assistants ......................... . 
3. Instructional support ..................... . 
4. Other ................................................. . 
5. Equipment replacement ............... . 
6. Instructional computing ............... . 
t Technical education ....................... . 
8.E;mployeebenefits ......................... . 

Totals ............................................... . 
General funds ............................... . 
Restricted funds ........................... . 

Personnel (FTE) 
Faculty ........ ; ...................................... . 
Teaching Assistants ....................... ... 
Other ................................................... . 

Totals ......................... ; ..................... .. 

Actual 
1980-81 
$202,665 

24,663 
108,383 

3,808 
9,240 
4,056 

81,416 

$434,231 
$420,624 

13,607 

6,570 
1,754 
4,716 

13,040 

1. Cost of Increased Enrollment 

Estimated 
1981-82 
$219,346 

29,101 
129,928 

2,319 
lO,l65 
4,066 

70,034 
$465,269 
$449,286 

15,983 

6,409 
1,994 
4,798 

13,201 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$220,653 

29,449 
132,102 

2,319 
lO,l65 
4,066 
4,000 

71,020 
$473,774 
$456,828 

16,946 

6,469 
2,018 
4,840 

13,327 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$1,307 0.6% 
348 l.2 

2,174 1.7 

4,000 N/A 
676 l.0 

$8,505 l.8% 
$7,542 1.7% 

963 6.0 

60 0.9% 
24 1.2 
42 0.9 

126 l.0% 

In 1981-82, $3.8 million has been added to UC's budget by the Depart­
ment of Finance, pursuant to Control Section 28.90, to partially cover the 
cost of unanticipated enrollment. Consequently, the $3.5 million augmen­
tation in 1982-83 for increased enrollment in 1982-83 understates the cost 
of the budgeted enrollment increase. Adjusting for the one-time increase 
in 1981-82 support, the true increased cost associated with the budgeted 
increase of 2,171 undergraduates is $7.3 million. This amount would fund 
124 additional faculty FTEaIld 49 FTE teaching assistants. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1403 

Enrollment Underfunded through Budgetary Savings Increase 
We recommend that~ prior to budget hearings~ the Department of Fi­

nance report on its rationale for underfunding general campus enrollment 
through an increase in the budgetary savings target. 

Each year, UC's state General Fund appropriation is less than the full 
cost of its authorized programs. This is because of "budgetary savings" that 
will result during the year, making full funding unnecessary. Budgetary 
savings are subtracted from the authorized General Fund appropriation 
level in recognition of the fact that, due to vacancies and staff turnover, 
UC's actual costs will be less than its authorized expenditures. 

During preparation of the Governor's Budget, the Regents requested 
increased funding to support a projected 1,171 FTE increase in under­
graduate enrollment, over the 1,000 FTE increase that had already been 
I>rojected. The cost of an additional 1,171 FTE is $4,185,000. In response, 
the Department of Finance (1) added $4,185,000 from the state General 
Fund to the general campus instruction budget and (2) increased UC's 
budgetary savings target· by $4,185,000. As a result, no increase in the 
General Fund appropriation was needed to "fund" the 1,171 FTE in­
crease. 

Table 10 compares the Governor's Budget calculation of budgetary sav­
ings to our calculation. As the table shows, our estimate of the "normal" 
budgetary savings level is $39,936,000, which is $3,041,000 less than the 
amount budgeted. The difference reflects (1) the $4,185,000 added to 
budgetary savings by the Department of Finance to offset the cost of the 
enrollment increase and (2) a $1,144,000 adjustmentneeded to correct an 
error in the calculation of the budgetary savings base (prior to the addition 
of the $4.2 million.) 

Table 10 

UC Budgetary Savings 
(in thousands) 

Govemor=S- Budget 
1981'-82 1982-83 

Budgeted General Fund .......................... .. $1,117,255 a $1,150,880 
Savings target ............................................... . 3.47% 3.37% ----,:.:..:;. 

·Budgeted savings ......................................... . 
Special adjustment ............................ ; ......... .. 

$38,792 $38,792 
4,185 b 

Total Savings Budgeted ........................ .. $38,792 $42,977 

Legislative 
Analyst 
1982-83 

$1,150,880 
3.47% --

$39,936 

$39,936 

Difference 

0.10% 

$1,144 
-4,185 

-$3,041 

a Amount shoWn is appropriation before one-time 2 percent reduction. 
b The Governor's Budget funds a portion of the cost of enrollment growth by increasing budgetary savings 

by $4,185,000, rather than increasing the state General Fund appropriation by the same amount. 

In 1981..:.a2, UC's budgetary savings target was 3.47 percent of its General 
Fund appropriation (before the one-time 2 percent reduction). The Gov­
ernor's Budget for 1982..:.a3, however, uses a target of 3.37 percent. By 
reducing the base savings target, the Governor's Budget unintentionally 
augmented the UC base budget. 

The net result is an increase in UC's budgetary savings target of $3,041,-
000. It is not clear what the justification is for the increase in budgetary 
savings, or whether it can be achieved without having an adverse impact 
on the instructional program.· Consequently, we recommend that the De­
partment of Finance report on its rationale for the increase. 



1404 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

2. Technical Education. Program-Ulnvestment in People" 
We recommend that the $4,~OOO requested for a new Technical Edu­

.C8tion program be deleted, because sufficient infonnation on the proposed 
use of funds has not been provided to document the need for additional 
resources. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $4,~OOO.) 

The budget proposes a $4 million augmentation to the university's 
. budget to "promote research and education in the areas of engineering, 
computer science, and related basic sciences." This augmentation is part 
of the Governor's "Investment in People" initiative. Information provided 
by the administration indicates that the funds would be matched by indus­
try, and would be used "to produce additional engineers, computer scien­
tists, and related professional warkers." 
. This new program addresses an important problem facing the state: the 
shortage of graduates in the high technology industries, relative to the 
number of jobs that are anticipated in these industries. The Governor's 
office states that over the next five years, California's electroniCs industry 
will create jobs for 62,000 electrical and computer engineers, yet Califor­
nia's universities will graduate only 14,000 skilled professionals in these 
fields. According to the Governor's office, such a gap between demand 
and supply "severely hampers growth in high technology industries­
those firms which provide real growth for the state's economy." The $4 
million program is presented as a first step in broadening the partnership 
between business and public education for responding to the problem. 

Our analysis indicates that efforts to increase the number of engineers 
and other high-technology professionals are needed. Consequently, the 
goal of this program appears to be worthwhile. At the time this analysis 
was prepared, however, few details were available on the proposed use of 
the funds. For example, it is not clear whether the funds would be used 
for additional faculty, research, equipment, or other purposes. Without a 
detailed expenditure plan, we are unable to judge whether an augmenta­
tion is, in fact, needed to accomplish the goals of the program, or whether 
the program's purposes could be accomplished by a reallocation of existing 
resources within the university. Reallocation of existing resources from 
those fields in which enrollments are declining to the engineering area 
might increase the number of engineering graduates without the need for 
all or part of the $4 million request. 

In the absence of an expenditure plan or information documenting the 
need for additional state funds, we are unable to recommend approval of 
the proposed $4 million augmentation. We note, however, that the UC 
administration and faculty are currently working with business represent­
atives to prepare an expenditure plan for the program. Should additional 
information become available before hearings on UC's budget, we will 
review it and advise the budget committees of our findings and make any 
revision in our recommendation at that time. 

3. Engineering Enrollment Policy 
We recommend that the Legislature request UC to develop a policy on 

the enrollment of nonresident alien students in engineering graduate pro­
grams. 

Private industry, government, and higher education in California and 
the United States are all experiencing a severe shortage of well-educated 



Item· 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1405 

engineers at all degree levels. The problem is particularly acute in the 
university community, where the number of engineering faculty is failing 
to keep up with growing enrollments. In spite ofthis shortage of engineers 
with advance degrees, many of UC's available graduate positions in engi­
neering are filled by foreign students, who are less likely than U.S. citizens 
to take engineering jobs in California or other states. 

Table 11 shows the number and percentage of graduate students in 
engineering who are nonresident aliens. Systemwide, over 11 percent of 
engineering graduate students are nonresident aliens. The percentage 
ranges from 1 percent at San Diego to 21 percent at Berkeley. 

Our review indicates that there is no university-wide policy on the 
admission of nonresident alien students to engineering programs. Given 
the unmet state and national need fot engineers with graduate degrees, 
it is not clear why UC should devote such a large portion of its resources 
to the education of students who are nonresidents of the United States; We 
recommend that UC be asked to develop a policy regarding the admission 
of nonresident alien students to engineering programs. 

Table 11 
Enrollment of Nonresident Aliens 

in UC Engineering Programs 

Total 
Engineering 

Graduate 
Students 

Berkeley ................................................................................................. . 
Davis ...................................................................................................... .. 
Irvine .................................................................................................... .. 
Los Angeies .......................................................................................... .. 
San Diego ............................................................................................ .. 
Santa Barbara ....................................................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................................................. . 

Source: UC Systemwide, Fall, 1980 discipline code. 

4. Faculty Workload 

2,651 
1,598 

828 
1,680 
1,311 

994 

Nonresident 
Alien 

Engineering 
Graduate 
Students 

560 
51 
32 

218 
9 

140 
1,010 

Percent 
a/Total 

21% 
3 
4 

13 
1 

14 
11% 

The UC has contracted with a private research firm since 1977-78 for 
an annual survey of faculty workload. Four surveys have been completed 
to date. 

Table 12 compares the findings for all years with respect to instructional 
activities. 

Table 12 

Summary of Instructional Activities Among Regular Faculty' 
1977-78 to 1980-81 

(average hours per week) 
. Academic Year 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
Total, All Instructional Activities ............................................ 28.4 27.6 27.5 

Regularly scheduled course instruction .............................. 5.8 5.5 5.3 
Sqpervising independent special study.,............................ 2.4 
Cdurse preparation .................................................... , ........... :.. 10.8 

2.3 2.7 
10.7 10.1 

Other instructional activities ................................................ 9.5 9.3 9.4 

1980-81 
28.9 
5.6 
2.6 

11.6 
9.0 

• Source: Faculty Time-Use Study Report for 1980-81 Academic Year, page 33. These data are for full-time 
regular faculty members paid only from "Instruction and Research" funds. 



1406 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA..;.....(ontinued 

Table 12 shows a 5 percent increase in the average number of hours per 
week spent on all instructional activities between 1979-80 and 1980-81. 

The. overall increase in time spent on instructional activities reflects: 
• a 15 percent increase in course preparation time, 
• a 6 percent increase in time spent on regularly scheduled course 

instruction, and 
• a4 percent decrease in "other instructional activities." 
We know of no analytical basis for determining the appropriate level of 

faculty workload. The UC maintains that its studentfaculty ratio (17.48:1) 
is already above the average of its public comparison institutions (16.88: 1) . 
Any increases in the teaching loads required of its faculty, the university 
believes, would make UC less competitive in attracting faculty. The extent 
to which workload increases would affect the quality of UC's faculty or 
programs cannot be determined. 

Table 13 shows the· relationship between faculty· workload increases, 
enrollment, and· cost. The table shows that each 1 percent increase in 
faculty workload could, in theory, support an enrollment increase of 1,119 
students and avoid salary and benefit costs of $1.8 million that otherwise 
would have to be spent to hire additional faculty. 

Table 13 
Effect of Faculty Workload Increases on Budgeted Enrollments and Cost 

Budgeted faculty FiE ................................................................... . 
FfE equivalent of workload increase ...................................... .. 
Enrollment increase supported by workload increase a ...... .. 

Faculty-related costs avoided by workload increase b .......... .. 

One Percent 
6,408 

64 
1,119 

$1.8 million 

• Based on student/faculty ratio of 1'1'.48:1. 
bBased on 1982-83 budgeted salary and benefit costs per faculty of $28,572. 

5. Instructional Equipment Replacement (Item 6440-001-146a) 
We recommend approval. 

Five Percent 
6,408 

320 
5,594 

$9.1 million 

In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature switched support for the In­
structional Equipment Replacement Program from the General Fund to 
the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE).These 
funds are used by UC· to replace obsolete instructional equipment. The 
UC's current equipment inventory is valued at $27Q million. The UC has 
determined an annual need for $12.9 million (in 1981-82 dollars) to re­
place instructional equipment. The Governor's Budget proposes a 6 per­
cent price increase in this program for 1982-83, from the current-year 
level of $10.9 million to $11.6 million. 

HEALTH SCIENCES INSTRUCTION 

Overview 
This subprogram includes the cost of faculty and instructional support 

for the five health science programs. Table 14 shows the health science 
instruction budget~ by program element. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1407 

The budget for 1982-83 proposes a General Fund increase of $3.3 mil­
lion, or 2 percent, above the budget for the current year. The proposed 
increase would be used to: 

• support an increase in enrollment of 81 FTE students, in accordance 
with UC's health science plan ($0.8 million), 

• replace federal funds now going to the San Francisco-Fresno Medical 
Education program upon termination of a Federal Veterans Adminis­
tration grant ($1.5 million), 

• replace federal capitation funds eliminated by Congress in 1981-82 
($0.9 million), and 

• augment the Drew/UCLA medical education program ($100,000). 

Table 14 

Instruction-Health Sciences 
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 

(dollars in thousands) 

1. Faculty ................................................... . 
2. Instructional support ......................... . 
3. Employee benefits ............................. . 

Totals ................................................... . 
General funds ................................... . 
Restricted funds ............................... . 

Personnel (FfE) 
Faculty ................................................... . 
Other ....................................................... . 

Totals ................................................... . 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 
$121,505 $115,800 

77,032 73,465 

$198,537 
$159,003 

39,534 

2,(119 
2,174 
4,253 

26,440 

$215,705 
$170,309 

45,396 

2,115 
2,755 
4,870 

1. Health Sciences Enrollment Increase 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$119,387 

74,573 
26,863 

$220,823 
$173,638 

47,185 

2,119 
2,756 
4,875 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$3,587 3.1% 
1,lOB 1.5 

423 1.6 
$5,118 2.4% 
$3,329 2.0% 
1,789 3.9 

4 0.2% 
1 --
5 

The budget proposes an enrollment increase or81 FTE students. This 
increase is consistent with the health sciences plan submitted tothe Legis­
lature in 1975 andmodified in subsequent years by legislative action on the 
budget. The major increases are in dentistry (38 FTE) and public health 
(22 FTE). . 

The budget indicates that health sciences enrollment will have to be 
reduced from the level proposed for 1982-83 by 130 FTE during the next 
four years, as a result of a $2 million reduction in federal capitation funds. 

2. Federal Funds Replacement-Fresno Program and Capitation Funds 
A total of $2.4 million in state funds is requested to replace federal funds 

which are being withdrawn from two UC programs. 
San Francisco-Fresno MedicalEducation Program. A seven-year grant 

provided by the U.S. Veterans Administration,to partially support the San 
Francisco-Fresno Medical Education Program, terminates in June 1982. 
The budget requests $1.5 million to replace the federal funds that will be 
lost wheri the grant expires. The funds would be used to support 17.43 
faculty FTE ,and related costs, and would enable the program to continue 
its present enrollment level of 24 undergraduate medical students and 130 



1408 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

residents. 

Item 6440 

Capitation funds. The Governor's Budgetrequests an augmentation 
of $0.9 million to compensate for the phase-out of all federal capitation 
funds for health science enrollments other than public health. Federal 
capitation funds have been used since 1972-73 to offset state support for 
health science enrollments. In 1979-80, the federal government began a 
phased reduction of funding for the capitation program. In the last 3 
budget acts, state funds were provided to replace most of the lost federal 
funds. The proposed augmentation is requested to replace the additional 
federal funds to be withdrawn in 1982-83. 

The total amount proposed to replace federal funds is equal to support 
for 212 existing health science students. The Legislature may wish to 
request that UC discuss the proposed increase in state-funded health 
science enrollments in the context of the findings contained in the 
GMENAC report on the supply of and need for health science profession-
als. . 

3. Graduate Medical Education National Advisory Committee (GMENAC) 
Report 

In April 1976, the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
(HEW) established the Graduate Medical Education National Advisory 
Committee (GMENAC). The committee consists of doctors and other 
health professionals from throughout the nation. The committee was 
charged with advising HEW on the following issues: 

• What number of physicians is required to meet the health care needs 
of the nation? 

• What is the appropriate specialty distribution of these physicians? 
• How can a favorable geographic distribution of physicians be 

achieved? 
• What are the appropriate ways to finance the graduate medical edu­

cation of physicians? 
In September 1980, GMENAC released its final seven-volume report. 

This report contains 107 recommendations. The committee found that the 
United States will have 536,000 physicians in 1990-70,000 more than need­
ed-and a surplus of 145,000 medical doctors by the year 2000. The, chair­
man of the committee cited three major reasons for the transformation of 
a doctor shortage in the 1970s to a surplus of doctors in 1990s: 

• the increase from 8,000 to 19,000 in the number of students entering 
U.S. medical schools during the last 12 years, 

• the annual influx into the U.S. of thousands of foreign doctors and U.S. 
graduates of overseas medical schools, and 

• the growing role of nonphysician health providers, such as nurse­
practitioners, physician assistants, and midwives. 

The GMENAC report cited a number of ways to avert the surplus, 
including: 

• not building additional medical schools in the U.s., 
• making prompt adjustments in the number of residency positions to 

bring supply into balance with the medical requirements projected 
for each specialty in the 1990s, and 

• holding the number of physician assistants and nurse-practitioners in 
training to the current levels. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1409 

Pending Reports on GMENAC 
The Supplemental Report to the 1981 Budget Act required the UC, the 

California Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC), and the Divi­
sion of Health Professions Development of the Office of Statewide Health 
Planning to review the GMENAC findings and submit reports to the 
legislative budget committees by February 15, 1982. These reports are to 
address the significance of the GMENAC report with respect to UC's 
health science enrollments. At the time this Analysis was prepared, we had 
not received all of the reports. Wewill be prepared to discuss them during 
budget hearings. 

4. Charles R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School 
The Charles R. Drew Postgraduate School, founded in 1966, is a private, 

nonprofit corporation which conducts educational and research programs 
in south central Los Angeles, in collaboration with the nearby Martin 
Luther King, Jr. County Hospital. State General Fund support is provided 
to Drew under two separate contracts, each administered by Uc. 

As shown in Table 15, the Governor's Budget proposes $3,935,000 for 
Drew programs in 1982-83-$1,455,000 for the Drew /UCLA medical edu­
cation program, and $2,480,000 for a separate public service program. No 
increase is proposed for the public service program above the current­
year level. A $100,000 increase is proposed for the Drew/UCLA medical 
education program. 

Table 15 

Funding for UC/Drew Program 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

1. Drew IUCLA medical education ................ $1,267 $1,355 
2. Public.Service.................................................. $2,317 $2,480 

Totals .............................................................. $3,584 $3,835 

Drew/UCLA Medical Education Program 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$1,455 
$2,480 

$3,935 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$1007.4% 

$100 2.5% 

In 1979, Drew and UCLA agreed to establish a new medical education 
program. The program calls for an expansion of UCLA's third and fourth 
year medical school enrollment by 48 (24 in each class) and the provision 
of clinical training for 48 medical students at the Drew school. In addition, 
a number of the residency (house staff) positions previously funded by 
Drew will be transferred to the Drew/UCLA program. Under the UC/ 
Drew agreement, the state will provide support for the faculty needed to 
teach and supervise 48 medical students and 170 medical residents. 
. Under the prevailing formulas for funding UC medical programs, the 
state will fund 38 FTE faculty when the program becomes fully operation­
al. Of the 38 FTE, 13.7 are a~sociated with the 48 medical students, and 24.3 
are associated with the 170 residents. 

The state is currently funding 20 FTE for this program. Funding was 
provided for the first 10 FTEin 1979-80 and for the additional 10 FTE in 
1980-8l.Thus, there have been 20 state-funded faculty FTE at Drew since 
July 1980. These faculty were funded in order to plan the curriculum in 
preparation for the first class of 24 in 1982-83. 

so.:-75056 



1410 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

Augmentation Proposed for 1982-83 
We recommend that the $100,000 augmentation requested for additional 

faculty at the Drew Medical program be deleted because the state is 
already supporting more than the number of faculty needed in 1983--84 
based on agreed-upon staffing ratios. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 (i) by 
$100,000). 

The Regents' Budget requested a $1 million augmentation to finance 
salary and support costs for an additional 10 faculty in 1982-83. These 
faculty were proposed to accommodate the first class of 24 medical stu­
dents. 

Mter the Regents' Budget was submitted, Drew announced that the 
enrollment of the first class would be delayed one year. The delay was 
caused by problems related to faculty recruitment and facility completion. 
Plans now call for the first 24 students to enroll in 1983--84, and the next 
24 to enroll in 1984-85. 

The Governor's Budget proposes an increase of $100,000 for 1982-83 for 
additional faculty. UC/Drew maintain that, even though there will be no 
students in 1982-83, they need authority to recruit additional faculty so 
that they can be on board by 1983-84. The $100,000 would provide suffi­
cient funds to pay the salaries of eight faculty FIE for six months of 
1982-83. 

Our analysis fails to support the need for the augmentation in 1982-83. 
Specifically, we find that: 

• the state is already funding sufficient faculty to accommodate the 
1983--84 program level, based on current budgeting standards, 

• Drew has not been able to fill the 20 currently authorized positions, 
and 

• there is no need to fund so many faculty so far in advance of full 
program operation. 

Sufficient faculty for the 1983--84 program is already being funded As 
noted above, the state is currently funding 20 faculty FIE. In 1983-84, 
there will be 24 medical students attending Drew. Based on the UC/Drew 
agreement that 170 residents are needed for 48 medical students, only 85 
residents should be needed to supervise the 24 students in 1983-84. Based 
on current funding formulas which provide (1) one faculty for every 3.5 
medical students and (2) one faculty for every seven residents, the 1983-
84 program level would require 19 faculty in 1983-84. That is one less than 
the state is currently funding. 

Recruitment problems. As mentioned, Drew has had authorization to 
recruit and fund 20 faculty FIE since July 1980. As of December, 1981, only 
16 of the 20 positions were filled. Judging from the rate at which faculty 
has been recruited to date, it is unlikely that 12 new faculty (the four 
unfilled positions plus eight proposed new positions) could be hired by 
January 1983, even if the additional faculty were needed. 

Hiring in advance of program operation. Because the state is already 
funding the faculty needed in 1983-84, no additional faculty should be 
needed until September, 1984 when the program becomes fully operation­
al. Our analysis indicates that there is no need to authorize such additional 
positions more than two years before they would need to be filled. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the augmentation be deleted. In 
making this recommendation, we note that before the enrollment of the 

---- ._-----------



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1411 

first class was delayed one year, UC/Drew requested new faculty for 
1982-83 to help accommodate the students who would begin in the same 
year. There was no mention of a need to secure advanced authorization 
for faculty until the delay occurred. 

II. RESEARCH 

Overview 
The UC is California's primary state-supported agency for conducting 

research. Research at UC is supported from various sources, as indicated 
in Table 16. The table shows a proposed research program of $725 million 
in 1982-83, with 32 percent of the support expected to come from general 
funds. The proposed amount is $46,116,000 (6.8 percent) above estimated 
expenditures for research in the current year. 

Table 16 
Total Funding for Research 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 Amount Percent 

General funds 
Organized research .............................. $89,925 $92,100 $96,430 $4,330 4.7% 
Instruction ............................................. 126,554 136,195 138,919 2,724 2.0 

Subtotals ............ , ................................. $216,479 $228,295 $235,349 $7,054 3.1% 
Restricted funds b .................................... $19,310 $14,011 $14,281 270 1.9 
Regents' funds .......................................... 6,854 8,653 12,654 4,001 46.2 
Extramural funds" .................................... 395,869 428,059 462,850 34,791 8.1 

Totals .................................................. $638,512 $679,018 $725,134 $46,116 6.8% 

• This is the estimated portion of the instruction budget (general campus and health sciences) that 
supports faculty research, based on the annual time use study findings that approximately 23 percent 
of faculty time is spent on research. The percentage of the instruction budget attributed to faculty 
research has been reduced to 20 percent to adjust for the fact that a portion of the instruction budget 
is not financed from the state General Fund. 

b Consists of state special funds and private endowments. 
" Primarily federal funds. 

1. State Funding for Research 
The state funds research through the appropriations for the Instruction 

and Research programs. Within the Instruction budget, research is not 
budgeted separately, but is supported by that portion of faculty salaries 
which corresponds to the time spent on research activities. Research 
which is budgeted separately is called organized research. Most organized 
research is conducted under the auspices of the university's organized 
research units (ORUs), which are formal agencies established by the Re­
gents to promote and coordinate research in specified areas. Table 17 
shows the state budget for organized research; it does not include funds 
for faculty research provided through the instruction budget. 

The Governor's Budget proposes a total of $110.7 million for organized 
research in 1982-83, excluding any funds for salary or benefit increases 
that may become effective in the budget year. Of the total, $96.4 million 
is requested from general funds; thebalance ($14.3 million) would coine 
from restricted funds. The proposed general funds component is $4.3 
million (4.7 percent) above the current-year level. The increase is com­
posed of five separate items: 



1412 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
Table 17 

Organized Research Program 
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 

(dollars in thousands) 

Element 
General campus ..................................... . 
Health sciences ....................................... . 
Agriculture ............................................ .. 
Marine science ...................................... .. 
Individual faculty grants and travel .. 
Employee benefits ................................. . 

Totals .................................................... .. 
General funds .................................... .. 
Restricted funds ................................. . 

Personnel (FTE) .................................. .. 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 
$26,446 $21,635 

7,635 5,708 
66,033 52,979 
9,121 6,603 

$109,235 
89,925 
19,310 
2,998 

2,988 
16,198 

$106,1ll 
92,100 
14,011 
2,854 

Proposed 
191J2..83 
$25,235 

5,708 
52,979 
6,603 
3,988 

16,198 
$110,711 

96,430 
14,281 
2,854 

Item 6440 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$3,600 16.6% 

1,000 33.5 

$4,600 4.3% 
4,330 4.7 

270 1.9 

1. Microelectronics Research ($1 million). The budget proposes to 
double the amount of state funding for microelectronics research, from $1 
million in the current year to $2 million for 1982-83. Under the program, 
state funds; matched by industr), funds, are used to support individual 
research projects and graduate fellowships. In 1981-82, the first year of the 
program, approximately 31 proposals will be funded. The UC maintains 
that an additional $1 million is needed to fund projects submitted by 
faculty members that could not be supported within the existing funding 
level. 

2. Energy Institute ($1.5 million). The budget proposes an increase in 
state support for the Energy Institute. This program, which has been 
funded for two years at a level of about $150,000,. is budgeted for an 
increase of $1.5 million in 1982--83. Funds are currently used to support 
small-scale research projects and to provide seed money to assist research­
ers in obtaining extramural funds. The purpose of the augmentation is to 
(1) establish institute branches on six campuses to integrate UC energy 
research activity, (2) increase the number and size of individual research 
projects, and (3) initiate a major research effort to study some key prob­
lems relating to future energy supplies of California and the west. 

3. Space Institute ($0.5 million). A $0.5 million increase is requested 
for California Space Institute, which is a university-wide organized re­
search unit that has been receiving state funding for three years. Its pur­
pose is to help support and unify space-related research within Uc. The 
augmentation is proposed to (1) establish two or three new campus 
branches of the institute, (2) add core staff at the newly-expanded San 
Diego headquarters, and (3) expand the program of research mini-grants. 

4. Global Security and Cooperation ($330,000). The budget proposes 
a total augmentation of $600,000 ($270,000 from Regents' funds) for a 
University Center for Global Security and Cooperation. A special UC 
committee is considering several proposals for ongoing research in this 
area. This augmentation, which was not included in the Regents' Budget, 
is proposed in the Governor's Budget,in anticipation that one of the 
proposals will be selected for funding. It should be noted thatthe $330,000 
of state General Funds to support this research project are identified in 
the budget as the state's share of the proposed increase in the federal 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1413 

overhead received for management of the federal Department of Energy 
laboratories. As noted. earlier, the federal overhead rate is not certain to 
increase. Thus; funds budgeted as support for this program may not mate-
rialize. . 

5. Individual Faculty Research ($1 million). A $1 million augmenta­
tion is proposed to help meet the needs of individual faculty members for 
equipment, supplies, research assistants,and travel in connection with 
their research. The UC maintains that this augmentation is needed (1) for 
faculty in fields where there is little or no extramural funding, (2} to 
enable more rapid progress on projects than would otherwise be possible, 
and (3) to serve as seed money for attracting extramural research grants. 

Difficulties in Budgeting for Research 
Determining the "appropriate" level offunding for organized research 

presents problems that go far beyond those we encounter in budgeting for 
other programs, such as instruction. In the instruction program, for exam­
ple, there are workload measures (enrollment) and standardized unit 
costs (faculty, teaching assistants, library) that can be used to determine 
the cost of a stated program level. In contrast, research is not easy to define 
in terms of either workload or service level. Consequently, it is difficult 
to determine analytically whether the state is buying "enough" research 
or the right kind of research, using "hard" data. 

Our analysis of the $3.3 million increase in funding requested for mi­
croelectronics, energy, space, and global security considers separately two 
dimensions of the request: 

• How much funding for research is enough? 
• How should state funding for research be provided? 

How Much is Enough? 
We know no analytical basis on which to recommend to the Legislature 

an increase or a decrease in the baseline budget for research. No informa­
tiop.is available to indicate what additional funds would buy or what would 
be 'sacrificed if funding for research were reduced from the existing base­
line level. Thus we offer no recommendation to alter the baseline Dudget 
for research. 

How Should Research Funding be Provided-Block Grants Versus Categori­
cal? 

Block Grant Funding of Research. The proposals for augmentation of 
specific research activities represents a significant departure from the 
traditional means of budgeting state funds for university research. Histori­
cally, the state has provided UC with a "block grant" approQriation for 
organized research, with the amount adjusted annually for inflation. The 
UC has been permitted to allocate the funds provided by this block grant 
to meet its own research priorities. 

The block grant approach ,to budgeting for research is premised on two 
assumptions: 

• a stable appropriation, adjusted for inflation, is sufficient to provide 
core research support, and . ' 

• the UC faculty and administration, rather than the state, should deter­
mine the priorities for research within the block grant research ap­
propriation. 

Categorical Funding of Research. In recent years, the Governor's 



1414 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

Budget has proposed a departure from the traditional block grant ap­
proach by requesting augmentations for specific research projects. The 
Legislature has generally granted these requests for categorical research 
funding. 

Table 18 shows the trend in categorical funding for research during the 
last five years. General Fund support for categorical research is proposed 
to increase by 81.2 percent. Categorical research has grown from less than 
1 percent of the organized research budget in 1978-79 to 8 percent in 
1982-83. 

Table 18 

Trend in Categorical State Funding for Research 
1978-79 through 1982~ 

(in thousands) 

Eftimated Proposed Percent 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-/12 198U3 Increase 

Institute of Appropriate Technology ................ $105 $103 $259 $277 $296 6.9% 
Integrated pest management .............................. 1,125 1,617 1,730 1,834 6.0 
Space-related ........................................................... 455 1,026 1,102 1,602 45.4 
Energy Institute .................................................... 150 155 1,665 974.2 
Microelectronics .................................................... 1,000 2,000 100.0 
Global security ........................................................ 330 N/A --

Totals .................................................................... $105 $1,683 $3,052 $4,264 $7,727 81.2% 
General Fund. ......................................................... $105 $1,683 $2,686 $3,878 $7,316 37.1% 
Special funds ............................................................ 366 388 411 6.5 

Funding research on a categorical basis poses a difficult problem for the 
Legislature. Under the block grant approach, the Legislature, in effect, 
relies on the UC to allocate available funding to accommodate high prior­
ity research endeavors. Consequently, the Legislature does not need to 
review specific research expenditures. Furthermore, as new researchpri­
orities are identified,the Legislature need not consider the new priorities 
individually because the university has sufficient flexibility to reallocate 
resources to meet these priorities. 

When funds are requested on a categorical basis, however, the assump­
tions underlying that block grant approach no longer hold. By requesting 
augmentations for specific new research projects, the Governor's Budget 
implies that these new projects cannot be funded through a reallocation 
of funds from lower-to-higher priorities within the base budget. Under 
these circumstances, for the Legislature to determine whether there is a 
need for additional funds, it would have to review how research funds are 
used within the base. The budget, however, neither provides justification 
for the claim that the proposed augmentations cannot be funded by real, 
locating research funds from lower priority projects, nor does it provide 
a means for reviewing research allocations within the b~se. 

McElroy Report. In May 1980, the university published the results of 
a systemwide study of organized research within UC, known as the McEl­
roy report. The study focused on the management and allocation of re­
sources available for organized research. Two findings of the study 
committee are most pertinent to the issues facing the university in 1982-
83: 

• An undue reliance on historical allocations of available research fund­
ing restricts the amount available for new research initiatives. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1415 

• The Regents' budget for organized research is prepared without ade­
quate information on (a) current research activities and (b) financial 
needs of the projects included for funding. 

The study committee offered many specific recommendations for ad­
dressing these problems. A number of the recommendations were aimed 
at devising a new approach to funding organized research. These recom­
mendations called for: 

• a means of insuring that the mix of organized research units would 
keep up with the changing priorities for research, and 

• development of a capacity for funding new areas of research. 
While the university administration rejected some of the specific rec­

ommendations contained in the report, it has not rejected the overriding 
concept of improving UC's capability to reallocate resources and other­
wise accommodate new research initiatives. No action, however, by the 
administration has been taken to change the existing system so as to better 
serve this objective. 

Deletion of Cotegorical Augmentations Recommended 
We recommend that the proposed augmentations for categorical re­

search be deleted. We further recommend that if the Legislature wishes 
to insure that the specific research programs proposed in the budget are 
fund~ the Legislature approve the proposed increases and reduce the 
General Fund research base by the amount of the approved increase. 
(Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by ~33~OOO.) 

The augmentations for categorical research requested in the budget for 
microelectronics, the California Space Institute, the California Energy 
Institute, and the new initiative for global security total $3,330,000. (The 
augmentation for individual faculty research is discussed separately.) The 
UC maintains that additional research in microelectronics, space, and 
energy is (1) vital to the economy of the state and (2) a subject of great 
faculty interest, judging from UC's experience with these programs to 
date. The funds are requested primarily to expand the number of projects 
that can be funded. A specific proposal for the new global peace initiative 
has not been submitted. 

We recommend that the augmentations for these four categorical re­
search efforts be deleted because we have no analytical basis for conclud­
ing that additional funds are needed to support these specific research 
pro~ams. UC has not demonstrated that expansion of these programs 
could not be funded by reallocating funds within the university's base 
budget for research. If the projects have a high priority, they should 
warrant funding within the oase research allocation. Given that UC has 
not taken action to address the findings of the McElroy report, we con­
clude that the possibilities for reallocation have not been exhausted. 

We recognize, however, that UC has been reluctant to reallocate re­
sources to support research projects which are high priorities of the Legis­
lature and the Governor.Thus, it is not clear that these research programs 
will receive funding if the Legislature does not provide funds explicity for 
that purpose. If the Legislature wishes to insure that the proposed re­
search programs are funded, we recommend that it approve the increases 
proposed for these programs and reduce UC's base research budget by a 
corresponding amount. This action would insure that these projects re~ 
ceive funding without providing any overall increase to UC's research 
budget. 



1416 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVE~SITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

2. Individual Faculty Research 

Item 6440 

In the current year, the state is providing $3.7 million from the General 
Fund for individual faculty research. In addition, the Regents are provid­
ing $3 million from the Regents' Special Program Fund for individual 
faculty research, making a total of $6.7 million available for this purpose. 

In their 198~ budget request, the Regents asked the state to provide 
a $3 million augmentation to match the $3 million. that the Regents allo­
cate from Regents' Special Program Funds. In support of this request, the 
Regents stated that: 

• "Grants funded from this source represent the major or only support 
for a large number of faculty members in fields for which there is little 
or no extramural funding, most notably the humanities, fine arts, and 
some social sciences." 

• ~'Adequate funding for faculty research is essential to the recruitment 
and retention of outstanding teachers and scholars." 

• "With the impending federal cutbacks in research support, the availa­
bility of faculty research grants will be even more critical for junior 
faculty and faculty conducting research in the humanities, fine arts, 
and social sciences." 

The Governor's Budget proposes a $1 million General Fund augmentation 
for individual faculty research. 

$1 Million Research Request Not Justified 
We recommend that the $1 million requested to support additional 

individual faculty research be deleted. (Reduce Item 6440-(}()1-(}()1 by $1 
million.) 

Our analysis of the UC research budget failed to document a need for 
the proposed $1 million augmentation. 

The Regent's budget stresses the need for the 15 percent increase in 
funding for individual faculty research by junior faculty in humanities, fine 
arts, and social sciences. The Governor's Budget, however, shows that 
enrollment in those fields declined by 14.4 percent between 1977-78 and 
1980-81. Consequently, it would appear that an increase in the amount 
available per new (junior) faculty could be achieved without an augmen­
tation in General Fund support. We also note that funding for individual 
faculty research in 198~ without the augmentation would be 100 per­
cent above the level prOvided in 1979-80. 

In the absence of a documented need for this increase, we conclude that 
an augmentation is not necessary, and recommend that these funds be 
deleted. 

Use of State Research Funds for Other Purposes 
We recommend that state funds which have been provided for individ­

ual faculty research be used onlyfor that purpose. 
Table 17 shows that the state General Fund contribution for individual 

faculty research in 1981-82 is $2.9 million. The actual amount provided by 
the state, however, is $3.7 million. The UC explains the discrepancy by 
advising us that one of the campuses used its state funds for another 
purpose, and used other funds to support individual faculty research. 

While the funding transfer does not alter total support for any program, 
it results in a misleading picture of state support for individual faculty 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1417 

research. Consequently, we recommend that all funds which have been 
provided by the state in support of individual faculty research be allocated 
for that purpose and displayed in the budget accordingly. 

3. Report on Valley Fever Research 
Chapter 1293, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $300,000 from the state 

General Fund to the University of California in support of a three-year 
study to develop a vaccine for valley fever. The legislation required that 
a report be submitted to the Legislature by January 1, 1982, and that our 
office summarize the report in the Analysis of the 1982-83 Governor's 
Budget. 

Background. Valley fever is a serious disease caused by a fungus preva­
lent in the dusty environment of the southwestern United States. An 
estimated 85,000 cases arise in the U.S. each year. A vaccine to prevent 
valley fever has been developed and proven effective in animal studies. 
Human safety trials of the vaccine have recently been completed and the 
vaccine has been certified by the U.s. Food and Drug Administration for 
human effectiveness studies. 

Research Study. The original study proposal called for a minimum of 
3,000 participants, in order to provide for a statistically valid test. Half of 
the participants would receive the vaccine, and half would receive a 
placebo (an inert substance). Testing of the vaccine began in Bakersfield, 
but due to a shortage of participants, has expanded to Tucson, Arizona, as 
well. A f].uther expansion to Lemoore Naval Air Station in Kings County 
is planned. The specific sites chosen for the expansion are in areas where 
research activity was already underway. To date, 987 people have enrolled 
in the study. There have been four confirmed cases of valley fever among 
the enrollees but the numbers involved to date are too small to permit a 
conclusion as to the efficacy of the vaccine. 

State Funding. During the first year (January 1981 to December 1981), 
approximately $100,000 of the $300,000 state appropriation was spent. The 
study team expects to spend an additional $100,000 in each of the two 
succeeding years. 

4. Energy Institute (Item 6440-00 1-188 (a» 
We recommend approval. 
In addition to the proposed $1.5 million General Fund augmentation for 

the Energy Institute, the budget requests an increase of $10,000 in Energy 
and Resources Fund (ERF) support for the institute in 1982-83. This 
would raise ERF support of the institute from $155,000 to $165,000. In 
addition, $107,000 from the Regents' Special Program Fund would be 
made available to the institute. 

It should be noted that Chapter 899, which created the ERF, expresses 
the Legislature's intent that funds from the ERF be used only for short­
term projects and not for any ongoing program. The budget proposes that 
a third year of support for this program be provided from the ERF. 

5. Institute of Transportation Studies (Item 6440-001-046) 
We recommend approval. 
The Institute of Transportation Studies was established by the Regents 

in 1947. It was chartered to provide instruction and research related to 
design, construction, operation, and maintenance of highways, airports, 
and related public transportation facilities. 



1418 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

In 1971, the Legislature recommended that the scope and responsibili­
ties of the institute be expanded to enable it to cooperate in research and 
training with the State Business and Transportation Agency and with 
other agencies having public transportation responsibilities. 

A total of $873,000 from the State Transportation Fund is requested for 
support of this program in 1982-83, 8 percent above the 1981-82 level. 

6. Institute of Appropriate Technology (Items 644O-oo1-oo1(k) and 
6440-oo1-189(c» 
We recommend approval. 
The UC Appropriate Technology Institute is a university-wide organiza­

tion established in 1977. Its purposes are to generate, assemble, and dis­
seminate research on energy production from renewable resources, 
efficiency in energy usage, climatically responsive architecture, resource 
conservation and recycling, environmental pollution abatement, and 
small-scale food production and food preservation. . 

State support for 1982-83 is proposed at $296,000, which is $18,705 (7 
percent) more than the current year. It should be noted that this institute 
is supported in part from the General Fund ($50,000) and in part from the 
Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) ($246,000). The ERF was created by 
the Legislature in Ch 899/80. Chapter 899 expresses the Legislature's 
intent that funds from the ERF be used only for short-term projects and 
not for any ongoing programs. The budget proposes that a third year of 
support for this program be provided from the ERF. 

7. Mosquito Control Research (Item 6440-001-144) 
We recommend approval. 
The Governor's Budget proposes to. continue a special appropriation of 

$100,000 from the Ca,lifornia Water Fund for research in mosquito control. 
This special appropriation was initiated in 1966-67 to supplement an­
ticipated funding from other sources. State General Fund support for this 
program is proposed at a level of $645,000 in 1981-82. The G{:meral Fund 
portion is included within the university's main appropriation. 

III. PUBLIC SERVICE 
The public service progrm incl\.ldes campus public service, Cooperative 

Extension, the Drew Postgraduate Medical School, and the California 
College of Podiatric Medicine. The budget for each of these subprograms 
is shown in Table 19. No changes are proposed for any of these programs 
in the budget year. The amounts shown in Table 19 are exclusive of any 
increases for salary and benefits or inflation adjustments, which will be 
allocated at a later date. ,. 

CAMPUS PUBLIC SERVICE 
The Campus Public Service subprogram supports cultural and educa­

tional activities on and off the campuses, primarily with restricted funds. 
State General Fund support is provided for the following ongoing pro­
graIlls: 

• EQUALS program ($230,000) 
• California Writing Project ($451,860) 
• MESA and Mesa-like programs ($233,507) 
• UC San Diego Teratogen Registry ($110,000) 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1419 

• An aquarium-museum at Scripps Institution of Oceanography ($169,-
233) 

Table 19 
Public Service Program 

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 
(dollars in thousands) 

1. Campus Public Service ................................................. . 
General funds ................................................................. . 
Restricted funds ............................................................. . 

2. Cooperative Extension ................................................... . 
General funds ................................................................. . 
Restricted funds ............................................................. . 

3. Drew Medical School' ................................................. . 
4. California College of Podiatry· ................................... . 

Totals ........................................................................... . 
General funds ........................................................... . 
Restricted funds ...................................................... .. 

Personnel (FTE) 
Academic ........................................................................... . 
Staff ..................................................................................... . 

Totals ........................................................................... . 

• All general funds 

EQUALS Program 

Actual 
1980-81 

$11,005 
(1,222) 
(9,783) 
32,489 

(24,739) 
(7,750) 
2,317 

747 

$46,558 
$29,025 
17,533 

N/A 
N/A 
1,196 

Estimated 
1981-82 
$11,621 

(1,195) 
(10,426) 
34,133 

(26,685) 
(7,448) 
2,480 

779 

$49,013 
$31,139 
17,874 

511 
745 

1,256 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$11,621 
(1,195) 

(10,426) 
34,133 

(26,685) 
(7,448) 
2,480 

779 

$49,013 
$31,139 
17,874 

511 
745 

1,256 

We recommend that $15~000 requested for the EQUALS Program be 
deleted and that the program be partially funded by reappropriating sav­
ings from the 198],-82 appropriation. (Reduce Item 6440-()()1-()()1 by $1~-
000 and reappropriate $1~OOO from Item 644-()()1-()()1 of the 1981 Budget 
Act.) 

The Governor's Budget includes $230,000 to fund EQUALS, a training 
program to provide K-12 classroom teachers, counselors, and administra­
tors with the skills needed to promote the participation of women students 
in mathematic courses. Last year, UC requested $230,000 for the EQUALS 
program, on the grounds that federal support for the program would be 
withdrawn. The 1981 Budget Act included state funds for the program, but 
provided that these funds would be made available only to the extent that 
federal funds actually declined. 

Only $75,000 of the $230,000 appropriated in 1982-82 has been used, 
because only $75,000 of federal funds were withdrawn. For 1982-83, UC 
anticipates full withdrawal of federal funds, and requests $230,000 of state 
funds. Because $155,000 is available from the current year appropriation, 
however, only $75,000 additional money from the state General Fund is 
needed to fully fund the program in 1982-83. Accordingly, we recommend 
that $75,000 be appropriated for EQUALS in the budget year, and that the 
remaining $155,000 needed to fund the program be reappropriated from 
the 1981 Budget Act. 



1420 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

ONIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 

Overview 

Item 6440 

Cooperative Extension is one of two subdivisions of the University of 
California's Division of Agricultural Services. The other subdivision is the 
Agricultural Experiment Station, which is budgeted under Organized Re­
search. The purpose of Cooperative Extension is to communicate the 
results of research and new knowledge to the general public and, in turn, 
to bring problems and issues identified by individuals and communities 
back to UC's campuses for research. The program areas in which coopera­
tive extension is active include agronomy and vegetable crops, horticul­
ture, pest management, economics and community resource develop­
ment, and food, nutrition, family, and consumer sciences. Cooperative 
Extension operates from three UC campuses and 54 county offices. 

Funding for Cooperative Extension is provided from the state General 
Fund, federal funds, counties and private endowments. A small portion of 
the revenue (less than 2 percent) is raised through the sales of publica­
tions and services. Table 19 shows the amount proposed in the Governor's 
Budget for Cooperative Extension in 1982-83. Of the $34.1 million request­
ed, $26.7 million (78 percent) would come from the General Fund. 

Table 20 shows all revenues for Cooperative Extension, including ex­
tramural funds not displayed in the Governor's Budget. 

Table 20 

Cooperative Extension Revenues 
All Sources 

(in thousands) 

1977-78 
DoUars Percent 

State ......................................................................... . $16,095 55.4% 
Federal ................................................................... . 6,915 23.8 
Counties ................................................................. . 5,008 17.2 
Other ....................................................................... . 1,024 3.5 

Totals ............................................................... . $29,042 100.0% 

1980-81 
DoUars 
$24,356 

9,569 
5,469 
1,631 

$41,025 

PerlX'Dt 

59.4% 
23.3 
13.3 
4.0 

100.0% 

This table shows that the state's share of support for Cooperative Exten­
sion has increased over a four-year period, from 55.4 percent in 1977-78 
to 59.4 percent in 1980-81. During the same period, the counties' share has 
declined from 17.2 percent to 13.3 percent. The federal and "other" shares 
have stayed about the same. State support for the program in 1980-81 was 
about $1.6 million more than it would have been had the county share 
remained at the 1977-78 level. 

Need to Diversify Revenue Sources 
We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to submit a 

plan for increasing nonstate revenues for Cooperative Extension. The plan 
should specifically provide for increased contributions from private indus­
try and those individuals who benefit from Cooperative Extension serv­
ices. 

Many, if not all, of Cooperative Extension's programs provide services 
that directly benefit private industry and individuals. Most of these serv­
ices are provided free of charge. In some cases, the consumers enjoy direct 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1421 

economic benefits for which they should be willing to contribute a portion 
of the cost incurred in providing the service. Examples of such direct 
benefit services are shown in a brochure advertising Cooperative Exten­
sion: 

• In one year, an energy conservation program aimed at fruit and nut 
driers, greenhouses, and dairy and poultry operations saved produc­
ers $1.7 million, mostly in natural gas conservation. 

• Cooperative Extension has operated a farm safety program for several 
years. The California Farm Bureau's group workers compensation 
plan, which represents about one-third of the farm operators in Cali­
fornia, shows dividends through reduced premiums of more than $23 
million from 1976 through 1978. 

The university has recognized the need to obtain more support for 
cooperative extension activities from the beneficiaries of the program. In 
a 1980 report on the Division of Agricultural Sciences, UC stated that its 
goal was: 

". . . to. encourage private support of research and extension programs 
in a way that contributes to the public benefit. Potential sources of 
expanded private funding include gift and endowment funds and self­
taxing systems by which members of the private sector, including pro­
ducers and processors of food, fiber, forestry, and ornamental commodi­
ties, contribute systematically and regularly to support research and 
extension activities of mutual benefit to themselves and the public." 

Our review indicates that no action has been taken by the university to 
accomplish this goal. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature 
request the Regents to submit a plan for increasing non-state revenues for 
Cooperative Extension. 

IV. ACADEMIC SUPPORT 

Overview 
The academic support program includes (1) libraries, (2) organized 

activities (activities which provide academic support to health sciences 
and general campus programs, such as clinics and demonstration schools) , 
and (3) teaching hospitals. Table 21 shows the budget for this program. 
The Governor's Budget proposes General Fund support for this program 
totaling $175.5 million. This is an increase of $1.8 million (1.0 percent) over 
current-year expenditures. This increase makes no allowance for any sal­
ary or benefit increases that may be approved for the budget year. 

The $1.8 million increase consists of: 
• a $1,219,000 increase to cover the costs of moving library materials 

into the new Northern Regional Library Facility, 
• a $472,000 increase for library workload, resulting from the increased 

enrollment of 2,171 general campus and 81 health science students in 
1982-83, 

• a $235,000 decrease to delete the one-time library workload increase 
funded in 1981-82 due to over-enrollment, and 

• a $310,000 increase to fund start-up costs at the San Joaquin veterinary 
facility, in accordance with the previously approved plan. 



1422 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

Table 21 
Academic Support Program 

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
Element 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

$79,693 $83,863 $85,319 
(78,163) (82,452) (83,908) 
(1,530) (1,411) (1,411) 

1. Libraries ..................................................... . 
General funds .......................................... .. 
Restricted funds ...................................... .. 

83,473 81,428 83,183 
(42,797) (45,876) (46,186) 
(40,676) (35,552) (36,997) 
508,514 598,906 673,602 
(43,533) (45,383) (45,383) 

(464,981) (553,523) (628,219) 

2. Organized activities ................................ .. 
General funds .......................................... .. 
Restricted funds ...................................... .. 

3. Teaching Hospitals .................................. .. 
General funds .......................................... .. 
Restricted funds ...................................... .. 

$671,680 $764,197 $842,104 
$164,493 $173,711 $175,477 
507,187 590,486 666,627 

Totals ....................................................... . 
General funds .......................................... .. 
Restricted funds ...................................... .. 

2,325 2,264 2,274 
2,191 2,657 2,657 

14,201 14,475 14,475 

Personnel (FiE) 
1. Libraries .................................................... .. 
2. Organized Activities .............................. .. 
3. Teaching hospitals .................................. .. 

Item 6440 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$1,456 1.7% 
(1,456) 1.8 

1,755 2.2 
(310) 0.7 

(1,445) 4.1 
74,696 12.5 

(74,696) 13.5 
$77,9(J7 10.2% 
$1,766 1.0% 
76,141 12.9 

10 0.4% 

Totals........................................................ 18,717 19,396 19,406 10 0.1 % 

1. Clinicol Teaching Support (CTS) 
We recommend approval. 
The Governor's Budget proposes $49.2 million of clinical teaching sup­

port (CTS) in 1982-83-the same amount as in the current year. 
CTS is a state appropriation to UC's hospitals and clinics. The purpose 

of CTS is to allow the clinical programs to obtain an appropriate number 
and diversity of patients to support .the clinical teaching programs. CTS 
is used primarily to finance the cost of treating patients who are needed 
for the teaching program but are unable to pay the full cost of treatment, 
either privately or through insurance coverage. Because (1) three ofUC's 
five hospitals are former county hospitals serving a large number of Medi­
Cal patients, and (2) Medi-Cal funding has not kept pace with rising 
health care costs, CTS has increasingly been used to finance the difference 
between charges to, and reimbursement from, the Medi~Cal program. 

Allocation of CTS 
CTS is provided to each of UC's five teaching hospitals and two dental 

schools. There is no formula governing the allocation of CTS, although UC 
states that clinical enrollment is the primary allocation criterion. The 
specific allocation to each of the five recipients is based on prior-year 
levels, inflation, enrollment, and other factors specific to each program. 
Table 22 shows the CTS allocations for 1981-82 and the allocations per 
clinical student. 

In 1978 UC published a study of CTS. One of the questions addressed 
by the study was: "On what basis can the university best establish and 
quantify the need for CTS?" The study committee did not recommmend 
a means for quantifying CTS allocations. Instead, the report recommend­
ed that allocations be based on clinical student enrollment and "factors 
that influence the fiscal operation of the clinical teaching facility," such as 
patient mix and county reimbursement contracts. Because a means to 
quantify the allocation of CTS has not been developed, allocations contin­
ue to be based on historical funding patterns and negotiated increases. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1423 

Table 22 

Clinical Teaching Support (CTS) Allocations 
Per Clinical .Student, 1981-82 

(dollars in thousands) 

Clinical 
Merucme C7S EnroUment a 

Davis .............................................................................................. $8,080 514 
Los Angeles .................................................................................. 7,354 469 
Irvine .............................................................................................. 11,292 
San Diego...................................................................................... 7,782 

~ 
501 

San Francisco .............................................................................. 11,107 606 
Dentistry 

Los Angeles: 
On-campus clmic .................................................................... 1,489 237 
Venice ...................................................................................... .. 5 

San Francisco: 
On-campus clmic .................................................................... 1,327 206 
General Hospital...................................................................... 454 24 
Buchanan .................................................................................. 289 16 

C7Sper 
Clinical 
Student 

$15.7 
15.7 
13.4 
15.5 
18.3 

6.3 

6.4 
18.9 
18.1 

a For medicine, includes third- and fourth-year students and residents; for dentistry, includes third- and 
fourth-year students and graduate professionals. 

Requests for Dental and Optometry CTS 
The Regents' budget requested (1) an increase of $685,000 in CTS al­

located to the dental clinics and (2) $200,000 in additional CTS for the 
School of Optometry clinic at Berkeley, which currently receives no CTS. 
The increases were requested on the basis that (1) both programs contin­
ue to experience major operating deficits which can no longer be covered 
from other sources, and (2) patient fees cannot be raised to generate 
additional income. 

The Governor's Budget does not include funds to provide additional 
CTS for the dental and optometry programs. 

Our review of the Regents' requests indicates that: 
• there appears to be a need for increased CTS at the dental and op­

tometry programs, but 
• there is no analytical basis for determining the amount of the increase 

that is needed. 
Need for CTS. CTS has never been provided to the optometry pro­

gram. This program has been self-supporting through patient fees until 
recently. Patient fees, at their present level, are no longer able to support 
the program, and officials at the school maintain that fees cannot be raised 
because of competition from local, low-cost optometrists. To the extent 
that a state subsidy (CTS) would prevent the loss of patients necessary for 
the teaching program, it appears that the optometry program faces the 
same need for CTS as the hospitals and other clinical programs which 
already receive CTS. 

The dental programs currently receive an average of $6,700 of CTS per 
student. The Regents requested additional funds to provide CTS for the 
first time to one of the community clinics, and to increase the CTS alloca­
tion to the on-campus clinics. UC indicates that the dental clinics face a 



1424 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

serious problem of attracting enough patients to support the teaching 
program. Even though fees are discounted for all patients, the dental 
clinics are losing patients to other providers and suffering deficits as a 
result. 

Table 23 shows the sources of revenue for clinical programs in medicine, 
dentistry, and optometry. The table shows that revenue from patient 
charges provides only a small portion of operating revenue for optometry 
and dental clinics, but a large portion for the medical hospitals. As a result, 
the dental and optometry programs show major deficits, while the hospi­
tals show virtually none. The dental clinic deficits are in spite of state CTS 
allocations. 

Table 23 

Comparison of Revenue Sources for 
Medical, Dental, and Optometry Clinics, 1980-81 

Hospitals 
Davis ....................................................................................................... . 
Irvine ....................................................................................................... . 
Los Angeles ........................................................................................... . 
San Diego ............................................................................................... . 
San Francisco ....................................................................................... . 

Dental Clinics 
Los Angeles: 

On-campus ......................................................................................... . 
Venice ................................................................................................. . 

San Francisco: 
On-campus ......................................................................................... . 
General hospital ............................................................................... . 
Buchanan ........................................................................................... . 

Optometry Clinic 
Berkeley ................................................................................................. . 

• Includes Medi-Cal, Medicare, and other third-party sponsors. 

Percent of Operating Income 
by Source 

crs Patient Feel Deficit 

8.3% 
7.3 
7.0 
9.2 

10.4 

39.4 

40.6 
76.7 
49.8 

91.7% 
91.7 
93.0 
90.8 
89.6 

45.6 
29.3 

29.4 
18.8 
25.2 

76.2 

1.0% 

15.0 
70.7 

30.0 
4.5 

25.0 

23.8 

Unknown Level of Need, CTS is basically a state subsidy to bridge the 
gap between the cost of providing clinical services in a teaching setting 
and the revenue that can be recovered through charges to patients. The 
level of CTS needed thus depends on how much revenue can be gener­
ated from patients. Dental and optometry programs differ greatly from 
the hospitals in their ability to generate patient revenue. 

Teaching hospitals are able to set their patient rates roughly equal to 
their costs without risking a loss of patients. They can do so for two reasons. 
First, care at a teaching hospital is generally perceived to be as good as 
care provided at any other hospital. Second, there is extensive third-party 
coverage for medical care which, to a large extent, removes cost as a factor 
in patient decision-making. 

By contrast, it is difficult for dental and optometry clinics to attract 
patients if they set their rates equal to their costs. First, services are not 
always provided by licensed practitioners (as they are at teaching hospi­
tals) , and typically take longer than at a private clinic. Second, third-party 
coverage is not extensive for these services. Consequently the clinics are 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1425 

at a disadvantage in competing for patients with private clinics. 
Rates at the UC dental and optometry clinics are set below competitive 

market rates. Clinic officials maintain that the rates cannot be raised 
without losing patients. The size of the discount from market rates needed 
to attract patients, however, is simply a matter of judgment. If rates were 
raised, and the level of patients did not decline, then additional CTS would 
not be needed to maintain clinic revenues. 

Our analysis indicates that the dental clinics are somewhat more limited 
in their ability to raise rates than is the optometry clinic. One of the two 
dental schools has tried setting rates at prevailing market levels, and the 
patient load declined dramatically. In contrast, the other optometry 
school in California (private) charges market rates and still is able to 
sustain a patient load sufficient for its teaching program. Because there is 
no way to determine the maximum rates that could be charged, there is 
no analytical basis for determining the amount of CTS that is needed. 

Alternative to CTS 
One alternative to increasing the state allocation for CTS is to reallocate 

CTS from the hospitals to the dental and optometry clinics. Because the 
present method for allocating CTS is not based on workload factors or 
formulas, however, we cannot determine whether such a reallocation is 
feasible. the UC maintains that the need for CTS at the hospitals will 
increase as limits on the budgets of Medi-Cal and Medicare cause reim­
b. ursement shortfalls to widen. The Governor's Budget proposes changes 
in policies governing the Medi-Cal program, which could reduce Medi-Cal 
payment for hospital inpatients by over $200 million. Based on 197&-79 
data showing that the five UC hospitals received 9 percent of the state­
wide Medi-Cal hospital expenditures, these policy changes could reduce 
UC hospital revenues by approximately $20 million. 

Officials at the optometry school maintain that they would close some 
on-campus specialty clinics if CTS is not forthcoming. Our review shows 
that the specialty clinics with the greatest operating losses in 1980-81 were 
low vision, pathology, and binocular vision. We are unable to judge the 
educational impact of closing these or any other clinics. 

The UC is currently considering reducing dentistry enrollments to re­
lieve the operating d(:)ficits at the dental clinics. The reductions would be 
made at the on-campus clinics. The Legislature may wish to ask UC to 
discuss these issues further during budget hearings. 

2. Control Section 19.70-Hospital Loan 
We recommend approval. 
This control section permits the Director of Finance to authorize the 

accelerated expenditure of budget funds by the University of California 
(UC), following the adoption of a resolution by the Regents of the Univer­
sity declaring a teaching hospital fiscal emergency. This would be done in 
anticipation of a supplementary General Fund appropriation for a loan to 
the university. The increased expenditure, however, may not exceed $2,-
450,000. 

The purpose of the control section is to provide funding for any shortfall 
which may arise as a result of differences in the reimbursement rates 
allowed by the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs and the reimbursements 
claimed by the uc. The control section provides that the UC will appeal 
for exceptions to such reimbursement limits and repay the loan using 
funds collected as a result of the appeals. . 



1426 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

This control section was first added to the budget act in 1981, per our 
recommendation. Prior to 1981-82, the UC's budget each year contained 
an approprhition for a loan to UC to help finance Medicare/Medi-Cal 
inpatient reimbursement shortfalls. The appropriation was contingent 
upon proof of demonstrated need. Because no loan had been needed since 
1977-78, we recommended, in the Analysis of the 1981-82 Budget Bill, that 
rather than appropriate funds each year, a control section be added to 
provide for the availability of funds if needed. The 1982-83 budget bill 
merely carries forward the control section, at an amount adjusted for 
inflation. 

V. STUDENT SERVICES AND FINANCIAL AID 
This program includes (1) Student Services, (2) Financial Aid, and (3) 

Student Affirmative Action, and is funded primarily from student fees. 

STUDENT SERVICES 

Overview 
The Student Services subprogram includes services such as counseling 

and health services that are complementary to, but not part of, the instruc­
tional program:. The major source of support for this subprogram is the 
registration fee. 

Table 24 shows the proposed budget for the student services subpro­
gram. The amount proposed for 1982-83-$90.85 million-is $1.3 million, 
or 1.5 percent, above the current-year level. No changes are proposed in 
the level of General Fund support, although any increases in employee 
salaries and benefits approved for the budget year will increase General 
Fund costs above the level shown in the table. Table 24 shows that $12.9 
million (14.2 percent) of the total proposed for student services would 
come from the state General Fund; Theremaining $77.9 million will come 
from restricted funds, primarily the registration fee and the educational 
fee. 

Table 24 
Student Services 

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 
(dollars in thousands) 

Element 
1. Cultural and recreational activities ............. . 
2. Supplementary educational services .......... .. 
3. Counseling ........................................................... . 
4. Financial aid administration ........................... . 
5. Student admissions and records .................. .. 
6. Student health services .................................. .. 
7. Employee benefits .......................................... .. 

Totals ................................................................ .. 
General Fund .................................................... .. 
Restricted funds ................................................. . 
Personnel (FTE) .............................................. .. 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
198fJ..81 1981...'J2 1982-83 
$15,526 . $12,103 $12,001 

4,311 4,2fJl 4,597 
23,152 18,001 18,001 
10,J,,2 9,712 9,980 
16,916 12,997 13,700 
21,995 18,403 18,497 

$92,052 
$23,884 
68,168 
2,967 

13,999 14,074 

$89,512 $90,850 
$12,862 $12,919 

76,650 77,931 
2,971 2,971 

Change 
Amount Percent 

-$102 -0.8% 
300 7.0 

268 2.8 
703 5.4 

94 0.5 
75 0.5 

$1,338 1.5% 
$57 0.4% 

1,281 1.7 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1427 

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

Overview 
This subprogram includes (1) university-supported student aid pro­

grams and (2) state support for the Student Affirmative Action program. 
The major source of support for this subprogram is the educational fee. 

Table 25 displays the proposed budget for Student Financial Aid and 
Affirmative Action. The table does not show the financial aid that UC 
students receive from other sources, such as the federal government and 
other state aid programs. The budget proposes $52.5 million for this sub­
program in 1982-83, an increase of 6.8 percent above the current-year 
level. No General Fund support is budgeted. 

Table 25 

Student Financial Aid and Affirmative Action 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

University financial aid ..................................... . $37,958 $43,697 
Student affirmative action ............................... . 5,225 5,434 

Totals ............................................................. . $43,183 $49,131 
General funds ..................................................... . $4,228 
Restricted funds ............................................... ... 38,955 $49,131 

1. Student Affirmative Action Funding 

Proposed 
1!J82....83 
$47,023 

5,434 

$52,457 

$52,457 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$3,326 7.6% 

$3,326 6.8% 

$3,326 6.8% 

The student affirmative action program began in 1975-76, supported 
with DC funds. For the next four years, through 1979-80, funding was 
shared on a 55 percent state/45 percent DC basis. In 1980-81, DC request­
ed that the state provide 100 percent of the funding, on the basis that 
student affirmative action was a state responsibility. The Legislature 
agreed to increase the state's share to 75 percent and the 1981-82 budget 
maintained the state share at 75 percent. 

In acting on the 1981-82 budget, the Legislature reduced DC's overall 
budget by $10.5 million, but did not designate where the reductions would 
be made. In response, DC raised student fees and used the added fee 
revenue to offset the entire $10.5 million reduction. As part of this action, 
UC used student fee revenue to eliminate all state funding for student 
affirmative action. UC maintains that it had no choice but to allocate the 
student fee revenue to the affirmative action program. Any other alloca­
tion, DC claims, would have meant using fee revenue for instructional 
programs, thereby violating control language in the 1981 Budget Act. 

The 1982-83 Governor's Budget proposes that student affirmative ac­
tion be funded entirely with student fees. 

Our analysis indicates that UC did, in fact, have other options for using 
additional student fee revenue to supplant state General Fund support, 
and thus did not have to eliminate the General Fund contribution for 
student affirmative action. Several months after deciding to use fee reve­
nues to replace General Fund support for affirmative action, DC was able 
to allocate an additional $5 million in student fee revenue to fund student 
service programs that had been funded by the General Fund. These funds 
were raised through a surcharge imposed as an offset to the one-time 2 
percent reduction of state General Funds during the current year. 

In supplanting General Fund support for student affirmative action, the 



1428 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALiFORNIA-Continued 

Item 6440 

university has given a misleading picture of the state's commitment to the 
program. 

TUITION AND FEES 

Overview 
The UC imposes two types of student charges-tuition and fees. Accord­

ing to the Master Plan for Higher Education, "tuition is defined generally 
as student charges for teaching expense, whereas fees are charged to 
students, either collectively or individually, for services not directly relat­
ed to instruction, such as health, special clinical services, job placement, 
housing, and recreation." The UC charges tuition only to students who are 
not legal residents of California, including foreign students. Fees are 
charged to all students. 

The two major fees are the educational fee and the registration fee. The 
educational fee is centrally administered and is the same at all campuses. 
Graduate students pay $60 more per year than undergraduates. Educa­
tional fee revenues are used for student affirmative action, financial aid, 
and other student services. The registration fee is administered by the 
campuses. Rates are allowed to vary, up to a maximum set by the Regents. 
Registration fee revenues are used primarily to support the activities of 
the Student Services program. 

Table 26 displays the tuition and fee levels for the past, current, and 
budget years. 

Table 26 
UC Tuition and Fees· 

Proposed Change 
1980-81 1981-82 1!J82....83 Amount Percent 

Tuition (nonresident and foreign only) ...... ; ................ . $2,400 $2,880 $3,150 $270 9.4% 
Educational Fee: 

Undergraduate ............................................... , ................. . 
Graduate (including Health Sciences) .................... .. 

Registration Fee d .............................................................. .. 

300 47S b 625 c 150 31.6 
360 535 b 685 c 150 28.0 
430 442 S10 68 IS.4 

Total Undergraduate Fees ............................................... . 730 917 1,135 218 23.8 

• Does not include one-time application .fee or miscellaneous campus fees. 
b Change from 1980-81 is due to (1) fee increase of $75 per quarter for two quarters (winter and spring) 

and (2) $25 one-time surcharge for spring quarter imposed by the Regents as part of 2 percent 
General Fund budget. reduction. 

c Change from 1981-82 is due to (1) fee increase of $75 per quarter for fall quarter, (2) elimination of $25 
surcharge, and (3) proposed annual increase of $100. 

d Increases reflect the plan approved by the . Regents in 1979. 

1. Student Fees 
The revenue from the registration (reg) fee ($64 million) and the edu­

cation (ed) fee ($76 million) is "restricted," in that itis not combined with 
state General Fund revenue and other general purpose funds, but is ac­
counted for and budgeted separately. The allocation of student fee reve­
nue is not reviewed by the Legislature as part of the annual budget 
process. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1429 

Change in Budgeting Procedures Recommended 
We recommend tha~ beginning in 1983-84~ UC submit as part of the 

annual budget review process~ materials to permit a full annual review of 
fee-funded programs and the allocation of fee revenues. 

Our analysis indicates that it is no longer appropriate for the Legislature 
to review the university's General Fund budget request without consider­
ing the amount and allocation of revenue from the ed fee and reg fee, for 
two reasons: 

• Currently, ed fee and reg fee income is used more like general pur­
pose revenue than like restricted revenue. 

• Decisions on the use of fee revenue can affect the funding obligations 
of the state General Fund. 

Use of Fee Income. Table 27 lists selected restricted and general pur­
pose funds. All restricted funds, with the exception of ed fee and reg fee 
revenue, share two characteristics. First, the fund revenue can only be 
used in certain program areas. For example, fee revenue from UC exten­
sion programs can only be used to pay the costs of operating UC extension. 
Second, restricted fund revenues are spent for purposes for which other 
funds, including state General Funds, are not spent. For example, auxiliary 
enterprises funds are used to support student housing and parking, ex­
penditures which receive no state General Fund support. Restricted funds 
with these characteristics can be looked upon as independent, self-sup­
porting operations which must limit their expenditures to the amount of 
revenue generated. 

Table 27 

Selected Fund Sources by Category 

Restricted 
Ed fee 
Reg fee 
UC extension fee 
Endowments 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
Hospital Patient Charges 

General Purpose 
Nonresident tuition 
Overhead on federal contracts­

state share 
State General Fund 

Ed fee and reg fee funds meet only one of the two restricted fund 
characteristics. While use of these revenues is restricted to non-instruc­
tional programs, these revenues frequently are sUfplemented by reve­
nues from other sources, notably the state Genera Fund, in supporting 
various non-instructional activities. In this regard, student fee revenue is 
used like general purpose, rather than restricted, revenue. 

The university's recent policy toward the use of student fee revenue has 
all but eliminated any meaningful restrictions on the use of student fees. 
This is particularly evident in the Regents' decision to use income from 
increased student fees as a direct offset to state General Fund reductions 
in both the current and budget years. Thus, student fee revenue has 
become just another source of general purpose funds. 

Impact of higher fees on the General Fund Increases in student fee 
revenue have typically been used to adjust fee-supported programs for 
inflation. When fee revenue increases in excess of inflation, however, 
funds become available to UC for new or expanded program efforts. Such 
expenditures are not reviewed as part of the budget process. Because 
student fee revenue and state General Funds can be used interchangea-



1430 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

bly, UC's decisions on raising and spending fee revenue can affect the 
funding obligations of the General Fund. 

Budgetary treatment of fee revenue does not reflect its use as general 
purpose revenue. While fee revenue is considered general purpose reve­
nue for purposes of offsetting state General Fund reductions, it is not 
considered general purpose revenue when the university presents its 
General Fund request to the Legislature. 

Because fee revenue can be used like general purpose funds and can be 
allocated in ways that directly affect the state General Fund, we recom­
mend that the Legislature direct UC to submit detailed information on 
projected fee revenue and expenditures as part of its annual budget. 

2. Tuition and Fees 
"Tuition" has never been clearly deflhed for purposes of state higher 

education policy. The definition of tuition is important because it deter­
mines how student fee revenue may be spent. The broader the definition 
of tuition, the smaller the domain in which student fee revenue may be 
spent. Conversely, the narrower the definition of tuition, the greater the 
number of programs that can be paid for with fee revenue without calling 
it a "tuition". 

In our analysis of the budget for the California Postsecondary Education 
Commission (CPEC), we recommend tht CPEC undertake a review of 
how revenue from student charges is used, and develop a policy regarding 
the use of these funds. 

Increase in Graduate Charges Recommended 
We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to increase 

charges in 1983-84 by $600 for all general campus resident graduate stu­
dents. For 1982-83, we recommend that the increase be prorated over two 
quarters~ for an increased charge of $400. We further recommend that 
$1~80~()()() (25 percent) of the revenue raised from this charge be reserved 
for increased student financial aid so as to maintain access to UC for low 
income students. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $5,408~()()().} 

Last year in the Analysis, we recommended that the Legislattlre request 
the Regents to increase charges to all graduate students, including health 
science students. Our recommendation was based on the three following 
considerations that we believe warranted such an increase: 

• Graduate programs cost more per student than undergraduate pro­
grams, due to the specialized nature of the instruction and the typical-
ly low student-faculty ratios. . 

• A greater portion of the benefits from graduate education accrues to 
the individual directly, because specialized knowledge is more likely 
to translate into a higher income than is the general knowledge ac­
quired as an undergraduate. 

• Low student charges at the graduate level create incentives for the 
over-investment in graduate education. 

In our Analysis, we also pointed out that: 
• public universities typically charge more for graduate programs than 

for undergraduate programs, in recognition of the cost differential 
noted above, and 

• the UC's charges for graduate instruction are considerably lower than 
student charges imposed by comparable public universities. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1431 

We continue to believe that the three reasons listed above justify the 
imposition of increased graduate charges. In fact, the Governors Budget 
shows graduate instruction to be four times more costly than undergradu­
ate instruction. Furthermore, as Table 28 shows, UC graduate student 
charges have fallen even further behind the fees/tuition charged by its 
four public comparison institutions during the past 12 months. 

Table 28 
UC Resident Charges Falling Further 

Behind Comparison Universities· 

Comparison 
Group Average 

Graduate 
1979-80 ......................................................................................... . 
1981-82 ......................................................................................... . 
Dollar Increase ........................................................................... . 

Medicine 
1979-80 ........................................................................................ .. 
1981-82 ......................................................................................... . 
Dollar Increase .......................................................................... .. 

Dentistry 
1979-80 ........................................................................................ .. 
1981-82 .............................. : ......................................................... .. 
Dollar Increase .......................................................................... .. 

$1,393 
1,720 

327 

2,764 
3,888 
1,124 

2,545 
3,359 

814 

UC 

$795 
1,018 

223 

781 
1,015 

234 

773 
1,024 

251 

Djfference 

$598 
702 
104 

1,983 
2,873 

890 

1,772 
2,335 

563 

• UC public university comparison group iJ:!cludes the University of Michigan (Ann Arbor), University of 
Wisconsin (Madison), State University of New York (Buffalo), and University of Illinois (Champaign­
Urbana). The comparison group average for dentistry is the average of three universities, because 
the University of Wisconsin does not have a dentistry program. 

Table 28 shows that in 1981-82, UC charges for resident graduate stu­
dents are $700 less than the average charge imposed by the four public 
comparison institutions. Assuming no change in the charges imposed by 
these four instituQQns, the Governor's Budget would reduce the differen­
tial to $600 by raishig fees $100. 

We recommend that the Legislature request that the Regents raise 
student charges for 1983-84 by $600, or $200 per quarter. This would set 
UC's 1983-84 charges at a level equal to the average comparison school 
charge for 1981-82. Assuming that the four comparison schools will contin­
ue to raise their charges during the next two years, as seems likely, our 
recommendation would still leave UC charges below the average for the 
comparison group. . 

For 1982-83 we recommend that the $600 increase be prorated over two 
quarters, for an increase of $400. The increase we recommend would raise 
a total of about $7,211,OOO. . 

We further recommend that $1,803,000 (25 percent) of this amount be 
reserved for increased financial aid so as to maintain access to UC for 
low-income students. Consequently, the recommended General Fund re­
duction, to be offset by student fee revenue, is $5,408,000. 

Health Science Tuition 
We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to charge an 

annual health science resident tuition in 1983-84 of $2~OO for medicine, 
$~OOO for dentistry, . and $6()() for all other health science graduate stu­
dents. For 1982-83, we recommend that the annual tuition be prorated 
over two quarters, for an annual charge of $1,667 for medicine, $1,333 for 



1432 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

dentistry, and $400 for other health science students. We further recom­
mend that $1,761,000 (25 percent of the tuition revenue) be reserved for 
increased student financial aid to maintain access to UC for low income 
students. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $4,433,(00). 

We believe that the same three reasons cited to justify an increase in 
graduate student charges also justify even higher charges for students 
enrolled in medicine (M.D. curriculum) and dentistry (D.D.S. cur­
riculum). Medicine and dentistry are the two most expensive degree 
programs funded by the state, and private benefits from these programs, 
as measured by prospe~tive incomes, are high. 

Table 29 displays the cost to the General Fund of additional students in 
various disciplines. For all disciplines, the table includes the cost of faculty 
and support b~dgeted for.a~ditionals~udents. For mediciIle a,nd ~entistry, 
the table also mcludes ClinICal teachmg support (CTS), which IS notre­
quired for other programs. In 1982-83, $15,600 of CTS is budgeted per 
medical student, and $7,300 is budgeted per dental student. The table 
shows that in 1982-83, the incremental cost of each additional medical 
student is 4.4 times the cost of other health science graduate programs, 
and the incremental cost of dentistry is 3 times more costly. 

Table 29 

Comparison of Marginal Cost Per Student 
in S,lected Disciplines 

Medical curriculum .............................................................................................................................. $32,936 
Dentistry curriculum .......................................................................................................................... 22,494 
Health science graduate academic ...................................................................................... ,........... 7,552 
Health science graduate professional.............................................................................................. 7,552 
General campus undergraduate........................................................................................................ 3,573 

The UC's public comparison institutions all charge considerably more 
for medical and dental students than they charge for other graduate stu­
dents, while UC charges roughly the same fees for all graduate students. 
Consequently, as can be seen in Table 28, UC's charges for medicine and 
dentistry students are much further below the comparison school average 
than are its charges for other graduate students. For medicine, UC charges 
$2,873 less than the average for the comparison schools. For dentistry, UC 
charges $2,335 less .. 

We recommend that the Legislature increase charges for certain health 
science students as follows: $2,500 for medicine, $2,000 for dentistry, and 
$600 for all other health sci~nce resident graduate students. These in­
creases would become fully effective in J983-84. Our recommendation 
would set UC charges for 1983-84 roughly equal to the comparison school 
average for 1981-82. Assuming that the four comparison schools will also 
raise their charges during the next two years, as seems likely, our recom­
mendation would still leave UC charges below the average of its compari­
son schools. 

For 1982-83, we recommend that the increase be prorated over two 
quarters, for an increase of $1,667 for medicine, $1,333 for dentistry, and 
$400 for all other health science graduate students. The recommended 
increase in student charges would raise about $7,042,000 in tuition reve­
nue. We further recommend that, of the total, $1,716,000 (25 percent) be 
reserved for financial aid so as to maintain access to UC for low-income 
students. In addition, the Regents would no longer be required to pay 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1433 

$848,000 in the health sciences tuition offset. (The Regents have been 
reimbursing the General Fund for the tuition revenue lost as a result of 
their 1970-71 decision to eliminate a health science tuition). Consequent­
ly, the net General Fund reduction, to be offset with student fees, would 
be $4,433,000. 

Nonresident Tuition for Medical Students 
We recommend that the Legislature request the Regents to. raise non­

resident tuition by $2,500 for medical students and by$~OOO for dentistry 
by 1!J8:J--84. For 1982--83 we recommend increases of $1~667 for medicine 
and $1~333 for dentistry. We further recommend that $51~OOO (25 percent) 
of tuition revenue be reserved for increased student financial aid to main­
tain access to UC for low income students. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001by 
$154~OOO). 

Table 30 shows DC charges for nonresidents compared to the average 
charged by its four public comparison institutions: 

General Campus 

Table 30 

1981-82 Nonresident Tuition and Fees 
UC and Comparison Institution Average 

Comparison 
Croup Average 

Graduate ...................................................................................... $3,734 
Health Sciences 

Medicine ...................................................................................... 6,846 
Dentistry .................................. ~................................................... 6;035 

UC 

$3,897 

3,895 
3,904 

Difference 

-$163 

2,951 
2,131 

Table 30 shows that DC tuition and fees for nonresident general campus 
graduate students are greater than those charged by the comparison 
group, on average. Consequently, we recommend no increase in general 
campus nonresident tuition. 

DC's nonresidei:tt charges for medicine and dentistry, however, are well 
below the comparison group average. Our recommended increase for 
resident students of $2,500 for medicine and $2,000 for dentistry, by 1983-
84, if applied as well to nonresident tuition, would bring the nonresident 
charges closer to the comparison group charges. Consequently, we recom­
mend the same phased-in increase in medicine and dentistry tuition for 
nonresidents as we recommended for residents. This would raise the 
charges by $1,667 for medicine and $1,333 for dentistry in 1982-83. We 
further recommend that $51,000 (25 percent) of the increased tuition 
revenue be reserved for increased student financial aid so as to maintain 
access to DC by low-income students. 

Table 31 summarizes our recommendations for increases in student 
charges. As the· table shows, no increases in student charges are recom­
mended for undergraduates. 

VI. INSTiTUTIONAL SUPPORT 
The Institutional Support program includes (1) general administrative 

services and (2) operation and maintenance of plant. Table 32 shows the 
budget for this program in 1982-83. The Governor's Budget proposes a 
total General Fund support level of $264.2 million for the Institutional 
Support program, which is $1.1 million (0.4 percent) above the current 
year level. The proposed increase does not make any allowance for salary 
or benefit increases, which if approved by the Legislature, will be pro­
vided in another budget item. 



1434 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
Table 31 

General Campus 

Summary of Legislative Analyst's Recommended 
Increases in Student Charges 

Residents 
1982-83 1!J83...84a 

Undergraduates .......................................... : ............ . 
Graduates .................................................................. $400 

Health Sciences 

Item 6440 

Nonresidents 

Medicine (M.D.) .................................................... 1,667 
Dentistry (D.D.S.) .................................................. 1,333 

$600 

2,500 
2,000 

$1,667 
1,333 

$2,500 
2,000 

Other.......................................................................... 400 600 

a Amounts shown are total increase.s recommended by 1983-84. They are not in addition to increases 
recommended for 1982-83. 

The general administrative services subprogram includes the planning 
and policy making functions of the office of the president, the chancellors, 
and officers of the Regents, as well as supporting activities such as comput­
ing, police, accounting, personnel, purchasing, and publications. No in­
creases are proposed for this subprogram. 

Opera.tion and maintenance of plant includes activities such as building 
maintenance, janitorial services, and utilities purchase and operation. The 
budget proposes a General Fund increase of $l.1 million to fund the 
increased workload related to 304,000 square feet of new building space. 
Our review indicates that this expenditure is warranted. 

Table 32 
Institutional Support 

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel 
(dollars in thousands) 

Element 
l. General administrative services ................. . 

General funds ................................................. . 
Restricted funds ............................................. . 

2. Operation and Maintenance of Plant ...... .. 
General funds ................................................. . 
Restricted funds ............................................ .. 

Totals ............................................................ .. 
General funds ....................................................... . 
Restricted funds ................................................... . 
Personnel (FfE) 

General Administrative Services ................. . 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant ......... . 

Totals ........................................................................ . 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 
$156,712 $146,808 
(127,685) (122,985) 
(29,027) (23,823) 
132,048 145,844 

(125,823) (140,147) 
(6,225) (5,697) 

$288,760 $292,652 
$253,508 $263,132 

35,252 29,520 

6,439 
2,989 
9,428 

6,608 
3,400 

10,008 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$146,808 
(122,985) 
(23,823) 
146,947 

(141,250) 
(5,697) 

$293,755 
$264,235 

29,520 

6,608 
3,419~ 

lO,027 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$1,103 0.8% 
1,103 0.8 

$1,103 0.4% 
$1,103 0.4% 

19 0.6% 
19 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1435 

1. Utilities Conservation (Item 6440-001-189(b» 
We recommend approval. 
In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature augmented VC's budget by 

$250,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund to provide additional staff 
for utilities conservation efforts. The 1981 Budget Act provided $260,750 
for·continuation of this function in 1981-82. The Governor's Budget pro­
poses $283,000 for utilities conservation in 1982-83. 

The Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) was created by the Legislature 
in Ch. 899/80. Chapter 899 expresses the Legislature's intent that .funds 
from the ERF be used only for short-term projects and not for any ongoing 
program. The budget proposes a third year of support for this program 
from the ERF. 

2. Deferred Maintenance (Item 6440-001-146(b» 
We recommend approval. 
In the 1980 Budget Act, the Legislature provided VC with $5 million 

from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) 
to help cover a portion of VC's deferred maintenance backlog. The 1981 
Budget Act provideti $4.75 million for this purpose. The Governor's 
Budget proposes $5,082,000 for 1982-83, which is an increase of 7 percent. 

RETIREMENT 

Overview 
VC employees are members of the Vniversity of California Retirement 

System (VCRS). The State of California, however, provides the employer 
contribution to the VCRS fund by allocating the .necessary funds to the 
Regents, who contribute them to VCRS. VC employees also contribute a 
portion of their salaries to the fund. Benefit payments to annuitants are 
made from the VCRS fund. 

The state contribution to the VCRS in 1982-83 will be approximately 
$100 million. This is equal to 14.97 percent of the proposed General Fund 
salary base of $668 million. 

1. Study Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature request UC to conduct a study of 

UCRS funding to examine the impact of different benefit levels and ac­
tuarial assumptions on the fund status, employee costs, and state costs. We 
further recommend that representatives from the Public Employee 
Retirement System (PERS) participate in the study, and that a study 
design be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review 
prior to the start of the study. 

Two major factors which determine the level of the state contribution 
to VCRS are (1) the actuarial assumptions employed in the calculation of 
costs and (2) the level of benefits paid. 

Actuarial assumptions. An actuarial valuation calculates costs and 
liabilities by predicting (1) the level of benefits payable in the future and 
(2) the investment yield on assets. These predictions are based on assump­
tions about the economy and the workforce of the university. According 
to the VCRS actuary, VCRS "is using the most conservative actuarial 
funding method and has achieved one of the strongest funded ratios of 
accrued benefits of any public system." While this may be commendable, 
we note that to the extent the funding method is "too conservative", the 



1436 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

state General Fund bears an unnecessary cost, in that its contributions to 
the VCRS are larger than they need be. 

Benefits. The VC maintains that VCRS benefits are lower than the 
benefits provided by the Public Employee Retirement System (PERS), 
which is also funded by the state. If the benefits were comparable, accord­
ing to VC, the state funding obligation would be greater, other things 
being equal. Without additional information, we are unable to verify this 
assertion. 

Because there are variations among state-funded systems in both ac­
tuarial assumptions and retirement. benefits, we recommend a study 
which examines the impact on state costs of using different benefit levels 
and different actuarial assumptions. The study should address how such 
costs should be shared among the state, VC employees, and the VCRS 
fund. We further recommend that in order to insure objectivity, the study 
be conducted with the participation of a PERS representative, and that 
the study design be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
for review. 

VII. INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS 
(Auxiliary Enterprises) 

This program includes activities that are fully supported from specific 
fees. Included are student residence and dining facilities, parking systems, 
intercoHegiate athletics, bookstores, and other student facilities. 

The largest. eleIilent of this program is student housing, which covers 
over 20,500 residence hall spaces and approximately 4,000 apartments. The 

. second major element is the parking program, which includes more than 
60,000 spaces. The VC budget provides for a program level of $138.7 
million in 1982-83. 

VIII. SPECIAL REGENTS' PROGRAMS 
The state has historically allowed the Regents to retain a portion of 

overhead charges received from federal contracts and grants. The Re­
gents use these funds to support special programs and projects. Table 33 
shows the use of Special Regents' Program funds, by broad category, in the 
past, current, and budget years. 

The Governor's Budget reflects an increase in the federal overhead rate 
from 31 percent to 35 percent. The Regents' share of the increase is $4 
million, which the Regents propose to use for research, as shown in Table 
33. The· state's share of the increase is being proposed as an offset to part 
of the reqUired 2.5 percent reduction. As noted earlier, the state would 
receive these funds in any event, pursuant to an agreement with VC 
reached in 1967. Thus, the Governor's proposal does not offset any General 
Fund appropriations that would not be offset anyway. 

Health Sciences Tuition Offset 
The Governor's Budget proposes that $848,000 from the Regents' Spe­

cial Program Fund be paid to the General Fund as an offset for the 
revenue lost as a result of the Regents' 1970-71 decision to eliminate a 
special resident tUition charge imposed on students in medicine, dentistry, 
and pharmacy. Wenote that if a health sciences tUition is reinstated, as we 
recommend elsewhere in this Analysis, the offset will not be required, 
giving the Regents an additional $848,000 to allocate to other programs. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1437 

Table 33 
Special Regents' Programs 

(in thousands) . 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1980-81 1981-82 . 1982-83 Change 

Programs 
1. Extension of research opportunities ................... . 
2. Instructional innovations and improvements ... . 
3. Administrative planning ......................................... . 
4. Mandated and other recognized university re-

5 .. ~=ilir:~g:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
6. Provisions for increases .......................................... .. 
7. Seven percent Retroactive salary payment ....... . 
8. Other-urgent needs ............................................... . 

Totals ......................................................................... . 

$6,854 
6,787 
5/lZl 

5,175 
2,417 

3,219 
199 

$29,878 

$8,653 
9,030 
5,886 

5,489 
2,342 

185 

$31,585 

$12,654 $4,001 
9,030 
5,886 

5,339 -ISO 
2,342 
2,479 2,294 

$37,730 $6,145 

We note that given the uncertainty regarding the increase in federal 
overhead funds, Table 33 may overstate the Regents' Special Program 
Fund by $4 million .. 

IX. UNALLOCATED ADJUSTMENTS 

Overview 
The Unallocated Adjustment Program serves· as a temporary holding 

account for appropriations which eventually will be allocated by the sys­
tem to the campuses, and from the campuses to the operating programs. 
This program includes two subprograms- (1) Provision for Allocation and 
(2) Fixed Cost and Economic Factors. 

The Provisions for Allocation subprogram includes 1981-82 base budget 
items which were unallocated as of JUly 1, 1981. Ainong these items are 
funds for merit and promotional increases, salary range adjustments, aca­
demic and· staff position reclassifications, price increases, deferred mainte­
nance, and unallocated endowment income. Also included are 
incremental provisions for new programs related to more than one cam­
pus which have not been allocated. 

The Fixed Costs and Economic Factors subprogram includes salary ad­
justment funds and the funds needed in 1982-83 to maintain the univer­
sity's purchasing power at 1981-82 levels for such items as utilities, library 
volumes, general supplies, and equipment. 

Table 34 shows the proposed budget for Unallocated Adjustments. The 
Provisions for Allocation subprogram reflects two General Fund adjust­
ments proposed in the budget: (1) restoration of the one-time travel 
reduction in 1981-82, and (2) an increase in UC's budgetary savings target 
of $4,185,000. The budget proposes $42.3 million of general funds for price 
and fixed cost increases. 

1. Nonresident Tuition 
UC students who are not residents of California pay an annual tuition. 

Table 35 shows the tuition charge and the 1980-81 nonresident enrollment 
as a percent of total enrollment. 



1438 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 
Table 34 

Unallocated Adjustments 
(dollars in thousands) 

A. Provisions for Allocation 
General Funds: 

Price Increases ................................................................. . 
1981-82 Salary Funds ..................................................... . 
Employee Benefits ......................................................... . 
Budgetary Savings Target ............................................. . 
Travel Restoration ........................................................... . 
Other Provisions ............................................................. . 

Subtotals ......................................................................... . 
Restricted Funds: 

Educational Fee ............................................................ ; .. . 
Registration Fee ............................................................... . 
Endowments ..................................................................... . 
Contract and Grant Administration ........................... . 
Other Provisions ........................................................... ... 

Subtotals ......................................................................... . 
B. Fixed Costs and Economic Factors 

General Funds: 
General Price Increase ............................................... ... 
Library Price Increase .................................................. .. 
Utilities Price Increase ........ ; .......................................... . 
Merit Salary Increases ................................................. ... 
Dental Insurance ............................................................. . 
Social Security ................................................................. . 

Subtotals ......................................................................... . 
Restricted Funds: 

General Price Increases ................................................. . 
Totals ........................................................................................... . 
General Funds ........................................................................... . 
Restricted Funds ........................................................................ . 

Table 35 

Estimated 
1981-82 

$10,983 
24,107 
14,974 

-38,792 

7,427 

$18,699 

-$829 
2,359 
3,796 
2,738 
-861 

$7,203 

$25,902 
$18,699 

7,203 

Nonresident Tuition and Enrollment 

Annual tuition- charge ..................................... , ........................ .. 
Nonresident enrollment as percent of total enrollment: 

Undergraduate ...................................................................... .. 
Graduate .................................................................................. .. 
Combined ................................................................................ .. 

1980-81 
$2,400 

4.9% 
19.0% 
8.6% 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$10,983 
24,107 
14,974 

-42,977 
1,655 
7,429 

$16,171 

$5,571 
2,674 
5,176 
6,068 

697 

$20,186 

$10,310 
2,100 
8,500 

17,252 
3,681 

482 

$42,325 

$1,167 

$79,849 
$58,498 
21,353 

1981-82 
$2,880 

N/A 
N/A 

8.9%" 

a Estimate baSed on 400 additional nonresidents; due to change in residency criteria. 
b Estimate based on 1,000 additional nonresidents, due to change in residency criteria. 

Technical Adjustment-Nonresident Tuition Underestimated 

Item 6440 

Change 

-$4,185 
1,655 

2 

-$2,528 

$6,400 
315 

1,380 
3,330 
1,558 

$12,983 

$10,310 
2,100 
8,500 

17,252 
3,681 

482 

$42,325 

$1,167 

$53,947 
$39,797 
14,150 

1982-83 
$3,150 

N/A 
N/A 

9.4%b 

We recommend that the estimates of nonresident tuition income in the 
Governors Budget be increased to accurately reflect the actual income 
that will be generated (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $1~15~OOO). 

Income from nonresident tuition is general purpose revenue which 
offsets state General Fund appropriations. The amount of the state Gen­
eral Fund appropriation proposed each year reflects estimates of nonresi­
dent tuition for both the _ current year and the budget year, as follows: 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1439 

• Nonresident tuition income is estimated for the budget year and is 
credited towards general purpose revenues, in order to determine 
the state General Fund appropriation. 

• Any nonresident tuition income in excess of the amount budgeted for 
the current year is budgeted as a "balance available" for the budget 
year, and consequently allows the state appropriation to be reduced. 

Because income estimates for 1981-82 and 1982-83 were based on 1980-81 
figures which were lower than the actual 1980-81 income received, the 
Governor's Budget underestimates income from nonresident tuition. As 
a result, the state General Fund appropriation is overbudgeted by $1,150,-
000. 

Table 36 shows the revenue estimates in the Governor's Budget and our 
estimates. Using the correct 1980-81 mcome total, we estimate that (1) the 
balance of nonresident tuition income generated in 1981-82 but available 
in 1982-83 is underestimated by $150,000 and (2) the 1982-83 income is 
underestimated by $1,000,000. Consequently, we recommend that support 
from the state General Fund be reduced by $1,150,000. 

Table 36 

Estimates of Nonresident Tuition Income 
(in thousands) 

Governor's 
Budget 

1981-82 ........................................................................................ $30,840 
1982-83 ........................................................................................ 34,270 

Total ................................................................................... . 

Change in Residency Requirement 

Legislative 
Analyst's 
Estimate 

$30,990 
35,270 

Difference 
$150 
1,000 

$1,150 

Prior to 1981-82, a student could be classified a California resident after 
one year of residing in the state. Beginning in 1981-82, the residency 
requirement was changed, making it more difficult to· obtain resident 
status. In addition to one year of residency, a student also must show 
financial independence from parental support for three prior years in 
order to be designated a California resident. As a result of the change, it 
was expected that, relative to prior years, more students would be classi­
fied as nonresidents beginning 1981-82 and consequently more nonresi­
dent tuition revenue would be collected. During hearings on the 1981-82 
Budget Bill, the Legislature reduced UC's general fund budget by $2,880,-
000 in anticipation of an increase of 1,000 nonresidents resulting from the 
change. (Because 1981-82 tuition was $2,880, nonresident tuition revenues 
were expected to increase by $2,880,000.) 

Impact on Number of Nonresidents. It is too soon to know for certain 
the effect of the stricter requirements for residency on the number of 
nonresidents. A survey conducted by UC between September 1981 and 
mid-December 1981 identified 312 students who were denied reclassifica­
tion as residents. Under prior law, these students would have been eligible 
for reclassification simply on the basis that they had resided in the state 
for one year. The survey underestimates the impact of the change, howev­
er, because it does not identify those students who did not apply for 
reclassification due to the new criteria. 

The UC estimates that fewer than 1,000 students will be affected by the 
stricter criteria in 1981-82. The decision to change the criteria was made 



1440 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-Continued 

after the resident status for the majority of UC's students in the current 
year had been determined. The UC did not apply the decision retroactive­
lyand thus did not deny resident status to students already awarded the 
status under the prior criteria. Consequently, the full effect of the change 
will not be realized until 1982-83. The UC continues to consider the esti­
mate of 1,000 additional nonresidents as reasonable for 1982-83. 

Impact on Nonresident Tuition Revenue. . Even though fewer than 
1,000 students will be affected in 1981~2, the $2.8 million reduction will 
not adversely affect UC's budget. This is because nonresident enrollment 
is higher than anticipated due to general overenrollment. The current 
estfrnate of 1981~2 tuition revenue is $31 million, which is $3.1 million 
greater than the estimate used by the Legislature in reducing the budget 
by $2.8 million. 

Consideration of Higher Nonresident Tuition for Graduates 
Earlier in our analysis, we recommend that graduate students pay high­

er student charges than undergraduates because of the higher costs and 
greater private benefits associated with graduate education. We based our 
recommendation on the average charges imposed by UC's comparison 
institutions. The same logic applies to nonresident graduate students. The 
UC's charges for nonresidents, however, exceed the average charges im­
posed by the comparison institutions. Consequently, we did not recom­
mend an increase in nonresident graduate charges. 

Consideration should be given to charging differential nonresident tui­
tion, with graduates paying more than undergraduates. Differential rates 
could be accomplished in the future as nonresident tuition is increased to 
keep pace with inflationary increases in costs. 

2. Disabled Student Funding-Technical Adjustment 
We recommend th(lt $134,fXJO in General Fund supportfor services to 

Department of Rehabilitation clients at UC be deleted because federal 
funds are available for this purpose. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $134,­
fXJOand increase reimbursements to Item 6440-001-001 by $134,fXJO.) 

The Governor's Budget includes $806,000 in General Fund support for 
services to disabled UC students. Of the total, $134,000 is included to fund 
services that are provided to students who are clients of the Department 
of Rehabilitation. In our analysis of the budget for the Department of 
Rehabilitation (Item 5160) , we note that excess federal funds are available 
for this purpose,and we recommend that such funds be.transferred to the 
UC budget to replace state General Fund support. Accordingly, we rec­
ommend that $134,000 of General Fund support be deleted from the UC 
budget. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1441 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION 

Items 6440-301 and 6440-495 
from various funds Budget p. E 139 

Requested 1982-83 ................................................ : ........................ . 
Recommended approval ............. , ................................................. . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommendation pending ............................. : ............................. . 

$39,123,000 
23,798,000 
5,163,000 

$10,162,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR IS$UES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Transfer to General Fund. Recommend that savings re­

sulting from our recommendations on projects to be fund­
ed from tidelands oil revenues be transferred to the 
General Fund in order to increase the Legislature's flexi­
bility in meeting high-priority needs statewide. 

2. Rebudgeting of 1981 Projects. Recommend that prior to 
legislative hearings on the budget, the Department of Fi­
nance identify the amount of additional funds that may be 
needed to finance these projects because of delays result­
ing from the capital outlay freeze in the current year. 

3. Southern Regional Library Facility-Universitywide. 
Withhold recommendation on working drawings and par­
tial construction funds for the southern regional library 
facility, pending receipt of additional information. 

4. Food and Agricultural Sciences Building I-Davis. 
Reduce by $1~415,OOO. Recommend that working drawing 
funds for the food and agricultural sciences building at 
Davis be deleted, because preliminary plans for the 
proposed. facility have not begun, and it is unlikely that 
working drawing funds will be needed in the budget year. 

5. Clinical Sciences Third Floor Completion-Los Angeles. 
Reduce by$251~000. Recommend that proposed equip­
ment funds for alterations to the clinical sciences facility be 
reduced, because the amount ·of funds proposed for equip­
ment exceeds university cost guidelines for space of this 
type. . 

6. Animal Quarters Addition-Santa Cruz. Reduce by 
$7,000. Recommend that equipment for the animal quar­
ters addition at Santa Cruz be reduced by deleting equip­
ment unrelated to the project. 

7. Life Sciences Addition-Berkeley. Reduce by $75~000. 
Recommend that paJ;tial preliminary planning funds for a 
life science building addition be deleted, because the 
project would provide instructional and research space in 
excess of the existing space needs, based on state-approved 
guidelines. 

8. Engineering Unit II-Santa Barbara. Reduce by 
$426,000. Recommend that preliminary planning funds 
for engineering unit II be deleted, because the project 
would replace existing engineering space at a high cost, 
and less expensive alternatives are available. 

51-75056 

Analysis 
page 
1443 

1445 

1446 

1447 

1447 

1450 

1450 

1453 



1442 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

9. Thimann Laboratory Alterations-Santa Cruz. Reduce 
by $170,000. Recommend that working drawings and con­
struction funds for the chemistry laboratories portion of 
Thimann Laboratory building alterations be deleted, be­
cause these research laboratories are not justified, based on 
state-approved space guidelines. Further, withhold recom­
mendation on the balance of the requested funds, pending 
receipt of additional information. 

10. Completion of Applied Science Building Basement-Santa 
Cruz. Withhold recommendation on $401,000 for work­
ing drawings and construction funds to complete the ap­
plied science building basement, pending receipt of 
additional information. 

ll. CAC Deficiencies, Fire/Life Safety (High-Rise Buildings) 
-Berkeley. Withhold recommendation on working 
drawing funds, pending receipt of additional information. 

12. Royce Hall Auditorium Code Corrections-Los Angeles. 
Reduce by $1,14~0fJ0. Recommend proposed working 
drawings and construction funds be deleted, because as a 
nonstate funded project, this building is not a state funding 
responsibility. 

13. Cogeneration Facility-San Francisco. Reduce by 
$60,000. Recommend funds for steam line be deleted, be­
cause this project should be accomplished using utility 
budget. savings. Further, withhold recommendation on 
$350,000 for working drawings and construction of a cogen­
eration system, pending receipt of additional information. 

14. Energy Conservation (Air Recirculation System)-Berke­
ley. Reduce by $269,000. Recommend working draw­
ings and construction funds be deleted, because the 
university has not provided adequate information to sub­
stantiate the energy savings claimed by implementing this 
project. .. 

15. Energy Conservation (Variable Speed Fans)-Berkeley. 
Reduce by $9~000. Recommend preliminary plans and 
working drawings for variable speed fans be deleted, be~ 
cause the university has not provided adequate informa­
tion to substantiate the energy savings claimed by 
implementing this project. 

16. Energy Conservation-Riverside. Reduce by $54~000. 
Recommend deletion of working drawing and construc­
tion funds, because (1) the university has not provided 
adequate information on the energy savings to be devel­
oped by this project and (2) the campus' central monitor­
ing system should provide adequate control of. energy 
consumption in campus buildings. 

17. Sacramento Medical Center, North/South Wing Recon­
struction-Davis. Reduce by $36,000. Recommend 
working drawing funds for reconstruction and remodeling 
of the Sacramento Medical Center North/South Wing be 
deleted, because seismic upgrading of this nonpatient-oc­
cupied space should be considered in priority with other 
statewide seismic rehabilitation needs. 

1455 

1456 

1457 

1458 

1459 

1461 

1461 

1462 

1463 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1443 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The budget includes $39,123,000 for capital outlay for the University of 
California. The proposed funds, by source of funding, are summarized in 
Table 1. 

Table 1 

University of California 
Summary of Capital Improvement Program for 1982-83 

(in thousands) 

Budget Bill 
/tem Fund Amount 
6440-301-146-Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education .......................................... $36,402 
6440-301-189--Energy and Resources Fund, Energy Account .................................................. 2,179 
6440-301-718-Health Sciences Facilities Program Fund............................................................ 542 

Total ................................................................................................................................................ $39,123 

Of the $36,402,000 proposed from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public 
Higher Education (COFPHE), $17,732,000 is proposed to replace funds 
which the administration proposes for reversion in the current year (Item 
6440-495). Th:e reversions are proposed in order to allow these funds to be 
transfered to the General Fund so as to avoid a deficit in the General Fund 
during the current year. Similarily, $863,000 of the $2;179,000 proposed 
from the Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) is for replacement of revert­
ed funds. 

For discussion purposes we have divided the university's program into 
two parts (1) funds requested for projects which the Legislature has previ­
ously reviewed and approved, but which are proposed for reversion in the 
current year, and (2) new funding requests. We have further subdivided 
our discussion of new project requests into four categories-(a) general 
improvements, (b) code corrections, (c) energy conservation, and (d) 
health sciences projects. 

Transfer to General Fund 
We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on 

Items 6440-301-146 ($4,161lJOO) and Item 6440-301-189 ($966,(}()()) be trans­
ferred from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education and the 
Energy and Resources Fund to the General Fund in order to increase the 
Legislature's flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide. 

We recommend reductions amounting to $5,127,000 in the University of 
California's capital outlay program funded from the Capital Outlay Fund 
for Public Higher Education ($4,161,000) and from the Energy and Re­
sources Fund ($966,000). Approval of these reductions, which are dis­
cussed individually below, would leave unappropriated balances of 
tideland oil revenues in these special funds which would be available only 
to finance programs and projects of a specific nature. 

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the 
Legislature's options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So 
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these 
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our 
recommendations on Item 6440-301-146 and Item 6440-301-189 be trans­
ferred to the General Fund. 



1444 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

FUNDS PROPOSED FOR REVERSION IN THE CURRENT YEAR AND 
REBUDGETED FUNDS 

The administration proposes reversion of $17,732,000 appropriated in 
the Budget Act of 1981 for capital outlay for the University of California. 
The reversions are proposed in Item 6440-495. Table 2 shows the amount 
appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act for these projects, the amounts ex­
pended in the current year, and the amounts proposed for reversion. The 
table also indicates the amounts proposed in the Budget Bill to replace the 
reverted funds and tpe estimated future cost to complete the projects. 

Table 2 
University of California 

1982-83 Project Funds to Replace Funds 
Proposed for Reversion 

(in tho",sands) 

1!l81...fi2 Reversion Item 0«f)4f}5 1!J82..&J Item 5#f).3{}1 

Fund Amount 
Project TitlelI.ceation Appropriated" 
PART A-Project Funds Proposed to RepJace 

Reverted Funds With No Change in 
Amounts for 1982-83 

Capital Outlay Fundfor Public Higher Edu· 
cation 

Social ecology building-Irvine .................... $3,515 c 
Cory Hall alterations for micro-electronics 

laboratory fabrications-Berkeley........ 1,118 wc 
Equip Cory Hall-Berkeley.......................... 1,239 e 
Cory Hall, utilities systems and hand· 

icapped improvements-Berkeley ...... 
Nematode isolation and quarantine facility 

917 c 

Amount Amount Budget Bill 
Erpended Reverting Amount" 

$74 

$3,515 

1,044 
1,239 

917 

$3,515c 

1,000c 
1,239 e 

917 c 

-Riverside ............... : .............................. .. 
Organic· chemistry laboratory conversion-

612pwce 17 595 595ce 

Irvine ........................................................... . 202wc 
CAC C deficiencies (handicapped), step 2-

Berkeley ..................................................... . 110c 
CAC deficiencies (handicapped), step 1-

San Diego ................................................... . 
CAe deficiencies (handicapped), step 2-

153c 

Davis ........................................................... . 410wc 
Handicapped access alterations, step 1-

Riverside ................................................... . 253wc 
CAC deficiencies (handicapped), step 2-

Santa Cruz ................................................. . 242wc 
CAC deficiencies, elevators, step 2-Berke· 

ley ............................................................... . 692wc 
Nattir~ gas service, electrical cogeneration 

facility-Davis ................................... : ...... .. 413wc 
SIO (Scripps) seawall extension, step 2-

San Diego ................................................... . 331 wc 
Medical Education Center-Drew/UCLA 4,34Oc 

Subtotal............................................................ $14,547 

10 

25 

13 

14 

48 

33 

11 

$245 

192 

110 

153 

385 

240 

228 

644 

380 

320 
4,340 

$14,302 

192c 

110c 

153<: 

385c 

240c 

228c 

644c 

380c 

320c 
4,34Oc 

$14,302 

Analyst's 
Proposal 

$3,515 

1,044 
1,239 

917 

595 

192 

110 

153 

385 

240 

228 

644 

380 

320 
4,340 

$14,302 

Estimated 
Future 
Costb 

$522 

769 

$1,291 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1445 

Energy Account, Energy and Resources Fund 
Gas turbine generator-Berkeley ................ 323p 323 323p 323 10,487 
Preliminary plans for eriergy cogeneration 

facility-Los Angeles ................................ 348p 348 348p 348 11,653 
Preliminary plans for combustion turbine 

cogeneration systelD-San Diego .......... ~p 192 ~p 192 7,038 -- --
Subtotal... ... ;: ................................... : ................ $863 $863 $863 $863 $29,178 

PARTIJ-..;.Project Funds to Replace Reverted 
Funds With Additional Funds Proposed 
for 198$-83 

Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Edu· 
cation 

Sollthem regional library compact shelving 
. facility-Universitywide .......................... $512pw $512 $9,241 wc pending $3,720 

Food and a¢culture sciences building 1-
Davis ... : .................. ; ..................................... 

Drew /UCLA iuidergraduate medical edu· 
972p 972 2,387pw 972 35,097 

catjon program facilitillS, completion of 
(psychiatric l!IId clinical science) build· 
ing, Martin. Luther King, Jr., County 
Hospital-Los Angeles ............................ 1,946 c 1,946 3,254 ce 3,254 

Subtotal ............................................................ $3,430 $3,430 $14,882 pending $38,817 
Total ................................................................ $18,840 $245 $18,595 $30,047 pending $69,286 

a Phase symbols indicate: c-construction; e--equipment; p-preliminary plans; and w-working 
drawings. 
b UC estimate. 
C CAC-Califomia Administrative Code. 

Funds Rebudgeted At 1981 Level 
We recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the 

Department of Finance identify the amount of additional funds needed 
for these projects because of delays in the current year. 

Part A of Table 2 shows the. project funds requested in the Budget Bill 
to replace fup.ds proposed for reversion in the current year. In each case, 
the amount proposed in the Budget Bill is identical to the amount ap­
proved in 1981-82. Thus, approval of the proposed amounts would esseri­
tially restore project funds to the level originally approved by the 
Legislature in the 1981 Budget Act, less any expenditures during the 
current year. 

Given the Legislature's previous action on these projects, we recom­
mend approval of the proposed amounts. The amounts requested, howev­
er, do not include any additional funds which may be needed because of 
the delay in undertaking these projects. Accordingly, we recommepd that 
prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the Department of Finance 
identify any addition~ amounts needed so that the projects may proceed 
in the }:mdget year.' . 

ReplCl!cement Funds Proposed at an Increased Amount 
Part B of Table 2 shows that, of the projects for which funds were 

reverted in the current year, three are rebudgeted in 1982-83 at an in­
creasep amount. These three projects, the southern regional library com­
pact shelving f~cility, the food and agricultural services building l:!t Davis, 
and the Drew/UCLA clinical science project, are discussed below. 



1446 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Southern Regional Library 

Item 6440 

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146(3), working draw­
ings and construction of the southern regional library compact shelving 
facility, pending receipt of preliminary plans for this project. 

The Budget Bill includes $9,241,000 for working drawings and construc­
tion of a library compact shelving facility to be located on the UCLA 
campus. The facility will house 3.67 million volumes of seldom-used library 
volumes, with a capability of being expanded to a capacity of 11 million 
volumes. The purpose of the compact shelving facility is to provide a 
regional depository for seldom-used volumes which can be removed from 
general campus library space in Southern California. By transferring the 
seldom-used volumes to this facility, the general campus libraries will have 
additional capacity for more frequently used volumes. Compared to gen­
eral campus library space, the storage facilities should be less costly to 
construct and operate, and should eliminate any need to construct addi­
tional library space on the various campuses. 

The Budget Acts of 1980 and 1981 included a total of $7()7,000 for initial 
planning and development of preliminary plans and working drawings for 
this project. The proposed 1982-83 funds wou~d restore $348,000 in work­
ing drawing foods-proposed for reversion (under Item 6440-495) in the 
current year-and provide $8,893,000 for partial construction of the new 
facility. 

Preliminary Plans Currently Being Prepared. The administration has 
proposed reversion of the preliminary planning and working. drawing 
funds for this project. Normally, this reversion would delay construction 
of the project by approximately one year. To avoid this delay, the univer­
sity has allocated nonstate funds to complete the needed preliminary 
plans. According to the university, the plans are to be completed in Febru­
ary 1982. Until this information is available, we withhold recommendation 
on this item. 

Proposed Phasing for Construction Funds. The amount included in 
the budget for construction of this project is $3,000,000 less than· the 
amount requested by the university. The reduction in construction funds 
is based on the Department of Finance's decision to Rhase the construc­
tion portion of this project. The budget amount is sufficient to complete 
only the structural portion of the project. As a result, an additional $3,000,-
000 will be needed in 1983-84 for the compact shelving. Our analysis 
indicates that phasing of this project may not be economical. The one year 
delay in obtaining the shelving could result in an added cost of 10 percent 
because of inflation. This factor, coupled with the current favorable con­
struction bidding market, may make it more advantageous to include the 
shelving portion with the structural component and solicit bids for both 
in the budget year. 

We recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the 
Department of Finance detail the economic advantages of proceeding 
with this project in two phases. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1447 

Davis-Food and Agricultural Sciences Building I 
We recommend that Item 6440-.J01-146(9)~ preliminaryplans and work­

ing drawings for the food and agncultural sciences building at Davis~ be 
reduced by $1~41~OOO by deleting funds for working drawings~ because 
preliminary planning has not begun~ and it is unlikely that working draw­
ing funds would be neededin 1982-83. 

The budget requests $2,387,OOOfor preliminary plans and working draw­
ingsfor the food and agricultiIralsciences building at Davis. This building 
would provide additional space for research; teaching and extension ac­
tivities for the Departments of Animal Sciences, Avian Sciences, Environ­
mental Toxicology, and Nutrition, plus space for the Food Protection and 
Toxicology Center. Included in the 129,800 assignable sqp.are foot building 
will be areas shared by the respective building occupants. The estimated 
total cost of the building and related equipment is $37.5 million. 

The university plans to undertake major remodeling of existing space 
scheduled to be vacated upon completion of the new building. The remod­
elingwi,ll involve approximately 110,000 assignable square feet in six build­
ings. We estimate that this work will cost an additional $IEi million, 
excluding allowances for 'inflati()n. Thus~ the project contemplates the 
ultimate expenditure of $52.5 million. . . 

The Budget Act of 1981 appropriated $972,000 for preparation of prelim­
inary plans for·the new buil~ng. These funds are proposed for reversion 
in the current year (Item 6440-495) , and rebudgeted for development of 
preliminary plans in 1982-83. An additional $1,415,000 is requested for 
development of working drawings. . 

Architectural! engineering dr~wings and specifications have not been 
developed for this building because ofthe administrative freeze on capital 
outlay funds in the current year. Accordingly, the Legislature does not 
have any information beyond that which was presented last year in sup­
port of the preliminary planning request. Due to the size and complexity 
of the proposed facility, development of preliminary plans will consume 
approximately nine months. 

Our analysis indicates that the working drawing request is premature 
because it is unlikely that working drawing funds could be used in 1982-83. 
For this reason, and because no additional project information has been 
developed since the Legislature approved planning funds for this project, 
we recommend that this item be reduced by $1,415,000 by deleting funds 
for working drawings. The remaining $972,000 would restore the prelimi­
nary planning funds previously llPproved by the Legislature. Given the 
Legislature's prior action to provide these funds, we recommend approval 
in the reduced amoUnt of $972,000. 

Drew/UCLA Program, Clinical Sciences 
We recomme~d Item 6440-.J01-146(27)~ construction and equipment of 

the Drew/UCLA program~ clinical sciences third floor completion~ be 
reduced by $251~()()() becilusethe proposed amount for equipment exceeds 
the guidelines for equipping space of the type provided in this project. 

The budget includes $3,254,000 for construction and equipment related 
to alterations to the third floor of the Psychiatric and Clinic Sciences 
building of Martin Luther King, Jr., County General Hospital for use by 
the Charles R. Drew/UCLA Undergraduate Medical Education Program. 

Since 1972, the UCLA Medical School has had an "affiliated agreement" 
with Drew. Under this agreement some UCLA medical students and 



1448 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

residents receive a portion of their clinical training at Drew and a number 
of Drew faculty have nonsalaried faculty appointments at UCLA. Prior 
budget acts have provided funds to expand the Drew /UCLA program and 
to allow for the enrollment of up to 24 third-year and 24 fourth-year UCLA 
students at the Drew School. The proposed alterations to the third-floor 
clinical sciences space would provide multi- and special-purpose laborato­
ries, offices, support and service areas for the Drew /UCLA Undergradu­
ate Medical Education Program. 

The 1981 Budget Act included $1,946,000 for construction of the 
proposed alterations at Drew. The funds, however, have not been expend­
ed and the Governor's Budget proposes that these funds revert in the 
current year. The 1982-83 budget includes (1) $1,946,000 to replace the 
funds proposed for reversion in the current year and (2) $1,308,000 for 
equipment needed to make the remodeled facilities operable. 

Adequacy of Construction Amount Uncertain. . The construction 
amount included in the 1982-83 budget is identical to tpe amount ap­
proved in the 1981 Budget Act. Consequently, there has been no revision 
in the budgeted funds to account for any inflationary cost increases which 
may have occurred since the time the Legislature initially approved this 
project. Accordingly, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the 
Department of Finance verify the adequacy of the amount requested for 
construction. 

Proposed Equipment Budget Excessive. Equipment which is needed 
to make newly completed facilities operable is included in the capital 
outlay portion of the bu~get so that support budget resources are not 
burdened with equipment expenditures needed to initially occupy a new 
building. In order to provide a consistent funding base for equipping new 
facilities, the university has adopted cost guidelines. These guidelines 
identify all spaces, by category of use, and establish the amount of equip­
ment needed to complete facilities. 

Our review of the equipment funds proposed for the Drew alteration 
project indicates that the request substantially exceeds the university 
guidelines. For example, the university guidelines for equipping office and 
administrative type space is $10.21 per assignablesqqare foot. The Drew 
funding request, however, requests equifment funds for a conference 
room indicating a cost per square foot 0 $103.90, or over 10 times the 
applicable guidelirie. Using the university's equipment cost guideline for 
the type of program to be housed in the altered space, our analysis indi­
cates that $1,057,000 would provide adequate resources to equip this space. 
Accordingly, we recomplend that It~m 6440-301-146(27) be reduced by 
$251,000 to provide equipment funds at a level consistent with university 
guidelines. 

NEW PROJECT REQUESTS 

A. General Campus Improvement Projects 
This category contains four projects at three campuses plus three uni­

versitywide proposals. Table 3 summarizes the projects and our recom­
mendations for each. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1449 

Table 3 

University of California 
General Campus Improvement Projects 

1982-83 
(in thousands) 

Budget 
Item Bill 
6#IhJ01·U8 Project Title Phase" Campus Amouut 

(1) Project planning-l982-83 ...................................... p Systemwide $150 
(2) Minor capital outlay ... ; .............................................. pwc Systemwide 3,610 
(8). Animal quarters addition ........................................ e Santa Cruz 75 

(12) Life science building ................................................ p Berkeley 750 
(13) Engineering unit 2 ........................................... : ........ p Santa Barbara 426 
(14) 'fhimarm Hall alterations ........................................ wc Santa Cruz 340 
(15) Applied sciences basement.. .................................... wc Santa Cruz 401 -

Totals .............................................................................. $5,752 

Estimated 
Analyst's Future 
Proposal Costb 

$150 
3,610 

68 
$80,263 
20,117 

pending fJl 
pending 98 
pending $100,545 

"Phase symbols indicate: c-construction; e-equipment; p-preliminary planning; and w-working 
drawings. 

b UC estimate. 

Universitywide-Project Planning 
We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-14G(J)~ project programming 

and preliminary plans. 
The budget includes $150,000 for project programming and preliminary 

plans for proposed major capital outlay projects. Budget Act language 
specifies that these funds shall be released for planning of projects which 
are anticipated to be included in the 1983-84 Governor's Budget for work­
ing drawings and construction, for development of Environmental Impact 
Reports, or benefit/ cost analysis for proposed 1984-85 capital outlay 
projects. . . 

These funds will provide for development of scope and cost information 
on projects to be included in the Governor's Budget. The amount.has been 
reduced from the historical level of $250,000 because a substantial number 
of university projects have been deferred during the current year. These 
deferrals will delay other projects in the planning phases, and accordingly, 
a reduced planning program is anticipated for 1983-84 and 1984-85. Under 
the circumstances, the requested amount is reasonable and we recom­
mend approval. 

Universitywide-Minor Capital Outlay Program 
We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-14G(2)~ minor capital outla~ 

universitywide. 
This $3,610,000 request would fund minor capital outlay projects ($150,-

000 or less per project) at the campuses. The requested amount would be 
appropriated on a lump-sum basis, and would be allocated to the various 
campuses by the systemwide administration. The university has estab­
lished procedures consistent with legislative direction contained in the 
Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act specifying that the allocation 
of funds to the campuses be on a priority basis. . 
. The university has provided an informational copy of the minor capital 
lmprove~ent J?rogram. Based on our review.of the information provided 
by the unIVerSIty, and the procedures establIshed to ensure allocation of 
funds on a priority basis, the requested funds are reasonable and we 
recommend approval of the proposed amount of $3,610,000. 



1450 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Santa Cruz-Animal Quarters Addition 

Itein 6440 

We recommend Item 6440-301-146(8), equipment for the animal quai­
tersaddition at Santa Cruz, be reduced by $7,000 by deleting equipment 
items which are unrelated to this project. . . 

. This $75,000 would provide funds for movable equipment related to an 
alteration project at the Santa Cruz campus. In order to provide adequate 
code complying animal quarters, this project altered vacant spapein the 
Thimann . laboratory buUding and adjacent Thimann shop building. The 
project also included relocation of shop and storage facilities to the.base­
ment of the applied sciences building. The Budget Act of 1981 included 
$359,000 for working drawings and construction of the alterations. 

Our review of the university's equipment list indicates that several 
items are unrelated to the alterations and relocation of functions included 
in this project. For example, the request. includes office equipment, a 
computer terminal, and electric-powered delivery carts .. The need for 
these equipment items, estimated to cost $7,000, is not related to the 
alterations completed under this project. The items should be considered 
for funding from the support budget, in priority order with other equip­
ment needs. Accordingly; we recommend that Items 6440-301-146(8) be 
reduced by $7,000. 

Berkeley-Life Science Building Addition 
We recommend deletion of item 6440-301-146(12), partial preliminary 

planning for a life sciences building addition, because the project would 
provide space in excess of existing space guidelines for biological sciences, 
for a savings of $750,00(). 

The budget includes $750,000 to fund a portion of the preliminary plan­
ning for a life science building addition at the Berkeley Campus. This 
project, estimated to cost $35,830;000, would be the first step in a series of 
projects to provide new and remodeled space for the biological sciences. 
The university envisions a Six-phase program consisting of two new build­
ings and renovation of the existing life sciences building. As shown in 
Table 4, the total program involves 480,235 assignable square feet (asf) at 
a total estimated cost of $112 million. 

Table 4 

University of California-Berkeley Campus 
Biological Sciences and Alterations· 

(in thousands) 

Year.of 
Program Element, Area Completion 
1. Life science building, addition (120,258 asf) .................. 1986 
2. Biochemistry annex (105,190 as£) .................................... 1987 
3. Life science renovation, step 1 (42;500 asf) .................. 1987 
4. Life science renovation, step 2 (84,900 asf) .................. 1988 
5. Life science renovation, step 3 (84,900 asf) .................. 1989 
6. Life science renovation, step 4 (42,500 asf) .................. 1990 

Total Program (480,248 asf) ........................................... . 

Estimated Cost 
(1982 Cost Base) 

State Funds Non-State 
$35,800 

800 $31,000 
7,400 

14,800 
14,800 
7,400 

$81,000 $31,000 

The university indicates that the phased program would be funded from 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1451 

a combination of state and non-state funds, with the state contributing $81 
million. 

This first phase-Life Science Building Addition-includes construction 
of a 105,190 asf building to house several disciplines within the biological 
sciences relating to organismal biology. The disciplines include ethnology, 
endocrinology, immunology, neurobiology, and cell and developmental 
biology. Instructional, research, and support space for 46 faculty members 
would be located in this building. 

The university intends to remedy two problems through the implemen­
tation of the total program. First, the new facilities would provide addi­
tional space which the university believes is needed to accommodate the 
related instructional and research activities. Second, the project would 
upgrade the exisiting life sciences building, constructed in 1930, to meet 
current life safety, plumbing, electrical and seismic codes. 

Need for Additional Space. Construction of the proposed facilities 
would consolidate the location of several program areas within biological 
sciences. More importantly, the additional space will allow for a significant 
increase in the amount of research and office space assigned to the biologi­
cal sciences. Under state space guidelines, approximately 900 asf per fac­
ulty member would be justified for these activities. The university 
indicates that at the Berkeley campus, the amount of research and office 
space assigned to a faculty member and associated research group aver­
ages approximately 1,430 asf per faculty member. The university believes 
that facilities such as biochemistry and cell biology laboratories have spe­
cial needs which require a minimum of 2,050 asf, and that more sophisti­
cated laboratories with requirements for control of dust particles and 
infectious agents require 2,300 assignable square feet. Using these and 
other pro·posed space allocations (class laboratories, administration and 
collections), the university has constructed a proposed space allocation 
program for the biologicial sciences which totals 480,235 asf. Of this totai, 
34,737 would be unassigned and the use of this space would be determined 
at a later date. . 

The overall program proposed by the university would increase the 
amount of space available in the biological sciences to a level significantly 
in excess of the state-approved guidelines developed for evaluating space 
needs in higher education. Using the approved gUidelines for existing and 
projected enrollment, instructional and research activities in the biologi­
cal sciences would require 192,200 asf. The actual assignable square feet 
allocated to the biological sciences currently is 245,886 assignaole square 
feet-28 percent more than the amount of space justified under the state 
guidelines. Construction of the proposed additional space would increase 
this differentialto 49 percent over the guidelines. For comparative pur­
poses, Table 5 shows the amount of (1) assigned space and (2) justified 
space, based on the space guideline, for biological sciences at the eight 
university general campuses. 

Except for the Santa Cruz campus, all of the UC campuses have excess 
space assigned to the biological sciences area in comparison to the guide­
lme amount. Overall, the university has 152,137 asf more in the biological 
sciences than the guideline would indicate is necessary. 



1452 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OFCALIFORNIA---CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Table 5· 

. . University of California 
Biological Sciences, Ihstruction and Research Space 

Comparison of Assigned Space and Guidelines 
1982-83 

(assignable square feet) 

Campus Assigned Space 
Berkeley .................................................. 245,886 
Davis ........................................................ 110,909 
Irvine ........................................................ 108,883 
Los Angeles ............................................ 199,044 
Riverside .................................................. 44,83~ 
San Diego ................. ,.............................. 85,087 
Santa Barbara .......................... ;............. 114,147 
Santa Cruz .............................................. 47,689 

Totals ................................................ 956,481 

Cw"deUne 
192,202 
97,056 

108,428 
154,839 
29,712 
78,768 
85,962 
57,377 

804,344 

lJiIference 
+53,684 
+13,853 

+455 
+44,2ils 
+15,124 
+6,319 

+28,185 
-9,688 

152,137 

Item 6440 

.rerceat 
Over (+) or 
Uader(-) 
standard 
guideline 

+28% 
+14 

+29 
+51 
+8 

+33 
.;..17 

+19% 

Based on the state-approved guidelines, the amount of space currently 
available for biological sciences at Berkeley should be sufficient for the 
campus' program. If the university believes that some research activities 
require additional space-"-'-beyond the guideline-the university has the 
administrative authority to assign space on a priority basis to meet that 
need. Given the currerit 53,684 asf surplus on the Berkeley campus, 
however, we see no justification for constructing additional space. 

Existing Life Science Building. The university has conducted an engi­
neering study of the existing life science building. The study concluded 
that many of the building systems (mechanical! electrical) and space con­
figuration are inadequate to support properly the instructional program. 

The deficiencies noted in the university's study of the life science build­
ing are not surprisirig, given the fact that this building was constructed 
over 5Q years ago. The building's space efficiency and utility systems are 
certainly not as useful as what could be provided iIi a new building con­
structed to meet modern standards. 

The adaptation of older facilities to meet changing programmatic needs 
in higher education is a concern on marty older campuses, and over time 
wil~ be a concern On the newer c~rn.puses. The easiest and possibly the 
optImum way to meet these needs IS to construct new space. This solution, 
however, must be evaluated in light of (1) the limited funds available for 
capital outlay funds and (2) other statewide needs. An alternative solu­
tion, of course, is to upgrade or alter the existing facilities to a level which 
provides a balance b~tween the optimum program needs and· what the 
limited funds available can finance. Taking these factors into considera­
tion,. the ~niversity ~hould reevaluate alterations which would upgrade 
the hfe SCIence b~.1lldmg to a level that serves the program requirements, 
and thereby aVOIds the need to construct new space. This may involve 
some compromises in space quality compared to a new building. 

In addition, the university should evaluate its present and prOjected 
utilization of space available on the campus. As the enrollment distribu­
tion changes, space allocations to specific programs must change. Reas­
signment of underutilized space to meet higher priority space needs 
provides a less-costly solution to construction of new space. Currently, 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1453 

enrollments in higher education in California are at a steady state, and 
significant additions of new capacity for increased enrollments will not be 
required for many years. Consequently, the inventory of existing physical 
facilities must be considered the primary source of space needed to ac­
commodate changes in the academic programs. 

Because of this, there will be a continuing need-throughout higher 
education-to modify physical facilities to meet changing enrollment and 
academic program requirements. The university should evaluate means 
of achieving maximum utilization of available space, and propose solutions 
which are more cost-efficient than constructing new space. 

In summary, we recommeIld deletion of the proposed planning funds 
for this project because (1) the proposal would provide additional space 
beyond that justified by state guidelines and (2) the university can and 
should evaluate upgrading and alteration of existing space to meet high­
priority needs. 

Engineering Unit 2-Santa Barbara 
We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(13), preliminary plans for 

engineering unit ~ for a savings of$426,OOO because there appear to be less 
expensive altematives to this project. 

The budget includes $426,000 to develop preliminary plans for the engi­
neering unit 2 building at the Santa Barbara campus. This project, with an 
estimated total project cost of $20,543,000, would provide 80,000 additional 
assignable square feet (asf) for the College of Engineering, which includes 
computer sciences. The additional space plus existing space to be retained 
would provide a total of 138,900 asf for engineering and 7,425 asf for 
computer science. 

Computer Science Space. The proposed project would provide 4,700 
asf additional space in computer sciences. The existing space allocated to 
computer sciences totals 2,725 asf while space guidelines indicate a need 
ofl4,4oo asf. Thus, the project provides space for computer sciences that 
is justified by the guideline. Even after completion of the project, howev­
er, a substantial need for space will still exist, based Oll the guidelines for 
computer sciences. 

Engineering Space. The majority of the new space proposed in this 
project is for engineering. Table 6 summarizes the proposed changes in 
space allocations for engineering as a result of this project. 

Table 6 

University of California-Sarita Barbara 
Engineering Unit 2 

Proposed Changes in Space Allocations 
(assignable square feet) 

Existing engineering space ............................................................................................................... . 
Engineering 2 ....................................................................................................................................... . 

Subtotal ........................................................................................................................................... . 
Less existing space to be reassigned to art and physics ........................................................... . 
Existing space to be demolished .................................... , ................................................................ . 

Total available ............................................................................................................................... . 
1980-81 existing space needs ............................................................................................................. . 
1985-86 projected space needs ......................................................................................................... . 

84,837 
80,000 

164,837 
23,213 
2,724 

138,900 
139,600 
159,559 

Based on current and projected engineering enrollment at this campus, 



1454 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

there is a significant space deficiency for the engineering program. The 
proposed project would reduce this deficiency by constructing 25,000 asf 
for chemical and nuclear engineering j 25,000 asf for mechanical and envi­
ronmental engineering, and 30,000 asf for faculty / administrative offices 
and shared support space. 

Existing Space to be Replaced at High Cost. While the university 
proposed construction of 80,000 asf for engineering, the net gain in avail­
able space will be only 54,000 square feet. As shown in Table 6, this net gain 
is less than the amount constructed because 23,213 asf of existing engineer­
ing space is assigned to art and physics. 

Costly Solution for Art Space Deficiency. Based on existing space 
guidelines, there is a need for additional space for art on the Santa Barbara 
campus. Reassignments as a result of the engineering unit 2 project would 
provide 18,243 asf for art, increasing the amount of space available to 
124,000 asf. This compares to a projected need of 128,000 asf. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the proposed reassignment of en­
gineering space to art is an expensive solution to this space deficiency. 
Engineering space is relatively expensive to construct compared to space 
for other disciplines such as art. Consequently, the cost of providing the 
additional space for art actually amounts to the cost of constructing new 
engineering space to replace the areas to be assigned to art. In view of the 
high unit cost for engineering space, the university should evaluate more 
cost efficient means of meeting the deficiency in art. 

Other Campus Space A vailable. Under the university's proposal, 4,970 
asf of existing engineering space will be reassigned to physics. The amount 
of space allocated to physical sciences on the Santa Barbara campus, 
however, totals 152,000 asfwhile the space needs according to state guide­
lines is only 124,000 asf. The .space need is projected to increase to approxi­
mately 129,000 asf in 1985-86. Thus, there is aprojected continuing surplus 
of approximately 25,000 asf in physical sciences, and the need to assign an 
additional 4,970 asf to these disciplines is not apparent. Furthermore, the 
university should evaluate the feasibility of modifying a portion (up to 
25,000 asf) of the space currently assigned to physical science to either 
engineering or art. 

Major Space Deficiency in Graduate Research. The School of Engi­
neering has a space deficiency of about 56,000 asf, based on 1980-81 enroll­
ment and space guidelines. Table 7 compares existing space needs (based 
on guidelines) to actual space allocated to the School of Engineering. This 
data shows that the major space deficiency is in academic staff and gradu­
ate research labs, for which 76,047 asf is justified but only 19,058 asf is 
allocated. The proposed project, however, would construct not only new 
research labs but also offices, class laboratories, and additional support 
spaces in engineering. Thus, our analysis indicates that the university has 
not addressed the specific space deficiencies within the School of Engi­
neering, but rather proposed an overall plan for construction of new and 
replacement space in all categories. 

In view of the fact that a substantial portion of the space proposed in 
the project would not be needed to satisfy existing space needs-but to 
replace existing space-we suggest that the university revise its plan in 
order to maintain maximum use of existing space. Based on the data 
contained in Table 7, the additional space is needed for research labs and 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1455 

support spaces, not for class laboratories and offices. 

Table 7 
University of California-Santa Barbara 
Engineering Space Based on Guidelines 

(assignable square feet) . 

Space Category 
A. Engineering 

Research Labs: 
Academic staff ............................................................... . 
Graduate students .................................................. ~ .... . 

Subtotal .......................................................................... .. 
Offices 

Academic staff .............................................................. .. 
Graduate students ....................................................... . 
Administrative ............................................................... . 

Subtotal ................................................................... . 
. Class Laboratories 

Undergraduate ............................................................ .. 
Subtotal .................................................................. .. 

Support Spaces 
Shops, storage, etc ....................................................... .. 

Total, Engineering ............................................... . 
B.Computer Science 

Total Computer Science .................................... .. 

Grand total ............................................................ .. 

Space Fall 1980 
Guidelines Actual 

21,102 14,581 
54,945 4,477 

76,047 19,058 

11,254 9,841 
4,455 2,671 
4,220 629 

19,929 21,141 

25,415 36,913 

18,209 7,722 
139,600 84,837 

14,400 2,725 

154,000 87,562 

Difference 

-6,521 
. -50,468 

-56,989 

-1,413 
-1,784 
+4,409 
+1,209 

+11,498 

-11,908 
-56,187 

-11,675 

-66,438 

Clearly, there is a need for additional space to support the engineering 
and computer science programs at Santa Barbara. In view of this need, a 
project which addresses the specific space deficiencies would warrant 
legislative support. The project proposed by the university however, does 
not address specific space rteeds, and consequently, we cannot recom­
mend that the project be approved. 

In summary, although the Santa Barbara campus needs additional engi­
neering space, the proposed project would provide this space in an expen­
sive manner and does not address the marginal needs. The university 
should reevaluate its plan artd reduce the programs involved and cost of 
the project. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the requested plan­
ning funds. 

Santa Cruz-Thimann Laboratory Alterations 
We recommend Item 6440-301-146 (14), working drawings and construc­

tion for Thimann Laboratory building alterations, be reduced by $170,000 
because a portion of the project would provide additional research 
laboratories which are not justified. Further, we withhold recommenda­
tion on the balance of requested funds, pending receipt of additional 
information. 

~his $340,000 project w?u~d alter 1,990 assignable square feet (asf) in the 
Thlmann Laboratory bUIldmg on the Santa Cruz campus. The altered 
space-currently a stock room-would provide five biology undergradu­
ate teaching laboratories and two chemistry research laboratories. The 
estimated future cost for equipment related to the alterations is $67,000. 



1456 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

Chemistry Research Space Not Justified The two proposed chemistry 
research laboratories (995 asf) are not justified. Based on projected re­
quirements for 1983, research activities in chemistry will require 17,550 
asf. This compares to a current inventory of 17,412 asf. Clearly, sufficient 
space is available for research activities in chemistry. Consequently, we 
recommend deletion of $170,000 proposed to provide alterations for addi­
tional chemistry laboratories. 

Biology Space Needs. The Santa Cruz campus has experienced a sig­
nificant enrollment shift from liberal arts to the natural sciences. Com­
pared to 1978 data, the 1981 enrollment fot the sciences has increased by 
33 percent and declared majors in the sciences have increased 41 percent. 
Based on this enrollment shift, the 1983 need in undergraduate biology 
laboratories will be 16,600 asf, while approximately 9,200 asf is currently 
available for undergraduate biology laboratories. The 995 asf proposed in 
this project, for five undergraduate biology laboratories, will partially off­
set this shortage. 

In view of the significant deficiency in undergraduate biology labora­
tory facilities, our analysis indicates that the proposal to modify a portion 
of the Thimann Laboratory building for biology is justified. Preliminary 
plans however, for the proposed remodeling have not been completed. 
This information, which is needed to substantiate the construction re­
quest, shouldbe available prior to budget hearings. Accordingly; we with­
hold recommendation on that portion of the requested funds related to 
biology, pending receipt of this information. 

Santa Cruz-Completion of Applied Science Building Basement 
We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146(15), $401,000 for 

working drawings and construction to complete remaining areas of ap­
plied sciences building basement, pending receipt of additional informa­
tion. 

This $401,000 project in;volves completion of 4,630 asf in the basement 
of the applied science building on the Santa CruZ campus. The basement 
area would be altered to accommodate shop and service functions in the 
natural sciences division-3,270 asf for machine, electronics, paint and 
marine shops, 1,130 asf for storage, and 230 asffor a conference room. Upon 
completion of this project, the existing. shop areas would be altered for 
research laboratories and support facilities for physics. 

This project provides two benefits. First, it will consolidate and expand 
support facilities which currently are located in two buildings. Cqnsolida­
tion will allow for better supervision of students using these facilities. 
Second, the pr()ject will provide 2,235 asf of additional space for physics. 
Currently, only 5,300 asf is a1:!signed for physics research laboratories, while 
space guidelines indicate a need of 8,700 asf. Thus, this project will offset 
the deficiency in space needs. 

While our analysis indicates that the proposed project is justified, we 
have not received adequate information to substantiate the requested 
construction funds. Moreover, the university does not indicate the costs 
associated with altering the space proposed to be assigned to physics. 
Pending receipt of the preliminary plans and cost estimates, including the 
cost of space to be assigned to physics, we withhold recommendation on 
the $401,000 requested in Item 6610-301-146(15). 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1457 

B. Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies 
This category includes three projects to correct building code deficien­

cies at three campllses. A summary of the projects in this category and our 
recommendations for each is provided in Table 8. 

Table 8 

University of California 
Projects to Convert California Administrative Code Deficiencies 

1982-33 
(in thousands) 

Item 
6#lJ.3f)J.J4(j Project Title Phase" Campos 
(22) CAC C deficiencies-high·rlse fire/life safety .,............ w Berkeley 
(2.1) CAC deficiencies-Royce Hall-fire/life safety .......... w,C Los Angeles 
(24) CAC deficiencies-elevators ............................................ w San Francisco 

TOTALS ................................................................................. . 

" Phase symbols indicate: c-constrnction; w-working drawings. 
b UC estimate. . . 
c. CAC-Califomia Administrative Code. 

Berkeley Campus 

Budget 
Bill 

Amount 
$39 

1,142 
85 

$1,266 

Ertimated 
Analyst's Future 
Proposal Costb 

pending $704 

85 1,(179 
pending $1,783 

We withhold recommendation on $3~OOO in Item 6440-301-14G(22)~ for 
correction of fire and life safety deficiencies in high-rise buildings on the 
Berkeley campus~ pending receipt of additional information. 

This $39,000 request would provide for development of working draw­
ings to modify high-rise buildings (over 75 feet in height) to meet Califor­
nia Administrative Code regulations. The majority of the work involves 
modifications to establish adequate exiting corridors and doorways, emer­
gency operation of air circulating system, and the installation of various 
fire alarm/protection items. The estimated future cost for construction of 
the proposed modifications is $704,000. 

The university has allocated current year planning funds to develop 
detailed information on the specific work to be accomplished. In discus­
sions with representatives of the university, we have indicated three con­
cerns relative to the scope of work under this project. 

• In some instances, the university proposes construction of a. second 
exit from a room which-according to fire code-has a capacity which 
does not require two exits. 

• A substantial portion of the project (over $200,000) would be for 
installation of rechargeable battery-powered emergency lighting sys­
tems in the corridors and stairwells. In view of the high cost of these 
items, the university should evaluate the use of an emergency genera­
tor and aUxiliary lighting system in lieu of the battery system. 

• Many of the existing doors and doorframes to be replaced may pro­
vide adequate fire protection. The doors, however, do not contain a 
labEl! specifying a fire rating. These doors should be inspected by the 
State Fire Marshal and, if necessary, tested to determine if replace­
ment is warranted. 

The university is reponding to these concerns during development of 
preliminary plans. This may result in significant cost savings to the project. 
We therefore withhold recommendation on the requested amount; pend-



1458 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSity OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

in:gteceiptof this information. " " ", ", ", 
Furthermore, completed preliminary plans should {>rovideadequate 

information for, appropriation of construction funds which would expedite 
completitm of this project. The Legislature may wish to consider appro­
priation, of additional funds, based on prelimiIlal'Yplans, particularly in 
view of the fact that the university's projeetschedule indicates that work­
ing drawings for the modifications CQuld be completed four months from 
the time funds' are made· available. 

Los Angeles Campus 
We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(23), working drawings 

arid constrUction for code corrections to the Royce Hall Auditorium at Los 
Ailgeles, because as a nonstate funded project, university funds should be 
used for any necessary code corrections, for a savings of $1,142,000. 

This $1,142,000 request provides for work related to a Ilonstate funded 
project-Royce Hall Auditorium on the Los Angeles campus. The Gover~ 
nor's Budget indicates that $8,480,000 in nonstate funds will be spentfor 
renovations to the auditorium. This project would providereIIlodelirig of 
building systems, offices~ classrooms, and support areas. The proposed 
state participation ($1,142,000) wOilld fund the estimated cost associated 
with building code requirements. The total amount proposed from state 
and llonstate sources is $9,622,000. 

State Fund Request O":'t}rs.tated As ,previously indicated, this state 
funding request relates to,. the code correCt\ve portion of the proposed 
alteration project. Our review of tl),e items to be funded from state funds, 
however, indicates that not all the items are code-required. For example, 
the requestincludes$400,OOO for fire sprillklers in this facility. The State 
Fire Marshal indicates that fire sprinklers are not routinely required in 
auditoriums. In addition, proposed modifications for access' for the physi­
cally handicapped may not be needed. For example, the project includes 
an elevator and modifications to make the balcony of the auditorium 
accessible. These modifications may notbe needed if the universit), pro­
vides a mearis of accommodating wheelChairs on the main level of the 
facility. Finally, we note that the state fund request is not based on archi­
tectural plans, and thus the construction fund request has not been sub­
stantiated. 

Proposed Work Is Not a State Responsibility. A substantial portion of 
the code corrections proposed to be funded by the state would not be 
reqUired if the university were not undertaki.Q.g amajor alteration project 
using nonstate funds. COIlsequently, this places the state in a position of 
beingaskedt()fund alterationswhich-"-on a statewide basis-maybe a low 
priorityr~lative to other needs and given the limited'funds available for 
capital outlay. The university has made the decision to proceed with major 
upgrading of this facilitY,usingnonstate funds. This decision was made 
without legislative review or approval Under these circumstances, we 
believe the university should assume responsibility for the full cost of this 
project; including modifications which may be needed to bring the facility 
into compliance with the codes. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
proposed funds included in Item 6440-301-146 (23) be deleted, for a savings 
of $1,142,000. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1459 

San Francisco Campus 
We recommend approval of ~(}()() in Item 6440-301-146(24), working 

drawings for GAG deficiencies, elevators (Eire, seismic and handicapped), 
San Francisco. 

This request is for $85,000 to develop working drawings to modify 40 
elevators in nine buildings on the San Francisco campus. The proposed 
work would (1) improve the seismic resistance of the elevator shaft and 
equipment, (2) install smoke detectors and modify car controls to allow 
operation by fire personnel, and (3) provide handicapped a.ccessibility 
modifications by installing braille symbols on controls and lowering con­
trols to the emergency telephones. We recommend approval of the re­
quested working drawing funds. 

According to the university's schedule, working drawings should be 
completed within five months after funds are available. Thus, construction 
funds could be used in the budget year. We recommend that prior to 
budget hearings, the Department of Finance indicate why construction 
funds are not included in the budget, and identify any additional costs 
relative to deferral of construction. 

C. Energy Conservation Proposals 
This category contains four projects related to energy conservation at 

three campuses. A summary of this category and our recommendations for 
each project are shown in Table 9. 

Table 9 

University of California 
Energy Conservation Projects 

1982-83 
(in thousands) 

Budget 
Item BiD 
fWJ().3()}·}89 Project Tide Phase a Campus Amount 
(4) Cogeneration system .......................... wc San Francisco $410 
(5) Air recirculating system...................... wc Berkeley 269 
(6) Variable speed fans.............................. pw Berkeley 95 
(7) Energy retrofits .................................... we Riverside 542 

Totals ..................................................... . $1,316 

Estimated 
Analyst's Future 
Proposal Cost b 

Pending 

$848 

Pending $848 

a Phase symbols indicate: c-<:onstruction; p-prelirninary planning; and w-working drawings. 
b UC estimate. 

Cogeneration Project.,....San Francisco 
We recommend Item 6640-301-146(4), working drawings and construc­

tion of a campus cogeneration plant, be reduced by $60,000, by deleting 
a portion of the project which can be accomplished by redirection of 
utility funds in the university support/operations budget. Further, we 
withhold recommendation on the balance of $350,000, pending receipt of 
additional information. 

This $410,000 proposal would provide two modifications to the existing 
energy system on th.e San Francisco campus-(I) the existing steam distri­
bution system would be modified to allow for better utilization of steam 
produced at the central power plant and (2) electrical distribution equip­
ment would be modified to provide for cogeneration. 



1460 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ....... CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

'At the present tinie, electricity and steam heating for all the major 
buildings on the San Francisco campus are provided via the centrally 
located power plant. At the present time, however, steam is vented to the 
atmosphere during periods of low steam demand even though the equip­
men~ is operating at its lowest practical load. The university proposes 
co~struction of a low-pressure steam line so that this wasted steam~nergy 
can be utilized. A feasibility study prepared by a consulting engiiieer 
indicates that the cost of installing the low pressure steam line would be 
apprdximately $60,000 and result in annual savings of approximately '$P9,-
000 . 

.. Bii.sed on the information contained in the consulting engineer's feasi­
bility report, the steam line portion of this project is very cost effective. 
~lthough the report was compl~ted in 1~79, the university has not yet 
Implemented thIS recommendation. In VIew of the fact that the annual 
utility cost savings generated from implementing the project is substan­
tially more than the cost of the project, we do not understand why utility 
funds have not been redirected to accomplish this project. Our analysis 
indiCates that energy conservation projects for which the annual utility 
savings will more than compensate for the cost of the project should be 
undertaken utilizing funds budgeted for utilities. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the stElam line portion of this project be deleted from the 
capital outlay request, for a reduction of $60,000 to Item 6640-301-146(4), 
and that the university redirect utility funds to accomplish the needed 
modifications. . 

Cost/Benefit of Cogeneration. In our analysis of the Department of 
Developmental Services' budget (Item 4330-301-189), we indicate that the 
economic feasibility of cogeneration is dependent upon (1) the initial cost 
of the proposed system, (2) the estimated cost of fuel, (3) the estimated 
revenue from sale of electrical power or reduced electrical purchases from 
the serving utility, and (4) the steam requirement at the facility. We 
further indicate that initial feasibility studies for cogeneration proposals 
do not provide adequate information to justify construction fund requests. 
Only after preliminary plans are coinpleted is adequate information avail­
able to substantiate construction requests. Moreover, during this phase of 
the project, the entity proposing the project should validate the conclu­
sions contained in the initial feasibility study as to the most economical 
cogeneration proposal from the standpoint of the state. 

The university has allocated preliminary planning funds in the current 
year for this project. According to the university's schedule, these plans 
should be available prior to legislative hearings on the budget. Pending 
receipt of the completed preliminary plans, we withhold recommenda­
tion on the requested working drawings and construction funds for the 
cogeneration portion of this request. 

Alternative Uses of Electricity Produced by Cogeneration. According 
to the information provided by the university, the electricity to be gener­
ated by the cogeneration facility could be used on campus or could be sold 
to the utility district. The university indicates that the use of electricity on 
campus would save approximately $5.7 million in utility costs over the life 
of the system. On the other hand, if the university sells the power to the 
utility district, the net revenue generated would be $7.2 million over the 
life of the system. Consequently, sale of the power to the serving utility 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1461 

is the best economic alternative identified by the university. We recom­
mend that prior to budget hearings, the university verify that sale of 
power is feasible at this facility. At a minimum,· the university should 
provide a tentative contract with .the utility district specifying the terms 
and coildition for sale of this electrical power. 

Berkeley-Energy Conservation 
We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-189(5), working drawings and 

construct campus energy conservation, air recirculation, for a savings of 
$269,000. 

We further recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-189(6j,preliminary 
plans and working drawings for cainpus energy conservation, variable 
speed fans, step 1, $95,000. The university has not proVided adequate 
information to substantiate the energy savings claimed on behalf of these 
projects. . 

The budget proposes funds for two projects at Berkeley which would 
modify the ventilation system in eleven buildings to reduce. energy re­
quirements. One project, proposed for working drawings and construc­
tion, would modify air circulation systems in. six buildings. to reduce 
operating hours of the equipment. The oth;er project, proposed for prelim­
inary plans and working drawings; would provide forinstallati.on of varia­
ble speed fans in olle of these buildings and five other buildings at the 
campus. The variable speedfa,ns:would reduce the ventilation rate in the 
facilities, and thus reduce elech:icaland steam healing requirements. 

The university claims that i:rp.plementatibnof these energy conservation 
measures would generate sufficient savings to payback the iili.tial invest­
ment in under four years. The umversity,however,has not provided 
adequate information to substantiate this clair,n. Specifically, the docu-
mentation is deficient in the following areas: .. . 

• The proposals do notconsicler the impact of the newlyinstalled com­
puter control system on the Berkeley campus. This system was par­
tially justified on the basis of reducing the operating time of installed 
ventilation equipment. . . 

• The campus does not indicate if installation of time clocks to reduce 
the~iine during WhiCh. ventilation equip~e~t operates (24-hours per 
day m the case of the Wheeler Hall AudItOrium) would he less costly 
than the system proposed by the university. . 

• The university has not indicated if the claimed energy saved and 
related cost have been evaluated on the basis of providing that energy 
through the cogeneration system proposed for this campus. . 

• There is no information to indicate the basis of the estimated cost of 
the projects. . . . . 

In view of the fact that the university has not· evaluated adequately 
energy conserving alternatives at the Berkeley campuS, funding of the 
propos~d conservation measures ~ould not be appropriate. at this time. 
Accordmgly, we recommend deletIOn of the workmg drawmgs and con­
struction funds for the air recirculation system, for a savings of $269,000, 
and deletion of the preliminary plans and working drawingsJor the varia­
ble speed fan systems, for a savings of $95,000. 



1462 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION""';continued 

Riverside-Energy Conservation, Building Retrofit 
We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-189{7j, working drawings and 

construct energy conservation-building retrofit, phase I, for a savings of 
$542,(}()(), because the Riverside campus already has a central control sys­
tem for energy conservation measures and this project should not be 
needed. . 

This project would modify the heating, ventilating and air conditionmg 
systems in an attempt to reduce energy consumption in 14 campus byild­
ings. The proposed modification consists primarily of installing controls so 
that no heating or cooling will take place when the outside air tempera­
ture is between 65°_78° F. 

Turning off heating/ cooling equipment in these temperature ranges 
should save energy. The university, however,has not developed adequate 
information regarding the basis of the claimed energy savings. Conse­
quently, the cost-benefit of this proposal cannot be determined. More­
over, the Riverside campus has a central control system that is capable of 
automatically controlling the heating/cooling equipment in each of the 
subject buildings. The university should maximize the utilization of this 
automated system-which was installed for the purpose of energy conser­
vation-rather than undertake the proposed modifications. 

In view of the lack of cost/benefit information for the proposed project, 
and the availability of the central control system, we recommend deletion 
of the funds requested for working drawing and construction. 

D. Health Sciences Projects 
This category contains four projects related to health sciences at three 

campuses. A summary of the projects and our recommendations for each 
are contained in Table 10. 

Table 10 
University of California 

Health Sc;iences Projects 
1982-83 

(in thousands) 

Budget 
Bill' Analyst's 

Fund/Item/Project Title 
COFPHE, 6640-301·148 

Phase" Campus Amount Proposal 

(4) Purchase Sacramento Medical Center ................. . a Davis $200 
Health Science Bond Funds, 644().3{)1·718 
(1) Library module; Irvine Medical Center ............ .. e Irvine 79 
(2) Veterinary medicine expansion San Joaquin Val· 

ley ................................................................................ .. e Davis 427 
(3) North/South wing reconstruction and remodel· 

ing-Sacramento Medical Center ........................ .. w Davis 36 -
TOTALS ..................................................................... . $742 

• Phase symbols indicate: a-acquisition, e--equipment, w-working drawings. 
b UC estimate. 

$200 

79 

427 

$706 

Estimated 
Future 
Cost b 

$1,000 

6,583 

$7,583 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1463 

Davis Campus . 
We recommend approval of $42~000 in Item 6440-301-7i8(2),equip­

ment for the veterinary medicine expansion, San Joaquin Valley Clinic 
Facility. We recommend approval of $200,000 in Item 6440-301-146(4)~ 
purchase of the Sacramento MedicalCenter. 

Werecommend that Item 644,0-301-718(3), working drawings for th.e 
Sacramento Medical Center North/South Wing reconstruction and re­
modeling be deleted, fora reduction of$3~ooo, because seismic upgrading 
of this nonpatient-occupied space should be considered in priority order 
JJ'fth other statewide seismic rehabilitation· needs. 

The proposal for the Davis campus health sciences consists of three 
projects totaling $663,000. The first proposal represents equipment funds 
for the new veterinary expansion, San Joaquin Valley Clinic facility. The 
second proposal represents the fifth of 10 installments to purchase the 
Sacramento Medical Center. The third proposal is for working drawings 
related to a major project to alter and structurally upgrade the north/ 
south wing of the Sacramento Medical Center. 

Veterinary Medicine Expansion-San Joaquin Valley Clinic Facility. 
This $427,000 request would provide funds for purchase of moVeable 
equipment needed to .operate the new veterinary clinic in the San Joaquin 
Valley. This facility would serve as the main clinical teaching resourceJor 
the food animal health programs at the Davis School of Veterinary Medi­
cine. The university estimates that with theSartJoaquin Valley facility; the 
number of graduates entering food animal practice will increase from the 
current 8 or 9 t620 or moreper year. The $3;838,000 facility is scheduled 
to be completed in January 1983, 

Our review of the information provided in support of the equipment 
request indicates that the amount requested is within accepted guidelines 
and that the items of equipment to be purchased are consistent with the 
program to be housed at this new facility. Accordingly, we recommend 
approval of the requested funds for this project. 

Purchase...,-5acramento Medical .Center. Item 6440-301-146(4) in­
cludes $200,000 to provide the fifth installment to purchase the county's 
interest in the Sacramento Medical Center (SMC) land an.d buildings. The 
requested amount is in accordance with the agreement betweeri the 
County of Sacramento and the university, providing for the university's 
continued operation, ownership and control of the SMG Upon completion 
of 10 annual payments tqtaling $2 million, the university may purchase the 
county's remaihinginterest in the hospital land and buildings for $6,687,-
942. This amount compares to the current base value of $10 million. COnSe­
quently, the requested funds are needed to preserve the terms of the 
present agreement between the county and the state for iIltimatepur-
chase by the university of the existing land and buildings. . 

We recommend approval of the fifth prepayment amou:p.t of $200,000. 
North/South Wing Reconstruction and RemodeJing':"'MedicaICen­

ter. This $36,000 request represents the university's state funding request 
for preparation of working drawings for reconstruction and remodeling of 
the north/south wing of the SMG 

Structural analysis of the SMC has revealed that the north/south wing 
of the main hospital does not meet the seismic code requirements of Title 
24. A new structure is under construction to house the acute-care patient 
beds currently located in the north-south wing. Upon completion of the 
replacement facility, the university proposes to undertake major recon-



1464 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6440 

struction in the north!south wing for support facilities. In addition to 
structural modification of the existing building (proposed from state 
funds), the project includes alterations to meet programmatic reqUire­
ments. This portion of the alterations would be funded from hospital 
reserves and nonstate sources. According to the university's capital im­
provement program, the estimated total cost of the proposed remodeling 
is $24 million, with $6.6 million requested from state funds· other than 
hospital reserves, and $17.7 million coming from hospital reserves and 
nonstate. sources. 

Seismic Rehabilitation Not Required for Functions to be Housed in 
North/South Wing. Upon completion of the Replacement Facility, all 
acute-care patient beds will be removed from the north! south wing. This 
will allow allocation of additional space for clinical and support facilities. 
hi addition, the School of Medicine will occupy approximately 25,000 asf 
of the space to be vacated. The university's proposal to alter the building 
for the expanded· and new functions includes state funding for seismic 
r~habilitation of the structure. Existing code, however, does not require 
that this facility be upgraded structurally. The proposal to do this work, 
instead, is based on the university's policy that the facilities be upgraded 
to meet seismic code. . 

The need for seismic rehabilitation of state facilities has been addressed 
by the state Seismic Safety Commission. The. commission has established 
a method to evaluate the relative seismic risk of buildings, and has evaluat­
ed most state buildings. As a result, it has established a priority listing for 
potential rehabilitation of deficient buildings. Using the results of this 
evaluation, the Legislature can determine the relative needs for seismic 
upgrading on a statewide basis. The need to rehabilitate the north! south 
wing should be assessed using the commission's methodology, and the 
need should then be evaluated in priority with other state buildings. If, 
however, the university wishes to proceed with major upgrading of the 
north! south wing, then the proposed alterations should be accomplished 
within available hospital reserves and nonstate funds. 

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $36,000 for working draw­
ings included in Item 6440~:}01-718(3). 

Status Report on Accreditation Needed. In July 1981, the California 
Department of Health Services identified 66 wide-ranging licensing and 
certification deficiencies at the Sacramento Medical Center facility. These 
deficiencies focused on the cardiovascular surgery and kidney services at 
the hospital. The Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Hospitals 
(JCAH) moved to deny accreditation of the SMC. A new survey by the 
JCAH has recently been completed, and the university is preparing plans 
of corrections for deficiencies noted in the survey. The Legislature should 
be apprised of the progress which the university has made towards resolv­
ing licensing and certification deficiencies at the Sacramento Medical 
Center. 

Accordingly, we recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the 
budget, the university provided the Legislature with a status report on its 
efforts to maintain accreditation at theSMC facility. 



Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1465 

Irvine Campus . 
We recommend approval of Item G440-301-718(1)~ equipment for/he 

library module~ UGIMG, Irvine. 
This $79,000 request is for equipment related to the DC Irvine Medical 

Center, library module. This building is the initial component of a modular 
facility which has been planned to accommodate future construction at 
the Center on a project-by-project basis. Funds in the amount of $666,000 
were appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act for construction of this initial 
module, and the university allocated an additional $1,880,000 in hospital 
reserve and nonstate funds to the project. 

The state fund request for equipping of the new library module is 
consistent with state cost guidelines for the state-funded portion of the 
project. We recommend approval of the requested funds. 

Projects by Descriptive Category 
In the A-pages for our Analysis, we discuss the capital outlay funding 

problemsd resulting from the distribution of tidelands oil revenue in 1982-
83. To aid the Legislature in resolving these problems, we have divided 
those projects which our analysis indicates are justified into the following 
categories: 

1. Critical fire/life safety and security projects-includes projects to 
correct life threatening conditions. 

2. Projects needed to meet code requirements-includes projects that 
do not involve life threatening conditions. 

3. Essential utility, site development and equipment-includes projects 
needed to make new buildings usable or continue usability of existing 
buildings. 

4. Meet existing instructional capacity needs in higher education-in­
cludes projects that are critical, and for which no alternatives are available 
other than reducing enrollments. 

5. Improve program efficiency or cost effectiveness-includes new of­
fice buildings, alterations, etc. 

6. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri­
od of less than five years. 

7. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri­
od greater than five years. 

Table 11 shows how we categorize the projects funded from tideland oil 
revenues that our analysis indicates are warranted. 

Table 11 
University of California 

Pr()jects by Descriptive Categories 
(in thousands) 

Category/ltem/Campus/Project Title 
1. None 

6440-301·146 

Analyst's 
Proposal" 

2. (16) Berkeley-CAC deficiencies, handicapped, step 2 .......................... $110 c.· 
(17) Davis-CAC deficiencies, handicapped, step 2.................................. 385 c 
(18) Riverside-handicapped access alterations, step 1............................ 240c 
(19) San Diego-CAC deficiencies, handicapped, step 1 ........................ 153 c 
(20) Santa Cruz-CAC deficiencies, handicapped, step 2 ...................... 228 c 
(21) Berkeley-CAC defiCiencies, elevators ................................................ 644 c 

Estimated 
Future 
Costb 



1466 / POSTSECONDARY.EDUCATION 

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-CAPITALOUTLA Y 
AND REVERSION-Continued ." . . 

(22) Berkeley-CAC deficiencies, high-rise fire and life safety .. , ........ . 39w 
(24) San Francisc~AC deficiencies, elevators (fire, seismic and 

h!Uldicapped) ...................... , ................. , ........... , ...... " ............ " .. 1 •.• ' .......... , .. , .. , .. , .• ~ w 

~ubtotaL.............................................................................................................. $1,884 
6440-301-146 

3. (8) Sarita Cruz-anirnal quarters addition ................................................ .. $68e 
6440-301-146 

4. (4) Davis-purchase of Sacramento Medical Center ................. :..............,$200a 
(5) Berkeley-Cory Hall, alterations for microelectronics fabrication . . 

'laboratory .................................................................... , ................................ . 
(6) Berkeley-Cory Hall, utilities systems and handicapped improve-

ments ............................................................................................................ .. 
(7) Irvine-social ecology building .............................................................. . 
(9) Davis-Food and agricultunil sciences building ................................ .. 
(10) Riverside-nematode isolation and quarantine facility ................ .. 
(ll) Irvine-organic chemistry lab conversion ......................................... . 
(27) Los Angeles-construct and equip Drew /UCLA program, clinical 

sciences third floor completion ............................................................. . 
(28) Los Angeles-Drew/UCLA program, medical education center 

2,283ce ' 

917 c 
3,515 c 

972p 
595ce 
192c 

3,003 ce 
4,340c 

Subtotal ......................................................................................... ,...................... $16,017 
6440-301-146 

5. (1) Systemwide-project programming and preliminary plans ..... ; .... .. 
(26) San Diego-SIO seawall extension ................................................... : .. .. 

Subtotal .............................................................................................................. .. 
6440-301-146 

6. (25) Davis-natural gas service, electrical cogeneration facility .......... .. 
6440-301-189 
(1) Berkeley-heating plant, alterations and addition for power cogen-

eration .......................................................................................................... .. 
(2) Los Angeles-cogeneration facility ...................................................... .. 
(3) San Diego---eogeneration facility ... , .............. : .................. ; .................... .. 

Subtotal .............................................................................................................. .. 
7. None 

$150 
320c 

$470 

$38Oc 

Totals .................................................................................................................... $19,682 

Item 6440 

$704 

1,079 

$1,783 . 

$1,000 

522 
36,512 

769 

$38,803 

$10,487 
1l,653 
7,038 

$29,178 

$69,764 

a Phase symbols indicate: a-acquisition; c-construction; e-equipment; p--preliminaryplanning; and 
w-working drawings. 

b UC estimate. 



Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1467 

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW 

Item 6600 from the General 
Fund Budget p. E 153 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1981-82 .....................................................•...................... 
Actual 1980-81 ................................................................................. . 

$7,175,000 
7,405,000 
6,923,000 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $230,000 (.....:3.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

$781,000 

Item Description 
6600-001-OO1-Hastings College of Law 
6600-001,890....-Hastings College of Law 

General 
Federal 

Fund Amount 
$7,175,000 

(802,000) 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Educational Fee Increase. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by 

$150,000. Recommend Hastings set educational fee equal 
to the University of California's educational fee. 

2. Student Charges. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $338,000. 
Recommend an increase in student charges of$300 in 1982-
83 and an additional $300 in 1983-84 so that the contributions 
of graduate students toward the cost of their education are 
more reflective of thfl benefits they derive. 

3. Technical Budgeting Error. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by 
$120,000. Recommend correction of technical budgeting 
error in OEE. 

4. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $173,000. 
Recommend that budget reflect actual salary savings expe­
rience in the past. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$7,175,000 

Analysis 
page 
1469 

1470 

1470 

1472 

Hastings College of Law was founded in 1878. It is designated by statute 
as a law school of the University of California, although it is governed by 
its own board of directors. Hastings is budgeted for 1,500 law students 
during the regular year and 300 students during the summer session. The 
college has approximately 223.5 full-time equivalent positions in the cur­
rent year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes a total of $10.4 million for support of Hastings 

College of Law in· 1982-83. Of this amount, $7.2 million is requested from 
the General Fund. This is $230,000, or 3.1 percent, less than estimated 
expenditures from the General Fund in 1981-82. The proposed decrease, 
however, makes no allowance for any salary or staff benefit increases that 
may be approved for the budget year. Hastings estimates that each 1 
percent increase in salaries would cost an additional $71,170 beyond what 
is requested in the budget. 



1468 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LA W-,Contin"ed 

Item 6600 

Funds received from the feqeralgovernment ($0.8 million) help sup­
port the student services program, primarily student financial aid. Reim­
bursements ($204 million) are received primarily from student fees and 
nonresident tuition, and are used to offset part of the cost to the General 
Fund of supporting the college, 

Table 1 shows proposed expenditures and funding sources for Ha,stings. 

Table 1 
Hastings Proposed Expenditures and Funding 

(in thousands) . 

Program 
1. Instruction ............................................................ . 
2. Public and Professional Services .................. .. 
3. AcadeIIiic Support.. ....................................... ; .. .. 
4. Student SerVices .................. ; ........... : ......... : ...... .. 
5. Institutional Support.. ...................................... .. 
6. Provision for Allocation .................................. .. 

Totals ............. : .................................................. .. 
General Fund ......................................................... . 
Federal funds ............................................. : ........... . 
Reimbursements ...... ;: ............................................. .. 

Actual 
1980-81 

$2,972 
187 

1,545 
1,744 
2,954 

283 
$9,685 
$6,923 

878 
1,884 

Changes Proposed for tile B"dget Year 

Estimated 
1981~ 

$3,759 
176 : 

1,941 
1,679 
2,$91 

30 
$10,476 
$7,405 
. 802 
2,269 

Proposed, 
1982-83 

$3,791 
180 

1,688 
1,7~ 
2,985 

39 

$10,413 
$7,17.5 

802 
. 2,436 

Change 
4mount Percent 

$32 0.8% 
4 2.3 

-253 -13.0 
51 3.0 
94 3.3 
9 30.0 

-$63 -0.6% 
-$230 -3.1% 

167 7.4 

Table 2 shows the proposed cluuige~ in General Fund support between 
1981-82 and 1982-83. Them!ljor changes include: 

Ta~le 2 
Hastings Proposed 1982-83 

General Fund Budget Changes 
(in thousands) 

1981-82 base budget ....................................... ;...................................................... $7,405 
Program changes, ............... , ................ , .. ,................................................................ ---'8 
A. To Maintain Existing Budget 

1. Merit and promotions ................................................. ; ................... ;.......... $88 
2. Price increases.............................................................................................. 222 
3. OASDI............................................................................................................ 3 
4. Reduction for one-time expenses............................................................ -321 

B. Restoration orOne-Tim:e Reductions ................. ;........................................ 156 
1. 2 percent reduction ....... : ...... : ........................................... ;......................... 151 
2. Travel ............................................................................................................ 5 

C. Five Percent Red.llction .................................................... ;........................... -378 

Total Changes ......... ;...................................................................................... -$230 

Total, 1982-83 Support ......................................................................................... . $7,175 

• A $310,000 increase for merit, promotion, and price increases to main­
tain the current-year budget at the same.level in 1982-83. 

• A $156,000 increase to restore the redllctions made on a one-time basis 
in 1981~2. 

• A $378,000 decrease in baseline expenditures to reflect the 5 percent 
reduction called for by the Governor. 



Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1469 

• A $321,000 reduction to delete theonectime expenses associated With 
opening the new law library. 

There are no program increases proposed for 1982-83. 

The Five Percent Reduction 
The Governor's Budget reflects a reduction of $378,000 to comply with 

the Governor's direc.tive that the ba,seline budgets for many General Fund 
agencies be reduced 5 percent. Hastings proposes to achieve this reduc­
tion as follows: 

• Reduce existing programs ............................. ;...... $82,000 (22%) 
• Increase educational fee revenues .................... $125,000 (33%) 
• Increase other reimbursements .... :................... $171,000 (45%) 

Program Cuts-$82~000. Hastings proposes to make small reductions in 
several programs, including facilities operation, operation Of the law Ii, 
brary, student. health services, and admissions. In addition, Hastings pro­
poses to increase its salary savings by $40,000. This means that an additional 
$40,000 of authorized salary and benefit costs will be saved through va,~an­
cies and turnover. 

Increased Educational Fee Revenue-$l~OOO. The educational fee at 
Hastings typically has been set at a level· equa,l to the· educational fee 
charged to graduate students at the University of California (UC). Until 
1981-82, the fee was $360 per year, or $180 per semester at Hastings. 

The 1981 Budget Act provided for reductions inthe budgets of both UC 
and Hastings. The Legislature, however, did not allocate these reductions, 
and instead allowed UC and Hastings to implement them. The UC 
achieved its reduction by raising the educational fee by $75 per quarter 
for the winter and spring quarters. For 1982-83, the $75 increase will apply 
to all three quarters, raising the annual fee for graduate students to $585-
$225 above the fee charged in 1980-81. 

In order to match UC's annual increase of $225, Hastings raised its fee 
by $112.50 per semester, beginning with the second semester of 1981-82. 
In 1982-83, Hastings' 1,500 graduate students will pay the increased fee in 
both semesters, increasing total.revenues by $168,750. Of this amount, 
$43,750 (26 percent) will be used to increase student financial aid pay­
ments, resulting in net revenue increase of $125,000. The budget does not 
contemplate any increase in the fee. during 1982-83. 

Increased Reimbursements-$171~OOO. Hastings will achieve a portion 
of the 5 percent reduction by increasing reimbursements. Most of the 
revenue would come from increases iI). nonresident tuition and registra­
tion fees. 

Increase in Educational Fee Needed to Maintain Parity With UC 
We recommend that the educational fee at Hastings be increased by 

$100 per year. (Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $150,000). 
Because Hastings is part of the University of California, fees at Hastings 

traditionally have been set so as to equal the fees charged to other DC 
graduate students: The budget for 198~3 proposes to abandon the policy 
of fee parity at the two institutions. The budget reflects a $100 increase in 
the educational fee charged graduate· students at the University, bringing 
it to an annual level of $685. Hastings' educational fee, however, would 
continue at an annual level of $585. 

There is no analytical reason why a law student at Hastings should pay 
less than a law st:udent at the other three UC law schools. Consequently, 



1470 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600 

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW-Continued 

we recommend that Hastings' educational fee he increased by $100 to an 
annual level of $685. This would result in a revenue increase of $150,000 
in 1982-83, and permit a corresponding savings to the General Fund. 

Increased Graduate Student Charges Recommended 
We recommend that the fee charged Hastings students per semester be 

increased by $3~ effective January 1, 1983, so that the contributions of 
graduate students toward the cost of their education are more reflective 
of the benefits they derive. We further recommend that $112,000 (25 per­
cent) of the additional revenue raised by the higher fee be used to increase 
student financial aid so that low income students continue to have access 
to Hastings. (Reduce Item 66()()-()()1-()()1 by $338,()()()). 

Elsewhere in this Analysis, we recommend that the annual fee charged 
UC graduate students be increased by $600 per year. To allow the univer­
sity and graduate students time to make the necessary adjustments, we 
recommend that the higher fee ($200 per quarter) not be imposed until 
the second quarter of the 1982-83 academic year. (Thus, fees at the univer­
sity would be increased by $400 during the budget year). 

This recommendation, which is discussed in greater detail in our analy­
sis of Item 6440-001-001 (University of California) , is based on three consid­
erations: 

• It costs the state more to educate a graduate student than it costs to 
educate an undergraduate. 

• A greater proportion of the benefits from a graduate education ac­
, crues to the student (as opposed to the society as a whole) than is the 

case with· undergraduate education. 
• Low student charges at the graduate level create incentives for the 

over-investment in graduate education. 
Because (1) the same reasons apply to law students at Hastings, and (2) 

Hastings,as part ofUC, should charge the same fees as the university, we 
recommend that Hastings also raise student charges by $600 per year. To 
allow ,Hastings and its students time to make the necessary adjustments, 
we recommend that the higher fee ($300 per semester) become effective 
on January 1, 1983. The $300 fee increase would raise $450,000 in revenue. 

We also recommend that 25 percent of the revenue from the increased 
charges ($1l2,ooo) be used to provide financial aid to students so that 
low-income students will continue to have access to Hastings. The net 
effect of this recommendation would be an increase in uncommitted avail­
able revenues of $338,000 in 1982-83, and a corresponding savings to the 
General Fund. 

Technical Budgeting Error 
We recommend that $120,000 be deleted from the budget to correct for 

overbudgeting, resulting in a corresponding savings to the General Fund 
of this amount. . 

The budget request for Hastings provides for a 7 percent across-the­
board increase as a price adjustment for operating expenses and equip­
ment (OEE) costs. The 7 percent, however, was not applied to the correct 
baseline budget, causing the price increase to be overbudgeted by $120,-
000. . 

Two errors were made in calculating the price increase. First, the base 
included funds that had been deleted from the 1981-82 budget by the 



Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1471 

Legislature. Second, federal funds. and reimbursements were improPerly 
included in the base. Only those OEE costs funded by the Ge~eral Fulld 
should'receive a General Fundpriceinc;:rease. " ""', 

, We recommend that $120,000 be deleted from the requested appropria~ 
tion to correct the overhudgeting. The details behirid our rec()mmerida­
tion are shown in Table 3. 

. Table 3 

OEE Price Increase Overbudgeting 

Legislative Legislative . , 
Governor's Analyst's ORiceAnalyst's ORice 
,Budget " Adjustment Difference' 

1981 Budget Act Appropriation for OEE ........ ..' ..... ,.,....... . $3,491 $3,491 
Adjustments 

One-time library costs ..................................... ; .. : .......... ~ .... ' .:...321 
Unallocated reduction a .. _ .............................................. : .. . 

Adjusted Base Total................................................................ $3,170 
Deductions' 

Federal funds .; ................. ; ............................................. c •••• 

Reimbursements b ........................................... : .................. . 

General Fund Total, OEE .................................................... $3,170 
7 'Percent Price' Increase ................................................. :.... '. 222 

-321 
-$113 

$3,057 
-'- . 

-$981 
-619 .--

$1,457 
102 

-$113 ---
-$113 

-$981 
....:619 

:"'$1,713 ' 
i20 

a The 1981 Budget Act reflected a $300,000 unallocated reduction in. the university's budget., We estimate 
that $113,000 was reduced from OEE expenditures. '. " 

b We estimate that 32 percent of total reimbursement,s ($1,935;403) aTl( budgeted for OEE, based on total 
budgeted expenditures of 32 percent OEE, 68 percent personal services. ' 

Technical Recommendation-Increase Sqlary, Savings 
All state agencies realize some savings in personal services during the 

year because of (1) vacancies in authorized positions and (2) turnover 
which results in n~w employees being paid at lower salaries than the 
departing employees. Consequently, agencies do not.receive full funding 
for their authorized positions. "Salary savings" are estimated and deduCt­
ed from the appropriation to account forthe difference between the .costs 
of authorized positions and expected expenditures for salaries and wageS. 

Our analysis of Hastings' actual vacancy rates for the ,past several years 
indicatesthat·Hastings has consistently experienced higher vacancy rates 
than those anticipated in the budget. Table 4 compares the budgeted and 
actual vacancy rates for the past fOl.lr years. . 

Table 4 

Comparison of Budgeted and Actual Vacancies 
(As Percentage of Authorized FTE) 

C'. Budgeted 

1977-78 ...... ; .......................... .' ..................................... : ................. ,............ 0;5% 
1978-79 .................................................................... ;................................. 0.5 
1979-80 ....................................................................................................... .2.2 
1980-81 ........................... : .................................. , ... :................................... '2.0 

~~~~ ~~:~~.i·::::::::::::::::::::.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: '.' ,. ~:~ 
.' 

Actual 
4.7% 
7.4 

10.8 
6.7 

Difference 
4.2% 
6.9 
8.6._ 
4.7 

Normally, when confronted with a disparity between actual and budget~ 
ed vacancy rates, we compute an average of the actual vacancy rates for 
the recent past and recommend that the agency budget for vacllncies at 



1472 / POSTSECoNDARY EDUCATION Item 6600 

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW-Continued 

the average rate. In Hastings' case, however, this might not be appropriate 
for two reasons: 

• Hastings did not experience dollar savings commensurate with its 
higher vacancy rates in 1977...:.78 and 1978-79 . 

• 1979-80 was an atypical year, and should be excluded from the compu-
tation of an average. . 

Absence of Savings in 1977-78 and 1978-79. Vacancies should translate 
into expenditure savings because salaries are not paid for vacant positions. 
Our analysis of Hastings' budgets for the past several years, however, 
indicates that in.two years, although vacancy rates were considerably 
higher than antiCipated in the budget, Hastings reported no excess dollar 
savings. Table 5 shows the relationship between the vacancy rates and the 
salary savings over the past four: years. 

Table 5 

Comparison of Vacancies and Dollars Saved 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
Number of positio~ (FTE) vacant ... ' ............ 8.6 13.6 21.6 14.7 
Salaries and wages saved .................... :: ............ $36,000 $14,000 $513,000 $288,000 
Savings per FTE vacancy .................................. $4,186 $1,029 $23,750 $19,592 

In 1978-79, for example, Table 5 shows that although an equivalent of 
13.6 positions were vacant, only $14,000 of authorized salary costs were 
saved. This would se~In to indicate that each vacant position cost only 
$1,029, which clearly is not true. It appears that,' instead, th~ vacancies 
generated salary savings which were used to fund personal services at 
higher-than-apthorized levels. Hastings. has not been able to identify how 
the excess salary savings were used. 

1979-80 was Atypical. In 1979-80, Hastings budgeted a 2.2 percent 
vacancy rate, but experienced a vacancy rate of 10.8 percent, as shown in 
Table 5. Hastings explains that the high rate of savings and vacancies in 
1979-80 was the result of a change in administration and accompanying 
high turnover. 

Increased Salary Savings Recommended 
We recommend that salary savings be increased to reflect actual va­

cancy rates and actual savings~ for a savings of $17~00f) to the General 
Fund. (Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $17~OOO). 

While it is clear that Hastings has consistently underbudgeted its vacan­
cies and salary savings, it is not clear what adjustment should be made in 
1982-83. Due to the' data problems discussed above, we recommend that 
the budget reflect Hastings' actual experience in 1980-81, rather than the 
four-year average. In 1980-81, actual salary savings were $288,000, which 
is equal to 5.4 percent of budgeted salaries and wage. The budget proposes 
a savings of $J49,000, which is only 2.5 percent of budgeted salaries and 
wages. Consequently, we recommend that salary savings be increased to 
5.4 percent of budgeted salaries and wages, resulting in additional salary 
savings of $173,000 beyond what is shown in the Governor's Budget. Delet­
ing this amount from the budget will result in corresponding savings to the 
General Fund. 



Item 66lO POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1473 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Item 66lO from the General and 
various Funds Budget p. E 166 

Requested 1982--83 ......................................................... ; ............... $1,043,669,000 
Estimated 1981-82 ............................................................................ 1,025,841,000 
Actual 1980-81 .................................................................................. 1,011,738,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $17,828,000 (+ 1.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $8,112,000 
Recommendation pending ............................................................ $34,513,000 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURC~ 
Item Description Fund 
6610-001-OO1-Support General 
Available from Ch 867/81-Support General 
66lO-OO1-146-Instructional Equipment, Deferred 

Maintenance, and Special Repair COFPHE 
6610-001-890-Student Services Federal Trust 

Amount 
$986,774,000 

115,000 

9,820,000 
46,960,000 

Total $1,043,669,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Two and one-half percent reduction. Recommend the 

Legislature direct CSU to submit its final plan for imple­
menting the required $25.2 million, 2.5 percent baseline 
budget reduction to the budget committees by April 1, 
1982. 

2. Enrollment projections. Recommend that the Legisla­
ture ask the Department of Finance to explain to the fiscal 
committees the reasons why the Trustees' enrollment re­
quest for 1982-83 was reduced by 2,000 FTE. 

3. Graduate enrollment plan. Recommend that the Chan­
cellor's Office report to the Legislature on why a graduate 
student enrollment plan has not been developed as re­
quired by the 1980 Budget Act. 

4. Investment in People-Technical education. Reduce Item 
6610-001-001 by $3,~OOO. Recommend deletion of 
proposed "Investment in People" program because infor­
mation on how the funds would be spent has not been 
provided and consequently, it is not clear that an augmen­
tation is needed to achieve the goals of the program. 

5. Library acquisitions. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $2'l~OOO. 
Recommend that the 1982--83 CSU library volume acquisi­
tion rate be reduced to 469,093 volumes, to reflect the 
formula approved by the Legislature last year, for a Gen­
eral Fund savings of $272,000. 

6. Media services. Recommend that the Legislature adopt 
Supplemental Report language directing the Chancellor's 
Office to review implementation of the 1978 Trustees' pol­
icy statement on instructional development and media 

52-75056 

---- ---------- -------- -"---~--------

AnalysiS 
page 

1480 

1483 

1484 

1489 

1493 

1494 



1474/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610' 

services and report its findings to the legislative budget 
committees by December 1, 1982. 

7. EDP support. Recommend that the Chancellor's Office 1;494 
and the Department of Finance develop information prior 
to the budget hearings which (1) corrects technicalbudg-
eting errors and (2) addresses other issues critical to the 
enhancement of com.puting. Withhold recommendation 
on funding for support of electronic data processing, pend-
ing receipt of this information. Also recommend adoption 
of supplemental report language directing the CSU and 
the Department of Finance to prepare a report by Decem-
ber 1, 1982, addressing long-range issues asso,ciated with 
the support of computing .. 

8. Mt. Laguna observatory. Augment Item 6610-001-001 by 1498 
$56,000. Recommend permanent support for a full-time 
observatory director because the current arrangement 
does not provide for the kind of extensive supervision 
necessary to (1) adequately protect and maintain the facil­
ityand (2) sustain the high level of program activity. 

9. Two tier student service fee. Recommend that the Legis- 1500 
lature reject the budget proposal to charge all CSU stu-
dents the same student services fee ($216), regardless of 
the number of units taken, because the proposal discrimi-
nates against part-time students. 

10. Financial aid' administration. Recommend that financial 1503 
aid administration support be maintained at the current 
level, and that funding for the estimated $776,000 shortfall 
in federal support be provided by a $3 increase in the 
Student Services Fee which is the appropriate source of 
support for this activity. 

11. Graduate student charges. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1504 
$4,31~000. Recommend that the Legislature require an 
increase of $400 in the aimual student charge for resident 
graduate students to re.flect more fully the cost of their 
education to the state and the direct benefit they derive 
from this education. Further recommend that $1.4 million 
of the fee revenue generated be used to augment available 
student financial aid so that low-income students continue 
to have access to CSU. . 

12. Disabled Student. Program. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1512 
$45~000 and increase reimbursements to Item 6610-001-001 
by.$45~OOO. Recommend that $455,000 in General Fund 
supportproposed for service to Department of Rehabilita-
tion clients at CSU be deleted because federal funds are 
available for this purpose. . . 

13. Washington, D.C office. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1515 
$126,000. Recommend that the Legislature eliminate 
$126,000 in General Fund support for the California State 
University Waspington, D.C. office, and allow the system 
to use federal overhead funds for this purpose, because the 
program primarily benefits overhead-support~d activities. 

14. Administrative fellows. program. Recommend ;that the 1518 
Legislature direct the Chancellor's·Office to develop a se­
lection process for the Administrative Fellows Pro,gram to 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1475 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

ensure that each campus (and the Chancellor's Office) 
forward the names of three candidates to the systemwide 
selection committee in order to ensure a maximum num­
ber of nominees. 

15. Foundations. . Recommend that the Legislature direct the 1522 
Trustees of CSU to submit a plan for implementing the 
Auditor General's recommendation to revert excess in-
direct costs recovered by foundl:!-tions to the campuses be-
cause campuses incur related costs which are not currently 
reimbursed. Further recommend that the report include 
means for increasing the rate of recovery of indirect costs. 

Summary of Legislative Analyst's 
Recommended Fiscal Changes to the 

1982-83 CSU Budget 

~vestment ~ .P;OOple ....................................... . 
Library acqUISitions ......................................... . 
Mt. Laguna ob~ervatory ................................ .. 
Graduate student fees .................................... .. 
Disabled Student Funding ............................ .. 
Washington, D.C. office ................................... . 

Totals .......................................................... .. 

_ Funding shift. 

Program Changes 
Reductions Augmentations 

-$3,000,000 
-272,000 

(4,315,000)­
( -455,(00)-
-126,000 

-$3,398,000 

$56,000 

$56,000 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Impact on 
General Fund 

- $3,000,000 
-272,000 

56,000 
-4,315,000 

-455,000 
-126,000 

-$8,112,000 

The California State University system (CSU) provides instruction in 
the liberal arts and sciences and in applied fields which require more than 
two years of collegiate education. In addition, CSU may award the doctoral 
degree jointly with the University of California or private institutions. 

Governance 
The CSU system is governed by a 23-member board of trustees. The 

Trustees appoint the Chancellor who, as the chief executive officer of the 
system, assists the Trustees· in making appropriate policy decisions, and 
provides for the administration of the system. 

The system includes 19 campuses with an estimated 1981-82 full-time 
equivalent (FTE) enrollment of 242,372. In the current year, the system 
has 33,634 authorized personnel-years. 

Admission 
To be admitted as a freshman, a student generally must graduate in the 

highest academic third of his or her high school class. An exemption, 
however, permits admission of certain students who do not meet this 
requirement, provided the number of such students does not exceed 8 
percent of the previous year's undergraduate admissions. . 

Transfer students may be admitted from other four-year institutions or 
from community colleges if they have maintained at least a 2.0 grade point 



1476 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

or "C" average in prior academic work. To be admitted to upper-division 
standing, the student must also have completed 56 transferable semester 
units of college courses. To be admitted to a graduate program, the mini­
mum requirement is a bachelor's degree from an accredited four-year 
institution. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1982-83 Budget Overview 
The budget proposes expenditures of $986,889,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the CSU system· in 1982--83. This is an increase of 
$23,436,000, or 2.4 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This 
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase 
approved for the budget year. 

Table 1 provides a buqget summary, by program, for the past, current, 
and budget years. This table indicates that, while General Fund support 
will amount to $986.9 million, total funds available to CSU will be $1.3 
bjllion, . which is an increase of $33.5 million, or 2.6 percent, over total 
expenditures in the current year. . 

. Table 2 shows total expenditures proposed in the budget for the CSU 
system in 1982--8q, by program and source of funds. 

Table 1 
The California State University Budget Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Instruction ....................................... . 
Organized Research ..................... . 
Public Service ................................. . 
Academic Support ......................... . 
Student Service ............................... . 
Institutional Support ..................... . 
Independ¢nt Operations ............. . 
Auxiliary· Organizations ............... . 

Total, Programs ........................... . 
Special Adjustments: 

Enrollment (unallocated) ....... . 
State Educational Opportunity 

Grants ................................. ... 
Science Enhancement ............... . 
Unidentified Reduction ........... . 

Totals ......................................... . 
Reimbursements ............................. ; 

Net Totals ............................... ... 
General Fund ............................... ... 
Federal Trust Fund ....................... . 
Capital Outlay Fund for Public 

Higher Education ................... . 
Energy and Resources Fund ....... . 
Dormitory Revenue Fund: 

Housing ......................................... . 
Parking ......................................... . 

Continuing Education Revenue 
Fund ......................................... . 

Auxiliary Organizations: 
Federal .......................................... . 
Other ...........•.................................. 

Personnel Years ............................. . 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1980-81 1981.;.a£ 1982-83 
$619,200 $651,026 $666,475 

54 
770 

115,638 
138,183 
273,101 
46,763 

199,271 

$1,392,980 

$1,392,980 
-141,503 

$1,251,477 
$952,052 

56,450 

3,234 
637 

13,578 
5,356 

20,899 

33,{}{){) 
166,271 
33,748 

599 
118,172 
145,254 
280,742 
47,673 

211,600 

$1,455,066 

$1,004 

$1,456,070 
.... ,178,459 

$1,277,614 
$963,453 

56,270 

6,118 
679 

15,463 
5,424 

18,604 

38,{}{){) 
173,800 
33,634 

770 
122,126 
137,304 
298,998 
49,807 

222,800 
$1,498,280 

$1,965 

355 
3,000 

-3,635 

$1,499,965 
-188,&17 

$1,311,148 
$988,889 

46,960 

9,82() 

17,354 
6,058 

21,267 

38,{}{){) 
184,800 
33,646 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$15,449 2.37% 

171 
3,954 

-7,850 
18,256 
2,134 

11,200 

$43,214 

$961 

355 
3,000 

-3,635 

$43,895 
-10,358 

$33,537 
$23,436 
-9,310 

3,702 
-679 

1,891 
634 

2,663 

11,200 
12 

28.45 
3.35 

-5.4 
6.50 
4.48 
5.29 

2.97% 

95.8% 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

3.01% 
5.80 

2.62% 
2.43% 

-16.54 

60.51 
-100.00 

12.23 
11.69 

14.31 

6.45 
0.04% 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1477 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

1982-83 Budget Changes 
As detailed in Table 3, CSU's proposed budget for 1982-83 contains 

several offsetting increases and decreases. The table shows that increases 
for ba$eJine adjustments total $53.4 million; including $14.3 million for 
general price increases, $2.1 million for increased contributions to Social 
Security (OASDI), and $11.6 million for merit salary increases and faculty 
promotions. An increase of $20.1 million reflects, in part, the restoration 
of prior fundip.g levels for travel and other programs which were reduced 
in the current year as required by the Budget Act and the 2 percent 
budget reduction imposed by the Governor. 

Program maintenance proposal$result in a net decrease of $16.3 million 
reflecting, in part, the impact of (1) a $4.7 million decrease in physical 
plant operations and (2) an increase of $9.1 million in reimbursements 
from student fees. 

One program change proposal is included for 1982-83-the Governor's 
"Investment in People" Initiative for which $3,000,000 is requested. (This 
proposal is discussed later in this analysis.) 

Finally, the budget reflects two special reductions, totaling $16.7 mil­
lion. The first consists of $13.1 million, which will be offset by a proposed 
new $55 per FTE student fee. The remaining $3.6 million represents 
unidentified reductions needed to comply with the 2.5 percent budget 
decrease required by the Governor. 

2.5 Percent Budget Reduction Not Fully Identified 
We recommend that the Legislature direct CSU to present to the budget 

committees its final plan for implementing the 1982-83 required 2.5 per­
cent baseline budget reduction no later than April 1, 1982. 

The Governor's Budget proposes a 2.5 percent, $25.2 million reduction 
in the normal 1982-83 state General Fund baseline budget for CSU. This 
reduction (which also applies on the same percentage basis to the Uniyer­
sity of California), is in lieu of the 5 percent reduction that most other 
General Fund supported state agencies were required to make in their 
baseline budgets. . 

Table 4, which summarizes CSU's preliminary plan to achieve the re­
quired General Fund reduction of $25.2 million, shows that most of the 
reduction-$13.1million (52 percent)-would be offset by student fee 
increases (either a new $41 per regular student or $55 per full-time equiva­
lent (FTE) State University Emergency Fee). Consequently, the actual 
reduction is only $12.1 million----l.2percent of the baseline. Itemized re­
ductions in expenditures add up to $8.6 million. The remaining $3.6 million 
in savings is not identified. 

The list of reductions shown in Table 4 is not final, and could change. 
A CSU task force has begun work on identifying the specific reductions 



Table 2 
... 
~ 

California State University 
..... 
co 

Source of Funds by Subprogram ........ 

1982-83 Governor's Budget '"d 

(in thousands) 0 
'JJ 
>-l 

Special Funds 'JJ 
t"l 

Ceneral Fuod Total FouotiatiOllS n 
Beim!Jurse. Contiouiog Federal Special ami Auziliary Grand 0 

tiel 0JeI11s Totals Education lJormi/ory ParKing COFPlIE Trust Funds OrgaoizatiOllS Totals Z 
t:I 
> 

1. Instruction 
Regular Instruction .............................. ; ........................... .. 
Special session instruction ............................................... . 
Extension instruction ....................................................... . 

Totals, Instruction ......................................................... . 
2. Public Service 

Campus community service ........................................... . 

$614,937 $34,148 $649,086 $4,368 $4,368 $653,454 
::l:I ...:: 

$8,484 8,484 8,484 t"l 

4,535 4,535 ~ t:I 
c:: 

$614,937 $34,148 $649,086 $13,019 $4,368 $17,387 $666,474 n 
> 

$769 $769 $769 
::l 
0 z 

3. Academic Support 
Libraries ................................................................... ; ........... . 
Audiovisual services .......................................................... . 
Computing support ........................................................... . 
Ancillary support ....................................................... · ....... · 

Totals, Academic Support ................. ; ......................... . 
4. Student Service . . 

Social and cultural development ................................... . 
Supplemental educational services--EOP ................. . 
Counseling and career guidance ..................... ; ............. . 
.Financial.aid ....................................................................... , 
Student Support .... ; ............................................... ·· .. ······ ... . 

Totals, Student ·Services ................................... · .... ········ 

$58,826 $3,931 $62,758 $22 $22 $62,780 

12,731 12,731 59 59 12,790 

33,898 33,898 76 76 33,975 
12,578 __ 12,578 12,578 

$118,035 $3,931 $121,966 $157 $157 $122,125 

$4,536 $4,536 $4,536 

$14,947 $14,947 14,947 

911,816 911,816 $40 $40 911,857 

19,886 19,886 $46,959 46,959 66,845 

3,198 23,380 26,578 77 . $3,462 3,539 30,117 

$18,146 $68,619 $86,765 $117 $3,462 $46,959 $50,538 $137,300 

5. Institutional SUPpol1 
Executive management ................................................... , 
Financial operations ......................................................... . 
General administrative services ................................... . 
Logistical services ... : ................................................. ; ....... . 

$20,560 $3,190 $23,750 $5,840 $5,840 $29,590 ..... ,...,. 

12,716 9,193 21,910 5911 $754 $589 1,865 23,775 CD 

30,910 10,10~ 41,012 212 212 41,224 S 
39,846 2;226 42,073 726 1,483 3,311 5,5911 47,594 0) 

0) 
I-' 
0 



Physical plant operations ................................................ 112,349 6,330 118,679 40 11,655 
Faculty and ·staff services ................................................ 14,204 794 14,998 
Co\nnjunity relations , ....................................................... 3,496 552 ~ 627 

'Totals, Institutional Support ..................... , .................. $234,085 $32,390 $266,475 $7,965 $13,892 
6. Independent Operations 

IilStitutlonal operations ..................................................... $48,956 $48,956 
Special Adjusbnents: 

State' EnrOllment ......................................... ; .................. $1,963 $1,963 
Educatiolial6pportunity grants .................................. 355 .355 
Science enhancement, ........ : ......................................... 3,000 3,000 
Unidentified reduction' ..... ; .......................................... -3,634 -'3,634 

Auxiliary organizations ...................................................... ---
Totals, Support Budget Expenditures ...................... $986,889 $188,817 $1,175;706 $21,267 $17,354 

1,309 $5,452 18,457 

627 --
$5,210 $5,952 $32,521 

$849 $849 

.$6,058 $9,820 $46,960 $101,459 

137,127 
14,998 

~ 
- $298,998 

$49,806 

$1,963 
.355. 

3,000 
-3,634 

.'$222,800 . $222;800 

$222,800 $1,499,965 

...... .... 
~ 

S 
~ 
~ 

S 

"0 o 
r:J) 

.-J 
r:J) 

t"l 
n 
o z 
t:I 
:> 
~ 
t"l 
ti c: 

~ 
o z 
........ ... 
A ..... 
CD 



1480 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

Table 3 
Proposed 1982-83 General Fund Budget Changes 

(in thousands) 

1981-82 Adjusted General Fund Expenditures ............................................. . 
1. Baseline adjustments 

A. Increase of existing personnel costs ...................................................... .. 
1. Salary adjustments ................................................................................ .. $10,487 
2. Full-year funding .................................................................................. .. 1,865 
3. Faculty promotions .............................................................................. .. 1,131 
4. OASDI .................................................................................................... .. 2,071 
5. Retirement .............................................................................................. .. -41 
6. Dental care (Full year funding) ...................................................... .. 3,182 
7. Unemployment ...................................................................................... .. -550 
8. Worker's compensation ...................................................................... .. 950 
9. NDI .......................................................................................................... .. -50 

B. Nonrecurring items .................................................................................. .. 
1. Travel (One-year reduction) ............................................................ .. 1,105 
2. Restore one-time 2 percent unallotment of 81/82 appropriation 
3. New position furniture ........................................................................ .. 

19,642 
-114 

4. U~allocated salary increase ................................................................ .. -213 
5. Other adjustments ................................................................................. . -287 

C. Price increase ............................................................................................ .. 
Total, Baseline Adjustments .................................................................. .. 

2. Program maintenance proposals 
A. Enrollment/Population/Caseload .......................................................... .. 
B. Special cost factors .................................................................................... .. 

Instruction: 
1. Summer quarter faculty ............................................. , ........................ .. -538 
2. Change'in student mix ........................................................................ .. -1,703 
Academic Support: 
1. Off-campus centers .............................................................................. .. 272 
2. Ancillary support .................................................................................. .. 16 
Student Services: 
1. Financial aids ......................................................................................... . -182 
Institutional Support: 
1. Executive management ...................................................................... .. 97 
2. General administrative services ........................................................ .. -404 
3. Logistical services ....................................... , ........................................ .. -68 
4. Physical plant operations ..................................................................... . -4,694 
5. Faculty and staff services .................................................................... .. -40 
6. Student services fee ............................................................................ .. -5,410 
7. Nonresident fees .................................................................................. .. -3,741 
8. Financial aids ...................................................................... , .................. . -48 
9. Other ........................................................................................................ .. -156 
Systemwide: 
1. Systemwide offices ................................................................................ .. -461 
2. Systemwide provisions ........................................................................ .. -1,594 

Total, Program Maintenance Proposals .............................................. .. 
3. Program change proposal .............................................................................. .. 

1. Investment in People .......................................................................... .. 3,000 
4. Special adjustments 

1. State University Emergency Fee ...................................................... .. -13,084 
2. Unidentified reduction ........................................................................ .. -3,634 
Total, Special adjustments ...................................................................... .. 

Total Change (Amount/Percent) .................................................................... .. 

Total, 1982-83 Support ........................................................................................ .. 

Item 6610 

$963,453 

$19,045 

$20,133 

$14,320 

$53,408 

$2,408 
-$18,662 

-$16,254 
$3,000 

-$16,718 

$23,436 
(2.4%) 

$986,889 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1481 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

to be made. Given the importance of this information to the Legislature's 
review of CSU's budget request, we recommend that the final reduction 
plan be submitted as soon as possible, but no later than April 1, 1982. 

Table 4 
Derivation of 2.5 Percent General Fund Reduction for CSU 

(in thousands) 

Base Budget Recommended by Department of Finance Prior to Reduction ................... . 
Less Student Service Fee adjustment .......................................................................................... .. 
Revised base .............................................................................................................................. ; ......... .. 
Identified Reductions: 
A. Included in Trustees' Budget Request: 

1. Batch Computer Replacement ............................................................................................ .. 
2. Nonresident Tuition .............................................................................................................. .. 
3. Moving Expenses .................................................................................................................... .. 
4. Shift Differential ...................................................................................................................... .. 
5. Complement of Expendable Supplies .............................................................................. .. 

B. Late Adjustment of Trustees' Budget Request: 
1. Shift in Student Demand ....................................................................................................... . 

C. Included in Trustees' Budget Reduction Plan: 
1. Work-study matching ............................................................................................................ .. 

~: t~rD~':~;!~~~ .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
4. Statewide Academic Senate and Trustees Audit Staff ................................................... . 

StuJ;!~F~~ei::~!~~.~~~~ .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Unidentified Savings ........................................................................................................................ .. 
Adjustment. ......................................................................................................................................... .. 

Total Reduction ............................................................................................................................ .. 

Budget Presentotion 

Governor's 
Budget 

$1,014,403 
-5,410 

$1,008,993 

-$1,208 
-3,741 

-194 
-40 

-587 

-1,703 

-89 
-538 
-500 
-21 

-$8,621 
-$13,084 
-$3,634 

$139 
-$25,200 

The CSU budget is separated into eight program classifications. The first 
three-Instruction, Organized Research, and Public Service-encompass 
the primary educational functions. The remaining five-Academic Sup­
port, Student Services, Instructional Support, Independent Operations, 
and Foundations and Auxiliary Organizations-provide support services 
to the three primary programs (see Table 2 for an overall outline). 

I. INSTRUCTION 
The Instruction program includes all major instructional activities in 

which students earn academic credit towards a degree. The :program is 
composed of enrollment and three instruction elements: regular, special 
session and extension. 

Expenditures for instruction in the past, current, and budget years are 
shown in Table 5. 



1482 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

TableS 
csu 

Instr\.lctio/l. Program Costs 
(doUarsin thousands) 

. Actual Estimated 

1. Regular instruction .............................. . 
2. Special session instruction ................. . 
3. Extension instruction .. ~ ...................... . 

Totals ................................. : ................. . 
General Fund .............................................. . 
Reimbursements ....................................... . 
Continuing Education Revenue Fund. 
Capital Ouday Fund for Public Higher 

Education ........................................... . 
Personnel 

Regular instruction ............................... . 
Extension and special session ............. . 

Totals ..................................... ; ............ .. 

A. Regular Enrollment 

1980-81 1981-82 
$605,929 $639,793 

. 8,394 7,326 
. 4,877 3,908 

$619,200 $651,027 
$585,934 $606,939 

19,995 28,694 
13,271 11,234 

18,514.0 
789.7 

4,j{j() 

17,829.3 
618.2 

. 19,303.7 18,447.5 

ENROLLMENT' 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$653,454 

8,484 
4,537 

$666,475 
$617,557 

31,529 
13,021 

4,388 

17,717.7 
705.0 

18,422.7 

Item 6610 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$13,661 2.1 % 
1,158 15.8 

629 0.2 

$15,4482.4% 
$10,618 1.7% 

2,835 9.9 
1,787 1$;9 

208 5.0 

-111.6 -0.6% 
86.8 14.0 

-24.8 -0.1% 

Enrollment in the CSU is measured in full,tllne equivalent (FiE) stu­
dents. One FiE equals enrollment in 15 course units. Thus, one FiE .could 
represent one student carrying 1.5 course units or any other s.tudentl 
course unit combination, the product of which equals 15 course ).lllits. 

As shown in Table 6, the. revised current-year enrQllmertt in the CSU 
(1981~2) is estimated to be 242,372 FiE students.' This is an increase of 
(1) 5,522 FiE (2.3 percent) over the 236,850 FiE budgeted for 1981~2 
and (2) 3,363 FiE (1.4 percent) over the actual 198~1 enrollment of 
239,009 FiE.' . 

The Governor's Budget projects a 198~ enrollment of 237,900 FiE. 
This is 4,472 FiE (1.8 percent) below the revised enrollment estimate for 
1981~2, but 1,050 FiE (0.4 percent) above the enrollment budgeted for 
1981--82. , 

Also shown in Table 6 is th~ Trustees' projection of 198~ FiE-
239,900. This is 2,000 tnoreFiE than the enro~lment recognized and fund­
ed.in the Governor's Budget. We discuss this issue later in th~s analysis~ 
Enrollment Up in Current Year, . 

Each fall, CSU surveys the 19 campuses to deterrilirte how actual enroll­
ments compare to the enrollment estimatt;ls on which the budget for the 
current year is based. Tap,le 6 shows that CSU systemwide enrollment for 
1981~2 was budgeted at 236,850 FiE students; The revised estimate, 
based on the fall survey, indicates that actual enrollment will be 242,372, 
or 2.3 percent (5,522 FiE students) above the budgeted level. (UC gen­
eral campus enrollments are up an estim~ted 3.8 percent above the budg-
eted level). '. .' '" .' 

As discussed later ~n this analysis,· Control Section .28.90. ,of the annual 
Budget Act permi~s the Director of Finance to authorize the accelerated 
expenditure of budgeted funds by CSUand UC (not to exceed $5 million 
total) when actual systemwide enrollments exceed budgeted enrollments 
by at least 2 percent. This action may be taken in anticipation of a General 
Fund deficiency appropriation. The Department ·of Finance has. notified 
the Legislature that it will seek a deficiellcy approprjation of $5 million for 
1981~2 to cover the marginal costs related to the unbudgeted enrollment 
in excess of 2 percent at UC and CSU. Of this amount, $4 million will go 
to UC and the remainder will go to C~U. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1483 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY -Continued 
Table 6 

Annual Full-Time Equivalent Students 
1~1 to 1982-13 

1981-82 Trustees' 
198().81 Revised Revised 

Campus Actu8l Budget Estimate Budget 
Bakersfield ...................................... 2,328 2,300 2,377 2,430 
Chico ................................................ 12;557 12,300 12,836 12,300 
Dominguez Hills .......................... 5,359 5,300 5,647 5,700 
Fresno .............................................. 12,847 12,700 13,166 13,280 
Fullerton .......................................... 15,438 15,300 16,082 15,600 
Hayward .......................................... 8,569 8,650 9,153 9,730 

Summer Quarter ...................... (941) (950) (993) (1,070) 
Academic Year .......................... (7,628) (7,700) (8,160) (8,660) 

Humboldt ............ : ........................... 6,618 6,600 6,694 6,680 
Long Beadi .................................... 21;413 21,450 21,839 21,500 
Los Angeles .................................... 16,030 16,300 16,181 16,220 

Summer Quarter ...................... (2,494) (2,500) (2,474) (2,500) 
Academic Year .......................... (13,536) (13,800) (13,707) (13,720) 

Northridge ...................................... 19,498 19,100 19,194 19,100 
Pomona ..............•............................. 13,671 13,820 14,213 14,180 

Summer Quarter ....... ; .............. (1,196) (1,220) (1,303) (1,380) 
Academic Year .......................... (12,475) (12,600) (12,910) (12,600) 

Sacramento .................................... 17,050 16,600 17,378 16,600 
San Bernardino .............................. 3,312 3,250 3,524 3,700 
San Diego ........................................ 25,033 24,500 25,115 24,600 
San Francisco ....... ' ......................... 17,640 17,400 17,544 17,400 
San Jose .........•.................................. 18,035 18,000 17,678 17,600 
San Luis Obispo ............................ 15,833 15,500 16,096 15,500 

Summer. Quarter ...................... (1,275) (1,300) (1,268) (1,300) 
Academic Year .......................... (14,558) (14,200) (14,828) (14,200) 

Sonoma ......................... ; .................. 4,285 4,500 4,145 4,180 
Stanislaus ..................................... ..- 2,860 2,900 3,070 3,lSO 

Systemwide Totals: 
Summer Quarter ...................... 5,906 5,970 6,038 6,250 
Academic Year .......................... 232,740 230,500 235,894 233,200 
College Year .............................. 238,646 236,470 241,932 239,450 
International Programs ............ 363 380 440 450 

Grand Totals .................................. 239,009 236,850 242,372 239,900 

Underbudgeting of 1982-83 Enrollment 

1982-83 

Governor's 
Budget DiHerence 

2,370 -60 
12,300 
5,540 -160 

12,980 -300 
15,450 -ISO 
9,160 -570 
(970) ( -100) 

(8,190) (-470) 
6,640 -40 

21,500 
16,160 -60 
(2,470) (-30) 
(3,690) (-30) 
19,100 
13,980 -200 
(1,260) (-120) 

(12,720) (-8O) 
16,600 
3,500 -200 

24,540 -60 
17,400 
17,600 
15,470 -30 
(1,270) (-30) 

(14,200) (-) 
,4,160 -20 
3,040 -110 

5,970 -280 
231,520 -1,680 
237,490 -1,960 

410 -40 
237,900 -2,000 

We recommend that the Department of Finance explain to the legisla­
tive budget committees the basis on which the Trustees' enrollment re-
quest for 1982-83 was reduced by ~OOO FTE . 

California has long maintained the policy that all qualified undergradu­
ate students shall be allowed to enroll in the public institutions of higher 
education. To this end, (1) the annual budgetis based on the latest esti­
mate of enrollment, and (2) Section 28.90 is included in the annual budget 
act to provide up to $5 million to CSU and UC in the event of a subsequent 
overenrollment. 

As shown in Table 6, it is currently estimated that 242,372 FTE will 



1484 /POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

enroll in the CSU in 1981-82, which represents an increase <;>f 5,522 FTE 
over the 1981-82 budgeted level of 236,850. As noted above" $1 million will 
be allocated to the CSU under Section 28.90 to help offset the costs related 
to this overenrollment.,. ., . 

The Tr1,lstees' lates,t 1982-83 enrollment projection, i>ased on fall 1981 
data, estimates th~t 239,900 FTE will be enrolled irt CSU next year. The 
Governor's Budget, however, recognizes and Junds only 237,900 fTE. 
Consequently, the 1982-83 budget proposal appears to underfund the 
Trustees' latest enrollment estimate. by some 2,000 FTE. This translates 
irtto a support budget requirement of $3,677,744. . 

We,recommend that, irt accordance with traditional budget policy, the 
Legislature use the most accurate FTE projection irt establishirtgthe 1982-
83 CSU budget. Changes to the Trustees' enrollment projections should be 
subject to legislative review irtorder to assess the policy impact of such 
changes. Such a review is also necessary to avoid buildirtga ~eficiency into 
the 1982-83 buq.get that would later result in an unbudgeted irtcrease in 
expenditurespursuarit to Control Section 28.90. To permit this review, we 
recomme~d that the Department of Finance explain the basis on which 
the enrollment level projected by the Trustees was reduced irt the budget. 

Graduate Enrollment Plan Not Submitted 
We recommend that the Chancellor's Office report to the Legislature 

on why the graduate student enrollment plan required by the 1980 Budget 
Act has not been developed. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act provided that CSU: 
"shall submit to the legislative budget committees, by February i, 1981, 
a systemwide graduate enrollment plan for the next three years. The 
plan shall specify the societal and discipline needs, student demands and 
other factors, which are the basis for the level of enrollments by areas 
proposed in the plan. CSUC enrollment increase requests for 1981-82 
and future years shall be based on this plan." 
To date, this report has not been submitted. We have not been able to 

determirte a reason for the system's failure to comply with the Legis­
lature's directive. 

We continue to believe that a graduate enrollment plan is needed by 
the Legislature in order to allocate resourCeS effectiyely irt response to 
student demand, the labor.market environment and other societal factors. 
Therefore, we recommend that the Chancellor's Office report to the 
Legislature the reason why the graduate enrollment plan has not been 
submitted. 

B. Self-Support Enrollment 
Other enrollment beyond that referred to as "regular" occurs irt special 

session and extension courses, as shown in Table 7. The special session 
category consists pf enrollment in self-supporting courses, which grant 
credit towards a degree, irtcluding external degree programs and summer 
sessions. Extension courses, also self-supporting, are predomirtantly non­
credit. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1485 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 
Table 7 

Speciai Session and Extension Program Enrollment 

. Net Enroliment Annual FTE 
Special Special 
Session Extension TotJJls SeSsion 

1979-80.................................................. 73,700 68,~ 142,398 8,861.2 
1980-81.................................................. 76,482 59,338 135,820 9,188.2 
1981-82 (est.) ...................................... 74,741 54,959 129,700 7 !J12.0 
1982-83 (proj.) .................................... 71,367 58,733 130,100 8,431.3 
C. Section 28.90-Enrollment Adjustments 

We recommend approval. 

Extension 
5,729.9 
5,533.1 
5,125.0 
5,476.9 

TotJJls 
14,591.1 
14,721.3 
13,097.0 
13,908.2 

This Budget Bill control section permits the Director of Finance to 
authorize the accelerated eXpen~ture of budget foods by the California 
State University and the University of California when actual systemwide 
enrollments exceed budgeted enrollments by at least 2 percent.. This 
would be done in anticipation of a supplementary General Fund appro­
priation. The increased expenditure, however, may not exceed $5 million. 

In addition, this section authorizes the Director of Finance to withhold 
appropriations when actual enrollments in either system decline by more 
than 2 percent below budgeted enrollments. The Director of Finance may 
use these funds to preclude layoffs, provided the Legislature is given 30 
days prior notice. (The section also restricts. th~ use of funds withdrawn 
from CSU campuses due to fluctuations in student enrollment.) 

The purpose of this section is to insure implementation of the state's 
policy· that nQ qualified undergraduate student be denied admission to a 
public institution of higher education. , 

The section has been activated on several occasions, the most recent 
being. in the current year when. the Director of Finance allocated $4 
million to UC and $1 million to CSU. Because this section has been effec­
tive in correcting for enrollment fluctuations, we recommend approval. 
D. Student Composition . 

The composition of the CSU student body changed significantly during 
the 1970's, as Table 8.shows. During the past decade, the proportion of 
undergraduates represented by students 25 years of age and over grew 
from 19.4 percent in 1970 to 29.2 percent in 1976. The proportion has since 
declined slightly, to 27.5 percent in 1980. Over the same 1O-year period, 
the proportion of graduate students age 25 or older grew steadily, from 
69.0 percent in ~970 to 83.8 percent in 1980. ~lso during this period, the 
number of full-time students decreased relative to the number of part­
time students, partially reflecting this changing age composition. The ratio 
of full-time to part-time students fell from 2.23:1 in 1970 to 1.56:1 in 1980. 

Table 8 
CSU Comparative Student Data 

Students age 25 and over as a percent of all under- 1970 
graduates ................................................... :.................. 19.4% 

Students age 25 and over as a percent of all graduate 
students ....................................................................... . 

Students age 25 and over as a percent of all students 
Participation rates (rate per 1,000 population) of un-

dergraduate students age 25 and over ............... . 
Participation rates of all students age 25 and over a 

Ratio of full-time to part-time students, all levels .... 

69.0% 
34.2% 

11.9 
21.5 

2.23 to 1 

a Participation rates based on 25- to 39-year-old population. 

1976 1980 
29.2% 27.5% 

79.3% 83.8% 
40.7% 39.5% 

13.9 12.0 
25.1 22.0 

1.52 to 1 1.56 to 1 



1486 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

As shown in Table 9, the proportion of CSU students represented by 
Hispanics, blacks, and other minorities has increased as the froportion of 
whites has declined. Hispanics accounted for 9.2 percent 0 CSU enroll­
ment in the fall of 1980-an increase of 2.9 percentage points over the fall 
of 1972. Similarly, the proportion of black students increased from 6.1 
percent to 7.0 percent during the 1972-1980 period, although there has 
been a decline in the proportion of black students since 1978. Two factors 
appear to explain this trend: (1) the increasing proportion of minority 
group members among those eligible to attend CSU and (2) increased 
affirmative action efforts by CSU (discussed later). 

Table 9 
CSU Ethnic Group Distribution a 

Ethnic Group 
Hispanic b ....................................................... . 

Black ............................................................... . 
Other minority ............................................ .. 
White ............................................................ .. 

Totals ........................................................ .. 

1972 
6.3% 
6.1 
8.7 

78.9 
100.0% 

1974 
6.5% 
6.1 
8.0 

79.4 
100.0% 

1976 
7.6% 
6.8 
9.2 

76.4 
100.0% 

1978 
8.6% 
7.7 
9.8 

73.9 
100.0% 

1979 
8.9% 
7.4 . 

10.3 
73.4 

100.0% 

1980 
9.2% 
7.0 

10.7 
73.1 

100.0% 

• Percentage distribution based on students responding, fall term. 
b "Hispanic" category defined as "Spanish-surnamed" in 1972; "Mexican-American" and "Other Hispan-

ic" all other years. . 

REGULAR INSTRUCTION 
The regular instruction program cOI!-tains all state-funded expenditures 

for the normal classroom, laboratory and independent study activities. It 
also includes all positions for instruction~ administration up to,but not 
including, the vice president for academic affairs. These positions which 
are authorized by established formulas, include (1) deans, (2) coordina­
tors of teacher education, (3) academic planners, (4) department chair­
men, and (5) related clerical positions. Collegewide administration above 
the dean-of-schoollevel is reported under the Institutional Support pro­
gram. 

A. Student Workload 
During most of the past decade, student workload in the CSU system 

was declining. In 1978--79, however, this trend was reversed, and the 
average student workload increased slightly in that, and the following two 
years. Simply put, students are beginning to take more course units per 
academic year. Table 10 show the trend in student workload. 

Table 10 
CSU 

Average Student Workload 

Annual 
FTE 

1974-75 .................................................................. 221,285 
1975-76 .................................................................. 229,642 
1976-77 .................................................................. 225,358 

Average 
Term 

EnroUment 
289,072 
303,429 
298,604 

Student Workload 
Academic Per 

Year" Term 
22.96 11.48 
22.70 11.35 
22.64 11.32 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1487 

CALIFORNIA . STATE UNIVERSITY -'continued 
1977-78 ....... ; ............. ~ ............................... ;............ 'l9.7,fJl9 
197s:-79·.................................................................. .·223,000 
1979-80 ................. ;................................................ 226,793 
1980-81 ........... :...................................................... 232,740, 

303,946 
296,875 
299,987 
307,456 

22.47 
'l9..53 
22.68 
22.71 

11.24 
11.26 
11.34 
11.36 

a Expressed in semester units. Annual FfE X 30 -;. average tenn enrollment. 

B. Faculty Staffing 
Most faculty positions are budgeted on the basis of a single systemwide 

student-faculty ratio. Resources thus generated are then distributed to 
campuses by the Chancellor's Office, where they are in turn allocated to 
the various academic disciplines. 

As Table 11 shows, from 1974-75 through 1976-77, CSU faculty were 
budgeted based on a student-faculty ratio of 17.8:1. Since 1977-78, the 
student-faculty ratio has been adjusted to reflect shifts in student demand 
arriong academic discipliries (described below). Thus, the 1982--83 budget­
ed student-faculty ratio of 17.87:1 reflects the impact of a decrease in 
faculty positions resulting from shifts in student demand. 

Table 11 
CSU Student-Faculty Ratios 

. Faculty Positions Student-Faculty Ratio 
Budgeted Actual Budgeted ActUal 

1974-75 .................................................. 12,973.3 12,770.8 17:80 17.78 
1975-76 ........... :...................................... 12,900;6 12,902.3 17.80 18.27 
197&-77 .................................................. ' 13,427.0 13,157.9 17.80 17.58 
1977-78 .................................................. 13,364.5 13,211.2 17.66 17.23. 
1975:-79 .................................................. 13,431.0 13,090.2 17.63 17.49 
1979-80 .................................................. 12,918.6 12,930.4 
1986-81 .................................... ~............. 13,034.2 13,075.5' 
198i-82 ........................ ; ....... :................. 13,320.3 ' 

17.72 17.98 
17.fJl 18.25 
17.75 

1982-83 a (proposed) ............................ 13,232.5 17.87 

a The 1982-83 budget was prepared under a method utilizing the mode and level student credit unit 
(SeU) distribution reported for the 1980-81 academic year. This yields a student-faculty ratio of 
17.87:1. 

Shift in Student Demand 
. The 1977 Budget Act provided $2.1 million for 107.2 new faculty posi­
tions to augment those generated by the regular budget staffing formula 
(17.8:1) for 1977-78. These positions were added to meet the shift in 
student demand from the lower cost liberal arts and social sciences areas 
to the more expensive technically-and occupationally-oriented disci­
plines. This was done because the latter disciplines require more faculty 
to teach a given number of students. Consequently, a constant student­
faculty ratio \vould have resulted in a de facto drop in faculty resources 
relative to need. 

The Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979 continued the policy by providing 
addition facllity positions to reflect shifts in student demand toward the 
more expensive disciplines. The 1980 Budget Act, however, reflected the 
impact of a shift in student demand back toward lower-cost disciplines. 
Because this trend is projected to continue in 1982--83, the Governor's 



1488 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

Budget reflects a faculty adjustment of 69 positions. 
Table 12 shows the effects of these adjustments on faculty positions since 

1980-81. The table also shows that a total of 13,232.5 faculty positions are 
budgeted in 1982-83. 

Table 12 
CSU Faculty Positions 

Budgeted 
1980-81 

Prior year base ....................................................................... . 
Enrollment change adjustment 8 ...................................... .. 

Student demand adjustment ............................................ .. 
Reduction in summer quarter support level ................ .. 

Totals requested .............................................................. .. 
Budget changes ................................................................ .. 
Totals Budgeted ................................................................ .. 

12,811.6 
+86.2 
-62.6 

12,&'35.2 
199.0 

13,034.2 

8 Includes the effects of changes in joint doctoral enrollment. 

Faculty W-orkload Oata 

Budgeted 
1981-112 
13,034.2 
+343.3 
-57.2 

13,320.3 
0.0 

13,320.3 

Requested 
1!J82....83 
13,320.3 

-1.3 
-69.0 
-17.5 

13,232.5 

Some of the basic measures of faculty workload are average class size, 
the number of student-faculty contact hours, the number of weighted 
teaching units (WTU) taught by faculty and the number of student credit 
units (SeU) generated. Table 13 shows these measures which, for the most 
part, remained constant during the 1978-80 period. 

Table 13 
Faculty Workload Indicators 

FaD FaD FaD 
Indicator 1978 1979 1980 Change 
1. General Descriptors: 

Faculty FTE 8 .................................................... .. 12,799.9 12,459.8 12,641.6 181.8 
Percent of regular faculty with Ph.D ......... .. 
Enrollment FTE b ............................................ .. 

70.2% 71.3% 
229,697 231,395 

71.9% 0.6% 
237,832 6,437 

Lecture and laboratory sections per faculty 
FTE .............................................................. .. 3.9 4.0 4.0 

Average lecture class size .............................. .. 27.0 27.6 28.1 0.5 
Average laboratory class size ........................ .. 19.7 20.0 19.9 -0.1 

2. Faculty Contact Hours: 
Lecture and laboratory contact hours per 

faculty FTE ................................................ .. 12.9 12.8 13.7 0.9 
Independent study contact hours per FTE 

faculty .......................................................... .. 4.1 4.5 3.9 -0.6 
Total contact hours per faculty FTE .......... .. 17.0 17.3 17.6 0.3 

3. Weighted Teaching Units. (WTU) Data: 
Lecture and laboratory WTU per faculty 

FTE .............................................................. .. 11.2 11.3 11.4 0.1 
Independent study WTU per faculty FTE .. 1.6 1.7 1.6 -0.1 
Total WTU per faculty FTE .......................... .. 12.8 13.0 13.0 
SCU C per WTU ................................................ .. 21.02 21.47 21.74 0.27 
SCU per faculty FTE ...................................... .. 269.5 278.7 282.2 3.5 

• Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) faculty, the sum of instructional faculty positions reported used. 
b Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) student equals 15 student credit units. 
C Student credit units. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1489 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

C. Investment in People Initiative 
We recommend that ~ooo,()()() proposed for the "Investment in People" 

program to promote research and education in high technology fields be 
deleted because the CSU has not provided sufficient information on the 
proposed use of funds to document the need for additional resources. 
(Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by tAAooo,OOO.) 

As part of the Governor's "Investment in People" initiative, the budget 
proposes a $3 million augmentation for CSU's budget to "promote re­
search·and education in the areas of engineering, computer science, and 
related basic sciences." Information provided by the administration indi­
cates that the funds would be matched by private industry and used "to 
produce additional engineers, computer scientists, and related profes­
sional workers." 

The proposal addresses an important problem facing the state: the 
shortage of graduates in the high technology fields, relative to the number 
of jobs that are anticipated in these areas. The Governor's office states that 
over the next five years, California's electronics industry will create jobs 
for 62,000 electrical and computer engineers, yet California's universities 
will graduate only 14,000 skilled professionals in these fields. According to 
the Governor's office, such a gap between demand and supply "severely 
hampers growth in high technology industries-those firms which provide 
real growth for the state's economy." The $3 million program is presented 
as a first step in broadening the partnership between business and public 
education for responding to the problem. 

Our analysis indicates that efforts to increase the number of engineers 
and other high-technology professionals are needed. Consequently, the 
goal of this program appears to be worthwhile. At the time this Analysis 
was prepared, however, few details were available on the proposed use of 
the funds. For example, it is not clear whether the funds would be used 
for additional faculty, research, equipment, or other purposes. Without a 
detailed expenditure plan, we are unable to determine whether an aug­
mentation is, in fact, needed to accomplish the goals of the program, or 
whether the program's purposes could be accomplished by a reallocation 
of existing resources within the CSU. Reallocation of existing resources 
from those fields in which enrollments are declining to the engineering 
area might increase the number of engineering graduates without the 
need for all or part of the $3 million request. 

In the absence of an expenditure plan or information documenting the 
need for additional state funds, we are unable to recommend approval of 
the proposed $3 million augmentation, and consequently recommend that 
the funds be deleted. We note, however, that the CSU administration and 
faculty are currently working to prepare an expenditure plan for the 
program. Should additional information become available before hearings 
on CSU's budget that would warrant a change in our recommendation, we 
will so advise the budget committees. 

D. Replacement of Instructional Equipment. (Item 6610-oo1-146(a». 
We recommend approval. 
The 1982-83 budget proposes an expenditure of $4,368,000 from the 

Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE Fund) for 
instructional equipment replacement. This represents a continuation of 



1'490 / POSTSECONDARY EbtJCATION Item '6610 

the 1981~2 base level of $4.1 milli6:n,adjusted by $207,988 (5 perCei1t;~ for 
price increases. The base, as set by agreement with the Department of 
Finance, is established at2 percent of the CSU equipment inventory. 

The purpose , of these systemwide funds is. to .replace old, obsolete, or 
missing equipment required f9rinstruction~: progr,~s; The funds .ru:e 
allo<:ate.d to the. campusesunde.r a process develop. edhy.aT .. ask Force 0. h 
Eqwpment.Inventory. The method addresses the book value of campus 
inventories, adjusted to reflect movements in the price index, and~ set of 
factors to estimate wear,obsolescence and student utilization. ConsIstent 
with the 1981~2 budget provisions, the., funding .s()urceproposedfor 
equipment replacement is the COFPHE Fund. The proposal is reasonable 
and we recommend its approval; , 

II. RESEARCH 
The CSU faculty is. authorized to perform research activities consistent 

with the system's primary instructional function. Research is financed 
from many sources, including business, ind~stry, and federal and state 
agencies whose contributions areinade through campus foUIldations. No 
General Fund support is provided through the CSU budget. 

Table 14 shows the CSU estimated research expenditures through the 
campus f()undations; (The foundations are discussed later in our analysis 
of the Foundations and Auxiliary Organizations program.) 

Table 14 

Organized Research Expenditures 
(in thousands) 

Actual . Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

Expenditures.............................................................. $4,700 $5,400 

III. PUBLIC SERVICE 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$5,400 

Change 
Amount Percent 

The Public Service program contains all program elements which bene­
fit groups or individuals who are not formallyassClciated with the CSU 
system. This program is supported entirely by outside funding. It consists 
primarily of two major types of service~ontinuing education and gen-
eral public service... .'. . . ' 

The continuing education element offers "mini-courses" in a variety of . 
general interest and professional growthsubjecfs as an educational service 
to members. of the community. ", , 

The general public service element extends to the Gommunity various 
CSU resource~onferences, seminars and instit~teson subjects stich as 
urban and international affairs; general advisorys~ryices, and reference 
bureaus., ' ' , . ' ,,' 

Table 15 shows PtiblicServiceexpenditUres iri ~he prior, current, and 
budget years. ,., . . 

Table 15 
Public ,Service Expenditures 

(in thou~8nds) 
Actual Estimated 

.. 1980-81 ' . 1981-82 
'ExpenditUres ......... :; ............. : ........ :; ........... ;........ $770 $599 

Proposecl 
1982-83 

$770 

Change. 
Amount . Percent 

$171 28.5% 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1491 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY -Continued 

IV. ACADEMIC SUPPORT 
The Academic Support program is composed of those functions which 

directly aid and support the primary program of instruction. The budget 
identifies four subprograms: (1) libraries, (2) audiovisual services and 
television services, (3) "computing" (EDP) support, and (4) ancillary 
support. 

Expenditures for the Academic Support program in the past, current, 
and budget years are shown in Table 16. 

Table 16 
Academic Support Program Expenditures 

(dollars in thousands) 

Actual &tirnated Proposed 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

1. Libraries ........................................ $58,648 $60,389 $62,779 
2. Audiovisual services .................... 12,167 12,545 12,790 
3. Computing support .................... 33,932 33,421 33,979 
4. Ancillary support .......................... 10,891 11,819 12,578 

Totals ............................................ $115,638 $118,174 $122,126 
General Fund .................................... $1ll,049 $1ll,967 $115,417 
Reimbursements ................................ 4,500 6,1(f! 6,550 
ContinUing Education Revenue 

Fund ............................................ 89 100 159 
Personnel: 

Libraries ...................................... 1,698.5 1,663.1 1,661.8 
Computing support .................. 627.4 600.8 616.2 
Other ............................................ 816.1 747.5 755.9 --
Totals ............................................ 3,142.0 3,011.4' 3,033.9 

LIBRARY SERVICES 

A. Library Volume Acquisitions 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$2,390 3.9% 
245 1.9 
558 1.7 
759 6.4 

$3,952 3.3% 
$3,450 3.1% 

#3 7.3 

59 59.0 

-1.3 -0.1% 
15.4 2.7 
8.4 1.1 

22.5 0.7% 

The LegislatUre in 1973 established a total library holding goal of 40 
library volumes per FTE student, to be achieved by 1985. To reach this 
goal, the Legislature approved funding for a volume acquisition rate of 
500,000 volumes per year. . 

In 1975, it became apparent that, because of declining enrollments, the 
40 volumes per FTE goal would be achieved much earlier than expected. 
Consequently, the acquisition rate was reduced to 439,000 volumes per 
year, where it remained until 1979, when the Legislature approved an 
increase in the acquisition rate to 465,200 volumes per year. In 1980, the 
Legislature approved a further increase in the acquisition rate of 20,000 
volumes per year, thereby bringing the total annual volume acquisition 
rate to 485,200. 

Last year, the Legislature reduced the library voh1me acquisition rate 
to 467,330, based on a formula relating the need for additional volumes to 
the FTE enrollments of each CSU campus. As we discuss later, the CSU 
subsequently supplemented the funds budgeted for acquiring volumes 
with other funds originally budgeted for staff to process the volumes .. As 
a result, CSU estimates that the actual number of library volumes acquired 
in 1981-82 will be 473,940. The Governor's Budget proposes to continue 
this acquisition level in 1982-83. Table 17 shows the history of volume 



1492 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

acquisitions. 

Table 17 
CSU Li~rarv Volume 

Acquisition Rates 

Volumes 
Authoriied 

1973-74 ................................................................. :............................................ 500,000 
i975-78.............................................................................................................. 439,000 
1979.................................................................................................................... 465,200 
1980 .. :................................................................................................................. 485,200 
1981.................................................................................................................... 4B1,330 
1982 (proposed) ................................. ,.......................................................... 473,940 

Item 6610 

Volumes 
Acquired 

501),000 
439,000 
465,200 

·485,200 
473,940 

Whether C;::SU will achieve iri 1985 the holdings goal established by the 
Legislature ¥119~~0 v()l~e~ per FT~ student---depends on (1) the 
annual number of volume,s acquired and (2) the total number. of FTE 
students in 1984-85. In fact, CSU surpassed the holdings goal in 1978-79, 
when estimated holdings reached 40.7 volumes pet FTE student. Since all 
projections point to a decreased systemWide enrollment. beginning in 

. 1985, it is virhially certain that the goal will be exceeded in that year, even 
ifno more volumes are acquired. 

Table 18 shows the. current systemwide holdings, by campus. As. the 
table shows, systemwide holdings currently average 44.2 volumes per FTE 
student. 

Table 18 
CSUlibrary Holdings 

CoUntable Volumes Estimated Estimated 
Holdings to be Countable Budgeted Holdings 

as of Purchased Holdinjs FTE perFTE 
CampiJs 6/,30/81 1981-82 6/30/82 1981-82 1981-82 
Bakefsfield .......................................... 216,616 12,5.77 229,193 2,377 96.4 
Chico .................................................... 556;277 24,538 580,815 12,836 45.2 
Dominguez Hills ................................ 259,316 16,607 275,983 5,647 ·48.9 
Fresnq .................................................. 621,098 25,~1 652,649 13,166 ·49.6 
Fullerton .............................................. 516,351 28,866 545,2i7 16,082 33.9 
Hayward ............................................ ,. ~19,587 19,565 639,152 8,680 73.6 
Humboldt ............................................ 279,0Q5 17,704 296,709 6,694 ·44.3 
tonK Beach ............ : ........................... 773;610 36,379 809,989 21,839 37.1 
Los Angeles ........................................ 77Q,528 27,2!!2 797,800 16,181 49.3 
Northridge .......................................... 747,929 33,433 781,362 19,194 40.7 
Pomona .....•............. ,.: .......................... 369,769 25,098 ·394,867 14,213 27.8 
Sacramento .......................................... 694,908 31,454 726,362 17,378 41.8 
San Bernardino .................................. 334;098 13,769 347,867 3,524 98.7 
San Diego ............................................ 8i3,36~ 40,923 854,285 25,115 34.0 
San Francisco ...................................... 595,404 32,408 621,8\2 17,544 35.8 
San Jose ................................................ 712,$26 32,623 745,449 17,678 42.2 
San LUis Obispo ................................ qss,816 26,720 585,536 16,096 36.4 
Sonoma ................................................ 321,947 15,224 337,17i 4,145 81.3 
Stanislaus .............................................. 212,~i4 13,209 225,723 3,070 73.5 

Totals ..................... , .......................... 9,980,021 473,940 10,453,961 236,470 44.2 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / '1493 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY -Continued 

Library Acquisition";Rclite Exceeds F~rmulaApprov~d by Lctgislature 
We recommend that the Legisiaturel'educe thel982-4J3 CSU library 

volum,eacquisition rate to 469,0!J3 volumes, to reflect the formula ap­
proved by th,e Legislature.1a$t ye~ for a General Fund savings Qf$272,OOO. 
(Reduce Item GG10-OO1-{f()1 by $212,(}(J(J); 

As noted above, the acqUisition rate. ~f 500,000 volumes per, year ap­
proyed in 1973 wllsestablishedtoenable CSU to achieve a library holdings 
goal of 40 volumes per FTE student in 1985. When this goal was, for all 
pr~qtical purposes, .~~t in 197&-79, t~e q.uestiori becru;ne: What is an app~o­
pnate annual acqwslbon rate to m~tam the collection and keep up With 
expansions in knowledge? Th~ answer tothis question was the subject of 
some dispute among CSU, the Department of finance, and the Legislative 
Analyst's Office. For this reason, the Legislature directed in 1980 that a 
committee be convened to examine the issue ofanappr6priate library 
volume acqllisition rate for CSU. . " 

The library volume acquisition nite task force examined the library 
volume acquisition practices of'19~ public; nbndoctoral-granting institu­
tions of higher education nationwide. Based on this examination; the task 
f?rce recommended that the most appropriate~dicator of the need for 
hbrary volumes was the number of full-tinie eqwvalent (FTE) students 
enrolled at a campus; The task force. report offered three alternative 
library volume acquisition rate formulas, all based on relating acquisitions 
to FTE students, for the Legisla~re's consideration. 

In the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature endorsed a library volume 
acquisition-rate formula based on a simple regression line (line of best fit) 
relating the annual number of volumes acquired to the enrollment of FTE 
students at a campus. The formula is: 

V == 3,065 + 1.73 S 
where V represents. the annual number of volUmes acquired and S repre­
s.mts the campus enrollment of FTE students. It is the formula for 'the line 
which best describes the actual library volume acqUisition practices of the 
191 comparison institutions examined. Based on CSU's budgeted 1981-82 
enrollments at the 19 campuses; this formula generated an acquisition rate 
of 467,330 volumes. Accordingly, the Legislature reduced CSU's library 
volumes acquisition rate to 467,330 for 1981-82. 

In reducing the 1981-82 library volume acquisition rate, however; the 
Legislature reduced only those funds budgeted for the direct costs of 
purchasing the volumes. No funds were deleted to reflect the reduced 
workload of technical staff to process and catalog the library volumes. As 
a result, CSU's 1981-82 budget induded more funding for these staffposi­
tions than was needed, based on 1980-81 technical processing workload 
standards. The system subsequently redirected some of this excess funding 
for technical processing staff to the purchase of additional library volumes 
beyond the 467,330 level approved by the Legislature. Consequently, CSU 
estiniates that the actual number of volumes purchased in 1981-82 will be 
473,940. As mentioned above, itis this level of library volume acquisitions 
which is funded in the Governor's 1982-83 Budget. .' . . 

Our analysis indicates that. the amount of funding for library volume 
acquisitions requested in the Governor's Budget is excessive in light of the 
acquisition rate formula approved last year by the Legislature. Assuming 
a systemwide enrollment of 237,490 FTE students in 1982-83, as projected 



1494 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item· 6610 

by the Governor's Budget (excluding students studying abroad), the for­
mula generates a library volume acquisition rate of 469,093 volumes-4,847 
volumes fewer than the number in.the.budget. In addition, based on the 
1980-81 workload standard of one technical processing position fer 1,060 
library volumes acqUired, our analysis indicates that this level 0 acquisi­
tions would require 442.5 technical processing staff positions-4.6 positions 
fewer than the 447.1 positions funded in the Governor's Budget. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the 1982-83 library volume acquisi­
tions rate be reduced to 469,093, and that associated staff be reduced by 
4.6 FTE to reflect the levels justified by the acquisition rate formula 
approved by the Legislature, for a General Fund savings of $272,000. 

(Elsewhere in this analysis of CSU, we note that the Governor's Budget 
is premised on a total systemwide enrollment of 237,900 FTE students in 
1982-83, while the CSU Trustees' budget request estimates an enrollment 
of 239,900FTE students. If the Trustees' request is approved, the acquisi­
tion rate and staff should be increased as well. The Trustees' enrollment 
estimate generates a volume acquisition rate of 472,484 volumes-l,456 
volumes fewer than the number proposed in the Governor's Budget. 
Reducing the 1982-83 volume acquisition rate to this level would result in 
a General Fund savings of $82,000, including a reduction of 1.4 technical 
processing staff positions.) 

AUDIOVISUAL SERVICES 

A. Media Services Report Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage directing the Chancellors Office to review implementation of the 
1978 Trustees Policy Statement on Instructional Development and Media 
Services7 and report its findings to the budget committees by December 
17 1982. 

During the early 1970's, the Legislature reviewed the poteiItial efficien­
cies and economies that might result from coordinating the independent 
functions of instructional television and the traditional audiovisual serv­
ices. It was expected that a unified approach to providing media services 
would provide more flexibility and better utilization of these instructional 
support services. Consequently, the Legislature directed that (1) the 
budget formulas be unified and (2) the Trustees review their policy in this 
area, which had not been addressed since originally implemented in 1956. 

The budget formulas were subsequently combined, and a plan to more 
efficiently distribute the resources systemwide was adopted by the Trust­
ees in 1978. The plan reflects the responsibility of instructional develop­
ment and media services programs to encourage and assist in tlie 
development of instructional techniques and resources. It was an effort to 
respond to the direction for new policy in this area and to (1) expand 
instructional services for the faculty and (2) functionally integrate instruc­
tional television services and audiovisual services. 

To date, however, the 1978 plan has not been implemented, and the 19 
colleges are still, in effect, operating under the 1956 program standards. 
We do not know why the plan has notbeen implemented. Consequently, 
we recommend that the Chancellor's Office review the matter and report 
to the budget committees by December 1, 1982. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1495 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY~Continued 

COMPUTING' (EDP) SUPPORT 

A. Funding 
ForCSU comI>uting support, the Governor's Budget proposes approxi­

mately $34.5 million, which is an increase of $0.6 millioll over estimated 
current-year. expenditures,This increase consists primarily of funds to 
procure new computers and adjustments for workload. Table 19 shows 
that $13.5 milliori (39 percent) of this amount is for instructional comput­
ing: Administrative computing is allocated $17.6 millioIi (51 percent), and 
the remaining $3.5 million is budgeted for completion of a four-year com­
puter replacement program authorized in 1979-80. The replacement pro­
gram will result in the acquisition over the four-year period of (1) a 
small-to-medium-size computer for each campus and (2) a major com-
puter atthe State University Data Center (SUDC). . . 

Table 19 
1982-83 Cost of Computing Sl,Ippc;rt in the CSU a 

(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel Equipment and DoDar 
Function Costs Maintenanpe Other Totals Percent 
Instructional Computing .......... $6,563 $3,553 $3,357 $13,473 39.0% 
Administrative Computing ...... 8,556 5,616 3;378 17,550 50.9 
Batch rebid ....................... , .......... 3,400 3,400 10.1 

Totals .; ...................................... $15,119 $12,659 $6,735 $34,513 b 

Percent , ............. , ..................... 43.8% 36.7% 19.5%. 1011.0% 

Personnel 
Years 

191.6 
416.3 

607.9 

a As current cost accounting practice does not distinguish between administrative and instructional com­
puting costs, estimated 198,2-83 expenditures were prorated, based on best estimates and available 
computer utilization percentages when the items encompassed both areas. 

b Includes allocations from olher program accounts. . 

B. Continuing Program to Replace Obs~lete Computers 
When the CSU computer replacement program was initiated in 1979-

80, a $47.5 million, seven-year contract was awarded to Control Data 
C()rporation (CDC). The terms of the contract specify the lease (with 
option to purchase) of modern, small-sized computers on each of the five 
smaller campuses, medium-sized computers on the remaining 14 cam­
puses, and a large cQmputer at the Stl'lte University Data Center in Los 
Angeles. As a result· of the comprehensive systemwide Request for Pro­
posal process developed by CSU, the system achieved an.overall discount 
of 64 percent. below what it would have cost to procure the' computers 
individually. . . . . 

The CSUconvetsion plan called for the installation of two conversion 
centers, one located at the State University Data Center iIi Los Angeles 
andthe other located atCSU Sacramento. Each campus was connected to 
one of the conversion centers by' dedicated leased lines to facilitate con­
version of existiIig computer progr,ams and to provide parallel processing 
to the extent needed. '.' . 

The new computers have been installed at170f the 19 campuses and 
at the State University Data Center, and 10,000 computer programs have 
been converted from the older machines. Computers are scheduled for 
installation at the two remaining campuses (San Jose and San Diego) 



1496 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

during the budget year. 
The $3.5 million identified in Table 19 under "batch rebid" provides for 

. installation and conversion of computers at the two remaining campuses 
and the increased equipment rental costs for the new equipment. 

Computing Staffing Formula 
In our Analysis of the 1975 Budget Bill, we recommended the joint 

development of a staffing formula by CSU and the Department of Finance 
for campus computer center staff. This formula was finally completed and 
formally adopted by the DeI>artment of Finance in March 1980. Based on 
this computer staffing formula, a total of 28 new positions was justified for 
1981-82. Due to fiscal constraints, however, only 14 positions were pro­
vided in the 1981-82 budget. 

The remaining 14 positions identified as necessary in 1981-82 were re­
quested in the CSU Trustees' Budget for 1982-83 and have been proposed 
in the Governor's Budget at a cost of $315,000. Our analysis indicates that 
these additional positions are justified. 

C. Inadequate Funding for Computing 
We withhold recommendation on funding for support of computing 

and recommend that the budget committees direct the Chancellor's Office 
and the Department of Finance to develop information prior to Apn11, 
1982, which (l) discusses technical budgeting errors, and (2) addresses 
other issues critical to the enhancement of computing. 

The Governor's Budget does not appear to provide adequate funding 
for CSU computing in 1982-83. The original Trustees' Budget requested 
an increase of approximately $2.2 million forthe budget year. These funds 
were characterized as budget changes needed to maintain services at 
currently authorized levels (program maintenance proposals). The $2.2 
million was not included in the budget as proposed by the Governor. 

While part of this deletion is reasonable-$668,000 requested to relocate 
the staff of the Division of Information Systems from a building in Los 
Angeles to the new state building in Long Beach-some of the other 
reductions will adversely impact the ability of the system to (1) operate 
its new computers properly and (2) maintain a minimum acceptable level 
of computing service in both instructional and administrative activities. 
The reductions reflect: 

Technical budgeting errors. As a result of a series of technical budget­
ing errors, a total of $297,000 was not included in the Governor's proposed 
budget. Eliminated as a result of these errors were funds to provide for 
necessary price increases in various existing contracts for transaction ter­
minals ($165,000), maintenance of computer software ($74,000), mainte­
nance of the campus time-sharing machine ($18,000), and maintenance of 
the SUDC computer ($40,000). 

Lack of support for critical activities. Two items totaling $247,000 
which are critical to the operation of the new computers were not includ­
ed in the proposed budget. The first concerns the acquisition of mass 
storage devices for storage of student and faculty data essential to the 
instructional computing program ($95,000). The second involves the need 
to provide for the environmental stability and security of the State Univer­
sity Data Center in Los Angeles ($152,000). This central facility, serving 
all 19 campuses, has experienced an unacceptable degree of hardware 
failures due to inadequate cooling devices. An improved security system 
is also needed, according to CSU staff, because computer systems valued 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1497 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

at $10 million are installed in a public building, and physical breaches of 
security have occurred. 

Finally, the CSU maintains that it would be more cost-effective to ac­
quire, at a cost of $26,000, one text/word processing software package for 
installation on all campus computers than to allow the aquisition of word 
processing software by each campus in an uncoordinated manner. A re­
quest for these funds, however, was denied. 

Other deletions to Trustees'request. The remaining deletions totaling 
$946,000 were for a variety of activities which the CSU contends are essen­
tial to continue the computer improvement program that was authorized 
in 1979-80. 

Of particular interest is the conclusion by the Department of Finance 
that an increase of $132,000 to complete implementation ora new Inte­
grated Business System is not necessary. Authorization and funding to 
permit the CSU to plan for the replacement of its outdated and inflexible 
Allotment Expenditure Ledger System was provided in the 1981 Budget 
Act. A consultant was retained to complete a feasibility study for the 
system, and a vendor was selected in January 1982 to provide the new 
system. If the requested increase is not provided, the. CSU will be unable 
to complete installation of this modern cost accounting system. 

Funding Issues Need Resolution 
We Withhold recommendation on funding for CSU computing support, 

pending resolution of the issues discussed above. We recommend that the 
Department of Finance and the CSU develop information, prior to April 
1, 1982, which will resolve the technical budgeting errors and areas of 
underfunding which we have identified. 

D. Long Rcmge Funding Issues 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage directing the CSU and the Department of Finance to prepare a 
report by December 1~ 198~ addressing long-range issues associated with 
support for computing. 

The provision of adequate funding for support of computing may prove 
to be a problem in future years. This resource is costly to provide and may 
also require substantial one-time payments to purchase the computing 
equipment which currently is leased with an option to purchase. 

Planning should begin in 1982-83 to address this issue. Currently, all 
funding for computing is provided from the support budget of the CSU. 
There may be other alternatives available for funding which should be 
evaluated by the Chancellor's Office and the Department of Finance. 
Also, it may be advisable to establish a special revolving fund within the 
CSU system to provide the monies to purchase computing equipment 
when such purchases are more cost-justified than current leasing arrange­
ments. 

To encourage the early resolution of these long-term issues, we recom­
mend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report lan­
guage: 

"The CSU and the Department of Finance shall jointly study alterna­
tive methods of funding for support of computing. Also, the advisability 
of establishing a special revolving fund for the purchase of computing 
equipment should be evaluated. . 



1498 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

The results of this study shall be made available to the budget commit­
tees no later than December ~5, 1982." 

E. Small Computer Inventory and Policies 
The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act required.the CSU to. 

report to the Legislature on its policies concerning the acquisition of small, 
speci~l purpose computers. It also required CSU to provide an inventory 
of thIS eqUlpment. ' . 

Report Highlights. The report, submitted in November 1981, identi~ 
fied 494 of these machines throughout the 19 campuses. These small corn-
puters typically cost from $1,000 to $3,000. . 

Recent technological advances have made the purchase of these deviCes 
a logical extension of existing computing resources. Funds for their acqui­
sition corne from instructional support rather than computing support. 

The CSU policy on small computers requires that these machines be 
cost-justified at the campus level. Master contracts, however, will be m~go­
tiated in order to take advantage of volume discounts,. apd only those 
machines which utilize a standard operating system will be approved. This 
policy appears reasonable. 

MT. LAGUNA OBSERVATORY 

Additional Funding Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature augment the CSU budget by $$~-

000 to support the supervision of the Mt. Laguna' Observatory. (Increase 
Item 6610-()()1-()()1 by $5~OOO).. . 

The Mt. Laguna Observatory is a unique educational facilityof San 
Diego State University and the CSU . system. Located 50 miles east of the 
San Diego campus in the Cleveland National Forest, the observatory occu­
pies one of the best sites for astronomical observation in the country, and 
was recently rated as one of the top five such sites in the nation by the 
Nati~mal Science Foundation. It is used extensively by CSV students and 
faculty (primarily from San Diego State University) and the general pub­
lic. In return for free use of National Forest land, the observatory conducts 
asummer visitors program which recently served 1,500 people. The Chan­
cellor's Office estimates that the observatory represEmtsa total investment 
of $2 million. . 

At present, the functions of the observatory director are dis~harged on 
an ad hoc, voluntary basis by a member of the San Diego State Unive'rsitY 
faculty. The current arrangement is unsatisfactory because, due to the 
faculty member's regular duties at the San Diego campus, he is unable to 
provide the kind, of extensive supervision necessary to . (1 )piotect and 
maintain the facility adequately and (2) sus.tain the high level of prograIIl activity which has occurred particularly since the installation of a new 
40-inch telescope.' '. '. . 

The Trustees requested $56,000 to support this activity, but the money 
is not in the Governor's Budget. . . 

Our analysis indicates that a permanent director is warranted for the 
observatory. Given (1) the unique nature of the facility, (2) the value of 
the observatory to CSU students and faculty and to the people of Califor­
nia, and (3) the lack of other suitable sources of support for the position, 
we believe General. Fund support is appropriate. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the Legislature provide a General Fund augmentation of $56,-
000 for a permanent director, plus operating expenses. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1499 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

ASSOCIATED CLINICS, CSULA 

A. Background 
The Associated Clinics of California State University, Los Angeles 

(CSULA), serve six departments in two schools of the university. They 
integrate the instructional programs, training facilities, and services of the 
social services, guidance, hearing; psychology, reading and speech disci­
plines. The associated clinics provide a range of clinical and -research 
training experiences for students enrolled in the instructional programs of 
the university. In addition, the associated clinics offer integrated services 
of evaluation and therapy _ to the community for a nominal fee. These fees 
provide support for the program. 

B. Funding 
The clinics are a nonprofit facility, funded in part by nominal user 

charges, federal grants, and a limited amount of funding from charitable 
organizations. The bulk of the clinics' funding, .however, has been pro­
vided in the past by academic departments within CSULA whose students 
use the clinics for internships. The participating departments have pro­
vided this support by assigning to -the associated clinics some of the -re­
sources generated by student enrollments. The associated clinics' total 
budget for 1982-83 is $197,590, of which $157,590 (80 percent) will be 
derived from the academic departments and $40,000 (20 percent) will 
come from reimbursements (mostly client fees) ~ 

In the 1981-82 Governor's Budget for CSU, $45,382 was requested from 
the General Fund in order to stabilize the clinics' core funding. This 
request was denied by the Legislature. Instead, the Legislature directed 
that CSU " ... explore the feasibility of charging patient fees on an ability-
to-pay basis ... " _ _._ 

CSU has reported that as of January 1, 1982, all six clinics have imple­
mented a sliding fee scale. The fees, based on a person's gross annual 
income and number of family members, range from $35 to $75 per quarter 
in the hearing, speech, arid reading clinics, and from $7 to $20 per fifty­
minute session in the psychology, guidance and social service clinics. As 
of this writing, it is too soon to know the degree to which these new fees 
will assist in meeting the core funding needs of the clinics. 

V. STUDENT SERVICES 
The Student Services program is funded partially from revenues gener­

ated by the Student Services Fee. Additional support is furnished by reim­
bursements and the state General Fund. Several elements of the program 
are tied to special funds and are wholly supported by revenues produced 
by those funds. Program services iilclude social and cultural development, 
supplementary educational services, counseling and career guidance; fi­
nanGial aid and student support. Table 20 shows Student Services program 
expenditures and personnel for the past, current, and budget years. 



1500 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

Table 20 

Stu~ent Services Program Expenditures 
(dollar!: in tho~sands) 

Item 6610 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1980-81 1981'-82 1982-83 Amount Percent 

Elements: 
1. Social and cultural development ........ $5,122 $4,325 $4,537 $212 4.9% 
:2. .supplemental' educational, services-

EOP ............... ;.; .......................................... 13,496 14,880 14,947 fJ1 0.5 
3. Counseling and career guidance ........ 20,273 20,570 20,857 'l1!l 1.4 
4. 'Financial aid a ............ ~ .. ; .......................... 73,639 75,903 66,846 -9,057 -11.9 
5. Student suppoit ........ , ...... ;.; .. " ........ ; ........ 25,654 29,574 30,117 543 1.8 

Totals .............. , ........................................... $138,184 $14q,252 $137,3Q4 -$7,948 -5.5% 
General Fund ............................. : .................. $22,287 $18,094 $18,145 $51 0.3% 
Reimbursements ........ ;' ............................ : .... 50,424 67,571 68.,62~ 1,050 1.6 
Federal Trust Fund .................................... 52,700 56,270 46,960 -9,310 -16.5 
Dormitory Revenue Fund ......................... 2,643 3,228 3,461 2:13 7.2 
Continuing Education Fund ...................... 130 89 117 28 31.5 
Personnel: 

Social and cultural developmElnt ........ 181.2 145.0 148.2 3.2 2.2% 
Supplemental educational services.-::. 

EOP ............................. : ...................... 335.5 371.3 3fJ1.2 -4.1 -1.1 
C?uns~ling. and career guidance ........ fJ10.0 658.9 654.1 -4.8 0.7 
Fmanclal.31d ............................................ 346.2 393.0 398.6 5.6 1.4 
Student support .................. , ....... , ........... : 978.2 1,076.7 1,082.2 5.5 0.5 

Totals ...................................................... 2,511.1 2,644.9 2,650.3 5.4 0.2% 

alncludes awards and administrative costs., 

STUDENT FEES 

A. Single Level Student Service Fee Raises Equity Questions 
We recommend that the Legislature reject the (;ovemors Budget pro­

posal to charge all CSU students the same level of Student Service Fee 
($216), regardless ofthenuinber of units taken, because the proposal 
cliscrimina'tes against part-time students. 

Background 
In January 1974, a. special CSU task force was established to' review and 

make recommendatio'ns on what was then called the "Materials and Serv­
ice Fee." This fee constituted the major assessment paid by all regularly 
enrolled students in the CSU. In July o'f that yea,r, the task fo'rce presented 
its report, and in September the Trustees ado'pted the reco'mmenqatio'ns 
ofthe task force. Among the chap,ges instituted in September 1974 were 
the following: '. 

1. Costs related to' instrucqonal suppl~es and audio-visual materials 
, were transferred fro'm student fee supPo'rt to' direct General Fund 

support. . ' ,'. 
2. The fee was renamed the Student Services Fee. 
3. Beginning in1975-76, the levelo'f the StudenfServices Fee was based 

on the o'perating Co'st of the fo'llo'wing Shldent Services pro'grams: 
Counseling, Testing, Career Planning and Placement, Social! Cul­
tural Development, Health Services, Fi'nancial Aid Administratio'n, 
HousiQ.g Administratio'n. and 50 perc~nt o'f the Dean of Students 
Office. 

4. The four-tier' fee system based o'n the number o'funits taken was 
redu<::ed to a two-tier system, with students taking six or fewer units 
paying less than students taking seven o'r more (see Chart 1). 



Chart 1 .. 

Calif.ornia State UniversityStudent'Services Fee 
History of Actual Charges (Formerly: Materials and Service Fee) 

$205.50 
$200 i " 

17 

15 

12 

10 

7 

5 

2 

1970171 $144 
~ 

~ 
.$108 $1?8 

REGULAR (MORE THAN 6 UNITS) 
$90 

$76 , 
, 
w~ 
wo: 

/ 

LlMITE.D(6 UNITS OR LESS) 
$39 . 

$341l l l 1 1 J 
~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o T"" N C'1 ~ t.b <b 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. m m m m m m m 
- 1 1 1 1 1· 1 

LLW 
wI­

$52 -1-1 

$45~ .~;i 
U5LL 

~$ ~ .. I 
..... cO d, 0 
~ ~ ~ j-.. m m m m 

~ 11 

$118'.· . . 

$114 

~:: Yr 
$78 7· 

LIMITED 

'FOUR TIERS: 

12 UNITS OR. MORE 
8.0 TO 11.9 UNITS 
4.0 TO 7.9 UNITS BUY-OUT YEARS 

o TO 3.9 UNITS I I 
I ~ J ~ ~ LJ ~ fl 
_ J ~ ~ ~ ~ .. ~ .~ ~ % 
j-.. j-.. j-.. j-.. j-.. j-.. j-.. .~ j-.. ~ 
m m m m m m m m m m 

- 111 u~1 1 1 

1 
i 

l 
'? 
co 
~ 

~ 
r-

~ 
~ 
Z 
;; 

e 
m 
C 
Z 
< m 
~ 
lit ::; 

~ o :s 

..... .... 
(I) 

S 
(1) 
(1) ..... o 

.- '"C 

I £ 
CD >-j 
D. en 

tz:I 
C") 
o z o 
~ 
-< 
§ 

~ o z 
....... 
..a 
.UI 
o 
..a 



1502 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

Procedures were initiated beginning in 1975-76 to transfer, over a peri­
od of several years, those costs for instructional supplies and audiovisual 
materials from fee support to direct General Fund support (referred to 
as the "buyout"). During this period of transition, the Student Services 
Fee was to remain fixed.at its 1975-76 rate: $114 per year for students with 
six or fewer units per term, $144 per year for those taking seven or more 
units per term. 

By 1979-80, the transition had been completed. All costs related to 
instructional supplies and audiovisual materials were funded by direct 
General Fund support. Student Services Fee reimbursements were based 
solely on costs related to spe~ific student s~pport pr<;>grams and services. 
The level of the Student SerVIces Fee remamed relatively stable through­
out the late 1970s, but began to increase again in tpe 1980s as shown in 
Chart 1. 

Single Tier Fee Proposed 
For 198~,the Governor's Budget proposes that all students be 

charged a uniform Student Services Fee of $216 per year, regardless of the 
number of units taken. This proposal is based on a recommendation made 
in November 1981 by a CSU task force which studied the matter. 

The task force report based its recommendation on the fact that (1) the 
fee is based on systemwide costs and (2) instructional services have been 
phased out of the services provided. . . . 

Systemwide Costs. Concerning the first point, the report states that 
the fee is based on systemwide program costs; it is not related either to 
program costs at an individual campus or to· utilization of services by a 
particular student or group of students. . 

Phase-Out of Instructional Services. Concerning the. phase-out of in­
structional services, the·report argues that prior to action by the Board of 
Trustees in 1974, the fee known as the Materials and Services Fee covered 
the costs of instructional supplies and audiovisual materials. Because these 
components were related to academic, as opposed· to student support 
services, part-time students were granted a partial reduction in that por­
tionofthe fee used for instructional supplies and audiovisual materials. As 
mentioned above, with the decision to phaseout the academically rel;ited 
costs and rename the fee the Student Services Fee, the Trustees elected, 
in 1976-77, to implement a two-level fee structure until the supplies and 
materials costs had been fully transferred to General Fund support. Be­
cause the transfer of these costs was completed in 1978-79, the task force 
agreed that a single uniform fee level should be established, effective in 
the fall, 1982. 

Two~ Tier System Should be Continued 
While we concur that users of a service should generally pay the same 

fee,our review. indicates that although some part-time students may use 
some of the student services as much as full-time students, this is not 
generally the case. There are· two. reasons for this: (1) the hours during 
which the fee-supported services are provided do not fit the schedule of 
most part-time students and (2) one of the most expensive services funded 
by the fee, financial aid administration, is not available to them at all. 

Hours af Service. Most of CSU's 120,000 part-tim.e students enroll in 
evening courses, usually conducted between 7:00 p.m. and 10:00 p;m . 
. During these hours, most of student service offices such as housing, place.~ 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1503 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued , 
Irienf and counselin'gare Closed. If night students need the service, they 
mustrearningetheir daily schedule. Generally, this severely limits their 
ability, to use the services as frequently ~s day students. , 

Availability of Financial Aid. Part-time students taking less than six' 
uriits are not eligible for financial aid. This effectively precludes the provi­
sion of financial aid services shown in Table 20 to part-time students. 

Because part-time students are less able to utilize all student' services, 
we recommend that the current two-tier Student Services Fee policy be 
maintained. This can be accomplished with no loss of t<;>tal fee reveIiue by 
adjusting the per student fee as shown in Table 21. " 

Table 21 

Comparison of Uniform and Two-Tier 
Student Services Fee Levels 

~:d ~%~~~t: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
a Regular students = seyen,units or more. 
b Liniited students = six unIts or less. 

,1981~ , 

$205.50 
$175;50 

Uriiform 
$216 
$216 

1982-83 

B. Financial Aid Administration-Student Services Fee Support 

Two-Tier 
, ' , 

$224 
$194 

We recommend that financial aid administration, support b~ il,lcreased 
by $760,000 to maintain the current support level, apd that the funding be 
pTovidedbya$3 increase in the StudentServices Fee which is the appro­
priate source, of support of this activity . 
. ' The 198~3 budget proposes an expenditure of $16,191,OOOJor financial 

aid admiriistration. This is an increase ,of $458,000 (2;9, percent) over the 
curr~ntsupport level. Support for this activity i~,derived from the Student 
SerVIces Fee and,federal funds. The Governors Budget assumes thatthe 
federal support for this service will be $2,359,000 in 198~. ' 

Since the Governor's Budget was transmitted to the Legislature, CSU 
has revised its estimate of federal support that will be available in 198~~ 
It now estimates that it will receive only $1,599,000, or $760,000 less than 
the amolint anticipated in the budget. Thisdeclirie results primarily from 
the reduction in federal support from $10 to $5 per recipient of Basic 
Educational Opportunity' Grants and, Guaranteed Student Loans, 

Our review indicates that the financial aid offices have one of the largest 
and most complex workloads in the systepl. This was recognized ~everal 
years ago when budget formulas for funding these offices were enriched. 
A tedllctionof this magnitude in support for the financial aid offices would 
likely lead to the denial of services to needy students and copsequently 
hinder accesseffotts madebyCSU. ,;;, , 

As mentioned above, the costs of financial aid administration traditional­
ly have beensuppotted by the Student Service~ Fee, althou&htheGeneral 
Fund bears the budget year costs of normal, mcremental mcreases such 
asinerit salary adjustments.' The loss of federal fUrids does not represent 
an iricrementalchange but rather a fundamemtal structural change in 
program financing. Consequently, replacementfimding for the lost fed­
eral!funds could properly be financed by theiStudent Services Fee. This 
would require increasing the 1982-83 fee-$216 (based on a single tier)-



1504 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

by $3. We recommend this adjustment. 
We recommend that to prever:tt a reduction in student financial aid 

services, the anticipated loss of federal funds be replaced with funds from 
the Student Services Fee. 

C •. Special Fees 

1. 1981-82 Emergency Surcharge Fee 
In response to the 2 percent General Fund budget reduCtion imposed 

by the Governor during 1981-82, the CSU implemented a one-time Emer­
gency Surcharge Fee in addition to the Student Services Fee. This $46 
charge was levied on all students by chaiging$23 in the 1982 winter and 
spring quarters or $46 in the 1982 spring semester. It is anticipated that this 
fee will generate. $13,967,000 in additional reimbursements for 1981-82. 

The fee is the equivalent of $92 per regular student per year. Extending 
this fee into 1982-83 for the full year would generate about $28,000,000. 
The Governor's Budget, however, proposes that this fee be dropped in 
favor of a new State University Emergency Fee. 

2. 1982-83 State University Emergency Fee 
As part of CSU's plan to adjust the funding level proposed in the 1982-83 

budget, it plans to levy a. new $41 per year State University Emergency 
Fee, which would raise $13.1 million. This fee is less than one-half of the 
surcharge fee that would have been levied had the 1981-82 fee been 
extended for. a full year as UC proposes to do. 

CSU proposes that the new fee be maintained separately from the 
Student Services Fee and utilized for institutional support other than the 
cost of instruction. Combined with the Student Services Fee, CSU's basic 
fee for regular students would be $257 ($216 + $41) in 1982-83. 

Our analysis indicates that at the undergraduate student level, this 
proposed fee is reasonabl~, given (1) the personal benefits derived from 
a CSU education and (2) the fees charged at comparable institutions. 

Benefits of Higher Education. Clearly, both students and society bene­
fit from higher education. While usually not as large as the personal bene­
fits that go with a graduate degree, the benefits from the acquisition of 
certain specialized skills and knowledge at the undergraduate level also 
translate into personal income. While the exact benefit to the studentis 
difficult to quantify, the benefit to society is equally difficult to quantify. 
The Governor's 1982-83 Budget proposes that society contribute $4,190 
per CSU FTE while CSU students contribute $257 each. 

Califomia,Student,.,Fees. Our review of undergraduate student 
charges at CSU's comparable public institutions shows that these institu­
tions currently are charging an average basic fee of $900 per regular 
student, while CSU is charging $251.50 ($205.50 + $46). While this does 
not necessarily mean that CSU charges are too low, it indicates that the 
proposed fee is not too high relative to what other states ask their students 
to contribute. 

3. CSU Graduate Charges 
We recommend that the Legislature direct the CSU Board of Trustees 

to increase charges to resident graduate students by $400 per FTE in 
1982-83 and an additional $200 in 1983-84. We further recommend that 
$1j43~()()() (25 percent) of the revenue raised from this fee increase be 
reserved for increased student financial aid in order to maintain access to 



Item 66lO POSTSECONDARY eDUCATION / 1505 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

CSU for low-income students. (Reduce Item 6610-()()1-()()1 by $4,315,()()()). 
Last year itt the Analysis, we recommended that the Legislature direct 

the Trustees to plan to increase charges imposed on graduate students. 
Our recommendation was based on three considerations that we believed 
warranted such an increase: 

• Graduate programs cost more per student than undergraduate pro­
grams due to the specialized nature of the instruction and the typical­
ly low student-faculty ratios. 

• A greater portion of the benefits from graduate education accrue to 
the individ.lual directly, because specialized knowledge is more likely 
to translate into a higher income than is the general knowledge ac­
quired as an undergraduate. 

• Low student charges at the graduate level create incentives for the 
over-investment in graduate education. 

In our Analysis, we also pointed out that: 
• comparable public universities typically charge more for graduate 

programs than for undergraduate programs, in recognition of the cost 
differential noted above, and 

• CSU's charges for graduate instruction are considerably lower than 
student charges imposed by comparison institutions. 

As Table 22 shows, since 1979-80 CSU graduate student charges have 
fallen even further behind the fees/tuition charged by its 18 public com­
parison institutions; 

Table 22 

Comparison of CSU Graduate Resident Charges 
To Comparable Institutions 

csu ....................................................................................................................... . 
State University of New York (Albany) .................................................... .. 
SUNY College, Buffalo ; .................................................................................... . 
University of Hawaii ........................................................................................ .. 
University of Wisconsin (Milwaukee) ........................................................ .. 
University of Nevada ....................................................................................... . 
University of Oregon .................................................................................. ; ... .. 
Portland State University .............................................................................. .. 
University of Colorado .................................................................................... .. 
Illinois State University .................................................................................. .. 
Northern Illinois University ........................................................................... ; 
Southjlrn Illinois University ........................................................................... . 
Indiana State University ................................................................................ .. 

. Iowa State University ...................................................................................... .. 
Wayne State University .................................................................................. .. 
Western Michigan University ........................................................................ .. 
Bowling Green State University ................................................................... . 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute ....................................................................... . 
Miami University (Ohio) ................................................................................. . 
,Average, Comparable Institutions ............................................................ .. 

CSU Difference ................................................................................................. . 

." Includes incidentl!l fees such as parking. 

$1,610 
1,510 

578 
1,258 

720 
1,295 
1,197 

926 
808 
780 
747 
960 
951 

1,425 
948 

1,431 
852 

1,340 
$1;074 

$867 

1981-82 
$265" 

$1,660 
1,700 

578 
1,370 

896 
1,653 
1,404 
1,151 

884 
916 
975 

1,217 
1,080 
1,642 
1,348 
1,608 
1,086 
1,740 

$1,273 

$1,008 

Table 22 shows that in 1981-82, CSU charges for resident graduate students 
53-75056 



1506 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCA nON Item 6610 

are $1,000 less than the avenlge'charges of the 18 public cOIilparis6i1 
institutions. ", 

In our analysis of the UC budget, we recommend that by 1983-84, 
charges. to graduate students heincr<eased to the ·1981-82 average charge 
imposed by its comparison institutions for an increase of $600. For 1982-83, 
we recommend an increase of $400. 

Because CSU's charges are so much below its comparison group, it 
would not be reasonable to recommend that CSU's charges also be ,in­
creased by the amount needed to achieve parity by 1983-84 ($1,000). 
Consequently, we recommend the same dolJarincreases for CSU resident 
graduate students that we recommend for UC graduate students-$400 in 
1982-83 and an additional $200 in 1983-84. The $400 charge would be for 
full-time (FTE) graduate students. This charge should be prorated on a 
$27-per-unit basis for part-time students. 

The $400 increase per resident graduate FTE would generate about 
$5,753,000 in additional revenue. We recommend that $1,438,000 (25 per­
cent) of the revenue be reserved for increased student financial aid in 
order to insure access by needy students to the CSU system. Conseguen,tly, 
the recommended General Fund reduction, to· be offset by student fee 
revenue, would be. $4,315,000. 

Nonresident Graduate Stu~e.nt Tuition 
The Governor's Budget proposes a tuition increase in nonresident tui­

tion of $315, for a total tuition of $3,150. Because these charges for norir~si­
dent graduate students are already substantial, we do not recommend that 
they be increased further. . 

4. Nonresident Tuition 
CSU students who are not residents of California pay an annual hiition 

in addition to the student fees paid by all students. Prior to 1981-82, a 
student could be classified as a California resident after one year of resi­
dence in the state. In 1981-82; the residency requirement was changed, 
making it more difficult to obtain resident status-in addition to one year 
of residency, a student also must show financial independence from paren­
tal support for three prior years in order to be designated a California 
resident. 

Table 23 shows the nonresident tuition charge, the nonresident enroll­
ment, and the tuition revenues generated, for the past three years. For 
1981-82, the table also shows the budget as proposed by the Governor, the 
budget as adopted by the Legislature after the adjustment for the change 
in residency criteria, and CSU's estimates as of December 31, 1981. Table 
23 shows that: 

• in 1981-82, the Legislature increased the budgeted level of nonresi­
dent tuition revenue by $2.4 million to reflect an anticipated increase 
in the number of nonresident students, 

• CSU's revised estimate for 1981-82 indicates that the number of non­
residents and the amount of nonresident tuition revenue will fall short 
of the budgeted level, and 

• the proposed 1982-83 budget is based on approximately the same 
percentage of nonresident enrollment as the 1981-82 adopted budget, 
and consequEmtlyproposes a major increase in revenueoverCSU's 
revised estimates for 1981-82. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1507 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

Table 23 

Nonresident Tuition and Enrollment 

1981-82 
Actual 
1980-81 

Proposed Adopted Revised Proposed 

Tuition: 
Annual tuition ............................. . 
Tuition revenue' ......................... . 

Enrollment (FfE): 
Total FfE ..................................... . 
Nonresident FfE. ........................ . 
Percent nonresident ................... . 

• Dollars in thousands. 

$2,160 
$23,803 

239,015 
11,020 

4.6% 

Budget Budget Estimate 1982-83 

$2,835 
$31,775 

236,850 
11,210 

4.7% 

$2,835 
$34,160 

236,850 
12,050 

5.1% 

$2,835 
$30,029 

242,372 
10,592 

4.4% 

$3,150 
$37,419 

237,900 
11,879 

5.0% 

Adjustment for change in residency criteria. As mentioned above, the 
Legislature imposed stricter residency criteria in acting on the 1981-82 
Budget Bill. As a result, it was expected that, relative to prior years, more 
students would be classified as nonresidents beginning in 1981-82 and, 
consequently, more nonresident tuition revenue would be collected. Ac­
cordirigly, the Legislature reduced CSU's General Fund budget by $2,385,-
000 in anticipation of an additional 840 nonresidents who would become 
subject to the nonresident tuition charge of $2,835. This assumed that the 
change would become effective in fall 1981. 

Shortfall indicated by new estimates. Each year CSU surveys its cam­
puses to reestimate the amount of revenue which will be derived from 
nonresident tuition. As shown in Table 23, CSU currently estimates that 
1981-82 revenue will be $4.1 million less than budgeted, indicating that 
there will be 1,458 fewer nonresident students than assumed in the budget 
adopted for the current year. 

Part of the revenue shortfall occurs because the new residency standard 
was not fully implemented until the spring of 1982. The anticipated short­
fall in nonresident tuition revenue, however, exceeds the adjustment that 
was made to account for the stricter residency requirements. This can be 
seen in Table 23 by comparing the revised estimate for 1981-82 with the 
proposed budget for 1981-82. The revised estimate indicates that collec­
tions could be $1.7 million below the amount budgeted before the adjust­
ment was made. 

Factors related to shortfall. CSU cites several reasons which may ac­
count for the projected decline in nonresident enrollment. First, nonresi­
dent tuition increased by $675 in 1981-82, from $2,160 to $2,835. This 
increase may have precipitated a decrease in nonresident enrollment. 
Second, nonresident tuition waivers were eliminated beginning in 1981-
82, which may have discouraged some nonresidents from attending CSu. 
Third, a report issued by the. Auditor General in April, 1981, was critical 
of enrollment of nonresident students in "oversubscribed" programs. In 
response to the report, CSU cautioned its campuses to monitor the situa­
tion. CSU believes that enrollment policy changes at the campus level may 
be displacing nonresidents from high-demand courses. 

Because of the many factors potentially affecting the enrollment of 
nonresident students, it is not possible to determine the effect of any single 
factor, such as the change in residency criteria, on the projected shortfall 
in nonresident tuition revenue in 1981-82. 



1508 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

1982-83 budget. As shownin 'r~ble 23, the Governor's Budget antici­
pates $37.4 million in nonresident tuition revenue during 1982-83. This 
corresponds to nonresident enrollment equal to 5 percent of budgeted 
FTE. This ratio is comparable tq ~he ratio. assumed by the approved 
budget for 1981.;..82. If CSU's revised estimate for 1981.;..82 is accurate, it is 
likely that a shortfall will also occur in 1982-83. CSU indicates that it will 
have updated estimates by February, 1982. 

STUDENT AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

A. Funding 
The Governor's Budget provides $20,991,000 for the support of four 

programs relating to student affirmative action: (1) Core Student Affirma­
tive Action ($2,582,000), (2) Educational Opportunity Program ($14,947,-
000), (3) Mathematics, Engineering, Science Achievement (MESA) 
program ($262,000) , and (4) a program for Disabled Students ($3,198,000). 
Expenditures for these items in the past, current, and budget years are 
shown in Table 24. 

In addition, many programs witpin CSU, such as the campus offices of 
relations with schools and campus counseling centers, provide services 
which contribute to student affirmative action efforts; however, informa­
tion on the expenditures bf these offices for affirmative action-related 
activities is not available. 

Table 24 
Student Affirmative Action Expenditures 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

1. Core Student Affirmative Action ....... . $1,143 $2,416 
13,495 14,919 
. 232 249 

2. Educational Opportunity Program .. .. 
3. MESA .............. : ........................................ . 
4. Disabled Students ................................. . 1,920 3,2Z1 

Totals ...................................................... $16,790 $20,811 

B. Background: ACR 151 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$2,582 
14,947 

262 
3,198 

$20,989 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$166 6.9% 
28 ·0.2 
13 5.2 

-29 -0.9 

$178 0.1 % 

In 1974, the Legislature adopted ACR 151, directing all public segments 
of California postsecondary education: 

"To prepare a plan that will provide for addressing and overcoming, by 
1980, ethnic, economic, and sexual underrepresentation in the makeup of 
public higher education as compl:l-red to the general ethnic, economic, and 
sexual composition of recent California high school graduates." ACR 151 
is not based on "eligibility pools"-the number of ethnic minority high 
school graduates actually eligible to be admitted to the higher education 
segments. . . 

CSU has made F· rogress toward meeting the broad goal of increasmg the 
representation 0 minority students. Hispanics, however, continue to be 
underrepresented relative to their proportion of high school graduates. 
Ethnic group representation within CSU, both systemwide and by cam­
pus, is shown in Table 25. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1509 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

Table 25 
CSU Ethnic Grp'up Distrib~tion 

. (Fall 1980) 

Campus 

Bakersfield ......................................................................... . 
Chico ............................... ; ................................ : .................. . 
Dominguez Hills ............................................................. . 
Fresno ..........................•....................................................... 
Fullerton ........................................................................... . 
Hayward ............. ; .....................................................•....•... 
Humboldt ......................................................................... . 
Long Beach ....................................................................... . 
Los Angeles, ...................................................................... . 
Northridge ......................................................................... . 
Pomona ............................................................................ .. 
Sacramento ...................................................................... .. 
San ·Bemardino ..................... ~ .... ~ .................................... . 
San Diego ........................................................................ .. 
San Francisco ................................................................... . 
San Jose ............................................................................ .. 
San Luis Obispo .............................................................. .. 
Sonoma ............................................................................... . 
Stanislaus .......................................................................... .. 

Asian 
1.7% 
1.6 
6.8 
5.0 
5.4 
8.7 
1.6 
9.5 

18.5 
6.4 
9.4 
7.6 
2.5 
3.1 

16.4 
11.4 
4.4 
1.7 
2.1 

Systemwide........................................................................ 7.5% 
High School Graduates 1979 a........................................ 4.6% 

a Latest data available. 

Black 
6.5% 
2.0 

38.7 
4.0 
3.0 

13.1 
0.7 
8.4 

15.0 
6.2 
3.9 
6.1 

13.3 
4.1 
9.5 
7.4 
1.6 
4.1 
5.3 

7.9% 
9.3% 

Other 
Hispanic Minority 

12.0% 5.6% 
4.1 1.3 
8~5 3.8 

12.9 2.5 
8.9 1.6 
6.5 4.3 
2.9 2.6 
8.4 3.1 

24.1 3.0 
8.7 2.3 

11.4 3.0 
5.9 2.9 

19.4 3.7 
7.3 3.7 
6.6 5.7 
8.8 4.8 
4.0 1.5 
4.2 2.3 
8.7 2.6 

9.2% 3.2% 
15.0% 1.6% 

White 
74.2% 
91.0 
42.2 
75.6 
81.1 
67.4 
92.2 
70.0 
39.4 
76.4 
72:3 
77.5 
61.1 
81.8 
61.8 
67.6 
88.5 
87.7 
81.3 

73.1% 
69.5% 

Table 25 reveals that: (1) CSU ethnic group enrollments vary widely by 
campus and (2) the degree of systemwide under- or over-representation 
varies by ethnic group. Thus, the representation· of white students as a 
proportion of total campus enrollment varies from a high of 92;2 percent 
at Humboldt to a low of 39.4 percent at Los Angeles. Hispanics, who are 
under-represented systemwide, nonetheless account for 24.1 percent of 
total enrollment at Los Angeles and 19.4 percent at San ~emardino. 
Asians, in contrast, are over-represented in comparison to their proportion 
of the twelfth grade population, accounting for 7.5 percent of total system­
wide enrollment. 

C. Core Student Affirmative Action 
The Governor's Budget provides $2.6 million for Core Student Affirma­

tive Action in 1982--83, as shown in Table 24. This is the same as in the 
current year, adjusted .only for inflation. 

The objective of the Core Student Affirmative Action program is to 
increase the representation of ethnic minorities, low-income individuals, 
and women in CSU. The program began in 1978-79 with pilot programs 
at threecampuses~ In 1980-81, the Legislature approved its extension to 
all 19 campuses with the following three components: 

• outreach at the undergraduate and graduate levels to increase the 
number of applicants to CSU or otlierhigher education institutions, 

• retention programs to promote continued attendance and progress 
among minority, low-income, and women students, and 

• educational enhancement efforts which emphasize in-service training 
for teachers and counselors. . 



1510 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item q610 

Increasing Emphasis on Retention and Educatio!1al En.hancement 
Full implementation of the p:ro~am began in 1980-81, at a state cost of 

approximately $1.9 million. In 1981-82, the Legislature approved a $400,-
000 augmentation for the purpose of expanding retention efforts. CSU is 
using these funds to establish and support retention referral centers on 
five campuses. Campus centers were selected on the basis of competitive 
applications. .. 

In addition, CSU is reallocating funds within the base allocation in order 
to give greater attention to retention and educational enhancement and 
somewhat less emphasis to outreach. This reallocation is consistent with 
legislative intent that CSU implement a balanced program to insure that 
students recruited through the outreach component may be reasonably 
assured of receiving adequate retention and educational services after 
they reach the campus. 

Table 26 shows the number of students recruited through CSU outreach 
efforts in 1979-80 and 1980-81. While it is still too early for a thorolJ.gh 
assessment of outreach strategies, it appears that these programs assist in 
generating a substantial number of new arumssions from minority. stu­
dents. Conseguently, the redirection of some resources from outreach to 
retention and educational enhancement services for these students is ap­
propriate. 

Table 26 
Applications and Admissions of Underrepresented Students 

Generated by CSU Outreach Programs 

1979-808 1980-81 b 

Applications Generated: 
To CSU .................................................................................................................. 1,988 
To Other Institutions ................................................................ ;....................... 2,172 
Totals ....................................................................... :.............................................. 4,160 

. Admissions Offered: 
To CSU .................................................................................................. ;............... 1,393 
To Other Institutions .......................................................•................................ 1,868 
Totals...................................................................................................................... 3,261 

8 Results from pilot programs operated on 8 campuses. 
b Results from programs operated on all 19 campuses. 

3,718 
3,212 
6,930 

2,073 
2,371 
4,444 

In response to a legislative directive, the California Postsecondary Edu­
cation Commission (CPEC) is conducting an in-depth evaluation of the 
CSU Core Student Affirmative Action programs. CPECpublished an ini­
tial report on the programs in July, 1981. The report generally gave CSU's 
affirmative action programs a favorable rating, but noted some specific 
areas where improvement is needed. CPEC intends to report again on the 
programs in March, 1982.and 1983. 

D. Educational Opportunity Programs 
The 1982-83 Governor's Budget provides a total of $14,947,000 for the 

Educational Opportunity Program (EOP). Staffing in the EOP is based on 
the projected number of first-year students. Table 27 shows the number 
and average dollar level of EOP grants arid the number of s.tudentsserved. 



1st Year ............... : .......................................... : ... ; ..... ) ............... .. 
2nd Year ...... ' ....... ; ......................................... ::.; ........................ . 
3rd Year ................................................................................... . 
4th'Year .............. ; .................................................................... . 
5th Year ..................• , ............................................................... . 

Table 27 
Educational' Opportunity Program ' 

'ActuaIi!J80..81Bstimated 1981-82 
NUI12ber Average NUI12ber Average 

of DoUBT Students of DoUBT, 
Grants ,Grant Served Grants Grant. 

3;699$740 6,1464,9q8 $740 
1,934 740 3,879 2,255 740 

'2,214 '640 2,354 1,762 640 
1,717530 1,531 942 530 
" 852 530 1,315 471 530 

,10,416 15,225 ,10,388 

'Students 
Served 

'6,779 
4;220 
2,197 
, 781 

13,977 

Prol2S!§.ed 1982.&1 
NUI12ber Average' 

, 01 DoUBT Students 
Grants Grant Served 

4,884 $740 6,679 
2,222 740 4,155 o~ 
1,738 640 2;164 

966 530 "801 
432 530 --

10,242 13,799 .', , 

~ 
,I"" 
:=ij 
o 
;a 
z ;;: 
CIt ' 

"'~' ... 
m 
C 
Z 
;: 
m ;a 
CIt 
:::t 
-< 
J, 
o 

-~ (!> 

3, 
~ 
~ ,.... 
o 

~O" 'i:I 

'~';. ?;l 
CD >-l 
Go en , t7j 

n 
o z 
t:l 
:> 
!:Xl 
><: 
t7j 
t:l c: 
n 

~ o z 
........ ... 
UI, ... ... , 



1512 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

E. MESA Evaluation 
The Governor's Budget provides $262,000 for support of the Mathemat­

ics, Engineering, Science Achievement (MESA) program in 1982--83. This 
level of funding will support approximately 2,750 students in local MESA 
centers-the same number authorized for support in the current year. 

The MESA program, whose headquarters are in Berkeley at the UC 
Lawrence Hall of Science, is a statewide program to encourage ethnic 
minority high school students to prepare for college careers in the 
sciences. Under the terms of language contained in the Supplemental 
Reports of the 1979 and 1980 Budget Acts, state funding provided for 
MESA in the UC and CSU budgets is to be matched by an equivalent 
amount of nonstate funds. 

In last year's Analysis, we pointed outthat although the MESA program 
has been in existence since 1968, no rigorous evaluation of its results has 
been undertaken. At present, for example, the program has no empirical 
evidence to refute charges that the successes reported by MESA are the 
results of "self-selection". That is, it may be argued that MESA programs 
simply provide additional resources for minority students with demon­
strated aptitudes in science and mathematics, a substantial number of 
whom would have continued their study of these fields even without 
MESA. To the extent this occurs, MESA gets credit for "successes" which 
it did not produce. Because the MESA programs have not been evaluated 
in a rigorous manner, the validity of the "self-selection" argument is un­
resolved. 

Subsequent to publication of our Analysis, the Hewlett Foundation, a 
long-time contributor to the MESA program, convened a task force to plan 
an evaluation. The task force outlined certain criteria for an evaluation, 
and proposals are currently being solicited. 

F. Disabled Students 
We recommend that $455,000 in General Fund support proposed for 

service to Department of Rehabilitation clients atCSU be deleted because 
federal funds are available for this purpose. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 
by ~OOO and increase reimbursements to Item 6610-001-001 by ~-
~.) . 

The Governor's Budget includes $3.2 million for disabled student serv­
ices for CSU. This amount is based on (1) the existing formula which 
provides $594 per student, and (2) an additional $455,000 to replace serv­
ices formerly provided by the Department of Rehabilitation (DR). CSU 
expects to serve 4,669 disabled students in 1982--83. 

Supplemental Language to the 1981 Budget Act directed the Depart­
ment of Finance to study existing funding arrangements for disabled stu­
dent programs in public higher education, and to recommend a long-term 
model for funding these programs. In addition, the study was to determine 
the cost of supportive services formerly funded through the DR but now 
funded by the higher education segments. The report was issued in De­
cember 1981. 

The report recommends changes in the funding formula for the Univer­
sity of California and the community colleges. It contains no recommend­
ed changes for CSU. 

The report states that the amount provided to replace DR funds may 
be low because it is based on a 1980 survey which may have underestimat­
ed the number of DR clients who are being served by the three higher 
education segments. The Department of Finance may adjust the alloca-



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1513 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

tion in the May revision after receipt of ~dditional information from the 
segments on the number of DR clients served and the cost of providing 
the services..,.. . 

Regardless of the final outcome, we note in the Department of Rehabili­
tation analysis (Item 5160) that federal funds are available which could be 
used to provide services to disabled students at the state's 3 segments of 
higher education, thereby making additional General Fund resources 
available to the Legislature for use in meeting high-priority state needs for 
this purpose. We recommend in that item that such funds be transferred 
to the higher education budget items to replace state General Fund sup­
port. Consequently, consistent with that x:ecommendation, we recom­
mend that $455,000 contained in this item be deleted. 

VI. INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
The Institutional Support program provides systemwide services to.the 

other programs of Instruction, Organized Research, Public Service, and 
Student Support. The activities include executive management, financial 
operations, general administrative services, logistical services, physical 
plant operations, faculty and staff services, and community relations. 

Table 28 shows estimated personnel and expenditures for Institutional 
Support. 

Table 28 
Institutional Support Program Expenditures 

(dollars in thousands) 

ACflJal Estimated Proposed Change 
Elements 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 Amount Percent 

1. Executive Management ............................ $28,453 $28,094 $29,591 $1,497 5.3% 
2. Financial Operations .................................. 23,801 22,752 23,776 1,024 4.5 
3. General Administrative Services ............ 37,687 40,043 41,224 1,181 2.9 
4. Logistical Services ...................................... 45,127 45,107 47,543 2,436 5.4 
5. Physical Plant Operations ........................ 122,252 128,455 137,187 8,732 6.8 
6. Faculty and Staff Services ........................ 10,683 11,863 14,998 3,135 26.4 
7. Community Relations ................................ 5,098 ~ 4,679 248 5.6 --

Totals .......................................................... $273,101 $280,745 $298,998 $18,253 6.5% 
General Fund .................................................... $233,698 $225,449 $234,085 $8,636 3.8% 
Reimbursements .............................................. 12,291 28,524 32,390 3,866 13.6 
Parking Account, Dormitory Revenue 

Fund ............................................................ 4,921 4,717 5,£08 491 10,4 
Dormitory Revenue Fund ............................. 10,935 12,236 13,893 1,657 13.5 
Capital Outlay Fund For Public Higher Ed-

ucation ........................................................ 3,234 1,958 5,452 3,494 178.4 
Energy and Resources Fund ........................ 637 
Energy Account, Energy and Resources 

Fund ............................................................ 680 -680 100.0 
Continuing Education Revenue Fund ........ 7,385 7,181 7,970 789 11.0 
Personnel: 
Executive Management .................................. 741.9 677.5 694.3 16.8 2.5% 
Financial Operations ...................................... 887.5 889.9 881.5 -8.4 -0.9 
General Administrative Services .................. 1,417.2 1,503.7 1,511.8 8.1 0.5 
Logistical Services ............................................ 1,103.4 1,113.1 1,m.5 -1.6 -0.1 
Physical Plant Operations .............................. 3,273.9 3,596.3 3,605.6 9.3 0.3 
Community Relations ...................................... 112.6 84.5 84 -0.5 0.6 

Totals .......................................................... 7,536.5 7,865.0 7,888.7 23.7 4.1% 



1514 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CHANCE.LLOR'S . OFFICE 
The Chancellor is the chief executive officer of the CSU Board of Trust­

ees and is responsible for th.eimpl~Il!~ntationof all policies epacledby;th,lOl 
board. Table 29 shows. the, m~jor dixisions in the Chancello(s Offic.ElJUld 
the expenditures proposea'by.th,~se 'divisions in the currElntand, buqget years. . ...... . . . ' 

Table 29 
Chancellor's Office Expenditures' 

(dollars in thousands) 

Estimated Proposed 

.. -.;' 

1981-82 1982-83 Change 
Positions Amount Positions Arpoqnt PositiOl1s Amount 

General Fund 
Chancellor's Office Personnel 
Executive Office ......... : ................ 14.0 $670 
Legal Services ............................... . 19.5 m 
Academic Affairs .......................... 51.6 2,103 
Faculty and Staff Affairs ............ 31.4 1,182 
Collective Bargaining .................. 19.0 786 
Business Affairs ............................ . 55.4 1,942 
Physical. Planiring ........................ 14.0 fhl 
Govertmi.ent Affairs .................... 9.0 322 
Institutional Research .................. 12.0 527 
Public Affairs ................................ 6.0 247 
Admiitistrative Office .................. 58.1 ~ 

Subtotals ...................................... 290.0 $10,489 
Operating ExpeilSe and Equip-

ment ........................................ $7,323 
Totals .......................................... 290.0 $17,812 

Audit Staff Personnel .................. 11.0 $441 
Operating Expense and Equip-

ment ........................................ $83 
Totals .......................................... 11.0 .. $524 

Information Systems Personnel 122.5 $3,9~9 
Operating Expense and Equip-

ment ........................................ $5,916 

Totals .......................................... 122.5 $9,845 
-

Total, General Fund ...... , ......... 423.5 $28,181 
Special Funds 

Parking Personnel ................. , ...... 0.4 $7 
Operating Expense and Equip-

$3 ment ........................................ 
Total, Special Funds ................ 0.4 $10 
Grand Totals .............................. 423.9 $28,191 

General Fund .................................... 379.5 $21,824 
Reimbursements .............................. 44.0 6,357 
Parking Revenue .............................. 0.4 . iO 

• Details may not add to total, due to rounding. 

14.0 
18.5 
51.6 
3i.4 
19.0 
55.4 
14.0 
9.0 

12.0 
6.0 

.58.1 
-
289.0 

289;0 
11.0 

11.0 
122.5 

122.5 

422.5 

0.4 

0.4 

422.9 
31M 

44.0 
0.4 

$682 
783 

2,165 
1,221 

823 
1;987 

620 
342 
536 
250 

1,382 

$10,796 

$7,802 

$18,599 
$454 

$98 

$552 
$4,015 

$6,309 

$10,324 

$29,476 

.$7. 

~ 
$10 

$29,486 
$22,fi31 

6,644 
10 

$12 
-l.0 10 

62 
39 
37 
45 
13 
20 
9 
3 

52 

-1.0 $307 . 

$479 
-1.0 $787 

$13 

.$15 
'$28 

$86 

$393 
$479 

-1.0 $1,295 

-1.0$1,29~ 
,-1.0 $,l,(Ki7 

2!f1 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1515 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

A. ~overnmental Affair ........ Funding for Washington, D.C. Office 
We recommend that theLegislafz1.reeJiininate General Fund support 

for the California State UniversityWillhinglon, D.G. office, and allow the 
system to use federal overhead income for this purpose, for an annual state 
savings of $126,000. (Reduce Item 6610-0IJ1-()()1 by $126,000.) 

Background 
The University ofCalifornia(UC) established a Washington, D.C. office 

in 1965, and the State University System: followed suit in 1966. Since then, 
the two segments have shared office space, some equipment, and a small 
library, at various locations in the city. Each office has a director, a coordi­
nator of federal programs, and a clerical position. 

As shown in Table 30, the two higher education offices will cost approxi­
mately $352,000 in 1982-83. This support is derived from federal overhead 
revenue and the General Fund. 

Table 30 

Funding for UC and CSU Washington Offices 

University of California ..................... . 
California State University .......... : ... .. 

Totals ................................................... . 
General Fund ........................................ . 
Federal Overhead ............................ , .. . 

Actual 
1fJ8O...B1 
$172,637 
130,877 

$303,514 
$91,200 
912,314 

Estimated 
1981-<19 
$184,000 
123,000 

$307,000 
$92,(}()() 
91$,(}()() 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$190,000 
162,000 

$352,000 
$126,(}()() 
296,(}()() 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$6,000 3.3% 
39,000 31.7 

$45,000 14.7% 
$34,(}()() 38.9% 
ll,(}()() 5.1 

The UC Washington office receives no General Fund support. It is 
funded solely from federal "overhead revenue", which are funds added 
to federal contracts with UC to support a portion of the university's over­
head costs. In 1981-82, this revenue will total $70 million, based on the 
allowable overhead charge of 31 percent of the contract amount. Under 
an agreement between the university and the Department of ~inance, the 
university's Washington office, along with the related campus develop­
ment offices, has the first call on these overhead funds. The balance is split 
45/55 between UC and the state. 

Unlike the UC Washington office, the CSU Washington office does re­
ceive General Food support, am01,mting to $92,000 in 1981-82. For 1982-
83, the budget requests $126,000 in General Fund support for CSU's Wash­
ington office. (The major portion of the increase is to cover the cost of a 
new lease.) Only the office'~ coordinator of federal programs is supported 
from a source other than the General Fund. This position is funded with 
federal overhead funds, at a cost of$31,144 in 1981-82 and a proposed cost 
of $35,858· in 1982-83. . 

This funding arrangem,entwasadopted a humber of years ago in recog­
nition of the fact that compared to UC, the CSU received a relatively small 
amount of federal overhead funds and therefore should not be eXQected 
to depend~olely on federal funds for support of its Washington office. 

The original justification f9t this arrangement, however, needs to be 
reconsidered. In 1979-80, (the most recent year for which data are avail­
able), the CSU system's federal indirect support resulting from.the office's 
activities totaled $4.5 million. All9fthese receipts, moreover, are available 
for allocation by the State University System through its foundations. The 



1516 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

state does not require a split of the federal overhead receipts between the 
state arid the system, as it does with UC. 

We can, find ~o an,alytical" b~is f?r, continuing Gener~l Fun,d support,for 
the CSU Washington office m VIew ,of the substantial federal furidmg 
which coulc:l be used for this purpose. The duties and functions of this 
office are almost identical to those of the UC Washington office. To the 
extent there is a difference, it is that the CSU office places more emphasis 
on obtaining contractsand grants than does the UC office. 

Consequently, we recommend that the CSU office be fully supported 
by federal overhead revenue, in the same way that the UC's Washington 
office is, for a General Fund savings of $126,000 in 1982-83. 

B. Collective Bargaining 
Chapter 744, Statutes of 1978 (AB 1091), referred. to ::is the Higher 

Education, Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA), estaQlished 
comprehensive provisions governing public employer-employee relations 
applicable to the University of California (UC), includirig Hastings Col­
lege of Law, and the California State University system (CSU). Among 
other provisions, Chapter 744: , 

1. Requires UC and CSU to meet and confer in good f!lith with em­
ployee groups in an effort to execute a written memorandum of under­
standing. 

2. Establishes election procedures to be administered by the Public 
Employment Relations Board (PERB) for recognizing, certifying, and 
decertifying organizations which become the exclusive bargaining repre­
sentatives for employee groups. 

3. Specifies unfair labor practices on the part of the employer as well 
as the employee organizations. , , , 

4. Gives PERB the responsibility to administer the program, including 
the adjudication of disputes involving the determination of appropriate 
bargaining units, scope of representation elections and unfair labor prac­
tices. 

5. Prescribes mediationahd a three-member panel factfinding pr,oc;e­
dure to enable parties to resolve impasses. Costs of the mediator and the 
ch.airman of a factfiriding panel are borne by PERB, while costs of the two 
remaining members of the. factfinding panel are shared by the p~rties. 

6. Allows the parties to agree to a "maintenance" of membership"ar­
range~eJ?t, under which efIlployees are ~ot requir~d t? join an ~mp~oyee 
orgaruzation, but those who do are reqUIred to mamtam membersh1p for 
the duration ofthe agreem,ent. 

7. Provides for UC and CSU to deduct specified employee organization 
fees upon the authorization of the employee. 

8. Specifies procedures for submitting memoranda of understanding to 
the. Go~ernor and tpe Legislah1re for appropriate review and action: If 
action 1S not taken, the memoranda shall be referred back to the parties, 
provi~ed; howeyer, ,that the par, ties Iflay agree thatI?rQvision.s of the 
memoranda which are nonbl,ldgetary and. dQ not r,eqJ,nre fundmg shall 
take effect regardless of whet per the aggregate funding requests submit-
ted to the Legislature are approved., " , , ' 

9. Provides for a representative of the Governor, Legislature, and stu-
dents at meet and confer sessions.' , , 

The effective date ,of Chapter 744 was July 1, 1979;howevet, due to 
procedural delays, the first elections were not held until 1981. Regarding 
CSU faculty, the HEERAprovides for a single, systemWide election with 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1517 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

a single agent to be selected to represent all faculty numbers aIld librari­
ans. That election took place between'IDecember 14, 1981 and January 26, 
1982. The result was. that the faculty chose . to ,have representation. The 
agent will be elected in April 1982. 00(' 

As mentioned, in some policy areas, especially those whjch do not in­
volve financial considerations, the Trustees will be able to make final 
commitments that are not subject to executive and legislative review. 
With respect to matters having fiscal implications, however, the state has 
yet to resolve its procedures in dealing with collective bargaining. 

A more extensive discussion of collective bargaining issues facing the 
state is contained in the B-pages of this Analysis. 

EMPLOYEE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
The Governor's Budget provides $1,009,802 for the support of two pro­

grams relating to employee affirmative action within CSU: (1) the Faculty 
Development program ($665,735) and (2) the Administrative Fellows 
prognun ($344,067). 

A. Faculty Development Program 
In the 1978-79 budget, the Legislature added funding for a' Faculty 

Development program to assist "women, minorities, and other qualified 
probationary and tenured faculty in the lower academic ranks in meeting 
the qualifications for retention, tenure, or promotion." The budget pro­
poses $665,735 to continue the present level of support for this program. 

The Faculty Development program includes three major components: 
1. Release time ($589,279). This component provides release time of up 

to six units per term for selected faculty members to (a) undertake 
(or complete) publication of instructional studies, (b) do research, or 
(c) prepare to teach a greater variety of courses. . 

2. Mini-grants ($48,771). This component provides grants for summer 
stipends and helps finance the purchase of equipment and materials 
needed for research projects. 

3. Support for presentation of papers at professional meetings 
($27,685). This component provides f~ds for travel, per diem, cleri­
cal and registration expenses incurred in presenting papers at profes­
sional meetings. 

Table 31, presents a profile of participants in the Faculty Development 
program from 1978-79 to 1981--82. The table shows that the armualnumber 
of participants in the program declined by about one-fifth over these 
years, from 227 in 1978-79 to 179 in 1980--81, but rose agajn in 1981--82 to 
193. Part of this increase cari be attributed to a change in the participation 
criteria for the program in 1981--82 as a result of the Supplemental Report 
to the 1981 Budget Act. This directive required that lecturers be consid­
ered for faculty development funding., The table also shows, that of the 799 
faculty members who participated in the Faculty Development program 
from 1978-79 to 1981--82,663 (83.0 percent) were women or members of 
ethnic minorities. 

B. Administrative Fellows Program 
We recommend that the Legislature direct the Chlmcellor's 'Office to 

del'elop a selection process for the Ad.ministrative Fellows program to 
ensure that each campus (and the Chancellor's Office) forWards the 
names of three candidates to the systemwide selection committee. 



1518 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

Table 31 

Profile of Faculty Development Program 
1978-79 to 1981-412 

Total Program Participants .. 
FeIIiales ................................. ; .. 

Percent ................................. . 
Minority Group Members ... . 

Percent ................................. . 
Total Persons, Women or 

Minorities ......................... . 
Percent ................................. . 

1978-79 1979-80 
'l/i:T '200 
137 113 

(60.4%) (49.8%) 
82 66 

(36.1 % ) (33.0% ) 

190 
(83.7%) 

ISO 
(75.0%) 

19tJ0...81 
179 
117 

(65.4%) 
SO 

(27.9%) 

ISO 
(83.8%) 

1981-82 
193 
133 

(68.9%) 
69 

(35.8%) 

173 
(89.6%) 

Item 6610 

Totals 
799 
500 

(62.6%) 
<JffI 

(33.4%) 

663 
(83.0%) 

The 1978 Budget Act established an employee affirmative action pro­
gram "aimed at ensuring that women and minorities are given equal 
opportunity for placement and advancement in administrative and 
managerial positions in the CSU." Underlying this proposal was the as­
sumption that traditional career ladders leading to top administrative 
positions in higher education have not been equally available to women 
and minorities. To address this concern, CSU proposed the creation of an 
Administrative Intern program (the title was later changed to Administra­
tive Fellows program to avoid confusion with student internships). The 
original funding provided support for 19 participants per year. That num­
ber, however, was reduced to 12 in the current year as part of the required 
budget reductions. The 1982-83 budget proposes $344,067 to continue 
support for 12 fellows. . 

Table 32 presents a profile of the Administrative Fellows program from 
its inception in 1978-79. The table shows that, of the 69 administrative 
fellows appointed to date, all but three have been' women or minority 
group members. . 

Table 32 
Profile of Administrative Fellows Program, 1978-79 to 1981-82 

1978-79 1979-80 19tJ0...81 1981:..82 Totals 
Applicants ................................... . 
Offers of appointment.. ........... . 
Offers accepted ........................ .. 

Sex .......................................... .. 
Minority Group Members .... .. 

54 100 43 (1) 38 (1) . 235 
20 19 21 12 72 
19 19 19 12 69 

16F,3M 14F,5M 13F, 6M 9F,3M 52F,17M 
14 (12F, 2M) 11 (7F,4M) 10 (4F,6M) 6 (4F,2M) 41 (27F, 14M) 

Total persons, women or 
minorities .......................... .. 18 18 19 11 66 

Previous position 
1. Faculty ............................. . 
2. Academic related .......... .. 

13 7 14 9 43 
4 5 2 1 12 

3. Administrative ................. . 0 5 3 2 10 
4. Support staff ................... . 2 2 0 0 4 

(i) Nominations by campuses to Chancellor's Office. Prior to 1980-81 individuals applied for the program. 

In addition, data on the sex and ethnicity of 20 persons filling the posi­
tions vacated by the administrative fellows during their one-year appoint­
ments show that, in 1981-82, the 12 full-time positions vacated have been 
filled by 20 individuals. Of these 20, 12 are women and 8 are men. Further, 
9 of the 20 are members of ethnic minorities (6 women and 3 men). 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1519 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY~ontinued 

Of the 57 graduates of the Administrative Fellows Program since its 
inception, 35 have made progress toward meeting their longer-range ca­
reer objectives. Of these, 23 have r~ceived psrmanent or temporary ap­
pointments to administrative positiOns witlilii the CSU, and three have 
received promotions or expanded assignments. Examples of positions 
within CSU filled by graduates of the program include an assistant vice 
president for academic affairs, an associate dean of a school, and a director 
of special programs. Of the graduates who have since left CSU, one was 
appointed assistant dean of a law school within UC, another is assistant to 
the dean of students at a private university within California, and a third 
received a fellowship from a major university to study for a doctorate. 

Selection process. The table also shows that the number of nomina­
tions forwarded by the campuses to the Chancellor's Office has been 
decreasing since 1979-80. Currently, the selection process provides that 
every campus and the Chancellor's Office may forward a maximum of 
three nominations to the systemWide selection committee for considera­
tion.Fullcompliance wit1;t this procedure would result in.an app.licantpool 
of 60 people, or aJ.most tWice as many as the number nommated m 1981~2~ 
Because the intent of the program is to provide equal opportunity to a 
large pool ofindividuals who are interested in administrative careers, we 
believe that the maximum number of nominees should be considered for 
the 12· available fellowships. This would eliminate the opportunity for 
individual campus selection committees or the president of the campus to 
submit the name of only one nominee, thereby increasing that person's 
chance of being selected for the program. Therefore, we recommend that 
the Chancell~r' s Office be directed to modify the existing selection p~oce­
dure to reqwre that each campus forward the names of three nommees 
to the systemwide selection committee. 

SPECIAL REPAIR AND DEFERRED MAINTENANCE 
Item 6610-001-146(b) 

We recommend approval. 
The Governor's Budget requests $5,542,000 from the Cllpital Outlay 

Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) for special repair and 
deferred maintenance projects in 198~. The proposed amount contin­
ues a plan to substantially reduce or eliminate the backlog of these 
projects. Last year, the Legislature approved $3,311,020 in funding from 
the COFPHE for this purpose. 

The 198~ funding . level would support approximately 76 projects. 
Included in the list are 39 projects concerning health ~d safety items 
totaling $975,045, and six roofing projects amounting to $624,600. In addi­
tion, three specific items are included: (1) campus lighting at San Jose 
($586,000), (2) primary electrical system at San Francisco ($1,034,000), 
and (3) repair of utility steamlines at San Jose ($493,000). These items 
account for the $2 million increase over the current year. The remaining 
fundS are proposed to be expended as follows: $1,243,210 for 29 repair 
projects including streets, elevators, boilers, and transformers; $266,145 for 
~mergeneies; and $230,000 for a planned preventive maintenance project. 

Weliave examined CSU's list of projects and b~lieve that the proposed 
$5,542,000 is reallonable in light of the s),stem'sneeds. It is anticipated that 
the baseline budget for this activity will return to the $3.3 million level in 
1983..:&4'. Accordingly, we recommend approval as budgeted. 



1520 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 66lO 

Preventive Maintenance 
The Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report of the 

1979 Budget Bill directing CSU to submit a preventive maintenance plan 
by November 1979. In response;. the Chancellor's Office submitted an 
interim report on the status of preventive maintenance which (1) 
proposed that a pilot project be undertaken at one CSU campus and (2) 
stated that a systemwide task force would be convened to study the prob­
lem of preventive maintenance and recommend solutions. 

1980 Report. The systemwide preventive maintenance task force sub­
mitted its report to the Chancellor in November 1980. The report recom­
mends that the Chancellor approve a specific preventive maintenance 
system, described in the report, as CSU's approach to plant operations. 
Other recommendations include (1) establishing a formal function within 
the Chancellor's Office to oversee plant operations and (2) establishing a 
budgetary differentiation between the categories of "special repairs," and 
"deferred maintenance." 

1981 Progress Report. In addition, the 1979 supplemental language 
required CSU to submit an annual progress report to the Department of 
Finance and the legislative budget committees on the iniplementation of 
its preventive maintenance activities. The November, 1981 progress re­
port points out that: 

• The CSU Executive Council completed its review of the task force 
report and approved the concepts contained in the report in March 
1981. 

• The Chancellor issued an executive order requiring each campus to 
"initiate a planned/programmed maintenance (P /PM) management 
system" and appointed a systemwide Plant Operations Project Group 
to maintain the implerhentationof the P/PM systems at the cam­
puses. 

• Pursuant to the executive order, each campus has completed a plan 
and schedule for irriplementation of the P / PM system. In addition, 
each campus is expected to complete an audit of its facilities to identi­
fy maintenance/repair requirements by July 1, 1982. 

We will continue to monitor this system, and will report developments 
to the legislative budget committees, as appropriate. 

Control Section 28.91-Fiscal Flexibility 
We recommend approval. 
This section, which is identical to Section 28.91 of the Budget Act of 1981, 

exempts the CSU from certain provisions of Section 13320 of the Govern­
ment Code and applicable Budget Act restrictions. It authorizes the Trust­
ees to: 

(a) spend excess salary savings up to an amount equal to 20 percent of 
total salary savings, and 

(b) transfer funds between programs. 

CSU is required to notify the Deparment of Finance and the Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee of any expenditure pursuant to this section 
within 30 days after the end of a quarter. Our review indicates that the 
section has been implemented on a reasonable basis. We recommend 
approval. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1521 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-Continued 

VII. INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS 
The Independent Operations program includes all program elements 

that benefit independent financing agencies, faculty, and students, but are 
not diretly related to the objectives of an institution of higher education. 
An example would be research not directly related to the university's 
educational mission, performed by CSU on contract to a government 
agency. Independent operations receive no direct General Fund support. 
Staffing and support levels for the program are shown in Table 33. 

Table 33 
Independent Operations Program Expenditures 

(dollars in thousands) 

Program Totals: ..................................... . 
General Fund ......................................... . 
Reimbursements ................................... . 
Federal Trust Fund .............................. . 
Parking Account, Donnitory Reve-

nueFund ......................................... . 
Continuing Education Revenue Fund 
Personnel: 

Totals ..................................................... . 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

$46,764 $47,675 
-$916 
43,469 
3,752 

435 
24 

1,252.1 

$46,965 

710 

1,649.6 

PIoposed 
1982-83 

$49,807 

$48,957 

850 

1,650.6 

Change 
Amount Perdent 

$2,132 4.5% 

$1,992 4.2% 

, 140 19.7 

1.0 0.1 % 

VIII. FOUNDATIONS AND AUXILIARY ORGANIZATIONS 

A. Overview 
Foundations and Auxiliary Organizations are separate legal entities au­

thorized by the Legislature to perform functions that contribute to the 
eaucatiorial mission of the CSU, as well as provide services to students and 
employees. Most of these organizations can be grouped into four major 
categories: associated student organizations, foundations which adminis­
ter special educational projects, student union operations and commercial 
activities. All operations of the foundations and auxiliary organizations are 
intended to be self-supporting; they receive no General Fund support. 
Table 34 shows their expenditures for the past, current, and budget years. 

Table 34 
Foundations and Auxiliary Organizations Expenditures 

(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

Program Totals ....................................... . $199,271 $211,600 
Reimbursemen~federal. .................... . $33,()(){) $38,()(){) 
Reimbursemen~ther ....................... . 166,271 173,600 

B. Foundations 

Proposed 
1982-83 
$222,800 

$38,()(){) 
184,800 

Change 
Amount Percent 
$11,200 5.3% 

$11,200 6.6% 

The CSU system includes 60 auxiliary organizations, 20 of which are 
foundations. The foundations are separate, legal entities organized as pri­
vate, non-profit corporations. Of the 20, 19 are campus-based, and one 



,1522 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

operates out ofthe Chancellor~s, Office. They perfot:m thefoll()wingfunc-
tions: " " ,',',,' 

• receive gifts, scholarships, and other trust fund,s, 
• organize fund-raisiJig activi9~s, and , ' '" ",', '. , ,', ' 
., ,seek funqing 'for and administer re~earch and special educational 

proJect:s.' ' ' , " ' ,',',' . ,,' ' 

,The fO~datio~s have their own sources of re'venue and, ~rerequired by 
CSU policy to, be self~supporting. The larges~source.of revenue is reim­
bursements for indirect costs of administermg,grants :md conrra:ctswhich 
are sponsored by federal, state,and local governmen~al agen.cie~and pri­
vate organizations. Other revenue sources include contributions, income 
on investments, and service fees, paid by other campus organizations. 

~uciit~rG,neral'sReconimenda.ion, ,Should be Implemented 
We recofDmend that the Legislature adopt supplemental Budget Act 

language directing the Trustees of CSU to submit a planforimplementing 
the Auditor General's recommendation that, excess indirect costsrecov­
eredbyfoundations revert to the campuses. We further re(Jommena.t/Jat 
the report identify means for increasing, the rate of recovery:~f indirect 
costs. , ",,' , 

In J axiuary 1982, the Auditor General published the results of a study of 
the CSU foundations. The study focused on indirect costs incurred,in the 
administration of grants 'and contracts. In particUlar, the study examined 
the degree to which foundations and their related campuses incur such 
indirect costs and recover those costs through reimbursements from the 
sponsoring agencies. . ' 

The central finding ofthe Auditor General was that the CSU campuses 
are subsidizing the foundations,contrary to CSU policy requiring the 
foundations to be self-supporting. The report explains that the subsidy 
arises from the following factors: 

• foundations recover their full indirect costs, but do not recover the 
full indIrect costs incurred by campuses in administering contracts 
and grants, , ' ' , 

• ,campuses incur greater indirect costs for contract and grimt adminis-
,trapon than do foundations, and ' 

• the foundations retain nearly all of the reimbursements recovered 
from the sponsoring agencies, leaving the campuses with unreim-
'bursed costs. " 

Indirect costs are, not fully recovered. Thefoundati()ns are responsible 
for negotiating rates for the reimbursement of indirect costs incurred by 
both the foundations and the campuses for contract and grllIlt adIIlinistra­
tiori.lnexamining the costs and reimbursements received at 9 campuses, 
the Auditor General foundthat actual reimbursemept$ inJ979~ wer~ far 
below the amount that woUld have been recovered had the full indirect 
cost rate been provided on all contracts and grants. Specifically" actual 
receipts were only 48,percent,of,theamount indicated by the computed, 
indirect-cost rates. The Auditor General reports that the foundations ar~ 
unable to recover indirect costs commensurate with the full indirect-c,ost 
rates because (1) some project sponsors do not provide full reimburse­
ment and (2) some contracts require recipients to pay a share ,of the 
indirect costs; "', ".,,', ' 

CampiisesincUl'greatercosts than ff;}Undations.C~puses and foun­
j,ciations both incur costs as a resUlt of sponsored research ando'ther activi-



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1523 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY -Continued 

ties. The indirect cost rates are computed as estimates of the total com­
bined indirect costs that a campus and its foundation incur in administer­
ing particular grants or contracts. The Auditor General reviewed in detail 
the indirect cost rate proposals at two campuses to determine the relative 
costs incurred by campuses and foundations. In bothcases,the campuswas 
found to incur most of the cost. The percentage of the total indirect cost 
which was borne by the campus (as opposed to the foundation) was 74 
percent at one campus and 77 percent at the other campus. 

Foundations keep nearly all oEthe indirect cost reimbursements. Un­
der current practice, campuses recover only a small portion of the indirect 
cost reimbursement collected· by the foundations. Specifically, campuses 
receive a small amount of rent for CSU facilities that house certain federal 
activities. For the nine campuses examined in the study, this amounted to 
$42,000, which is less than 1 percent of the total· indirect cost reimburse­
ments received by the nine foundations reviewed. 

Table 35 compares the indirect costs incurred and recovered by the two 
campuses and foundations whose costs were studied in detail by the Audi­
tor General. The table shows that (1) the campuses recovered a very small 
portion of their costs, but (2) the foundations received reimbursements 
in excess of their costs. The unreimbursed cost borne by the CSU cam~ 
puses represents the subsidy provided to the foundations. 

Table 35 
Indirect Costs Incurred Compared With 

Indirect Costs Recovered On 
Research And Training Agreements 

At Two Campuses· 

Campus A 
Indirect Costs Incurred by the Campus ........................................ $1,179,107 
Indirect Costs Recovered by the Campus...................................... 3,932 
In'.lirect Costs.Not Recovered ......................................................... . 
Indirect Costs Incurred by the Foundation ................................. . 
Indirect Costs Recovered by the Foundation ............................ .. 
Excess Indirect Costs Recovered .................................................... .. 

• Source: Auditor General 

$1,175,175 
$417,318 
657,016 

$239,698 

CampusB 
$1,400,012 

2,859 
$1,397,153 

$409,256 
732,059 

$322,803 

Auditor General's recommendation. The Auditor General recom­
mends that CSU revise its policy to require the foundations to remit all of 
their excess indirect cost recoveries to the campuses, retaining only the 
amount needed to insure their fiscal solvency. This would be consistent 
with CSU Trustee policy which requires campuses to ensure the fiscal 
viability of their foundations. It would also reduce the subsidy provided to 
the foundations by the campuses. 

We note, however, that the subsidy would continue as long as campuses 
are not reimbursed for their full costs. In order to both (1) insure the fiscal 
viability of the foundations and (2) eliminate the campus subsidy of foun­
dations, total collections of indirect costs from sponsors would have to 
increase to equal the total indirect costs incurred. As noted earlier, reim· 
bursements currently are financing less than one-half of the total costs 
incurred. The Auditor General does not address the issue of increasing the 
recovery rate of indirect costs. 



1524 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

csti Response Needed 
The .current CSU policy allows foundations to profit from federally 

supported contracts at the expense of CSU qampuses. There is no analyti­
cal reason why the foun,dations should be perinitted to retain reimburse­
ments in excess oftheir indirect costs. Furthermore, allowing campuses to 
subsidi7;e the foundations violates CSU policy. Consequently, we recom­
mend that the Legislature direct CSU to subIIiit a plan for implementing 
a new policy under which excess reimbursements to foundations would 
revert to campuses. . . . 

Even under stich a policy, however, the campuses would contiIlUe to 
subsidize the foundations if totai indirect cost reimbursements are less 
~han tot~ costs, as i~ now ~e case. Thus, we also recom!lle~d that the plan 
mclude means for unprovmg the rate of recovery of mdirect costs from 
sponsors. . 

We note that the recommended change in policy would move in the 
direction of current policy on the use of federal overhead received by the 
University of Califorrua. Overhead received by UC is divided three ways: 
(1) an amount is taken "off the top" to cover direct costs of contract and 
grant adminisp-ation, (2) 45 percent of the remainder accrues to the 
university, and (3) the other 55 percent accrues to the state General Fund. 
As mentioned earlier, under its .. current policy CSU gives nearly all'of the 
receipts to the foundations "off the. top". Our recommendation would 
increase the share given to the CSU campuses. It would not, however, 
grant a share to the state General Fund because there are not sufficient 
overhead receipts to cover the costs incurred by the CSU campuses. 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNiVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSiON 

Items 6610-301 and 6610-495 
from variolis funds Budget p. E 190 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval .............. ; ................ ; ....... ; ....................... . 
Recommended reduction ....... ; .................................................... .. 
Recommendation pending ............................ : .............................. . 

$33,437,000 
21,604,000 
3,790,000 

$8,043,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES ANI), RECOMMENDATIONS 
i. Transfer to General Fund. Recommend that savings re­

sulting from our recommendations ($3,818,000) .be trans­
ferred to the General Fund in order ,to increase the 
Legislature's flexibiiity in meeting high-priority needs 
statewide. , 

2. Rebudgeted 1981 Project Funds. Recommend that prior 
to legislative hearingsdn the budget, the Department of 
Finance identify the amount of additional funds that may 
be needed because of delays in carrying out projects fund-
ed in the current year. . . 

3. Statewide 1'ianning. Reduce by $200,000. Recommend 
that funds for seismic safety studies be reduced to fund 
only projects high on the statewide priority list. 

Anu1.'·Sl:'· 
puge 

1527 

1528 

1530 



Item ()610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1525 

4. Statewide-Minor Capital Outlay. Reduceby$50~OOO. 1530 
Recommend funds for low-priority projects be deleted. 

5. Removal of Architectural Barrier$ to the Physically Hand- 1532 
icapped Reduce by $490~OOO.. Recommend two projects 
at the Los Angeles arid San Francisco campuses be deleted 
because the buildings to be modified are currently accessi-
ble to the handicapped. 

6. Architectural Barriers to the, Physically Handicapped. 1532 
Withhold recommendation on funds for projects, at Hay-. 
ward and San Diego, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation. ' 

7: Budget Bill Schedule. Recommend that the Budget Bill 1533 
be modified to provide a schedule of approved projects fot 
removal of architectural barriers to the physically hand-
icapped. . . 

8. Humboldt-Stabilize Slopes. Recommend that : State 1534 
funds appropriated for this project be repaid from the 
State University Dorrilitory Revenue Fund 

9 .. Old Library Rehabijjtation,--:San Diego. Reduce by 1535 
$1l4~000. Recommend working drawing funds to 
rehabilitate the old library building be deleted, because 
the project is low in priority for seismic correction on a 
statewide basis. 

10. Fire Code Requirerhents,--:San Francisco. Withhold tec- 1536 
oinmendation on preliminary plans and wotkingdrawings 
to modify nine academic buildings to meet fire safety code 
requirements, pending receipt of additional information. 

11. Ji'acultyOffice Addition-Northridge. Reduce by 1536 
$21~000. Recommend equipment funds for faculty office 
addition be deleted becalise the funds will not be required 
in the budget year. 

12. Replacement Facilities, Calexico-San Diego. Reduce by 1537 
$5~OOO. Recommend equipment funds for replacement 
facilities at Calexico campus be reduced to eliminate 
equipment funds· unrelated to the riew space provided by 
the project. .' .. 

13. Remodel Engineering Building~umboldt. Reduce by 1539 
$100,000. Recommend. that' construction fundsQe re­
duced by $100,000 by deleting unnecessary project ele­
ments. Withhold recommendation on the balance of the 
requested funds, pending receipt of adequate infonhatioh 
to substantiate the amount; . . 

14. Remodel Sail Jose Computer Center. Reduce by 1540 
$609,000. ,Recommend construCtion funds be deleted be­
cause preliminary plans and working dr~wings have not 
been completed and are not scheduled to begin until 1982-
83. Further, recommend that prior to legislative hearings, 
the Department of Finance, report to the Legislature on 
the additional cost that may be incurred due to project 
delay resulting from current-year admiriistrative freeze on 
capital outlay. '" .' 

15. Special Deposit Fund, ConseI1t Order Proceeds Account. 1542 
Recommend that the Legislature evaluate options avail-
able for the use of hmds in the Special Deposit Fund, De-



1526 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

16. 

partment of Energy, Consent Order Proceeds Account, so 
that these funds are used to meet high-priority statewide 
needs identified by the Legislature. 
Cogeneration Project-Northridge and San Luis Obispo. 
Withhold recommendation on working drawing and con-
struction funds for cogeneration plant, pending receipt of 
additional information. 

17. Cogeneration-Pomona. Reduce by. $597,000. Recom­
mend working drawing funds be deleted because the 
proposed energy savings to be achieved by this project has 
not been substantiated. 

18. Cogeneration-San Jose. Withhold recommendation on 
working drawing funds for cogeneration plants, ,pending 
receipt of additional information. 

19. Eiiergy Management System-Fullerton. Reduce by 
$15,000. Recommend preliminary plan and working 
drawing funds be deleted, because the CSU has not eva­
luated the effectiveness of energy management systems 
which have been installed at other campuses. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

Ellergy Management System-Hayward Reduce by 
$33,000. Recommend preliminary plan and working 
drawing funds be deleted, because the CSU has not eva­
luated the effectiveness of energy management systems 
which have been installed .at other campuses. , 
Energy Management System-Pomona. Reduce by $22,-
000. Recommend preliminary plan and working drawing 
funds be deleted, beqause the CSU has not evaluated the 
effectiveness of energy management systems which have 
been installed at other campuses. 
Energy Manag~ment System-Sall Luis Obispo. Reduce 
by $14,000. Hecommend preliminary plan and working 
drawing funds be deleted, because the CSU has not eva­
luated the effectiveness of energy management systems 
which have been installed at other campuses. . . 
Preliminary PlanniJlg-Statewide. Reduce by$25,000. 
Recommend that preliminary planning for energy projects 
be deleted, because adequate funds have been provided 
for these studies elsewhere in the bl,ldget. 
Energy ConservatiOll Retrofits-Statewide. Reduce by 
$1,000,000. Recommend that preliminary plans, working 
drawings and construction for energy retrofits be deleted, 
because adequate information has not been provided to 
substantiate the energy savings anticipated from these 
projects. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1544 

1545 

1546 

1546 

1546 

1546 

1546 

1547 

1547 

The budget includes $33,437,000 for ~apital outlay for the California 
State University (CSU) in 1982-83. The proposed funds, by source, are 
summarized in Table 1. 



It~m 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1527 

Ta.ble.1 

California State University 
Summary of Capital Improvement Program for 1982-83 

. (in thousallds) . 

ftem Fund 
6610-301,146 Capital Outlay Fundfot Public Higher Education ..................... , ....................... .. 
6610-301-189 Energy and ,Resources Fund, Energy Account ......................................... , ........... . 
6610-301-942 Special Deposit Fund, Department of Energy Consent Order Proceeds Ac-

count ............. : ................................................................... , ........................................ . 

,TQtal ....... ; .. ;.; ................................... ,., .......... ;, .................................... ,' ................................................ . 

Amount 
$24;725 

2,215 

6,497 

$33,437 

Of the $24,725,000 proposed from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public 
Higher Education' (COFPHE), $6,~16,000 is proposed to replace funds 
which the administration proposes for reversion in the current year (Item 
661O-495); The reversions are proposed in orde'rto make funds available 
for transfer to the General Fund so a~. to avoid a: deficit in the.current year. 

For discussion purposes we have divided the CSU program into two 
parts- (1) . funds requested for projects which the Legislature has previ­
ously reviewed and approved but which ate proposed for, reversion in the 
current year and (2) new funding requests. We have further divided our 
discussion of n.ew project requests into seven categories, described within 
our analysis. . . 

Transfer to General Fund 
We recommend that the savings resulting from ourrecommendations on 

Items 6610-301~146 ($2,084,000)' and Item 6610~301"J89 ($1,706,000) be 
transferred to the Gel1eral FuiJdJn order..to increase the Legislatures 
flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewIde. ',. . 

We recommend reductions amounting to $3,790,000in the California 
State University's capital outlay program from the Capital Outlay Fund for 
Public Higher Education ($2,084,000) and the Energy and Resources 
Fund ($1,706,QOO). Approval of thesereductiQps,which are discussed in­
dividually below, would leave an unappropriated balance of tidelands oil 
revenues in these funds, where they would be available, oilly to finance 
programs .arid projects of a specific nature. 

Leaving unappropriated funds in special Pllrpose accounts limits the 
Legislature's .option.s in allocatingfunds to meet high-priority needs; So 
that the LegislatJlre may have additional flexibility in meeting these 
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from a,pproval of our 
recommendations be transferred to the General Fund. 

I. FUNDS PROPOSED FOR REVERSiON IN THE CURRENT YEAR AND 
REBUDGETED FOR 1982-83 . .. . 

The administration proposes reversion of $6,216,000 appropriated in the 
Budget Act of 1981 for capital outlay for the CSU. The reversions, proposed 
in Item 661O~495, would provide funds for transfer to the General Fund to 
avoid a deficit in the General Fund in the current year. Table 2 shows the 
status of the 1981 Budget Act appropriation, the amounts proposed for 
1982-83 to replace the reverted funds and the estimated future costs to 
complete the'project.In some cases, project funds to complete the project 
are included elsewhere in the Budget Bill under thisiletn. Our analysis of 
the proposed additional funds is included in Part II of this analysis . 

.. ----.~-.----.----



1528 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Table 2 

California State University 
1982-83 Project Funds to Replace Funds 

Proposed for Reversion 
(in thousands) 

1981~ Reversions­
-Item 6610-495 1982 .... 83--ltem 6610-301 

Estimilted 
Amount 
Appro­

priated" 

Budget Additional/ 
Amount Amount Bill Analyst s Future 

Expended Reverting Amount" Proposal Costs b Fund/Project Title/Location 
Capital OutlayFund for Public High­

er Education-Item 661-301-146, 
Budget Act of 1981 

Remove architectural barriers-
Chico ................................................ .. 

Remove architectural barriers-Hay-
ward ................................................ .. 

Remove architectural barriers-
Humboldt. ........................................ . 

Remove architectural barriers-San 
Jose .................................................. .. 

Remove architectural barriers-San 
Luis Obispo ..................... , .............. .. 

Remove architectural barriers-Los 
Angeles .... : ........................................ . 

Modify fine arts laboratory:-Hayward 
Elevator safety-Long Beach ............ .. 
Letters and science building, Fire 

Marshal requirements-Fuller-
ton .................................................... .. 

Site preparation for computer center 
-San Jose ...................................... .. 

Facility office addition-Northridge .. 
Energy retrofits-systemwide .......... .. 
Cogeneration plant-San Diego ...... .. 
Remodel for nursing-Sacramento .. .. 

Totals ................................................. . 

$290wc $16 

14w 

158wc 6 

58wc 

294wc 

-82wc 
lOw 
lOw 

15w 

44pw 
2,417 c 
1,202 pwc 
3,604 c 2,017 

57wc 

$8,255 $2,039 

$274 $274wc $274 

14 14w 14 

152 152wc 152 

58 58wc 58 

294 294wc 294 

82 82 we 82 
10 lOw 10 
10 lOw 10 

i5 15w 15 

44 44pw 44 
2,417 2,417 c 2,417 
1,202 1,202 pwc 1,202 
1,587 1,587 c 1,587 

57 57wc 57 
-- --
$6,216 $6,216 $6,216 

"Phase symbols indicate: c--construction; p-preliminary pl.ans; and w-working drawings. 
b CSU estimate. 

$293 c 

467 C 

193 
225 C 

189 C 

609 
21 C 

$1,997 

C These funds are proposed for funding in 1982-83 in a separate item. We discuss the additional funding 
request in the "New Project Request" portion of out analysis. 

Funds Rebudgeted At 1981 Levels 
We recommend that prior to legislative hearillgs 011 the budget, the 

Departmellt of Fillallce idelltify the amo~llt of addltiomil fUllds that may 
be lleeded because of delays ill projects approved for the currellt year. 

Table 2 shows the project funds proposed in the Budget Bill to replace 
funds proposed for reversion in the current year. The amount included in 
the Budget bill is identical to the amount proposed to be reverted in 
1981-82. Thus, approval of the Budget Bill would essentia,lly restore 
project funds to the level originally approved by the Legislature in the 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1529 

1981 Budget Act, less any expenditures made during the current year. 
Given the Legislature's previous action, we recommend approval of the 

budgeted funds. The amounts requested, however, do not include any 
additional funds which may be needed because of inflationary cost In­
creases which have occurred due to these projects being delayed. Accord­
ingly,we recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the 
Department of Finance identify any additional amounts that may be 
needed so that the projects may proceed in the budget year. 

II. NEW PROJECT REQUESTS 

A. Statewide Planning 
This category includes three funding requests which would provide 

planning funds in support of future capital outlay requests. The CSU 
requests for funds in this category are summarized in Table 3. 

Table 3 

California State University 
Statewide Planning-Capital Outlay 

, (in thousands) 

Budgffliem BudgetBlil 
6610-301-146 Purpose Amount 
(1) Architectural and engineering planning and studies ......... ,........................ $150 
(2) Preliminary planning-1983-84 .................................................... : .............. , ..... , 50 
(4) Seismic safety studies .......... , ................................................ ,.,.............................. 250 

Totals ......... , ............... : ........................................................................................................ ,... $450 

Architectural and Engineering Planning and Studies 

Analysts 
Proposal 

$150 
50 
50 

$250 

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(1), architectural and 
engineering planning and studies. 

This item would provide funds for campus master planning, consulting 
services, and technical stud~es. In addition, budget language allows up to 
$25,000 of the funds appropriated in this item to be available for develop­
ment of technical studies and engineering studies of energy conservation 
projects. These funds are allocated to the campuses by the Chancellor's 
Office, based on priority needs. ' 

These funds are used by the individual campuses to secure technical and 
professional services relative to capital improvements needs at the various 
campuses. The proposed amount shoul~ be sufficient to meet high-priority 
needs on a systemwide basis, and we recommend approval of the request­
ed funds. 

Preliminary Planning-1983-84 Projects 
We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(2), prelimillary plal1Illilg 

for projects expected to be illcluded ill the 1983-84 budget. 
This element provides $50,000 which would be available for develop­

ment of preliminary plans for projects expected to be included in the 
1983-84 Governor's Budget for working drawmgs and/or working draw­
ings and construction. This funding mechanism has been utilized since the 
Budget Act of 1975 in order to improve project programming and ensure 
that adequate information is available to the Legislature for review of 
proposed projects. ' 

The proposed 1982-83 funding level is substantially below the 8125,000 



1530 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

CALIFORNIA STATEUNIVERSITY...o-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

included ill prior budget aGt~. ,This is because significant number of capital 
outlay projects have been deferred in the current year,and ~tjs anticipat" 
ed tllat the capital improvement program for .future years will be reduoed 
as"a result of ~he backlog of projects for which adeq.1)ateplanning has 
~lready been ,completed. Under the circumstances, the proposed funding 
level appears reasonable, and we recom:r:nend approval. 

Seismic Safety Studies 
We recommend that Item 6610"301"146(4), be reduceqby$200,000 to 

fund seismic correction studies only for those CSU bUJ1dings ranked high 
on the statewide priority Jist .. 
, The California Seismic Safety Commission has completed aSeismic 

Hazard Survey of all state buildings. The survey-completed in April 
1981....,..evaluated several hundred" state buildings for" potential seismic 
rehabilitation. The' study included a priority list o.f all buildings' based on 
building class, o.ccupancy levels, and the relative pro.babilityof seismic 
activity in the area. The purpo.se of the survey was to identify. the buildings 
that pose the most significant seismic hazard so that a plan for rehabilita~' 
tio.n o.f state facilities Wo.uld proceed on a systematic basis with the highest" 
prio.rity (highest"risk) projects being funded first. The $250;000 pro.Posed 
in this item would be used fo.r in"depth engineering studies of nine"'@SU 
projects identified on the statewide prio.rity list. These additional studies 
would verify the relative necessity, sco.pe, and cost of the proposed seismic 
rehabilitation. These buildings vary in priority from number ,3 to number 
35 o.n the statewide list. The estimated'reco.nstruction cost for these build" 
ings is $24 million. . , ' " 

Our analysis indicatesthatthe amo.untbudgetedfor seismic studies is 
excessive, given the fact that limited furids will be available to co.mplete 
the initial group of buildings pro.Posed for study. A more reasonable pro" 
posal would be to study only the threehighest"priority projects which are 
statewide prio.rityitems 3, 4, and 8. This level is consistent with a similar 
{>rogram appro.ved for the University o.fCalifornia in prior years. The 
three CSU buildings have an estimated reconstruction cost o.f $4 million. 
The engineering studies of these buildings would be used to. supPo.rt fu" 
ttJ.te capital o.utlay requests for renovation and would also provide a means 
of validatlng the findings of the commission. Funding for studies of th~se. 
buildings plus the buildings under study for UC have a combined. estimat" 
ed reconstructiOn cost of $36 million. This level of potentIal reconstruction 
is reaso.nable in view of other statewide capital improvement needs and 
the limited avitilability of capital outlay funds. , 

Accordingly, we reco.mmend that this item be reduced by $200,000,with 
the remaining $50,000 to be spent for seismic safety evaluation of the three 
highest"priority CSU projects. 

B. Minor Projects , " ' 
We recoinmend that Item 6610"301"146(3) be reduced to $3,000,000 to 

provide only high-priority minor capital improvement needs, a savlilgs of 
$500,000. 

This category includes capital outlay projects costing $150,000 or less. 
The $3.5 million request represents a lump"sum amount to be allo.catedby 
the Chancellor's Office fo.r minor construction projects at each of the 19 

., . ' . . - j', ' ~ . 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1531 

CSU campuses. Control Section 28.71 requires the Department of Finance 
to approve any funds used to reclassify instructional space, administrative 
space, library space, or faculty offices to other use, and also requires 30-
days' advance written notification to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee~ . 

The Chancellor's Office has submitted a list of proposed projects to be 
funded from the $3.5 million. The list includes 178 projects totaling $3,300,-
000 and a $200,000 reserve for emergency projects, augmentation, and 
planning of future projects. Our review of the Chancellor's Office list of 
approved projects indicates that there are many projects proposed for 
funding that seem to be low in priority in relation to other needs. Exam­
ples of such projeCts are: (1) $35,000 for new landscaping and automatic 
sprinkler systems, (2) $8,000 to put overhead electrical lines to under­
ground, (3)$60,000 for an addition to the dormitory at the Mount Laguna 
Observatory at San Diego,and (4) $14,000 for fencing of handball courts. 

Based on our review of the information provided by the Chancellor's 
Office, we conclude that $3,000,000 would be adequate for the CSU minor 
capital outlay program. This amount will provide for high-priority needs 
related to health safety modifications and instructional program improve­
ments. Consequently, we recommend that this item be reduced by $500,-
000. 

C. Removal of Architectural Barriers to the Physically Handicapped (Item 
6640-301-146(5» . 

This category includes a lump-sum appropriation of $1,600,000 for seven 
projects to remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapped on 
five CSU campuses. In addition to these projects, the budget includes six 
projects to remove architectural barriers that were approved in the 1981 
Budget Act but deferred through administrative action. These projects are 
shown in Table 2, and discussed in part I of this analysis. 

Table 4 

California State University 
Projects to Eliminate Architectural Barriers to the Handicapped 

Item 6,,10-301-146(5) 
(In thousands) 

Project Title Phase a Campus 
Elevator for P.E. building and modify el-

evator controls campuswide ............ c Hayward 
,Elevators for gym and old science; access 

to women's pool.................................. c 
Elevator for dramatic arts ........................ wc 

San Jose 
San Diego 

Modify elevator controls campuswide .. wc San Jose 
Elevator for King Hall' .............................. wc Los Angeles 
Lift for administration building .............. wc San Francisco 
Elevator for family studies and con· 

sumer science building ...................... wc San ,Diego 

Totals .......... ; ................................................. .. 

a Phase symbols indicate: c-construction, w-\vorking drawings. 
b CSU estimate. 

CSU Analyst's 
Request Proposal 

8293 pending 

467 $467 
202 pending 
75 75 

360 
130 

130 pending 

81,657 c pending 

Estimated 
Future 
Cost b 

C While the Budget Bill includes only $1,600,000 for these projects, the CSU individual requests, total 
1,657,000. The unfunded portion has not been identified. 



1532 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORN.IA STATE "!JNIVi:RS!TY-CAPIT AL PUTLA Y 
AND REVERSION.-;;.Contin",.d . 

The Trustees haveestabUshedpriorIties for removal of architectural 
barriers which include (1) access to the campus as a whole, (2) access of 
facilities to meet the hasic needs of the. handicapped, (3) access to the 
main level of buildings ',\lith high student use, (4) access to floors above 
and belowmajn levels, (5) install~tion of aqtomatic doors and lower drink-
ing fountains, and (6) pther llccessprojects. ... 

Several rnillion Clollarsin state and federalfQnds have been made avail­
able to the CSUfor removal of barriers to theh~ndicapped. All projects 
in the firstthree categories ofpriorityhqve been completed: The funds 
proposed ill the.1982 budget would a~complish. a portion of the projects 
identified t~provi<le aGGess to floors aqoyeancI,pelowthemain building 
level. Table 4 summarizes the i"equestedprojects arid our recommenda-
tions on each.· .. 

San Jose 
We reciJn)Jnimd approval of $$42,000 for two architeCtural barrier 

projects atSan Jo~e. . 
The budgetinclpdesfunds for two projects at San Jose State University 

for removal ofa,rchitectUral barriers. One project would provide elevators 
for the gym and old science bUildings and provide access to the pool. This 
project is needed ill orderto allow inoqility-impaired individuals access to 
physical equcationfacilities not available on the main level. Another 
project for $75,000 would modify the control panels in all elevators on 
campus to allow operation by mobility-impaired individuals. Preliminary 
plans for these projectshave been corripleteq, and our review indicates 
that the propOSed project scope and associated costs are reasonable. We 
recommend, approvalof the. $542,000 requested to complete the projects. 

Los Angeles andSCIn Fral1cisco 
We recommend. deletion of $4f!O,OOO for architectural barrier removal 

projects because "tHe biJildingstobe modififJd are currently accessible. 
The budgetindudes $360,000 for wot!dngdrawings and construction to 

install an additional elevator in King Hall on the Los Angeles campus. The 
CSU indicates that the existing elevator is not readily available to hand­
icapped individuals, resultjIlg in inconvenience and delay to llsers. The 
project at San Francisco State University for $130,000 would provide an 
elevator in the Administration Building to make access to this building 
more direct and convenient for the mobility irnpajred. .. 

Our review of these projects indicates that these buildings .are currently 
accessible to the physically handicapped. While the proposed improve­
ments would provide a more convenient path of travel, the improvements 
would notelimihate any-architectural barriers. Accordingly, we recom­
mend deletion of theprbpbsed projects at Los Angeles and San Francisco 
under Item 661O~301~146(5), a saving of $490,000. 

Hayward and. San I)i~go 
We withhold recommendation on $625,000 included under Item 6610-

301-046(5) for removal of architectural barriers on the Hayward and San 
Diego campuses, pending receipt ofai/.ditional information. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1533 

The Chancellor's Office has allocateq funds available in the 1981 Budget 
Act for preparation of preliminary plans for thr;eeprojects to eliminate 
architectural barriers at Hayward and San Diego. The proposed projects 
will provide access to programs not available on the main level of the 
buildings. The Chancellor's Office indicates that theprelill1inary plans for 
these projects will be completed prior to legislative hearings on' the 
budget. . 

We withhold recommendation on the proposed funds for the Hayward 
and San Diego projects, pending receipt of the completed preliminary 
plans. . 

Project Funds Not Scheduled by Campus 
We recommend that the schedule in the Budget Bm be moilified to 

identify the funds appropriated for removal of archit~cturaJ barriers to the 
physically handicapped for each cafIlpus of the (:Su. ' 

As indicated in Table 4, the Budget Bill includes a IUIl1P-sum appropria­
tion of $1,600,000 for working d.rawings and construction to remove archie 
tectural barriers to the physically handicapped at several campuses. A 
portion of these funds would be used fbr the construction phase of projects 
previously approved for preliminary plans and working drawings. In other 
cases, the requests are for working drawings and construction. 

Item 

Table 5 

California State University 
Projects to Correct Co~e Deficiencies 

1982-83 
(in thousands) 

Budget 
Bill 

6610.:301-146 Project Title Phase" . Campus Amount 
(6) Letters and Science Building 

modifications to meet Fire Mar-
shal requirements ........................ c· Fullerton $189 

(8) Stabilize Founders HaIl slope .......... pw Humboldt 28 
(9) Modify elevators to meet safety code 

requ.irements ................................ c Long Beach 225 
(ll) Old library rehabilitation .................. w San Djego 114 
(13) Modify nine academic buildings to 

meet fire code requirements .... pw San Francisco 48 
Totals ................................................................ $604 

Estimated 
Analysts Future 
Proposal Cost b 

$189 
28 $284 

225 
2,349 

Pending 610 

Pending $3,243 

" Phase symbols indicate: c--<!onstruction; p-preliminary planning; and w-working drawings 
b CSU estimate. ' 

. In order to ensure adequate administrative monitoriqg of the funds 
appropriated for these projects, the Budget Bill schedule should be modi­
fied to .identify the funds approved for the specific projects requested by 
the CSU. In this way, project scope and cost can be adequately monitored 
through the allocation of funds by the State Public Works Board. More­
over, the CSU requests total $1,657,000, while thelUrhp-suITl appropriation 
is $1,600,000. Thus, the lump-suma)11ount is not adequate to ·fund these 
projects. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Budget Bill schedule be modified 
to identify specific projects by campus-as reflected in Table 4. 



1534 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

D. Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies 
A summary of the five projects proposed to correct code deficiencies, 

and our recommendation for each, is provided in Table 5. 

Fullerton-Fire Marshal Modifications 
We recommend approvalof Item 6610-301-146(6), construction funds to 

modify the Letters and Science Buildillg.--
The budget includes $189,000 for construction of modifications to the 

Letters and Science Building at Fullerton. A State Fire Marshal survey of 
this building identified several fire safety deficiencies. The most signifi­
cant deficiency is the lack of fire doors at the entrance to the escalators 
serving the first through third floors. The project proposes installation of 
doors to compartmentalize the building, and construction of corridors to 
provide emergency egress. 

Preliminary plans for this project recently have been completed. Our 
review of the completed plans indicates that the proposed modifications 
are consistent with the requirements of the State Fire Marshal. On this 
basis, we recommend approval of the proposed funds. 
Humboldt-Stabilize Slopes 

We recommend that Budget Bill language be adopted to require that 
the state funds appropriated to stabilize the Founders Hall slope are to 
be repaid from the State University Dormitory Revenue Fund. 

This $28,000 proposal would provide preliminary plans and working 
drawing funds for a project to stabilize a hillside rising directly behind a 
residence hall complex on the Humboldt campus. Geological studies have 
been made on this slope, and there is concern that it presents a peril to 
the occupants of residence halls. The project would involve removal of 
unstable material and compaction of remaining earth. The estimated fu-­
ture cost for construction is $284,000. 

Our analysis indicates that the unstable slope at Humboldt poses a po­
tential hazard to the dormitories and should be corrected. Theoperation 
of student housing however, at state university campuses is an auxiliary 
activity not supported from _ state funds. The education code grants the 
CSU Trustees the authority to issue bonds and construct housing facilities 
with the anticipated revenues pledged as repayment for the bonds. The 
code requires the Trustees to charge rents equal to annual operating arid 
maintenance expenses including repairs, insurance costs, and all redemp­
tion and interest charges. The subject residence halls were constructed, 
and are operated in this manner. Consequently, the costs to stabilize the 
slope could be considered a responsibility of the dormitory operations and 
as such should be borne by the University Dormitory Revenue Fund 
(UDRF). Funding this project directly from the UDRF however, may 
redu~e the UDRF reserves below acceptable levels. In recognition of the 
hazadous conditions and the potential UDRF condition, we recommend 
that the proposal be approved using funds from the Capital Outlay Fund 
for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) but that COFPHE appropria­
tions be repaid from the UDRF over 30 years, at an interest rate equivalent 
to the Pooled Money Investment Account rate. Consequently, we recom­
mend adoption of budget language to require repayment of the appro-
priated funds. . - _ ' 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / fS35 

Long Beach Elevator Modifications ' . " C" " . .... . 

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(9); constfucti6ntailds to 
modify elevators to meet safety cod~ .requiremeIlts. 

This $225,000 project would modify 15. elevators on the Long Beach 
Campus to meet safety code requirements pertaining to seismic safety and 
fireman's service requirements. The elevators to be modified are located 
in 11 state-funded buildings at this campus. .. , '. . 

Preliminary plans for the. proposedelev~tor modifications recently have 
been completed. Our review of the. preliminary plans indicates that the 
propo.sed mqdifications are c(msistent with the California Administr;itive 
Code and.' State Fire Marshal requirements for. elevator safety. The 
proppsed construction amount and project scope are reasonable,. and we 
recomm.end approvaL 

San Diego Old Library R.ehabilitatio~[ 
We recommend deletion of Item 6610-301-146(11), working drawi!lgs to 

convert the old library, a reduction of 114,{)OO, because seismicr,ehabilita-
tion of this bUl1ding is a low statewide priority. . . 
. This $114,000 proposal is fot working drawingfunds to rehabilitate the 

old library on the SaI;lDiegoState University campus. The project consists 
of seismic rehabilitation of the original 1931 portion oft,tlelibrary co~plex, 
and conversion of approximately 22,700 assignable square feet: for eI;lgi~ 
rieerihg; nursing and public healthlabotatories: The renovated facilities 
would also provide' a net iIicrease of 25 faculty office stations, 54 laboratory 
FTE (full-time-e'luivalents) and 140 lecture FTE capacity. The Chancelc 

lor's Office has allocated $72,000 in the current year forpreparqtion of 
preliminary plans for the project. The estimated total·project cost is 
$2,555,000. . . 

Seismic Rehabilitation of This Buildingis a Low Priority on a Statewide 
Basis. The California Seismic Safety Commission has completed a survey 
of all state-owned buildings to identify the total state needs for seismic 
rehabilitation of buildings, based on a relative risk evaluation. Thts report 
included a statewide priority ranking of all state buildings, baseq on type 
of construction, occupancy type, and seismic activity in the area of the 
building. . .. 

The old library at San Diego was evaluated by the commission and was 
placed low on the state list; Consequently, it would not be appropriate to 
proceed.withseisrriic rehabilitationoflhis building, given the facfthat the 
commission~s report has identified many buildingswhich should be reno-
vated·before· the o'ld library. . .. ' '.' 

Additional Instructional Capacity Not Justified. Our analysis indicates 
that the instructional capacity space to be· included in the renovated 
facility is not justified. The projectincludescohstruction of two upper 
division engineering labonttories with a capaCity of 11.6 FTE. According 
to the informatioriprovided by the Chancellor's Office, the Sap Diego 
campus has a capacity of83 FTE in upper-division engineering labs while 
the 1980 fall enrollment was 54 FTE. Thus; based on 1980 data,th~ capacity: 
for. upper~division. engineering laboratories is 54perceht more than the 
enrollment. .' . , '.' 



1536 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL. OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6610 

The Chancellor's Office information indicates that the laboratory 
capacity of 39.4 FTE is 20 FTE short of the need, based on enrollment. 
Laboratory capacity for health professions proposed in the project, howev­
er, would add 43 FTE capacity. Consequently, the project would provide 
capacity that exceeds the current need in this area by 37 percent. More­
over, the campus has a total laboratory capacity of over 100 percent of 
need, based on projections through 1987-88. The campus lecture space 
and office space are at 98 percent and 102 percent ·of need, respectively. 

In summary, our analysis of the proposed project indicates that (1) 
seismic rehabilitation of this facility is oflow priority statewide and (2) the 
proposed instructional space to be constructed is not justified based on 
state-approved space standards. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
proposed working drawing funds be deleted, for a reduction of $114,000. 

Scin Francisco Fire Code Requirements 
We withhold recommendation on Item 6610-301-146(13), preliminary 

plans and working drawings to modify nine academic buildings (0 meet 
fire code requirements, pending receipt of additional information. 

The budget requests $48,000 for preliminary plans and working draw­
ings for a project .to modify nine academic buildings to meet firecode 
requirements at San Francisco State University. The proposed project is 
predicated on a survey conducted by the State Fire Marshal whicp identi­
fied specific deficiencies. The proposed modifications include replacing 
doors with fire-rated doors, installation of new doors to compartmentalize 
buildings and revision of the ventilation system. The estimated future cost 
is $610,000. 

The Chancellor's Office has authorized the preparation of preliminary 
plans for this project, utilizing $16,000 available in the current year for 
planning 1982-83 capital outlay projects. Consequently, the proposed 
budget request is excessive in that it includes funds for preliminary plans 
which have been funded through current-year resources. 

Moreover, th~ scope of work to be accomplished under this project is 
unclear. The State Fire Marshal's survey indicated numerous building 
deficiencies which should nbt require capital improvements but wete the 
result of inadequate mainter1ance or inappropriate administrative control 
of building spaces. The CSU should identify the maintenance and adminis­
trative actions which can be taken to correct these deficiencies. 

Until this information is developed, we have no basis on which to evalu­
ate the proposed building modifications. Consequently, we withhold rec­
ommendation on the requested funds, pending the receipt of (1) a report 
on the administrative actions taken to correct deficiencies and (2) com­
pletion of preliminary plans for proposed building modifications. 

E. Equipment Projects 
This category includes two projects to provide equipment for previously 

approved construction projects. A summary of the projects included in 
this category, and our recommendation for each, is provided in Table 6. 

Northridge-Faculty Office Addition 
We recommend Item 6610-301-146(10), equipment for the faculty office 

addition, be deleted, a reduction of $21,000, because construction of this 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1537 

project has 4een delayed and equipment funds will not be required in the 
budget year. . 

Item 

Table 6 

California State University 
Equipmen~ Projects 

(in thousands) 

661(}.301·J46 Project TitJe Campus 
(10) Faculty office addition.............................................. Northridge 
(12) Library/media center and classrooms-Calexico . San Diego 

Totals ............................................................................................. . 

Budget Bill Analyst's 
Amount Proposal 

$21 
199 $149 -

$220 $149 

This item proposes $21,000 for equipment for the faculty office addition 
atthe Northridge campus.The project would provide 100 faculty offices 
and assQciated space for department chairmen currently locate'd in leased 
facilities. Construction funds ($2,417,000) for this project were appropriat­
eq in the 1981 Budget Act. However, due to the freeze on capital outlay 
imposed by the administration during the current year, the projeCt has not 
been bid· for construction. . 

As odginally scheduled, this project was to be completed in March 1983. 
However, the delay imposed by the freeze on capital outlay will delay 
occupancy of the facility to some time late in 1983. Accordingly, the funds 
for equipment related to the project will not be needed until the 1983-84 
fiscal year, and can be included in the budget for that year. Accordingly, 
we recommend deletion of the $21,000 included under Item 6610-301-
146(10). . 

Calexico Replacement Facilities 
We recommend Item G6JO~30J-146(12), equipment for the library/ 

media center and classrooms at Calexico, be reduced by $So,OOf) by elimi­
nating equipment funds unrelated to the ~ew space provided by this 
project. . 

The San Diego State University provides instruction at its Imperial 
Valley campus located in Calexico, approximately 120 miles east of San 
Diego. The campus, established in 1959, offers the' last two years of under­
graduate education plus a fifth year credential program for teacher prepa­
ration. The present enrollment is approximately 248 full-time equivalent 
students. . 

In October 1979, a :major earthquake damagep a portion of the buildings 
on the Imperial Valley campus. Chapter 93, Statutes of 1980, appropriated 
$1,675,000 for construction 'of new facilities and repairs/rehabilItation of 
some existing facilities damaged by the earthquake. Chapter 93 further 
requires that the university repay the appropriation to the" extent any 
federal funds are received under the disaster assistance program. The CSU 
should advise the Legislature as to whether federal funds are available for 
this project. 

The CSU indicates that the facilities funded by this measure~a library / 
media center and a classroom building~shoq.ld be ready for occupancy by 
fall of 1982. The Budget Bill proposes $199,000 for equipment related to 
the new facilities. 

Our analysis of the equipment request indicates that it would provide 
funds for equipment not related to the new space provided by this project. 
Only equipment related to the additional program area provided by the 

54-75056 



1538,/ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION~Co,ntinued 

construction project should be purchased. Other equipment requested to 
enrich programs or replace obsolete items is funded from the CSU sup­
port/operations budget. For example, the new library/media center con­
tains 7,720 assignable square feet. The CSU requests funds to provide 
equipment for this entire area, based on existing equipment guidelines. 
However, prior to approval of the new construction, the library occupied 
2,800 assignable square feet. Consequently, equipment requests related to 
the construction project should be based only on the net marginal gain in 
library space of approximately 4,900 square feet. Similarly, the 1,800 assign­
able square feet of new classrooms should not require any equipment 
because thellniversity previously operated several classrooms in 5,416 
assignable square feet now scheduled to be demolished. 

Finally, the university's proposal includes· $80,000 to equip the new 
language lal:> included in this project. Based on space guidelines, the 
amount needed for equipment for space of this type should not exceed 
$55,700. 

Based on our review of the amount of equipment funds needed to equip 
the marginal gaip in program space provided by this project, the request­
ed amount should be reduced by $50,000. This amount would provide 
$93,300 for equipment related to the library/media center and $55,700 for 
equipping the language lab. The amount recommended for the library 
includes sufficient funds for shelving in the eptire new space. We, there­
fore, recommend that Item 6601-301-146(12) be reduced to $149,000-the 
amouqt supportable for the marginal gain in space provided through this 
project-for a savings of $50,000. 

Table 7 

California State University 
General Capital Improvement Projects 

1982-83 
(in thousands) 

Item 
6610-301-146 Project Title Phase" Campus 

(7) Remodel engineering ...................... wc Humboldt 
(14) Modifications to bookstore for 

computer center ...................... c San Jose 
(15) Facujtyoffice building .................... c Pomona 
(16) Addition and remodel, marine lab-

oratory., ...................................... c Moss Landing 

(17) Science building conversion .......... c San Francisco 

(18) Library conversion .......................... c San Luis 
Obispo 

(19) LiJ>rary conversion .......................... c Fullerton 

Totals ............................................................ 

"Phase symbols indicate: c--construction; w-working drawings. 
b CSU estimate. 

Budget 
Bill 

Amount 
$720 

609 
3,570 

2,568 

1,134 

2,090 

1,444 
--
$12,135 

Estimated 
Analysts Future 
Proposal Cost b 

Pending $174 

3,570 29 

2,568 130 

1,134 324 

2,090 225 

1,444 372 

Pending $1,254 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1539 

F. General· Capital Improvement Projects 
This category includes seven projects for construction of new facilities 

and remodeling of existing facilities to meet various program require­
ments at six campuses and at the Moss Landing Marine Laboratory. The 
requests in this category and our recommendations for each are contained 
in Table 7. 
Humboldt 

We recommend Item 6610-301-146(7), working drawings and construc­
tion funds to remodel the engineeringbuilding (Van MatreHall), be 
reduced by $100,000 by deleting unnecessary project elements. We with­
hold recommendation on the balance oE the requested funds of $620,000, 
pending development of adequate information to substantiate the re­
quested construction funds. 

This $720,000 project will remodel the existing .engineering building at 
Humboldt State University to provide additional laboratory capacity in 
geology and expansion of the campus computer center. A portion of the 
area to be remodeled is space to be vacated by the engineering depart­
ment upon completion of the new science building. The project would 
also correct several fire and life safety deficiencies in the engineering 
building. The Budget Act of 1981 included $17,000 for preparation of 
preliminary plans for this proposed project. 

We have two concerns regarding this project. First, the projectincludes 
installation of a new elevator and proposed energy conservation measures 
which have not been justified. Second, the amount included in the budget 
for construction is not based on adequate information. 

Unnecessary Project Elements. The Chancellor's Office indicates that 
this project includes installation of anew elevator for passenger use in the 
engineering building. The pU:fpose of the elevator is to provide access for 
mobility-impaired individuals to the second floor computer center. The 
information provided by the Chancellor's Office, however, indicates that 
the existing computer center is located on a raised computer floor and is 
not accessible to mobility-impaired individuals because of the steep ramps 
that must be negotiated. The project, however, does not propose to 
remove these barriers. Moreover, an elevator already serves this floor. 

Apparently, any services which would be provided in the computer 
center can be provided to mobility-impaired individuals at other locations 
on the campus. Consequently, we see no basis for construction of the 
elevator included in the project, and recommend that the $60,000 budget­
ed for this work be deleted. 

In addition, the project would include $40,000 for modifications to the 
existing heating, ventilation and air conditioning system to conserve ener­
gy. However, no information has been provided to identify the cost sav­
ings attributable to these modifications. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the $40,000 budgeted for this work be deleted from the project. 

Inadequate Information to Substantiate Construction. The working 
drawing and construction amount included in the Budget Bill is based on 
a schematic estimate prepared by a consulting architect. Adequate pre­
liminary plans have not been completed, and the consultant indicates that 
the cost estimates included in the schematic package are tentative,due to 
a lack of information in several areas. The Chancellor's Office should 
direct the.consultantto complete the preliminary plans and verify the cost 
estimate. Pending receipt of this additional information, we withhold rec­
ommendation on the balance of the funds requested under Item 6610-301-
146 (7). 



1540 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

San Jose 
We recommend Item 6610-301-146(14), construction funds to remodel 

the bookstore for a computer center, be deleted, a reduction of $609,0(J0 
because adequate informatioI! has not been developed to substantiate the 
requested construction funds. Further, we recommend that prior to 
budget hearings, the Department of Finance report to the Legislature on 
the amount of additional costs that may be incurred as Ii result of the delay 
imposed by the capital outlay fFeeze under Executive Order B-87-8J. 

This $609,000 proposal is for construction to remodel the old bookstore 
building for the computer center. This building has been used for many 
years as a library reserve bookroom, but will no longer be needed for this 
purpose when the new library is completed. At the same time, the CSU 
is replacing existing obsolete computers at all campuses, and an expanded 
computer center is needed at Sari Jose. The proposed remodeling project 
would provide a site for the new computer scheduled to be delivered in 
March 1983. 

The Legislature included $44,000 in the 1981 Budget Act for preparation 
of prelimi~ary plans and wor!<ing drawings for this project per a Depart­
ment of FlIlance augmentatIOn request. These funds have not been ex­
pended and are proposed for reversion under Item 6610-495. Consequent­
ly, architectural planning and design of the proposed remodeling has not 
begun. The Budget Bill, proposes rebudgeting of the preli,ninary plan and 
working drawing funds for the 1982-83 year. Thus, planning for this 
project has been delayed one year and no information is available to 
substantiate the construction request. Moreover, according to the sched­
ule provided by the Chancellor's Office, preparation of preliminary plans 
and working drawings will require 10 months. Given the lack of informa­
tion available on this project, we recommend deletion of the proposed 
construction funds. 

Additional Cost Due to Administrative Freeze on Planning Funds. It 
is apparent that, as a result of the administration's freeze on the planning 
funds for this project, the new computer ceriter will not be completed in 
time for the scheduled installation of new computing equipment. The 
CSU may incur additional costs related to the delay in the project and 
resulting delay in the scheduled delivery of computer equipment. Infact, 
~he sche~uled delivery date of the equip.ment, and the potentialsta~e cost 
If the delivery was delayed, was the baSIS for the Department of Fmance 
amendment letter in 1981. 
Department of Finance indicate the amount of additional costs due to the 
delay in the project caused by the administrative freeze on capital outlay 
in the current year. 

Pomona 
We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(15), construction funds 

for a new faculty office building. 
This $3,570,000 proposal is for construction of a new faculty office build­

ing at the Pomona campus. The building 'will contain 120 faculty offices, 
8 offices and associated space for department chairmen, and office space 
for the EOP Director and staff. The new facility will replace faculty and 



Item 66lO POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1541 

staff offices located in temporary trailers. The trailers were acquired in 
1969 and will be removed upon completion of this project. .. ' . . '. 

Preliminary plans for the proposed new faculty office building have 
been· completed. Our review of the preliminary plans and cost estimate 
indicates that the project scope is reasonable, and the estimated cost is 
within the guidelines for projects of this type. Accordingly, we recom­
mend approval of the requested construction funds of $3,570,000 proposed 
in Item 66lO-301~146(15). 

Moss Landing-Marine Laboratory I 
Werecomrnend approval of Item 6610-301-146(16); construction funds 

for an addition and remodeling of the MossLanding Marine Laboratories. 
This $2,568,000 request would provide construction funds to expand and 

remodel the existing marine sciences laboratory located at Moss Landing. 
Students from the five northern California campuses receive instruction 
in marine sciences at this facility. The project would provide new labora­
tory facilities needed to support the academic program, arid would rerrlbd­
el the existing space into necessary support facilities. Upon completion of 
the project, the facility will have a capacity of 50 full-time equivalent 
students. Preliminary planning and working drawing funds totaling $130,-
000 have been approved for this project in prior Budget Acts; 

Preliminary plans for the addition and alterations to the Moss Land~ng 
facility have been completed, and working drawings are currently under­
way. Our analysis of the preliminary plans and cost estimates indicates that 
the plans reflect the project scope as approved by the Legislature, and the 
estimated cost is within accepted guidelines for space of this type. Accord­
ingly, we recommend approval of the proposed coilstruction funds includ­
ed in Item 6610-301-146(16). 

San Francisco 
We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(17), construction funds 

to convert the science building at San Francisco. 
This item contains $i,134,00() to convert obsolete and surplus space in 

the old science building to laboratories for nursing,anthropologydournal­
ism, art, and aT<~he,ology. The ptojectalso would replace 60faculty office 
stations from the business building and would upgrade bUilding utility 
systems to eliminateex;isting deficiencies. Preliminary planning and ~ork­
ing drawing funds in the amount of $88,000 have been previously ap­
proved by the Legislature for this project. Preliminary plans have been 
completed and working drawings are in progress .. ' . 

As· originally designed, this project. would have cost significantly more 
than the project costs approved by the Legislature. In recognition of 
limited funding, th~ campus has modified the proposed projectto'elimi­
nate nonessential changes and to reduce overall project costs. The re­
quested construction funds represent the modified proposal, and are with­
in the anticipated' cost· recognized by. the Legislature. Accordingly, we 
recommend approval of the $1,134,000 proposed for construction. 

San Luis. Obispo 
We recommend approval of Item6610-301~146(18)i constructiollfunds 

to convert the old library at the San Luis Obispo campus. 
This $2,090,000 construction request would convert the existing library 

to provide a capacity of 170 FTE (full-time equivalents) in laboratories 



1542 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY ~CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Item 6610 

designed for architectural! environmental design and art. In addition, the 
alteration would increase the lecture capacity by 256 FTE, and increase 
the number of available faculty offices by 57. This building is presently 
vacant because of the recent completion of the new Robert E. Kennedy 
Library. The CSU has identified high-priority space needs at the San Luis 
Obispo campus, and proposes these modifications to the old library build­
ing to meet these instructional needs. The Legislature previously ap­
proved preliminary plans and working drawings for this project in the 
Budget Act of 198!. 

Preliminary plans for this proposed project have recently been revised 
in order to reduce costs to a level previously recognized by the Legisla­
ture. These reductions have reduced the estimated project cost by 
$160,000, and the budget request reflects the reduced amount. Based on 
the revised project estimate; we· recommend approval of the funds re­
quested in Item 6610-301-146(18). 

Fullerton 
We recommend approval of Item 6610-301~146{l9)~ construction funds 

for the library conversion at Fullerton. 
This request is for $1,444,000 to convert 47,000 asf on the second and 

third floors of the library building to permanent library space. The major­
ity of this space currently houses classrooms and faculty offices. The con­
version project would result in a loss in capacity of 1,233FTEin classroom 
space and 46 faculty offices. However, based on current enrollment pro­
jections, the campus would have 99 percent of its needs in classroom and 
faculty offices after completion of the library conversion project. In addi­
tion, the project would increase the amount of library space available to 
98 percent of the library space needs according to the state space guide­
lines. 

Based on the projected enrollment at this campus and existing signifi­
cant deficiency in library space, the proposal to convert classroom! office 
space into library space is appropriate. Preliminary planning for tpis 
proposed project has been completed, and our review of the project scope 
and cost estimate indicates that it is in agreement with the project as 
originally approved by the Legislature. Accordingly, we recommend ap­
proval. 

G. Energy Conservation Projects 
This category includes 11 projects at various campuses and two state­

wide requests totaling $8,712,000. The projects are to be funded from the 
Energy and Resources Fund, Energy Account and from the Special 
Deposit Fund, Department of Energy, Consent Order Proceeds Account. 
Table 8 summarizes the requests and our recommendations. 

Special Deposit Fund, Department .of Energy (DOE), Consent Order Proceeds 
Account 

We recommend that the Legislature evaluate options avi1l1able for the 
use of funds in the Special Deposit Fund, Department of Energ~ Consent 
Order ProceedsAccount~ so thatthese funds are used to meet high-priority 
statewide needs identified by the Legislature. . . 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1543 

Table 8 

California State University 
Energy Conservati!)n Projects 

1982-83 
(in thousands) 

Budget Estimated 
Bill Analyst's Future 

Item Project Title Phase' Campus Amount Proposal Cost b 

6610-301-942 
(1) Cogeneration plant ............ wc Northridge $3,306 Pending 
(2) Cogeneration plant ............ wc San Luis Obispo 3,191 Pending 

Subtotal-Special Deposit 
Fund ................................ $6,497 Pending 

6610-301-189 Energy and Re-
sources Fund 

(1) Energy conservation re-
trofits· .................................... pwc Statewide $1,000 

(2) Feasibility studies .............. p Statewide 25 Unknown 
(3) Cogeneration plant ............ p Chico 90 90 $5,468 
(4) Cogeneration plant ............ p Dominguez Hills 37 37 1,969 
(5) Energy management sys-

pw d Fullerton 15 215 tern ........................................ 
(6) Cogeneration plant ............ p Fullerton 72 72 3,975 
(7) Energy management sys-

pw d tertJ. ........................................ Hayward 33 400 
(8) Cogeneration plant ............ w Pomona 597 7,867 
(9) Energy management sys-

tem ........................................ pw Pomona 22 271 
(10) Cogeneration plant ............ w San Jose 310 Pending 3,783 
(ll) Energy management sys-

tem ........................................ pw San Luis Obispo 14 161 

Subtotal-Energy and Re-
sources Fund .................. $2,215 pending $24,109 

Total~AII Funds ................ $8,712 pending $24,109 

, Phase symbols indicate: c-construction, p-preliminary planning, ·w-working drawings. 
b CSU estimate. 
d Dlle to an error, the Budget Bill does not indicate "working drawings" for these projects, but the 

Governor's Budget and the CSU request includes working drawings. 

In July 1981, the U_S. Department of Energy (DOE) and a major oil 
company entered into a proposed Consent Order. The order resolved 
administrative matters cQncernipg compliance with the federal petro­
leum price a:q.d allocation statutes and regulations for the period January 
1, 1973 thrpugh January 27; 1981. Under on~ provision of the Consent 
Order, tjJ.e oil company agreed to pay $25 million to states and territories, 
based on the volume of products sold in these areas during 1980. It has 
been qetermined that California's share of tjJ.e funds is $6,642,275. The 
order further states that the distributed funds. would be used to benefit 
consumers of oil products~ and specifies remedial projects which states 
may u:q.dertake with their share of the funds. .. 

The budget proposes that the funds in the DOE Special Deposit Fund 
be used for energy conservation projects for the Departmept of Develop­
mental Services (DDS) apq the California State University. The budget 
includes $219,000 for the PDS (Item 4~OQ-301"942) and $6,497,000 for the 
CSU (Item 6610-301-942). The adm~nistratioI). has determined that these 
projects qualify under the Con~ent Order guidelines to receive these 
funds. 



1544 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION'-:"Continued . 

Our analysis 'indicates that a wide variety of other projects could be 
financed from the consent order account. For example, under the Conwnt 
Order guiclelines, the funds may be used for any bf the following projeCts: 

1. Highway and bridge maintenance and repair. 
2. Ridesharing programs. 
3. Public transportation projects. 
4. Residential or comrp.ercial building energy audits. 
5. Grants or loan projects for energy conservation weatherization and 

equipment.. . 
6. Energy assIstance programs. 
7. Airport maintenance or improvements. 
8. Reductions in airport user fees. . . 
9. Energy conservation or energy research offices and administration. 
In view of the significant fiscal constraip.tsfacing the Legislatur~ in putting 

together a budget for 1982-83, the Legist~tpre in may wish to consider the 
other options available for use of these f'!lpds, to ensure that the Junds are 
utilized to JIleet high-priority statewide need~ as identified by the Legisla­
ture. This appears particularly appropriate in vi!'lwof the 'significant 
amounts available from the Energy and Jtesource Fund (ERF) and other 
Funds for energy projects of the type proposed here. In fact, the ERF is 
the ollly tidelands oil revenue fun<:l which is to receive in excess of its full 
allocation of revenues. Accordingly, We recommend that the Legislature 
evaluate the options available for using the $6.6 million available in the 
Special Deposit Fund, DOE, Consent Order Proceeds Account. 

Cogeneration Projects-Special Deposit Fund 
(Northridg! and San Luis Obispo) . 

We withhold recommendation on Items 6610-301-942 (I), working draw­
ings and construction for a cogeneration plant at Northridge, and Item 
6610-301~942(2), working drawings and construction for a cogeneration 
plant at San Luis Obispo,pending receipt of additional inform'!tion to 
verify that the projects, as proposed, would provide energy savilJgs which 
provide the best economicadvantag,e to the state. 

In our analysis of the Department of Developmental Services, we indi­
cate that propQsed cogeneratio:q. facilities must be designed in flmanper 
to comply with the policy statement adopted by the Legis~ature inCh 
102/81. This policy statement sPf:lcifies that cogeneration proposals will be 
sized to provide optimum efficii:mcy and the best economic advantage to 
the taxpayer. As indicated in the :QDSanalysis, the determination of the 
best ecpnomic advantage to the state is dependent 4pon four variables 
related to proposed cogeneration 'projects. . 

• The capital cost for construction. 
• The cost of fuel for the plant. 
e The value of electrical energy produced. 
• The demand for steam prod1,lced by the system. 
Because· of these variables, we recommend that funding for cogenera­

tionproposalsbe limited to preliminary planriing to assure that the neces­
sary information is available to' the Legislature before it mqst commit 
additional money. Upon completion of preliminary plans, adequate infor­
mation would be available to substantiate the construction amount as well 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1545 

as to provide the basis for firni contracts for purchase of fuel and sa.le of 
electricity produced by the plant. Once this information has been devel­
oped, the various equipment configutations can be evaluated to deter­
mine the one that provides the .b~st economic advantage to the state.··· 

.. Preliminary plans for the Notthridgeand San Luis Obispo cogeneration 
plants have been completed. The. proposed equipment configurations 
differ substa.ntially from that which was originally proposed under the 
initial feasibility studies prepared in support of these projects. While the 
preliminary plans for these projects have been completed, the economic 
viability of the projects are not based on firm agreements for purchase of 
fuel or for sale of electricity. We have recommended that prior to approval 
of additiona.l funds for these projects beyond amounts needed for prelimi­
nary plans, firm agreements be negotiated with the serving utilities. This 
information is essential to verify the economic advantages of the proposed 
project as well as those of alternatives to the project. Pending receipt of 
this additional info,qnation, we withhold information on the projects fund­
ed under Item 6610-301-942. 

Cogeneration-Energy and Resources Fund (Pomona) 
We recommend Item 6610-301~189(8), working drawings for a cogenera­

tion plant at Pomona, be deleted, for a sayings of $597,000, because ade­
quate information to substantiate the al1ticipatedenergy sayings from this 
project has not been proyided. 

The budget proposes $597,000 for working drawings for a cogeneration 
plant at Pomona. The Budget Act of 1981 provided $137,000 for prelimi­
nary planning of this project. The project would provide two improve­
ments to reduce energy costs. First, the existing iridividual heating and air 
conditioning systems located in the buildings oh the campus would be 
replaced with a new central heating and cooling plant and distribution 
system. Second, cogeneration equipment would be installed to provide 
generation of eleCtricity during operation of t~e central plant. The es­
timated future cost for construction of this project is $7,867,000. 

Savings From Central Plant Not Substantiated. The CSU has prepared 
a feasibility. study in support of this proposed project. The report indicates 
that taking the individual heating and ventilation systems in each building 
out of service, and constructing a central plant and utility distribution 
systems, wbuld reduce electrical consumption 9n this campus from 33 
million kilowatt hours per year to 25 million kilowatt hours per year, a 
reduction of approximately 24 percent. The report, however, does not 
provide aI;1y information to substantiate this claimed savings. Moreover, 
other alternative means of reducing the energy,consumption of the indi­
vidual building systems has not been evaluated. For example, intercon­
nection of the existing individual systems could iniprove the systems' 
efficiency and significantly reduce energy requirements. This alternative 
ana others should be evaluated in comparison to the proposed central 
plant system. 

Cogeneration Proposal. Installation of a cogeneration system at this 
campus will be costly because of the lack of an existing central plant. The 
project includes installation of a back-up boiler in the event the cogenera­
tion facility is inoperable. Other cogeneration proposals do not require 
installation of additional boiler facilities because the existing central plant 
fa~ilities provide the necessary back-up capability. 

Our analysis indicates that on a statewide basis, cogeneration facilities 
should first be installed where these systems can take advantage of existing 



1546 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

central utility plants and distribution systems. These central plant conver­
sion projects are more economically advantageous thari projects which 
must include the new central plant facilities a~d distribution systems. 

In summary, the CSU has riot provided adequate information to substan­
tiate energy savings to be achieved through this project. Moreover, cogen­
eration facilities at this campus will be costly because a cenhal plant does 
not exist. AccordinglY,.we recommend deletion of the working drawing 
funds prCiposed in Item 6610-301-189(8), a reduction of $597,000, 

Cogeneration-Energy and Resource Fund (SCin Jose) , 
We withhold rec()mmendation on Item (j610-301-189(JO)~ working draw­

ings for a cogeneration plant at San Jose~ pending receipt ofadditional 
information. 

The budget proposes $310;000 for working drawings for a cogeneration 
plant at San Jose. The Budget Act of 1981 provided $70,000 for preliminary 
planning for this project:. Based on a feasibility study prepared by CSU, 
installation of cogeneration facil.ities at this campus would result in signifi­
cant energy savings over the life of the system. 

Preliminary plans for this project have not been completed. According 
to the Chancellor's Office,.a consulting engineer has been appointed to 
prepare the peeded preliminary plans, and information should be avail­
able prior to legislative hearings ~n the Budget Bill. In addition, adequate 
information as to (1) the contraCted price offuel for this facility and (2) 
the price at which the energy produced by the plant will be sold, needs 
to be developed along with the preliminary plans. Accordingly, we with­
hold :recommendation on the working drawing funds proposed under 
Item 6610-301-189 (10), pending receipt of this information. 

Cogeneration-Energy and Resource Fund (Chico, Dominguez Hills, Fullerton) 
We recommend approvalofItems6610-301-189(3)~ (4); and ((j)~prelim­

inary plans for cogeneration plants at Chico~ Dominguez Hills~ and Fuller­
ton~ respectively. 

The budget includes preliminary planriingfunds for cogeneration facili­
ties at three other campuses. The requested funds are based on feasibility 
studies which have identified these campuses as being capable of operat­
ing cCigeneration facilities with acceptable economic advantages. The sys­
tems would provide steam energy to meet approximately 90 percent of 
the antiqipated steam demand on these campuses. At the same time, 
electrical energy generated by the installation wHl provide from 66 to 90 
percent of the electrical requirements per year. The estimated future cost 
for working drawings and construction of these projects is $5,468,000 Jor 
Chico, $1,969,000 for Dominguez Hills, and $3,975,000 for Fullerton. Based 
on the information contained in the feasibility studies, the projects have 
discounted payback periods of under five years. Accprdingly, we recom­
mend approval of tp.e respective preliminary planning funds. 

Energy Management Systems"":"-Fullerton, Hayward, Pomona and San Luis 
Obispo 

We recommend that preliminary planning and working drawing funds 
under Items 6610-301-189(5)~ (7)~ (9) and (11) for installation of energy 
management systems on four campuses~ be deleted~ a reduction of $84~OOO, 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1547 

because the CSU has not evaluated the effectiveness of such systems 
which have been installed at other campuses. 

The budget proposes preliminary plans and working drawings for instal­
lation of energy management systems on the Fullerton ($15,000), Hay~ 
ward ($33,000), Pomona ($22,000), and San Luis Obispo ($14,000) 
campuses. The proposed funds would allow for development of plans to 
install computer systems to monitor and control energy consumption on 
these campuses. The estimated future cost for construction of the four 
projects is $1,047,000. 

A portion of the funds proposed for energy management systems for 
CSU campuses was also proposed for inclusion in the 1981 Budget Act. 
During legislative hearings on the budget, we indicated that these systems 
will result in energy savings. We recommended, however, that the effec­
tiveness of previously installed management systems be evaluated before 
funds are appropriated for such systems at .other campuses. Energy man­
agement systems have already been installed on a number of CSU cam­
puses. 

We suggested lhat the CSU evaluate the effectiveness of these installed 
systems and determine the most cost-effective control strategy for im­
plementation at other campuses. To our knowledge no such evaluation has 
occurred. In many cases, the energy conservation attributable to energy 
management systems can be achieved through the use of time clocks and 
administrative action. Such alternatives should be thoroughly evaluated 
before funds for installation of such systems on other campuses is 
proposed. Accordingly, we reco~mend deletion of the preliminary plan 
and working drawing funds for energy management systems at the four 
campuses, for a reduction of $84,000. 

Preliminary Planning-Statewide 
We recommend Item 6610-301-189(2), preliminary planning for state­

wide feasibility studies of cogeneration, energy management, and other 
energy projects be deleted, for a savings of $25,000, because adequate 
funds for these studies have been prov.id~d elsewhere in the budget. 

The budget includes $25,000 for preliminary planning related to energy 
conservation projects. These funds are proposed from the Energy and 
Resource Fund (ERF) under Item 6610-301-189(2). 

The budget contains $50,000 under Item 6610-301-146(1) for architec­
tural and engineering planning and studies for the CSU. The Budget Bill 
indicates that up to $25,000 of these funds shall be available for technical 
and engineering studies for energy conservation projects. Consequently, 
approval of the proposed $25,000 appropriation from the Energy and 
Resource Fund would duplicate funds requested from the Capital Outlay 
Fund for Public Higher Education under Item 6610-301-146(2). Accord­
ingly, we recommend deletion of the $25,000 proposed from the ERF 
under Item 6610-301-189(2). 

Energy Conservation Retrofits-Statewide 
We recommend Item 6610-301-189(1), energy conservation retrofits, 

statewide, be deleted, for a reduction of $1,000,000, because (1) the CSU 
has not provided adequate information to substantiate the energy savings 
anticipated from these projects, and (2) $1,202,000 for energy retrofits is 
proposed from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education. 

This $1,000,000 request would provide a lump-sum appropriation for the 



1548 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610 

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continuecl 

implementation of various energy conservation measures at CSU cam~ 
puses. The Chancellor's Office has submitted a listiqg of projects totaling 
$2.5 million, which inqicates that the projects have payb~ck periods of five 
years or less. .' 

Supporting Information Not Available. We have not received any infor­
mation to indicate which of the 74 projects requested by the CSU are 
inCluded in the $1,000,000 proposed in the· Budget Bill. Furthermore, 
while the anticipated payback period for these projects appears reason-

, able, the CSU has not submitted adequate information to spbstantiate the 
claimed savings. For example, one project for $124,000 would modify the 
TV transmitter at the San Diego campus to improve efficiency. No infor~ 
mation has been provided to substantiate the anticipated annual savings 
of $36,300. Given the lack of available information, we recommend the 
$1,000,000 proposed under Item 6610-301-189(1) be deleted. 

Current Year Retrofit Fu~ds Rebudgeted. The Budget Act of 1981 
included $1,202,000 for energy conservation retrofits at various CSU cam­
puses. These projects, however, have not proceeded, and the funds are 
proposed for reversion in the current year. Replacement funds for these 
projects are proposed under Item 661O-301~146(31) from the Capital Out­
lay Fund for Public Higher Education. Accordingly, the budget already 
provides a significant level of funding for energy conservation retrofits to 
be undertaken during 1982-83. We see no basis for providing' additional 
funds beyond the level proposed from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public 
Higher Education. . 

Projects by Descriptive Category . 
1n the A-pages of our Analysis, we discuss the capital outlay funqing 

problems resulting from the qistribution of tidelands oil revenue in 1982-
83. To aid the Legislature in resolving these problems, we have diviqed 
those projects which our analysis indicates ~rejustified ihto the following 
categories: . . 

1. Critical fire/life safety and security projects-includes projects to 
correct life threatening conditions. 

2. Projects needed to meet code requirements-includes projects that 
do not involve life threatening conditions. 

3. Essential utility, site development and equipment-includes projects 
needed to make new buildings usable or continuous usability of 'existing 
buildings. . '. 

4. Meet existing instructional capacity needs in higher education-in­
cludes projects that are critical, and for which no alternatives are available 
other than reducing enrollments. 

5. Improve program efficiency or cost effectiveness-includes new of­
fice buildings, alterations, etc. 

6. Energy conservation projects-incluqes projects with a payback peri­
od of less than five years. 

7. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri-
od greater than five years. '. 

Table 9 shows how we categorize the projects funded by this item that 
our analysis inqicates are warranted. 



Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1549 

Table 9 
California State University 

Projects by Descriptive Category 
(in thousands) 

Category Item/ Project/Project 
1. None 

Item 6610-301-146 
2. (5) Remove architectural barriers ............................................................ .. 

(6) Letters and science building, Fire Marshal requirements-Fuller-
ton .............................................................................................................. .. 

(8) Stabilize slope-Humboldt ............................ : ..................................... .. 
(9) Elevator code-Long Beach ................................................................ .. 

(20) Remove architectural harriers-Chico .................................. .. 
(21) Remove architectural barriers-Hayward ............................ .. 
(22) Remove architectural barriers-Humboldt .......................... .. 
(23) Remove architectural barriers-San Jose .............................. .. 
(24) Remove architectural barriers-San Luis Obispo ................ .. 
(25) Remove architectural barriers-Los Angeles ........................ .. 
(26) Fine arts ventilation-Hayward .............................................. .. 
(27) Elevator safety-Long Beach .................................................... .. 
(28) Letters and science-Fullerton ................................................ .. 

Subtotal ....................................................................... ; ................................... . 
3. (12) Library/media center-Calexico ...................................................... .. 

(29) Site preparation for data center-San Jose .................................... .. 

Subtotal ............................................................................. : ............................. . 
4. (16) Moss Landing marine laboratory ...................................................... .. 

(17) Convert science building-San Francisco ...................................... .. 
(18) Converts library-San Luis Obispo .................................................. .. 

Subtotal ........................................................................................................... . 
5. (1) Planning and studies-Systemwide .................................................. .. 

(2) Preliminary plans 1983-84-Systemwide ........................................ .. 
(4) Seismic studies-Systemwide ............................................................ .. 

(15) Faculty office building-Pomona .................................................... .. 
(19) Library conversion-,-Fullerton ........................................................... . 
(30) Faculty office addition-Northridge ................................................. . 
(33) Remodel for nursing-Sacramento .................................................. .. 

Subtotal ................ : .......................................................................................... . 
6. (31) Energy retrofits-Systemwide .......................................................... ,. 

(32) Cogeneration-San Diego ................................................................... . 

Subtotal ................................................................................... : ....................... . 
Item 6610-301-189 

(3) Cogeneration plant-Chico ............................................................... . 
(4) Cogeneration plant-Dominguez Hills .......................................... .. 
(6) Cogeneration plant-Fullerton ......................................................... . 

Subtotal ........................................................................................ : ............ : ..... . 
7. None 

Totals ....................................................................................................... : ....... . 

Analyst's 
Proposal" 

$542c 

189c 
28 

225c 
274 we 
14w 

152 we 
58 we 

294 we 
82 we 
l(lw 
lOw 
15w 

$1,893 
$14ge 
~pw 

$193 
$2,568 c 

1,134 c 
2,090 c 

$5,792 
$150p 

50p 
50p 

3,570 c 
1,444 c 
2,417 c 

57 c 

$7,738 
$1,202 pwc 
1,587 c 

$2,789 

$90p 
37p 

~P 
$199 

$18,607 

Estimated 
Future 
Cost b 

$284 

$193 

$477 

$609 

$609 
$130 
324 
225 

$679 

Unkno­
wn 
$29 
372 

$422 

$5,468 
1,969 
3,975 

$11,412 

$13,599 

" Phase symbols indicates: c--construction; e-equipment; p-preliminary plans; and w-working draw­
ings. 

b CSU estimate. 



1550 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860 

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY 

Item 6860 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. E 212 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1981-82 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1980-81 ................................................................................. . 

$4,309,000 
4,316,000 
4,243,000 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $7,000 (-0.2 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description Fund 
6860-001-001-Suport General 
6860-001-146-Instructional Equipment and Main- COFPHE 

tenance 
6860-001-890-Support Federal Trust 

Total 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Out-of-state Tuition. Recommend basing out-of-state tui­

tion on the average cost of instruction and academic sup­
port, using the model developed by the California State 
University, so that state furids will not be unnecessarily 
diverted to the support of nonresident students. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

None 

Amount 
$3,459,000 

177,000 

673,000 

$4,309,000 

Anillysis 
pilge 

155'1 

The California Maritime Academy (CMA) Was established in 1929, and 
is one of six institutions in the United States providing a program for 
students who seek to become licensed officers in the U.S. Merchant Ma­
rine. Students major in either Marine Engineering Technology or Nautical 
Industrial Technology. 

The CMA is governed by an independent seven-member board of gov­
ernors appointed by the Governor for four-year terms. The academy has 
470 students and 131.1 authorized positions in the current year. 

ANAL YSIS AND ·RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget requests an appropriation of $3.5 million from the General 

Fund for support of the California Maritime Academy (CMA) in 1982-83. 
This amount is equal to estimated expenditures in the current year. The 
budget for the CMA will increase, however, by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The budget also requests an appropriation of $177,000 from the Capital 
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) for purchase of 
instructional equipment and for special repairs. :\"0 COFPHE funds for 
this purpose were appropriated to the academy in 1981-82. In addition, 
the budget anticipates that the academy will receive 8673,000 in federal 
funds in 1982-83. These funds primarily are student subsidies received 
from the United States Maritime Administration. 

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and funding sources for the academy. 



Item 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1551 

'fable 1 
Maritime Academy Budget Summary 

(in thousands) 

Programs 

Instruction ............................................................ .. 
Academic Support ............................................... . 
Student Services ................................................. . 
Institutional Support .......................................... .. 

Totals ............................................................. . 
General Fund ....................................................... . 
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Edu-

cation ............................................................. . 
Federal Trust Fund ........................................... . 
Reimbursements ................................................. . 
Personnel-years ................................................... . 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

$1,410 $1,512 
1,019 1,067 
1,686 1,692 
1,549 1,642 

$5,664 $5,913 
$3,255 $3, 459 

989 
1,420 
121.5 

857 
1,597 
131.1 

$1,661 
1,245 
1,670 
i,805 

$6,381 
$3,459 

177 
673 

2,072 
133.1 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$149 9.9% 
178 16.9 

-22 -1.3 
163 9.9 

$468 .7.9% 

$177 N/A 
-184 -21.5% 

475 29.7 
2 1.5% 

Table 2 shows the changes in the CMA's budget between the current 
and budget years. The table shows that increases needed to maintain the 
existing level of services ($190,000) would be offset by a 5 percent reduc­
tion in the baseline budget ($190,000). This reduction reflects the Gover­
nor's directive to many General Fund agencies calling for them to reduce 
baseline expenditures by 5 percent. The CMA would achieve the reduc­
tion by reducing instructional equipment, maintenance, and utilities. 

Table 2 

Proposed General Fund Budget Adjustments for the 
California Maritime Academy 

(in thousands) 

L 1981--82 Base Budget ......................................................................................... . 
A. Changes to maintain existing budget: ..................................................... . 

1. Restore 2 percent reduction ................................................................. . 
2. Restore travel reduction : ................ : ..................................................... . 
3. Population and price ............................................................................. . 
4. Miscellaneous adjustments ................................................................... . 

B. Five percent reduction ............................................................................... . 
Total 1982--83 support ................................................................................... . 

$70 
4 

III 
5 

$3,459 
190 

-190 
$3,459 

The budget requests $33,000 for two new positions: an accountant tech­
nician, funded by a redirection of General Fund operating expenses, and 
an office assistant, funded by student fees .. These positions would bring 
total personnel-years to 133.1 in the budget/ear. Our analysis indicates 
that these positions are justified by workloa increases. 

The budget shows a 29.7 percent increase in reimbursements for 1982-
83. This reflects an increase in student fees which will fund increases in 
the cost of medical care, health insurance, athletic programs, food service, 
and dormitories. 

Out-of-State Tuition 
We recommend that the Maritime Academy base the tuition it charges 

out-oE-state students on the average General Fund cost of instruction and 
academic support, using the model developed by the California State 
University. 

In the Supplemental Report of the: 1981 Budget Act:, the Legislature 



1552 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860 
, , 

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY-Continued 
directed the Maritime Academy to adopt a methodology for establishing 
the level of tuition c~aq~edout-of-state st~dents, and to report this me­
thodology to the leglslative budget comffilttees by December 15, 1981. 
The academy did not comply with this legislative directive. ' 

The California State University (CSU) has adopted a policy which calls 
for out-of-state tuition to be set at a level equal to the average General 
Fund cost of instruction and academic support. The principle underlying 
this policy is that state taxpayers should not support the education of 
nonresident students. Instructional and academiC support costs approxi­
mate the variable costs associated with educating out-of-state students. 

We have requested the CMA to provide the data necessary to make this 
calculation, but the information forwarded was conflicting. If the appro­
priate information is made available, we will review the issue prior to the 
budget heariri~s. 

Capital Outlay Fund (Item 6860-001-146) 
The proposed appropriation of $177,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund 

for Public Higl}er Education (COFPHE) would be used for instructional 
equipment ($80,000) and special repairs ($97,000). Our analysis indicates 
that the proposed equipment purchases and repair projects are justified, 
and we recommend approval. 

CALiFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION 

Items 6860-301 and 6860-495 
from the Capital Outlay Fund 
for Public Higher Education Budget p. E 217 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended appro,":al ............................................................... . 
Recommended reductlOn ......................................... : ................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Transfer to General Fund. We recommend that savings 

resulting from our recommendation ($387,000) be trans­
ferred from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Edu­
cation to the General Fund in order to inctease the 
L~gislature's flexibility in meeting high-priority needs state­
wlde. 

2. Wind Turbine Generator. Reduce by $379,000. Recom­
mend construction funds for a wind turbine electric pow­
ered generator be deleted because preliminary plans and 
working drawings needed to substantiate costs ,have not 
been completed, and adequate, information to substantiate 
the energy to be provided by the system has not been devel­
oped. 

3. Energy Conservation Projects. Reduce by $8,000. Rec-

$456,000 
69,000 

387,000 

AI1aI.l'~is 
pUKe 

15153 

1553 

1554 



Item 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1553 

ommend funds for installation of energy efficient lighting 
be reduced to eliminate overbudgeting and to delete un­
economical modifications. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Transfer to General Fu,.d 
We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on 

Item 6860-301-146-$;J87,OOO-be transferred from the Capital Outlay 
Fund for Public Higher Education to the General Fund in order to in­
crease the Legislature's flexibJ1ity in meeting high-priority needs state-
wide . 

We recommend reductions amounting to $387,000 in the California 
Maritime Academy's (CMA) capital outlay proposal. Approval of these 
reductions, which are discussed individually below, would leave an unap­
propriated balance of tideland oil revenues in the Capital Outlay Fund for 
Public Higher Education, where they would be available only to finance 
programs and projects of a specific nature. 

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the 
Legislature's options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So 
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these 
needs; we. recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our 
recommendations be transferred. to the General Fund. 

Wind Turbine Electric Power Generator 
We recommend that Item 6860"301-146(1), construction funds for a 

wind turbine electric genwator, be deleted because adequate information 
to substantiate the energy to be produced by this facJ1ity has not been 
,developed and preliminary plans and working drawings have not been 
completed, for a reduction of $379,000. 

The budget includes $379,000 for constn~ction of a wind turbine electric 
power generator for the California Maritime Academy. The proposed 
project includes construction of a vertical axis wind turbin~ and a 300 
kilowatt electric generator. The academy indicates that installation of the 
system would provide on-site generation of approximately 680,000 kilo­
watt hours of electricity per year. The power would be used on-site or sold 
to the serving utility. 

The Governor's Budget for 1981~2 included $277,500 for preliminary 
plans, working drawings, and construction of the propos~d wind turbine 
electric generator. During legislative hearings on the budget, we indicat­
ed that the CMA had not developed adequate informatioh to substantiate 
the anticipated power output of the system. The Legislature approved 
$30,000 for preliminary plans and working drawings and adopted budget 
language specifying that prior to expenditure of working drawing funds, 
the "academy shall submit a detailed feasibility study which includes on~ 
site wind velocity recordings" to the chairmen of the fiscal committees 
and to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. At the 
time this analysis was prepared, the required report had not been submit­
ted and no additional information beyond that submitted in support of the 
1981~2 request had been provided. 

Accordingly, we have no basis on which to evaluate, the request for 
construction funds-which has increased by $132,000, or 53 percent, since 
last year-and we recommend deletion of this item. 



, , 

'1554 / POstSECONDARY EDUCATION 

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND RE"ERSION-Continued 

Energy Conservation Projects 

Item 6860 

We recommend Item6860-301~146 (2), preliminary plans, working draw­
ings, and construction of energy conservation projects, be reduced to 
eliininateoverbudgeting and to delete portions of the project which are 
not economical, for a savings of $8,000. 
',. This $18,qoO proposal would provide funds to replace inefflcientlighting 

at'the CMA. The project is based on recommendations contained in an 
energy audit prepared by the area utility company. The CMA indicates 
that ,implementation of these improvements would save approximately 
$lO;OOO in annual electric costs, indicating a payback period of approxi-
mately two years. , , 

Out analysis of the proposal prepared by CMAindicates that (1) a 
portion of the proposal is overbudgeted and (2) a portiori of the project 
is not economically viable. ' 

Overbudgeted Funds. This request includes $lO,OOO to replace 17 in­
candescent light fixtures in the gymnasium. The requested amount is 
based on an estimated cost of $600 to replace each fixture with a more 
~ffifient lighting fixture. Our analysis of ~imilar projects a't state hospitals 
mdlCates that the cost to replace these fIxtures should not be more than 
$;300 per fixture, or $5,000 for the 17 fixtures. Accordingly, we recommend 
t~at the request be reduced by $5,000 to eliminate overbudgeting of con­
strudionfunds for the gymnasium portion ofthe project. 

Boat House Lighting-Replacement Not Economically Viable. This 
request includes $3,000 to replace inci:ll1descent fixtures in the boat house 
with nine mercury vapor fixtures. The energy audit, however, indicates 
that the, existing lights operate approximately 100 hours per year and the 
savings from this project would amount to $35 per year. Consequently, the 
energy savings attributable to this, project would be very small and the 
estimated payback period exceeds the useful life of the facility. According­
ly, we recommend deletion of the $3,000 proposed for replacing the lights 
in the boat house. 

Reversion and Rebudgeting of Previously Approved Project 
We recommend approval of Item 6860-301-146(3), workingdrawiJ1gs 

and constrllction of an arcade for the manile engineering training facility, 
becal1se this appropriation would replace funds previously approved by 
the Legislature but proposed for reversiop under Item 6860-495 ill the 
current year. 

This item proposes $59,000 for working drawings a.nd construction for 
a.n arcade for the marine eriginfeering training facility at CMA. The project 
would provide a'I,200 square foot prefabrieated metal building to' house 
various items of equipment and displays utilized in the engineering train­
ing prog;nim. 

The Budget Act of 1981 included $61,000 for this project and $2,000 of 
th,ese funds has been expended. The remaining $59,000 is proposed for 
reversion under Item 6860-495. The administration is proposing the rever­
sion in order to make these funds available for transfer to the General 
Fund in order to avoid a deficit in the current year. Given the Legis-, 
lature's previous action to approve funds for this project, we recommend 
approval of the reversion and rebudgeting of funds to allow the project 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1555 

to proceed in 1982-83. 

Projects by Descriptive Category 
In the A-pages of our Analysis, we discuss the capital outlay funding 

problems resulting from the distribution of tidelands oil revenue in 1982-
83. To aid the Legislature in resolving these problems, we have dhrided 
those projects which our analysis indicates are justified into the following 
categories: 

1. Critical fire/life safety and security projects-includes projects to 
correct life threatening conditions. 

2. Projects needed to meet code requirements-includes projects that 
do not involve life threatening conditions. 

3. Essential utility, site development and equipment-includes projects 
needed to make new buildings usable or continue usability of existing 
buildings. 

4. Meet existing instructional capacity needs in higher education-in­
cludes projects that are critical, and for which no alternatives are available 
other than reducing enrollments. 

5. Improve program efficiency or cost effectiveness-includes new of­
fice buildings, alterations, etc. 

6. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri­
od of less than five years. 

7. Energy conservation projects.,-includes projects with a payback peri-
od greater th,m five years. . 

We have recommended a total of $69,000 for capital outlay for the 
California Maritime Academy. The $59,000 recommended for the marine 
engineering training facility would be classified under category 5 and the 
810,000 for energy conservation improvements would be classified under 
category 6. 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

Item 6870 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. E 102 

Requested 1982-83 .................................... ; .................................... $1,188,062,000 
Estimated 1981-82 ............................................................................. 1,073,182,000 
Actual 1980-81 .................................................................................. 1,086,759,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $114,880,000 (+ 10.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ..................................................... $15,764,000 
Recommendation pending ......... ......... ................ ... ................... .... $6,000,000 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
6870-001-OO1-Board Support 
6870-001'165--Community College Credentials 
6870-001-890-Federal Fund Support 
6870-101-001-Local Assistance 
6870-111-001-COLAs 
6870-101-146--Deferred Maintenance 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Credentials 
Federal Trust 
General 
General 
COFPHE 

Amount 
$3,550,000 

711,000 
74,000 

1,110,826,000 
66,901,000 
6,000,000 

$1,188,062,000 



1556 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued ' 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. ' SpecialFundingFactors. ReduceItem 6870-101-()()1 by $307;-

000. Recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language to 
eliminate special funding factors in community college ap­
portionments because there appears. to be no analytical hll­
sis for providing this aid to thr~e of 70 districts. 

2. Distribution of Apportionment Aid. Recommend urgency 
legislation be enaCted to eliminate "front load" and instead 
provide for distribution of apportionment funds to commu­
nity colleges on· the same basis that apportionments are 
distributed to K-12 districts for a potential General Fund 
revenue increase of $9,250,000. 

, 3. Interest Reve~ues. Reduce Item 6870-101-()()1 by $~­
~ooo. Recommend that the Legislature adopt budget 
language to require that state apportiohment aid be rede­
fined to include 10 percent of a district's interest income 
because the ~tate should share in a portion of the interest 
district's generate through state apportionment aid. 

4. Residency Requirements. Recommend the Chancellor's 
Office report to the Legislature by April 1, 1982 on its im­
plementation of provisions conbiined in AB 251 regarding 
the determination of residency. 

5. pisabled Student Program. Reduce Item 6870-101-001 by 
$3~000 and increase reimbursements to Item 6870-101-001 
by $3~000. Recommend that $363,000 in General Fund 
support proposed for service to Department of Rehabilita­
tion clients at community colleges be deleted because fed­
eral funds are available for this purpose. 

6. Deferred Maintenance. Withhold recommendation on 
funding for deferred maintenance, pending receipt of 
adop'ted rules and regulations. 

7. "Investinent in People" Initiative. Reduce Item 6870-101-
(}Ol by $lO,()f)(),ooo. Recommend deletion because there is 
no information available whic4 justifies the request. 

8. Iiegiollal Offices. Reduce reimbursements by $94~~ Item 
6100-001-001 by $47;000 and Item 6100-001-890 by $17;000. 
Recommend that (1) the two community college regional 
offices be eliminated, (2) two positions be deleted, and (3) 
two positions be transferred to the Chancellor's Office in 
Sacram~nto, because there is not sufficient workload to JUS" 
tify a decentralized administrative structure. 

9. Zero Base Budget R~view. Recommend t4e adoption of 
supplemental report language requiring the Chancellor's 
Office to submit a zero base budget review of vocational 
education program activities jn the offices' College Services 
and ,Program Evaluation! Approval units by November 15, 

'1982. 

A~alysi~ 
page 

1564 

1565 

1567 

1567 

1568 

1568 

1569 

1572 

1573 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1557 

BOARD Of GOVERJIIORS OF THE· 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CO,LLEGE5--Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECQMM~NDAT!O""S . 
As shown in Table 1, the bu4get provides for a ~upport level of the 

community colleges totaling $1,867.9 million in 1982-83. This is $48.3 mil­
lion, or 2.7 percent, above the total support level for the current year. The 
budget proposes that $1,196,900,000 o.f the total support level be financed 
by the state, witp the remainder coming from local revenues ($409,600,-
000), federal funds yvhich flow 4irectly to community college districts 
($65,700,000), an4 other sOUrc~s ($195,700,000). . . . . 

The largest component of state support budgeted for the community 
colleges-$1,181,277,000-wQuld be provide~ from tpe General Fund. In 
addition, the budget requests appropriations of $6,000,000 from the Capital 
Outlay Flm4 for Public Higher Education (COFPHE), $711,000 from the 
Community CoUeges Credentials Fund, and $74,000 from the Federal 
Trust Fund, to support community colleges in 1982-'-83, The remaining 
($8,896,000) in state funds would come from state reimbursements and 
various special funds. . 

. Table 1 also shows that 64 percent of total fUllds available to. the commu~ . 
mty colleges, would come from the state, 22 percent would come from 
local sOUrces, 4 percent would come from federal sources, and 10 percent 
would come from other miscellaneous sources. ... 

Table 1 
. .' ", ", ( 

Total Support for Community Col,e.gesfrom. AII.Sources 
(in. millions) . 

Actual Estimated Proposed . Change Percent of 
1980-81 198i.,82 1982-dJ3 Amount Percent Total 

1. State 
State operations ........... ,,, ........ . $5.5 $6.6 $6.5 -$0.1 ,'-1.5% 
Categoricals .............................. 61.6 ·65.6 8.'3:5 17~9 27.3 
Apportionments ...................... 1,033.6 1,020.1 1,106.~ 86.8 , I 8.5 

-- --
Subtotals, State .................... $1,100.7 $1,092.3 $1,196.9 $104.6 9:6"% 64.1% 

2. Local 
Property taxes .......................... $308.0 $4Q5.0 $383.9 -$21.9 -5.4% 
Local qebt ................................ 24.2 25.7 25.7 --

Subtotals, Local .................. $332.2 $431.5 $409.6 -$21.9 -5.1% 21.9% 
3. Federal ...................................... $138.0 $98.5 $65.7 --'$32.8 : :"'33.3% 3.5% 
4. Other .......................................... 217.5 197.3 195.7 -1.6 ....:0.8 10.5 

Totals ...................................... $1,788.4 $1,819.6 $1,867.9 $48.3 2.7% 100.0% 

General Fund ............................... $1,093.5 $1,~4 $1,181.3 $98.9 9.1% 
COFPHE. .............................. , ........ 6.0 6.0 
Other State/Reimbursements .. 7.2 9.9 9.6 -0.3 -3.0 
Local .................. , ............................. 332.2 431.5· 409.6 -21.9 -5.1 
Federal .......................................... 138.0 98.5 65.7 . -32.8 -33.3 
Other .............................................. 217.5 197.3 195.7 -1.6 -0.8 



1558 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

Table 2 sho~s the changes in expcc;nditures from the 1981-82 year that 
are proposed III the budget. The major proposed change would increase 
lo~a~ assistance by $48.5 million (net) above the 1981-82 level of $1,813.0 
mllhon. State operations expenditures are proposed to decrease by $102 _ 
000 in the budget year. ' 

Table 2 

California Community Colleges 
Summary of Changes from 1981-a2 Budget 

(in thousands) 
1. Local Assistance A¢justments 

1981-82 Budget (Revised) ......................................... , ............................... . 
A. Baseline Adjustments ........................................................................... . 

1. Apportionments ............. ;,................................................................... ~$34,438 
2. Inflation ................................... ........... .... ......... ............ .............. ........... 66,901 

B. Program Change Proposals ................................................................. . 
1. Deferred maintenance ..................................................................... . 
2. Investment in People ....................................................................... . 

1982-83 Budget (Local Assistance) ..................................... , ....................... . 
2. State Operations 

1981-82 Budget (Revised) ......................................................................... . 
A. Baseline Changes .................................................................................... . 

1. Personal services 
a. Merit increases ................................................ ; ............................ . 
b. Workload adjustments .............................................................. .. 
c. Staff benefits ................................................................................. . 
d. Five percent reduction ............................................................. . 

2. Operating expenses/equipment 
a. Postage increase ........................................................................... . 
b. Cost of living adjustment... ........................................................ . 
c. Workload adjustments ................................................................ .. 
d. Office of Administrative Law .................................................. .. 
e. Administrative pro rata ............................................................ .. 
f. Five percent reduction ............................................................... . 

1982-83 Budget (State Operations) ............................................................ .. 

1982-83 Budget (Total) .................................................................................. .. 

Total Change ..................................................................................................... . 
General Fund. ............................................................................................... .... .. 
Other state funds ............................................................................................. . 
Local Funds ....................................................................................................... . 
Federal funds ................................................ : .................................................... . 
Reimbursements ....................................... : ...................................................... .. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

6,000 
10,000 

62 
-107 

14 
-45 

7 
113 

-63 
7 

52 
-142 

$1,813,008 
32,463 

16,000 

$1,861,471 

6,589 
-102 

$6,487 

$1,867,958 

$48,361 
$96,381 
$8,429 

-$23,500 
-$32,700 

-8172 

The Board of Governor's of the California Community Colleges is com­
posed of 15 members appointed by the Governor for four-year terms, 

The board serves primarily as a planning, coordinating, reporting, advis­
ing, and regulating agency for California's 70 public community college 
districts. The locally elected boards of the districts are directly responsible 
for the operation of 107 colleges. 

Community colleges are limited to lower division (freshman and sopho­
more) undergraduate study in the liberal arts and sciences. These col­
leges, however, offer a large number of occupational, adult; .and 
community service courses, as well. They are authorized to grant associate 
in arts and associate in sciences degrees, in addition to numerous occupa­
tional certificates and credentials. Any high school graduate or citizen 
over 18 years old may attend a community college. 



Item 6870' POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1559 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

'The Charicellor'sOffice is the administrative arm of the Board of Gover­
nors, and assists the bo~rd in carrying out its statutory duties. The Chancel­
lor's Office is authorized 148.1 full-time equivalent positions for the 
current year. 

Enrollments and Average Daily Attendance 
While the University of California and the California State University 

use full-time equivalent students (FTE) as a basis forstate support, the 
community colleges use average daily attendance (ADA) as its basis of 
support. This use of ADA is due to the community colleges historic out­
growth as extensions of the K-12 secondary school system. Table 3 shows 
student enrollment and ADA in community colleges since the passage of 
Proposition 13 in June 1978. 

Current Year. Approximately 1A million adults will attend communit)' 
colleges iIi the current year. Of these student~, 910,000, or 65 percent, will 
be part-time. The 1981 Budget Act provided sufficient state funding to 
community college districts to support 740,795 ADA in 1981,...82. Actual 
ADA on campus, however, is estimated to be 754,374, which is 4 percent 
higher than the ADA funded by the state in the Budget Act. The balance 
(4,000 ADA) is funded either from district sources or from fee revenue. 

Budget Year. The budget provides sufficient funds for 747,795 ADA in 
1982-83, an increase of 6,800 ADA (0.9 percent) over the budgeted level 
for 1981-82. All of the increase in state-funded ADA is for ADA in noncred­
it courses. We estimate that actual attendance will be 761,174 which is 1.8 
percent higher than the state-funded ADA level. ' 

Table 3 

Student Enrollment and Average Daily Attendance 

A verage Daily Attendance 
[ADA2 

Total Nonfunded "Total Percent 
Enrollment Credit Noncredit Noncredit ADA Increase 

1977-78 ................................ 1,322,118 655,922 61,559 717,481 
197&-79 ................................ 1,161,611 595,563 33,409 634,972 -11.5% 
1979-80 ................................ 1,248,459 614,820 55,380 670,200 5.5 
1900-81 ................................ 1,383,236 654,419 71,095 725,514 8.2 
1981-82 (estimated) ........ 1,416,160 680,595 69,779 4,000 754,374 4.0 

(budgeted) ........ 672,144 68,651 740,795 a 2.1 
1982--83 (projected) ........ 1,442,140 680,595 76,579 4,000 761,174 b 0.9 

(budgeted) ........ 672,144 74,451 747,595 1.8 

Source: Chancellor's Office. 
a The 1981 Budget Act contains sufficient revenues to fund a 2.5 percent increase in ADA. Because AB 

1626 deleted funding for certain noncredit programs actual funded ADA will increase by less than 
2.5 percent. . 

b Legislative Analyst's office estimate. 

1, LOCAL ASSISTANCE 
The budget for local assistance to community colleges has two compo­

nents: community college apportionments and categorical aids. The major 
categorical aid programs include the Extended Opportunities Program 
and Services (EOPS), handicapped student apportionments, and de-



1560 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

ferred maintenance / special repairs. . .. ... 
The budget proposes an increase of $104.7 million, or 9.6 percent, in 

local assistance for 1982-c83. The major funding chartges include (1) an 
$86.8 million increase in state apportionments, (2) a $10.0 million increase 
for the Governor's "Investment in People" initiative, and (3) .a $6.0 million 
increase for deferred maintenance/special repairs. Table 4 shows the local 
assistance budget for the past, current, and budget years. 

Table 4 

Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges 

A. Apportionments ................................. . 
B. Categorical Aids 

1. Apprenticeships ... , ....................... . 
2. Lease-Purchase-CapitaIOut-

lay ................................................... . 
3. EOPS ....................... : ..................... . 
4. Handicapped Students a ............ .. 

5 .. Academic Senate ......................... . 
6. Instructional Improvement.. .... .. 
7. Student Affirmative Action .... .. 
8. Voc Ed Special Projects ............ .. 
9. Deferred Maintenance and Spe-

cial Repairs .................................. .. 
10. Investment in People ................ .. 

Subtotal, Categorical Aids ............ .. 

Totals, Local Assistance ............ .. 

General Fund ........................................... . 
CC Fund for Instructional Improve-

ment .................................................. .. 
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher 

Education .......................................... .. 
State School Fund ................................... . 
Reimbursements ...................................... .. 

Local Assistance 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
1980-81 1981-/12 1982-83 

$1,033,657 $1,020,095 $1,106,930 

9,947 

7,753 
23,189 
17,222 

68 
774 
222 

2,400 

(61,575) 

$1,095,232 

$1,(J9{),185 

14 

2,633 
2,400 

9,947 

7,753 
24,466 
18,396 

68 
760 
222 

4,000 

(65,612) 

$1,085,707 

$1,078,852 

222 

2,633 
4,()()() 

9,947 

7,753 
25,586 
19,316 

68 
760 
III 

4,000 

6,000 
10,000 
(83,541) 

$1,190,471 

$1,177,727 

111 

6,(X){) 
2,633 
4,(X){) 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$86,835 8.5% 

1,120 4.6 
920 5.0 

-lll -50.0 

6,000 
10,000 
(17,929) (27.3%) 

$104,764 9.6% 

$98,875 9.2% 

111 50.0 

6,(X){) 

a Does not include funding for state hospital, sheltered workshops, licensed care facilities, and special 
classes ADA which are funded from the base apportionments. 

A. COMMUNITY COLLEGE APPORTIONMENTS 

Overview 
Chapter 103, Statutes of 1981 (AB 1626), as amended by Ch 1128/81 (AB 

1369), establishes a mechanisII1 for allocating community college state aid 
in 1981-82 arid 1982-c83. The provisions of AB 1626 will expire at the end 
of 1982-c83 and new legislation will be required to allocate community 
college apportionment funds for 1983-84 and subsequent years. Table 5 
shows the level of funding proposed in the budget for community college 
apportionments. 

Funding Proposed in 1982-83 
The total apportionment base (which includes state and local funds) is 

budgeted to increase by $64.9 million, or 4.5 percent, over the base for the 
current year. This increase is due to the following changes: 



Item 687Q POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1561 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CAUFORNIACOMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

• A $38.2 million increase in property tax revel1ues, which assumes that 
assessed valuation will increase by 12.0 percent in the budget year. 

• A $86.8 million increase in state General Fund support. 
• A $60.1 million decrease in one-time uns~cured property tax reve-

nues. . 
The budget requests $1,104.4 million for state General Fund apportion­

ment aid, an $86.8 million (8.5 percent) increase over the current year. 
This amount is sufficient to provide the st~tutorily required 5 percent 
cost-of~living adjustment for credit ADA. Current law provides that non­
credit ADA be funded at a rate of $1,100 in 1982-83, which is $55 below 
the current year rate. 

Table 5 
Community College Apportionments· 

(in millions) 

Actual Estimated Proposed Change 
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 Dollar Percent 

Apportionments: 
Base apportionments b .................................. $1,213.2 $1,328.4 
Iilflation factor ................................................ 110.3 68.6 
Growth factor .................................................. 13.8 22.1 

Special Funding: 
Large district aid ............................................ 2.5 2.6 
Small college aid ............................................ 1.9 2.0 
AB 1626 Special equity factor .......... ; ........... 2.3 
AB 1369 Special fllctor .................................. 

Totals .................................................................. $1,341.7 $1,426.0 
:Generai Fund .............. ; ................................ $1,031.1 $1,017.6 

Local property taxes ....................... ; .......... 308.0 345.7 
One-time property taxes .......................... 60.1 
State School FUnd ...................................... 2;6 2.6 

Per ADA 
(Credit) .................................................... ($1,853) ($2,003) 
(Noncredit) .............................................. ($1,155) 

• Excludes funds for Lease Purchase and Apprenticeships. 
b Includes prior year adjustment of - $0.3 million. 

$1,421.1 $92.7· 7.0% 
64.7 -3.9 -5.7 

-22.1 -100.0 

2.7 0.1 3.8 
2.1 0.1 5.0 

-2.3 -100.0 
0.3 0.3 -- --

$1,490.9 $64.9 4.5% 
$1,104.4 $86.8 8.5% 

383.9 38.2 11.0 
-60.1 -1()().0 

2.6 

($2,106) ($103) (5.1%) 
($1,100) (-$55) (-4.8%) 

The budget proposes anincrease·of $103, or 5.1 percent, in SUPP9rt for 
credit ADA, which would bring it to a level of $2,106. It also reflects a 
decrease of $55 per noncredit ADA, which would bring it to a level of 
$1,100. Although existing law provides for a 5 percent COLA, actual fund­
ing per ADA will il1~rease by 5.1 percent because a greater proportion of 
statewide ADA is distributed in low revenue districts~ Because the state­
wide equalization factor essentially provides a larger inflation adjustment 
to low revenue districts, the percentage increase in state aid will be great-
er than the statutory 5 percent COLA. . 

Our analysis indicates that the proposed level of apportionment flmding 
is consistent with the provisions of existing law regardip.g community 
college finance. 



1562 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

Technical Budget Language Needed , 
Although the community college apportiorimentappropriationis ~uffi­

cient to fl,llld the provisions of AB 1626 and AB1369, the Governor's 
Budget does not contain Budget Bill language to require that the funds be 
allocated pursuant to these provisions. The absence of such language will 
allocate these funds pursuanno the education code provisions which are 
not consistent with the provisions of AB 1626 and AB 13169. Because the 
Governor's Budget intends to allocate these funds pursuant to AB 1626, 
technical budget language is needed to in-lieu the finance allocation provi­
sions which are inconsistent with AB 1626. 

1. The Rate of ADA Growth 
The budget does not propose additional funding to provide for growth 

in credit ADA. This does not mean that credit ADA will not grow in 
198?-B3. Any growth that .does occur, ~o~ever, will have to be financed 
enttrelyby local commumty college dIstncts. 

The appropriate level of state funded growth is a major policy issue 
faCing the Legislature in preparing a budget for 1982-83. This issue is not 
resolved by existing law. Although current law (AB 1626) provides a 
mechanism to fund growth ADA, it does not specify how much ADA 
growth should be funded by the state. Each 1 percent increase in credit 
ADA will increase costs to the General Fund by approximately $13 million. 

Although the budget does not provide for an increase in credit ADA, it 
does request $7.5 million in funding for an additional 6,800 ADA in non­
credit programs. This ADA is earmarked for the Governor's "Investment 
in People" initiative which is discussed later in this analysis. 

2. AB 1626 and AB 1369 of 1981 
Legislation enacted in 1981-AB 1626 and AB 1369-established a mech­

anism for· allocating community college funding. The most significant 
features of AB 1626 provide for: 

A 5 percent COLA. AB 1626 allocates block grant funding to commu­
nity college districts for 1981-82 and 1982-83, based on each district's 
general purpose revenues in the prior year plus a 5.0 percent inflation 
adjustment. The bill, however, makes the 5.0 percent inflation adjustment 
for 1982-83 contingent on the Board of Governors adopting a course clas­
sification system by April 1, 1982 and implementing the system by July 1, 
1982. 

Prorating Apportionments. AB 1626 establishes a procedure for proqlt­
ing district funding claims wqenever the amounts. claimed exceed avail­
able funds. If claims exceed available funds, the Chancellor would fund the 
specified categories in the following order: . 

ist-prior-year base apportionments 
2nd-inflation 
3rd-Iease and capital outlay commitments 
4th:-increases in ADA (growth) . 
5th-program change proposal funding 
kfargiIlai Cost Funding. AB 1626 continues the concept of marginal 

cost fun~ingfodncreases and decreases in ADA. Funding; only a portion 
of the regJ.llar ADA amount for increased ADA discourages unwarranted 
ADA growth. At the same time, by not reducing the full ADA amount for 
decreases in ADA, marginal cost funding provides a cushion for those 
districts with declining enrollments. . . 

Equalization. AB 1626 establishes an allocatio,n meGhahism. designed 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1563 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CAliFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

to equalize per-ADA revenue among districts. This will tend to reduce 
expenditure differences among districts that are wealth-related. 

AB 1369, which was enacted after AH 1626, provided for: 
An ADA "Cap". The act imposes a fixed "cap" on state-funded ADA 

growth during 1981--8~ and 1982-83. This assures that state-funded ADA 
growth will not exceed 2.5 percent of the prior year statewide ADA. 
Actual ADA, however, can grow by more than 2.5 percent, provided the 
districts are able to finance the excess growth from nons tate sources. 

Allocation of ADA Growth. AB 1369 gave the Chancellor's Office au­
thority to allocate state revenue appropriated for ADA growth among the 
districts: To the extent possible, the Chancellor is required to allocate $22.1 
million for ADA growth based on each district's (1) unemployment rate, 
(2) growth in adult population, and (3) growth in refugee population. 

Noncredit Funding Reform. In addition, AB 1626 and AB 1369 to­
gether reformed those provisions of the AB 8 funding mechanism that 
reimburse districts for adult education/noncredit ADA. Specifically, the 
measure: . 

1. specifies the types of adult education/noncredit ADA which will be 
funded by the state, 

2. eliminates district funding of noncredit/adult education ADA which 
is not specified in (1) above (the Chancellor's Office has estimated that 
this provision may result in' a General Fund savings of $4.4 million in 
1981--82), . 

3. allpws distri(!ts to levy fees to continue Offering noncredit courses for 
ADA which would not receive state funds, and 

4. funds·lJoth growth and declines.in the number of state-funded adult 
education ADA a:t a rate of $1,100 per ADA. Funding for this ADA, howev­
er, was increased ona one-time basis by 5.0 percent and included in the 
district equity factor calculation. 

These provisions were enacted to ensure that the differential costs in­
curred by districts for credit and adult education/noncredit programs are 
reflected in the reimbursement mechanism. 

3. Unsecured Property Tax Revenues 
A significant feature of the 1981--82 budget was the use of one-time 

revenues from the tax on unsecured property to fund community college 
apportionments. Specifically, the 1981 Budget Act reduced General Fund 
apportionments to reflect: 

e$35.5 million in unsecured property tax revenues made available to 
community college districts by a state Supreme Court decision. 

e $24.6 million in additional property tax revenues transferred from 
cities, counties, and special districts to the community college districts 
as a' means of capturing for the state the windfall resulting from the 
Court's decision. 

It is not clear how much of these revenues will actually be distributed 
to community college districts in 1981--82. Although 22 of the 58 counties 
have already levied and collected $25 millionofthe $35.5 million, it is not 
clear how much of the additional $10.5 million in revenues can be collect­
ed by the other 36 counties. Consequently, there may be a deficit in the 
com~unity colleges apportioI;1m~nt~ but there is no way to determine the 
magl11tude of the problem at thIS tIme. . 



1564 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

Furthermore, Ch 101/81 allows county auditors until June 30, 1982 to 
transfer the additional unsecwed property tax revenue from cities, coun­
ties, and special diS'!ricts to the community colleges cash flow. 

4. SpecialFLInding Factors· 
In addition to establishing a mechanism for'allocating apportionment 

aid among distriCts, AB 1626 and AB 1369 provided additional apportion­
ment aid to certain types of community college districts. 

AB 1626 Equalization Exempti~n Factor. AB 1626 provides additional 
state funds to districts with certain expenditure characteristics and enroll­
men~ l?atternsbyexerripting them from the equalizati0I,1 provi~ions.These 
prOVlSlons wOllld ten(:i to reduce the amount of state ald receIved by the 
districts because thesedistrictsreceiv~ a higher than average apportion­
ment per ADA. To qualify for the AB 1676 exemption, a district must 
satisfy three,\;()f the following four conditions: 

• the district incurred 1980-81 student service expenditures which put 
it in the top 25 percent of all districts in the state, 

• the district incurred 1980-81 plant maintenance and security expendi­
tureswhich put 1t in the top 25 percent of all districts in the state, 

• in the fall of 1980, the district had minority ~tudent enrollment which 
exceeded 50 percent· of total. student enrollment, 

• the number of students attending community colleges as a proportion 
of adtlltn:isidents in the district was less than 6. percent. 

The ChancellQr's Office indicates that only two districts-Los Angeles and 
Compton2 wotild satisfy these requirements and thus be exempted from 
the equalization calculation. The Chancellor also estimates this equaliza­
tion exemption factoi:will cost the state General fund approximately $2.3 
million in 1981.,-S2. This provision of AB1626 wHI continue in 1982-83. 

AB 1369 Special Funding. AB 1369 provided additional aid to districts 
with certain enrollment characteristics. To qualify for this aid, a district 
must satisfy the followingtequirements: 

• its enrollment must exceed 30,000 students in 1981-82, 
• at least 40' percent ofthe ADA mustcollsist.of students eligible for 

financial aid under the .Extended OpportunitieS Ptograms and Serv-
ices (EOPs) program,.. . . 

• it could Iiot reqeive large district aid. 
Under AB 1369, a district which satisf1.es the conditions for this aid would 

receive $15 per ADA on a one~time basi~ in 1982-83. No funding is pro­
viqed for thisfact9t illthecUfrent yeat. The Chancellor's Office indicates 
that one district, the Peralta Community College District, will be eligible 
for these fund~. and can r~ceive an additional $307,000 in apportionment 
aid: . 

No Analytical Basis for "Spec!al'" Aid 
We recommendBudgetBill language be adopted to eliminate the spe­

cial funding fac'tors in community college apportionments because we 
findno analytical bpsis for providingthis aid. (Reduce Item 6870-101-001 
by $30~OOO). .. '.. . . . 

. The budget do.es notn:~quest funds for districts qualifying for the equalF 
zationexemption factor (Los Angeles and Compton Community College 
Districts) . It. does request $307 ,000, however, for the special funding factor 
(Peralta Community College ])istrict). . . 

Our arialysisfailed tosubstalltiate the need for either the special equity 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I 1565 

BOARD OF GOVERNO!tS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

or special funding factors. Specifically, our review indicates that: 
• There is no analytical basis for providing additional subsidies to three 

of the 70 community college districts. We could find no evidence to 
show that the current finaIice mechanism imposes any unique hard­
ship on the three districts which are eligible for these special subsi-
dies. ' 

• If these districts are experiencing specific problems, they should be 
addressed througha program that distributes funds 011 a J1eeds basis. 
It is not clear what problems these ~pecial factors are attempting to 
address. If there are; however, speCial needs that are not addressed 
through the regular apportionment process or an existing program, 
they should be funded through a separate categorical program or a 
change in the regular apportionment factors, rather than as !l special 
adjustment to the apportionment base. ' 

• There is no guarantee that funds provided in this manner are, used to 
alleviate the unique problems that warrant the special subsidy. 
These funds are provided as general aid; and consequently, can be 
used at the district's discretion. 

• The provision of aid in this manner is contrary to the principle of 
equalization. Because these subsidies are treated as general aid, and 
exempt from the equalization calculation, they ~nd to weaken the 
Legislature's efforts to reduce expenditure disparities that are wealth-
related. . 

• Two of the three districts already receive special funding for "unique " 
needs. The Los Angeles District receives approximately $1.2 million 
in large district aid, under Ch 282/79 (AB 8). The Peralta District 
receives $3lO,000 in small college aid for its Feather River College. 

For these reasons., we recommend the deletion of funds for the special 
funding factors, for, a General Fund savings of $307,000 in 1982-83. We 
further recommend,that language be adopted to provide for the elimina­
tion of the special funding as well as the special equity factors. Although 
the budget does not contain funds for the special equity factor, the Budget 
Bill does not contain language indicating how the apportionment funds 
should be allocated among districts. Without such language, these factors 
will continue to be funded at the expense of all other districts in the state. 

5. Fund Flow Mechanism Should Be Revised 
We recommend that Budget Bill language llnd legislatioJ1 be enacted to 

reduce the rate of flow of apportionment funds to community college 
districts fora potential General Fund revenue increase of $9,25~OOO. 

Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978(SB 154), required the state to allocate up 
to 75 percent of state apportionment aid to community college districts 
within: the first seven months (58 percent) '. of the fiscal year. This was 
intended as a one-time speed~up on the disfribution of funds. Accelerating 
the payments to community colleges in 197&-79 helped the districts make 
the transition to the new financing mechanism made necessary by the 
passage of Proposition 13; Because districts received a major portion of 
their revenues in 197&-79 from the state,. rather than from the property 
tax, SB 154 "front loaded" the distribution of state apportionment aid so 
that districts would have time to adjust their spending schedule to reflect 
the large reductions in property tax revenues. This speed-up was intended 



1566 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

to be "temporary" since bver time the districts would be able to adjust 
their spending schedules to be consistent with the flow of property tax 
revenues. The speed-up, however; was continued in both AB 8 and AB 
1626. 

Our analysis indicates that front-loading the distribution of apportion­
ment aid is no longer warranted for two reasons: 

• Districts have had to adjust to the current property tax allocation 
mechanism. 

• K-12 schools and county offices of education, which are funded on 
much the same basis as community colleges, generally receive only 60 
percent of their state apportionment aid during the first seven 
months of the fiscal year, and yet have not experienced any major 
problems in financing their activities due to the apportionment proc­
ess. 

. Moreover, there are indications that front loading has resulted in a 
"windfall" to districts at the state's expense. Table 6 shows that interest 
revenues to the districts grew significantly between 1977-78 and 1978-79, 
the first year in which front loading occurred. (The subsequent growth in 
interest revenues is probably due to. high interest rates.) 

Table 6 

General Fund Interest Revenues 
Generated by Community .College Districts 

1977-78 ........... :: ......................................................... .. 
1978-79 ...................................................................... .. 
1979-80 ........................... ; ......... ; ................................. . 
1980,-81 ................. : ..................................................... . 

Source: Chancellor:s Office 

Dollars 
$17,664,896 
38,561,386 
51,208,925 
53,999,940 

Change 
Amount 

$20,896,490 
12,647,539 
2,791,015 

Percent 

118.3% 
32.8 
5.4 

Obviously, the increase in interest revenues to the district resulting 
from the accelerated disbursement of apportionment aid reflected a re­
ductionin iriterest revenues to the General Fund: In 1980-81, we estimate 
the state lost approximately $6 million in foregone interest revenues due 
to front . loading. 

For these reasons we recommend that Budget Bill language and legisla­
tion be enacted to eliminate front loading. Specifically, we recommend 
that 60 percent of a.pportionment aid, rather than 75 percent, be distribut­
edin the firstseven months of the fiscal year to those districts with more 
than 3,000 ADA. This would put community colleges on the same basis as 
K-12 schools. We recommend that small community college districts (less 
than 3,000 ADA) receive 66 percent of their annual allocation during the 
first seven months, in recognition of their unique cash flow problems. . 

Fiscal Effect. We estimate a potential General Fundrevenue increase 
of $9,250,000. This revenue increase would be derived from additional 
interest revenues generated from the Pooled Money Investment Fund. 
Our recommendation does not m~an districts will receive less state appor­
tionment aid. It does mean, however, districts will receive apportionn­
ment funds at a rate consistent to their annual spending patterns. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1567 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

6. Interest Rev~nue 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt budget language redefinillg 

state apportionment aid to include 10 percent of each districts interest 
income so that the state shares in a portion of the interest revenu'es districts 
generate through apportionment aic4 for a General Fund savillgs of 
$5,000,000. (Reduce Item 6870-101-001 by $5,000,000). ' 

The budget proposes to reduce state K-12 apportionments by redefin­
ing the K~12 revenue limit. Specifically, the revenue limit would be r~de­
fined to, include 10 percent of each district's and county office's rental, 
lease,and interest income as local revenue for the purposes of ca~culating 
state apportionment aid. This wbuld result in an estimated General Fllnd 
savings of $16.0 million. The budget, however, does not propos~ that the 
same policy be applied to community college apportionments. ,.,' " 

As noted above, the interest revenues community college' districts ac­
crue are largely due to the state apportioninent funding mechapism. Even 
if our recommendation to end front-loading in its distribution of appor­
tionment aid is adopted, the community college districts will still be able 
to earn interest on a portion of the money it receives from the'state. This 
interest is earned at the state's expense, since the state could earn addi­
tional revenues from investing the money ip the Pooled Money Invest-
ment Fund. ' , 

There is no analytical reason that districts should be allowed to retain 
all of the interest they earn by investing state apportionment aid. Conse­
quently, we recommend that the community college apportionment 
mechanism be revised to include 10 percent of the district's interest in­
come in the calculations of state aid owed to the district. Offsetting 10 
percent of the districts' interest revenues would be consistent with the 
Governor's Budget proposal in the K-12 apportionments. 

We estimate that this recommendation would result in a General Fund 
savings of $5,000,000 for the budget year. . 

7" Residency Requirements 
We recommend that the Chancellors Office provide a status report to 

the Legislature by April 1, 1982, on the Board of Governors implementa­
tiQn of changes in ,determining the financial independence of nQnresident 
students as required by current law. " , 

Chapter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251) added financial independence 
as a criterion that out-of-state students must meet in order to establish 
residency for the purpose of avoiding out-of-state tuition. AB 251 required 
the, governing boards of UC, CSU, and the community colleges to adopt 
rules and regulations in 1981-82tb implement this statute. The Regents of 
the University of California and the Board of Trustees have complied with 
this requirement, and campuses in these two systems are currently enforc­
ing the provisions orAB 25LAt, the time this analysis was prepared, the 
Board of Governors of the Community Colleges had not yet adopted rules 
and regulations consistent with the provisions of AB 251. ' 

We recommend the Chancellor's Office report to the Legislature on (1) 
why the Board. of Governors has not adopted rules and regulations to 
implement AB 251, (2) when the board intends to adopt these regulations, 
(3) what efforts the Chancellor's Office has taken to determine if districts 



1568 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

have implemented the new residency requirements, and (4) the revenues 
likely to result from complying with this provision of AB 251. This report 
should be submitted to the Legislature as soon as possible, but no later 
than April 1, 1982. 

B. CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS 

1. Disabled Student Program Studies 
Two state agencies will issue reports this year on educational services 

provided to the disabled. La.st year, the Legislature adopted supplemental 
report language directing the Department of Finance to study existing 
funding atrangemel1t~ for disabled student programs in public higher 
education, and to recommend a long-term model for funcling these pro­
grams. The study was limited to programs providing support services 
which allow disabled students to participate in campus programs. In addi­
tion, the study recommends certain modification to the community col­
lege disabled apportionment finance mechanism. These modifications, 
however, are not included in the Governor's Budget. We are unable to 
determine the reason for this il1consistency. Consequently, the Depart­
ment of Finance should report to the Legislature at the budget hearings 
as to how the recommendations in the Finance report will be implement-
ed for 1982--83. . 

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) was also required 
by supplemental report language to complete a study of adult education 
services in state hospitals. The language requires DD~ to determine (1) 
which state agency should provide adult education services in state hospi­
tals and (2) the level of revenues which should be provided for these 
programs. 

. We will discuss the implications of these reports during budget hearings. 

Funding 
We recommend that $363,000 in General Fund support proposed for 

service to Department of Rehabilitation clients at community colleges be 
deleted because federal funds are available for this purpose. 

Regardless of the outcome of these studies, we note in the Department 
of Rehabilitation analysis (Item 5160) that excess federal funds are avail­
able for this purpose. We recommend in that item that such funds be 
transferred to the higher education budget items to replace state peneral 
Fund support. Consequently, General Fund support of $363,000 contained 
in this item should be deleted. . 

2. Deferred Maintenance (Item 6870-101-146) 
We withhold recommendation on Item 6870-101-146 pending receipt of 

the Ildopted rules and regulations implementing the criterill to allocate 
deferred maintenancf! funds from the Board of Governors. . 

Chapter 764, Statutes of 1981 (SB 841) established a funding mechanism 
for deferred rp.aintenance at community colleges. To qualify for funds, a 
district must meet certain statutorily specified requirements. In addition, 
SB 841 requires the Board of Governors to adopt rules and regulations 
implementing the criteria established by the Legislature for allocating 
deferred maintenance funds. The act requires that these rules and regula­
tions provide a system for establishing priorities among districts in allocat­
ing funds. for deferred maintenance. 

The budget requests $6,000,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public 
Higher Education (COFPHE) to fund deferred maintenance and special 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1569 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
,CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

repairs in 1982-83. At the time this analysis was prepared, the Board of 
Governors had not yet adopted rules and regulations for this program. 
Consequently, the administration proposes to allocate $6.0 million without 
having an established plan for the use and allocation of these funds. 

Given the circumstances, there does not appear to be an opportunity for 
the Legislature to review whether the funds that would be appropriated 
in 1982-83 would be allocated consistent with the provisions of SB 841. 
While we have no objections to the program or the funding level proposed 
in the budget, our analysis indicates that there should be a mechanism 
established to assure that the rules and regulations adopted by the Board 
of Governors are reasonable. 

We believe the Legislature should have an opportunity to review these 
rules before it decides the appropriate funding level. Therefore, we rec­
ommend the Board of Governors submit its adopted rules and regulations 
before the budget hearings. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation 
pending receipt of the rules and regulations. 

3. Governor's Investment in People Initiative 
We recommend that $1~OO~000 requested to provide (1) ADA growth 

in employment based job training programs and (2) grants for vocational 
training programs in high technology fields be deleted because adequate 
information on how these funds would be used has not been presented to 
the Legislature. (Reduce Item 6870-101-001 by $1~00~OOO). 

The budget requests includes $10.0 million for a new program to be 
administered by the Chancellor's Office of the California Community 
Colleges, which would be part of the "Investment in People" Initiative 
proposed by the Governor. These funds are proposed to be expended as 
follows: 

• $7.5 million would be used to fund an additional 6,800 ADA in employ­
ment based job training programs . 

• $2.5 million would be used to provide funds on a matching basis to 
districts establishing regional voca.tional training programs in high 
technology fields. 

At the time -this analysis was prepared, details on how these funds would 
be used had not been presented to the Legislature. The Chancellor's 
Office and the Department of Finance have indicated that detailed infor­
mation on the proposals will be available for review prior to budget hear­
ings. 

The administration indicates that this component of the "Investment in 
People" initiative attempts to address "the irony of labor shortages in 
skilled occupations while a million of Californians are out of work." The 
administration believes that while the California Worksite Education and 
Training Act (CWETA) has made some progress by training its partici­
pants for private sector jobs, more needs to be accomplished in this area. 

Given this, the administration has proposed to target the state's re­
sources within existing institutions rather than enriching the existing 
CWET A program. Specifically, the budget proposes to use the community 
colleges to (1) fund enrollment increases linked to programs which will 
lead to direct employment in the private sector and (2) provide districts 
incentives to create programs in high technology fields. 

Our review indicates, however, that while the administration's proposal 

55-75056 

-------------



1570 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

addresses an important problem, the budget has not provided the Legisla­
ture with information to demonstrate that this program is capable of 
achieving the intended results, or can do so in such a way as to produce 
benefits commensurate with the cost. 

In addition, the administration is proposing a significant policy change 
in how ADA growth is funded by the state. The budget would provide 
funding only for ADA growth in certain state mandated program areas. 
This represents a departure froni the state's traditiqnal policy of local 
control, which provides ADA growth to districts for allocation at the dis­
tricts' discretion. 

Because the available information on the Governor's proposal is not 
sufficient to determine if the proposed level of funding will address the 
target problem in a cost-effective manner, we recommend that funds for 
this neW program be deleted. Should additional information become avail­
able before the budget hearings, we will review it and advise the budget 
committees on its content. 

C. LOCAL ASSISTANCE-COST -OF-LIVING· 
ADJUSTMENTS (ITEM 6870-111-001) 

The budget requests $66.9 miliion to provide a 5 percent cost-of-living 
adjustment .cOLA) for community college apportionments ($64.9 mil­
lion) and other categorical programs ($2.0 million). Elsewhere.in this 
analysis (the A-pages), we discuss the general issue of providing inflation 
adjustments in 1982-83. 

As mentioned, AB 1626 provides a statutory COLA of 5 percent for 
community college apportionments but makes it contingent on the Board 
of Governors adopting a course classification system by April 1, 1982, and 
implementing the system by July 1, 1982. The board adopted the classifica­
tion system at its November6, 1981 meeting, but it has not been imple­
mented as yet. We will be prepared to discuss implementation of the 
system during budget hearings. If the system will be implemented by July 
1, 1982, we recommend approval of this item. 

Categoricaj COLAs. In addition, the budget proposes a 5.0 percent 
COLA for the EOPs Program ($1.1 million) and handicapped apportion­
ments ($.9 million). Providing a COLA for these programs equal to the 
COLA ort apportionments is reasonable, and we recommend approval. 

D. CONTROL SECTION 19.04 
this section allocates federal government royalty payments among the 

community .colleges and K-12 schools. These payments are derived from 
mineral resource revenues paid to the state by the federal government, 
and are distributed through sections A and B of the State School Fund. 

The budget proposes to allocate 15 percent of the revenues for commu­
nity college apportionments and the remaining 85 percent for K-12 appor­
tionments in 1982-83. This allocation is based on the historical split 
between community colleges and K:-12 schools. The budget estimates that 
approximately $2.6 million will be allocated to the community colleges and 
$15.7 million will go to K-12 school districts. These amounts are recog­
nized in the calculations of state aid required for K-12 and community 
college apportionments. We recommend approval. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1571 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

II. STATE OPERATIONS 
The state operations component of the budget includes funding for the 

administrative functions carried out by the Chancellor's Office. The state 
operations budget proposes a funding level of $6,857,000 in 1982-83 which 
is $102,000 (-1.5 percent) below the current year funding level. This 
makes no allowance, however, for any salary or benefit increases that may 
be approved in the budget year. The decrease in funding reflects lower 
reimbursements (-$172,000) and reduced expenditures from the Fund 
for Instructional Improvement (- $34,000), offset by increased support 
from the Federal Trust Fund ($23,000) and the Credentials Fund ($74,-
000) . Table 7 shows state operations support. 

Five Percent Reductions. The budget requests an appropriation of 
$3,550,000 from the General Fund which is a $7,000,0.2 percent, above 
estimated current year expenditures. This amount reflects a decrease' of 
$187,000 in compliance with the administration's directive that certain 
General Fund agencies reduce state operations by5 percent. The Chan­
cellor's Office proposes to achieve this savings primarily through a $142,-
125 reduction in operating expenses and equipment and a $44,875 increase 
in salary savings. The operating expenses and equipment reduction will 
be achieved through an across~the-board reduction in each administrative 
unit within the Chancellor's Office. In addition, the Chancellor's Office 
proposes a 1982-83 staffing level of 145.5 personnel-years. This is a reduc; 
tion of 2.6 (1.7 percent) personnel-years compared to the current year. 

Table 7 
State Operations Budget 

Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges 
(in thousands) 

A. Fiscal services ........................................... . 
B. Special Services and Operations 

1. EOPS ................................. : ................. . 
2. Disabled students .............................. .. 
3. Student affirmative action .............. .. 
4. Other student services .................... .. 
5. Faculty and administrative creden-

tials ....................................................... . 
6. District affirmative action .............. .. 
7. Human resources and job develop-

ment ..................................................... . 
8. Program Evaluation and Approval 
9. Instructional Improvement and In-

novation .......................................... ; .... . 
10. Facilities operations ........................ .. 

C. Administration and Instructional Sup-
port 

1. Board of Governors ........................ .. 
2. Executive office ................................ .. 
3. General administration .................. .. 

Totals, State Operations ................ .. 

Actual 
1980-81 

$459 

273 
122 

640 

468 
85 

65 
799 

85 
554 

108 
917 
912 

$5,487 

Estimated Proposed Change 
1981-82 1982-83 Amount Percent 

$479 $494 $15 3.l % 

295 309 14 4.7 
122 122 
32 -32 -100.0 

805 783 -22 -2.7 

635 7ll 76 12.0 
141 80 -61 -43.3 

1,081 1,060 -21 -1.9 

85 84 -1 -1.2 
616 540 -76 -12.3 

115 117 2 1.7 
1,107 1,149 42 3.8 
1,076 1,038 -38 -3.5 

$6,589 $6,487 -$102 -1.5% 



1572 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

General Fund ...................................... $.1,302 $3,543 $3,550 $7 0.2% 
Credentials .......................................... 424 637 7lJ 74 11.6 
Fund for Instruchonal Improve· 

ment .............................................. 46 39 5 -34 -87.1 
Special Deposit Fund (Real Estate) 81 101 101 
Federal Trust Fund .......................... 51 74 2:J 45.1 
Reimbursements ................................ 1,634 2,218 2,046 -172 7.7 

Personnel·years .................................. 127.1 148.1 145.5 -2.6 -1.7% 

1. Regional Offices 
We recommend that (l) the two regional offices of the community 

colleges be eliminated~ (2) two positions be deleted, and (3) two positions 
be transferred from the regional offices to the Chancellors Office in Sacra­
mento~ because there is not sufficient workload to justify a decentralized 
administrative structure. (Reduce reimbursements by $94~ooo, Itein 6100-
001-001 by $47,000 and Item 6100-001-890 by $47,000.) 

The administrative headquarters of the Chancellor's Office is located in 
Sacramento. In addition, the Chancellor's Office has two regional offices­
one in Los Angeles and the other in San Jose. These offices (1) conduct 
monitoring and compliance activities involving federally-funded voca­
tional education programs and (2) provide technical assistance in vOca­
tional education to local community college districts. The Los Angeles 
office has two specialists and one secretary. The San Jose office has one 
specialist and reimburses the Santa Clara County Office of Education for 
clerical support and overhead. Each office is funded through vocational 
education reimbursements from the State Department of Education, to­
taling $200,000. 

Our analysis does not support the need for the two regional offices, 
specifically, we find that: 

• The Chancellor's Office does not make the most effective use of staff 
in the regional offices. For example, the Chancellor's Office in Sac­
ramento is unable to use regional office staff during its peak workload 
periods (prior to vocational education reporting deadlines) and for 
other related administrative tasks. 

• A portion of the compliance activities now performed by regional 
office staff could be incorporated into the existing process for evaluat­
ing vocational education programs. The Program Evaluation and 
Approvals staff in the Chancellor's Office evaluates a representative 
sample of community college programs on a rotating basis. There is 
no reason why vocational education compliance activities could not 
be undertaken as part of these visits. 

• Regional offices staff indicate that the reputation of the Chancellor's 
Office has been enhanced by having staff closer to the district's local 
operations. Our field visits last year indicate, however, that many 
community college administrators are unaware of the existence of 
these offices. In addition, certain administrators (including those in 
vocational education) have indicated that they prefer to deal with the 
Chancellor's Office staff in Sacramento. 

In sum, our analysis indicates that the benefits resulting from the re­
gional offices staff do not justify the cost of maintaining them. Accordingly, 
we recommend that (1) the offices be eliminated, (2) one specialist and 
one clerical position be deleted now assigned to these ()ffices, and (3) the 
remaining two specialist positions be transferred to Sacramento. Approval 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1573 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-Continued 

of this recommendation would not prevent the Chancellor's Office from 
eithersatisfying federal requirements regarding vocational education pro­
grams or monitoring the performance of local programs. This is because 
there is nothing in federal law or regulation which actually requires staff 
to visit each project site each year, the Chancellor's Office could reduce 
the number of site visits and continue to comply with federal require­
ments using less staff. The two specialist positions that we recommend be 
transferred to the Chancellor's Office should provide the chancellor with 
sufficient flexibility to continue current vocational education compliance 
activities and as well as other tasks related to vocational education. 

Fiscal Effect 
This recommendation would reduce vocational education reimburse­

ments by $94,000 to the Chancellor's Office. These reimbursements are 
derived from the State Department of Education in its vocational educa­
tion budget. The vocational education funds are expended in the Depart­
ment of Education's budget on the basis of one-to-one state federal match 
basis. Consequently, while these funds are considered "reimbursements" 
in the Chancellor's budget they are actually one-to-one state federal 
match funds in the Department of Education's budget. Given this alloca­
tion mechanism, our recommendation will (1) reduce vocational educa­
tion reimbursements in the Chancellor's Office by $94,000, (2) reduce 
General Fund support in the State Department of Education's budget by 
$47,000, and (3) reduce federal trust fund support in the State Depart­
ment of Education's budget by $47,000. 

2. Zero-Based Budget Reviews of Vocational Education Programs 
.We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted requir­

ing the Chancellor's Office to submit to the Legislature a zero-base budget 
ref-iew of vocational education program activities in the College Services 
and Program Evaluation/Approval Units of the Chancellor's Office by 
November 1~ 1982. 

The Chancellor's Office assists local community college districts provid­
ing vocational educational training and guidance through the College 
Services and Program Evaluation/ Approval Units of the Chancellor's Of­
fice. There are 16.9 personnel-years in the College Services Unit requirf 
a support level of $783,000. The Program Approvals and Evaluation Unit 
has a staff of 18.9 positions with a support level of $1,060,000. It is not clear, 
however, what the responsibilities of these two units are, nor is it apparent 
that the way in which vocational education staff is organized constitutes 
the most cost-effective means of administering community college voca­
tional education programs. 

We believe a zero-base budget review of vocational education activities 
conducted by these two units would provide useful information to the 
Legislature and provide it with a better basis for determining the funding 
and staffing requirements for these units. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the Legislature direct the Chancellor's Office to conduct a zero-base 
budget review of its vocational education activities. The review should 
cover, but not be limited to: 

• Current funding levels and funding sources for all program activities; 
• Delineation of functions and responsibilities for vocational education 

programs in the two units; 



1574 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

• Appropriate organizational arrangement of vocational education pro­
gram staff in the Chancellor's Office; 

• Workload and performance indicators of each unit's activities (for 
example, sites visited, reports reviewed); and 

• The program activities that should be undertaken by these two units. 

3. Community Colleges Credentials Fund (Item 6870-001-165) 
We recommend approval. 
Community college administrators, counselors, and instructors are re­

quired to maintain a state credential as a condition of their employment. 
The Credentials Office is responsible for review, approval, and revocation 
of credentials. The office is fully supported through a fee assessed for every 
application. Chapter 943, Statutes of 1981 (AB 1061), allows the Chancel­
lor's Office to increase the credentials fee up to $30, on a temporary basis, 
until July 1, 1985, when the maximum fee will be lowered to $25. 

The budget requests an appropriation of $711,000 from the credentials 
fund, which is $74,000 (11.6 percent) more than estimated current year 
expenditures. This increase is largely due to the increased central adminis­
trative service ("pro rata") charges imposed by certain state agencies. 

Our analysis indicates that the budget proposal is reasonable. 

4. Federal Trust Fund (Item 6870-001-890) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes $74,000 in federal funds for the Chancellor's office 

and the Western Association Accred~ting Commission of Community Col­
leges to undertake a three-year study on improving the community col­
lege evaluation and accreditation process. The funds will be provided 
through the U.S. Department of Education. Both agencies are required to 
provide in-kind services as a match for these funds. These services will be 
provided using existing staff. 

The study will: 
• Review the accomplishments of colleges, as compared to their plans 

for meeting state and federal requirements for accreditation; 
• Recommend an appropriate role for accrediting organizations; and 
• Provide recommendations on improving the accreditation process. 
The grant was awarded in the current year, providing an initial alloca-

tion of $51,900, with an additional $99,490 to be provided in the 1982-83 
)I1d 1983-84 years. The proposed allocation of $74,000 in the budget year 
includes $51,900 in new money from the 1982-83 allocation, and $22,100 
remaining from the 1981-82 allocation; 

Because this study will provide useful information on the accreditation 
process, we recommend approval of this item. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1575 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION 

Items 6870-301 and 6870-495 
from the Capital Outlay Fund 
for Public Higher Education 
(COFPHE) and the State 
Construction Program Fund 
(bonds) Budget p. E 231 

Requested 1982-83 ..... ~ ................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommendation pending .................. ; ........................................ . 

$20,298,000 
16,073,000 
3,490,000 
$735,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Transfer Savings to the General Fund. Recommend that 

savings of $3,428,000 resulting from our recommendations 
on Item 6870-~01-146 be transferred from the Capital Out­
lay Fund fbrPtiblic Higher Education to the General Fund 
in order to increase the Legislature's flexibility in meeting 
high-priority needs statewide. . 

2. Rebudgeting 6f Frozen Capital Outlay Funds. Recom­
i:nend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of 
Finance identify any additibnal funds needed for projects 
which were frozen iI]., the current year and are proposed 
for rebudgeting in 1982-83. 

3. Riverside Community College District-Asbestos Ceiling 
Corrections. Withhold recommendation on Item 6870-
301-146(14), pending receipt of additional information. 

4. Palomar. Community College District-Storm Drains. 
Reduce Item 6870-301-146(18) by $310,000. Recommend 
deletion of proposed funds because existing drains are ade­
quate under normal design conditions. 

5. Antelope Valley COmmunity CoJlege District-Emer­
gency Structural Repair. Reduce Item 6870-301-146(13) 
by $83~OOO. Recommend deletion of proposed funds be­
cause funds for special repair projects are proposed under 
Item 6870-101-146. 

6. Santa Barbara Comnfunity CoJlege District-Flood and 
Erosion Protection. Reduce Item 6870-301-146(15) by 
$8~OOO. Recommend deletion of proposed funds because 
funds for special repair projects are proposed under Item 
6870-101-146. 

7. Santa Barbara Community College District-Campus 
Lighting. Reduce Item 6870-301-146(16) by $88,000. 
Recommend deletion of proposed funds because minor 
capital outlay projects are the district's responsibility .. 

8~ Redwoods Community College District-Wastewater Dis­
posal System. Withhold recommendation on Item 6870-
301-146(17), pending receipt of the district's revised pro-

AJl<lJy.~i5 
p;lge 

1577 

1577 

1579 

1580 

1581 

1581 

1582 



1576 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

posal and information concerning. regional water quality 
control board approval of this project. 

9. Santa Barbara Community College District-Removal of 1584 
Architectural Barriers, Phase II. Withhold recommenda-
tion, pending receipt of additional information. 

10. Yosemite Community College District-Removal of Archi- 1584 
tectural Barriers, Phase II. Withhold recommendation, 
pending clarification of project scope by the Chancellor's 
Office and the district. 

11. San Bernardino Community College District-Removal of 1584 
Architectural Barriers. Withhold recommendation, 
pending receipt of additional information. 

12. Mendocino-Lake Community College District-Initial 1585 
Complement of Library Books. Reduce Item 6870-301-
146(41) by $208,000. Recomm~nd deletion of proposed 
funds because functioning library· already exists. 

13. Mendocino-Lake Community College District-Library 1585 
Alternate Learning Center. Reduce Item 6870-301-
146(44) by $2,652,000. Recommend deletion of proposed 
construction funds because request is premature given sta-
tus of site development projects. 

14. Mendocino-Lake Community College District-Modular. 1585 
Buildings.. Recommend that the district not relocate its 
modular buildings from the fairgrounds to the Yokayo 
Ranch site. . 

15. Sierra Community College District-Energy Conservation 1588 
Measures. Reduce Item 6870-301-736(1) by $39,000 .. 
Recommend reductions to correct for double-budgeting of 
fees and to reduce cost of one project. 

16. Peralta Community College District-Energy Conserva- 1588 
tion Conversion, Phase IL Reduce Item 6870-301-736(2) 
by $23,000 . .. Recommend deletion of project because mi-
nor capital outlay projects are a district responsibility. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The state's share of the California Community Colleges capital outlay 

program for 1982-83 totals $20,298,000. This amount is contained in two 
buciget items. Item 6870-301-146 proposes the expenditure of $19,871,000 

-.6m the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education and Item 
6870-301-736 proposes the expenditure of $427,000 from the State Con­
struction Program Fund (bonds). The various districts will provide a total 
of $5,277,000 to support the requested projects,bringipg the total program 
to $25,575,000. Thus, the state will fund a total of 79.37% of the community 
colleges capital outlay program. 

Table 1 
California Community Colleges 
1982-83 Capital Outlay Proposal 

(in thousands) 
Category State Share 
Rebudgeted capital outlay projects...................................... $7:274 
Correct hazardous conditions ................................................ 723 
Removal of architectural barriers ........................................ 2,453 
New facilities.............................................................................. 9,186 
Alterations to existing space to meet program needs .... 135 
Project planning/preliminary plans-Systemwide .......... 100 
Energy conservation projects ................................................ 427 

Totals.................................................................................... $20,298 

District Share 
$1,454 

299 
1,554 
1,831 

48 
25 
66 

$5,277 

Total 
$8,728 

1,022 
4,007 

11,017 
183 
125 
493 

$25,575 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1577 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

For-discllssion-purposes, we have divided the community college pro­
gram into eight descriptive categories. Table 1 summarizes the 1982-83 
capital outlay program by category. 

Transfer to General Fund 
We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on 

Item 6870-301-146-$~428,OOO-be transferred from the Capital Outlay 
Fund for Public Higher Education to the General Fund in order to in­
crease the Legislature's flexibility in meeting high-priority needs state­
wide. 

We recommend reductions amounting to $3,428,000 under Item 6870-
301-146-California Community Colleges, capital outlay proposal. Ap­
proval of these reductions, which are discussed individually below, would 
leave unappropriated balances of tideland oil revenues in the Capital 
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education where they would be available 
only to finance programs and projects of a specific nature. 

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the 
Legislature's options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So 
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these 
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our 
recommendations be transferred to the General Fund. 

Rebudgeting of 1981-82 Capital Outlay Funds Frozen by Executive Order 
Jl'e recommend that prior to legislative hearings 011 the budget, the 

Department of Finance Jildicate the amount ·of additional fUJlds needed 
to allow projects frozen Jil the current year to proceed. 

The budget proposes rebudgeting of project funds which were ap­
proved by the Legislature in the 1981 Budget Act. Executive Order B-87-
81ihstructed the State Public Works Board to defer allocation of certain 
capital outlay funds, resulting in a freeze on capital outlays in the current 
year. The Governor's Budget proposes reversion of the frozen project 
funds under Item 6870-495, and rebudgets the same amount in 1982-83. 
The budget, however, does not include additional funds to account for any 
inflationary cost increases associated with the delay imposed by the freeze. 
Consequently, we recommend that prior to legislative hearings on t._ 
budget, the Department of Finance verify that the requested amounts ar 
adequate for the rebudgeted projects. 

A. Previously Budgeted Capital Outlay Projects 
We recommend approval of Items 6870-301-146(1)-(12) to restore fund· 

ing to previously approved projects. 
The budget includes $7,274,000 under Items 6870-301-146(1)-(12) to 

restore funding for 12 projects which were frozen in the current year. 
These projects are summarized in Table 2. 



1578 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

Table 2 

California Community Colleges 
Rebudgeted Capital Outlay Projects 

Item 6870-301-146 
(in thousands) 

1981 Budget Act Amount 
District/Project Appropriation· Expended· 

(1) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino College~ff-site 
development ........................................................................ $1,370 wc $59 w 

(2) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino Colleg~n-site 
d~velopment ........................................................................ 1,899 wc 84 w 

(3) Kern CCD, Cerro Coso Colleg~ccupationallabora-
tory building.......................................................................... 3,250 c 

(4) Peralta CCD, College of Alameda-energy conserva-
tion conversion .................................................................... 49 wc 

(5) Peralta CCD, Merritt College-energy conservation 
conversion ............................................................................. . 

(6) Palomar CCD, Palomar College-Mission Road im-
provements ............................................................................ . 

(7) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino College-library 
and alternate learning center ......................................... . 

. (8) Los Angeles CCD, Los Angeles Trade-Technical Col­
lege-Removal of architectural barriers to the physi-
cally handicapped, phase II ............................................. . 

(9) Los Angeles CCD, Los Angeles City College-Re­
moval of architectural barriers to the physically hand-
icapped, phase II ................................................................. . 

(10) Los Angeles CCD, East Los Angeles College-re­
moval of architectural barriers to the physically hand-
icapped, phase II ................................................................. . 

(ll) Butte CCD, Butte College-sanitary sewer oxidation 
pond ....................................................................................... . 

(12) Peralta CCD, Merritt College-removal of architec­
tural barriers to the physically handicapped, phase II 

Totals ....................................................................................... . 

95wc 

219c 

66w 

56c 

51 e 

27 c 

73 we 

262c 

$7,417 

a Phase symbols indicate: c-construction; w-working drawings . 

$143 

Item 6870 

Amount 
Reverting/ 

Amount 
Rebudgeted· 

$1,311 c 

1,815 c 

3,250c 

49wc 

95wc 

219c 

66w 

56c 

51 c 

27 c 

73 we 

262e 

$7,274 

.. ~he 1981 Budget Act appropriated $7,417,000 for working drawings 
and / or construction of these same projects. Working drawing funds for 
off-site development ($59,000) and on-site development ($84,000) at Men­
docino College were allocated by the Public Works Board at its July meet­
ing. The remaining $7,274,000 is proposed for reversion under Item 
6870-495. The budget proposes to restore these funds to allow the projects 
to proceed in 1982-83. Our analysis of the original funding requests is 
included on pages 1144 to 1459 of the Analysis of the 1981 Budget Bill 

Given the Legislature's previous actions, we Fecommend approval of 
the projects. 

Reversion of Appropriations in the 1981 Bu~get Act 
We recommend IlPprovai of Item 6870-495 to revert $~418,OOO to the 

COFPHE, reiat(!d to 13 projects approved in the 1981 Budget Act and 
rebudgetedfin the 1982-83 Budget Bill. 

As shown in Table 2, the unencumbered balances of 12 appropriations 
for capital outlay projects in the 1981 Budget Act, totaling $7,274,000, are 
proposed for reversion under this item: In addition, this item would revert 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1579 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

unexpended systemwide planning funds. The 1981 Budget Act appropriat­
ed $150,000 for systemwide planning purposes. The budget indicates that 
$4,000 was expended in the current year. The Chancellor's Office, howev­
er, indicates that $6,000 has been spent, leaving only $144,000 for reversion. 
Thus, a total of $7,418,000 is available for reversion under this item. 

The amount associated with each capital outlay project is rebudgeted 
under Items 6870-301-146(1)-(12), and planning funds for 1983-84 
projects are proposed under Item 6870-301-146(45). Thus, reversion ofthe 
1981 Budget Act amounts does not cancel the projects or prevent planning 
for future projects. 

B. Correction of Hazardous Conditions 
The budget proposes $723,000 under Item 6870-301-146(13)-(18) for six 

projects to correct hazardous conditions at five community college cam­
puses. The district's share for these projects totals $299,000. The proposed 
projects are discussed below. 

Riverside Community College District-Asbestos Ceiling Corrections 
We withhold recommendation 011 Item 6870-301-146(14), working draw­

ings and construction, asbestos ceiling corrections at Riverside City Col­
lege, pending receipt of additiolJal information 

The budget proposes $108,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (14) for working 
drawings and construction of asbestos ceiling corrections at Riverside City 
College. These funds would be used to remove the existing asbestos ceil­
ings and install new nontoxic acoustical ceilings in (1) the data processing I 
student services building, (2) the auditorium complex, and (3) a portion 
of the music building ·complex. 

Asbestos, a known carcinogen, has been used in building materials for 
many years as an irisulating, fire-proofing, and sound-deadening material. 
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) banned most 
uses of asbestos in 1973. However, asbestos which was in place before the 
ban was not affected. In some cases, asbestos-containing material can 
deteriorate with age, resulting in release of asbestos fibers into the sur­
rounding air. When inhaled these fibers may adversely affect the health 
of building occupants. 

EPA guidelines list two important criteria for determining wheth . 
asbestos-containing material might present a health hazard: 

1. The percent of asbestos present in the material, and ,-,,,, 
2. The friability of the material. . 

Materials that contain asbestos and are friable may present a health haz­
ard. In addition, EPA guidelines recommend multiple samplings of sus­
pect material to ensure reasonable accuracy of test results. This is 
necessary because the asbestos content of friable materials within a sam­
pling area may vary because of differences in mixing at the time of applica­
tion. Also, analysis of individual samples even with the best techniques 
available is subject to error. 

The district states that the three buildings to be funded under this 
proposal were built in the early 1950s when asbestos for ceilings was in 
common use because of its acoustical quality. Samples analyzed by an 
independent testing laboratory indicate that the ceilings in question con­
tain from 15 to 40 percent asbestos. 



1580 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Bill directed the Office of 
the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges to conduct a survey 
at each community college campus to determine the extent to which 
asbestos is present and constitutes a health hazard. This survey was to 
indicate the percentage of asbestos in building materials as well as the 
amount of asbestos contained in the air surrounding the affected area. 

The asbestos surveys were submitted to the Chairman of the Joint Legis­
lative Budget Committee in December, but no information was provided 
concerning the Riverside Community College District. Thus, while 
materials containing asbestos are present at Riverside City College, the 
friability of the material and the amount of asbestos fibers in the air 
surrounding the affected areas is not known. In addition, the district indi­
cates that only one sample from each location was analyzed by the testing 
laboratory. This is not sufficient information to determine either the asbes­
tos content or the potential hazard. 

We understand that the district will be submitting a revised proposal 
prior to budget hearings. Thus, we withhold recommendation on this 
project, pending receipt of information concerning multiple samplings of 
suspected material, the friability of the suspected material, and the asbes­
tos fiber content of the surrounding air. 

Palomar Community College District-Storm Drains 
We recommend that Item 6870-301-146(18), working drawings and C0l1-

struction of storm drains at Palomar College, be deleted because existing 
storm drain systems are adequate for normal engineering design condi­
tions. 

The budget requests $310,000 under Item 6870-301-146(18) for the con­
struction of a drainage system for the watersheds north and northeast of 
the Palomar College campus. Specifically, three parallel 24-inch diameter 
pipes would be installed in the northeasterly part of the campus to carry 
rain water along the east road of the campus to Mission Road. In addition, 
two parallel 18-inch drains would be installed in the north campus and tie 
into the existing drainage system along the east road. A total of 8,580 linear 
feet of pipe will be added to the existing system. The district indicates that 
the terrain of the campus does not allow for the installation of one large 
pipe for each area. 

Over the past 35 years, the college has been damaged by flood waters 
cTQ;n these areas twice. During the win~er of 19~8, five campus buildings 
dffered damage from flood waters and m the wmter of 1979 flood waters 

again damaged several buildings. A portion of the repair· expenses was 
recovered through federal disaster funds. Weather records indicate that 
the 1978 rainfall has occurred only twice before-in the winter of 1941 and 
in the winter of 1890. Likewise, the 1979 rainfall has previously occurred 
only in the winters of 1969 and 1952. 

The campus currently has a drainage system consisting of one 36-inch 
drain pipe on the west side of the campus and two 18-inch drain pipes on 
the east side. There is no indication that the existing system was not 
installed to meet drainage requirements based on standard engineering 
design practices. These design conditions take into cOIlsideration probable 
storm drainage requirements but not extreme or unusual conditions. This 
design is the basis for similar systems for state and nons tate installations. 

Although funds were requested for this project in 1981-82, the Legisla­
ture chose not to provide them. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the funds be deleted. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1581 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Unsupportable Minor Capital Outlay and Special Repair Projects 
We recommend deletion of Items 6870-301-146(13), (15), and (16), be­

cause the state does not fund minor capital outlay projects for the commu­
nity colleges. Special repair projects should be funded from amounts 
provided for this purpose under Item 6870-101-146. 

The budget· requests $305,000 for one minor capital outlay project 
($150,000 and less per project) and two special repair/maintenance 
projects at three community college campuses. 
. Except for alteration for handicap accessibility, minor capital outlay 
historically has been the responsibility of the districts, and therefore the 
state has not shared in the associated cost of such projects. In view of the 
state's current fiscal condition, we question the advisability of the state 
assuming a new commitment that could cost several million dollars state­
wide. 

In addition, funds for special repair yrojects are budgeted under Item 
6870-101-146. The two proposed specia repair projects should be funded 
from those monies and not as capital outlay projects. For these reasons, we 
recommend deletion of the three projects discussed below. 

Antelope Valley Community College District-Emergency Structural 
Repair. The budget includes $83,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (13) for 
working drawings and construction for structural repairs to the concrete 
roof system of the natatorium at Antelope Valley College. The precast 
double "T" members are cracking and spalling. After the installation of 
timber shoring, the Office of State Architect allowed use of this space on 
a temporary basis. The college is proposing to install a steel system to 
support the existing concrete system. The total cost of this project is 
$145,000, with the state providing $83,000 and the district providing $62,-
000. ' 

'Repairs of this type in state-owned facilities would normally be funded 
from the support/operations budget, rather than as a capital outlay 
project. Moreover, funds for this purpose are requested under Item 6870-
101-146. 

Santa Barbara Community College District-Flood and Erosion Protec­
tioIl. Item 6870-301-146(15) contains $87,000 for working drawings a. 
construction for grading, site work, and drainage improvements at San 
Barbara City College to remedy damage done by rains in the spring of 
1978 and to prevent future deterioration. The total cost of this project is 
estimated at $134,000, with the district providing $46,000. Repairs of this 
type in state-owned facilities should be funded from the support/opera­
tions budget, rather than as a capital outlay project. As discussed above, 
funds for this purpose are proposed under Item 6870-101~146. 

The district indicates that some of the work has been accomplished with 
district funds, but that there are not sufficient funds at the local level to 
complete the work. It is not clear why this is the case, since information 
provided by the Chancellor's Office indicates that the district had an 
unrestricted ending balance as of June 30, 1981 of $2,211,000. 

Santa Barbara CommUJlity College District-Campus Lighting. The 
budget includes $88,000under Item 6870-301-146(16) for working draw­
ings and construction for a new exterior lighting system at the east campus 
loop of Santa Barbara City College. Specifically, lighting would be pro­
vided on the fire road between the main campus and the athletic field area 



1582 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

and on the foot path leading down to Cliff Drive. The estimated total cost 
of this project is $133,000, making it a minor capital outlay project. If the 
district believes this project is needed, it should fund the project with 
district monies. 

Redwoods Community College District-Wastewater Disposal System 
We withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146(17), working draw­

ings and construction, wastewater disposal system at the ColJege of the 
Redwoods, pending receipt of a revised proposal and information concem­
ing regional water quality control board approval of this project. 

The budget proposes $47,000 under Item 6870-301-146(17) for working 
drawings and construction to provide an alternate means of sanitary sew­
age disposal for the College of the Redwoods. Currently, the effluent from 
the treatment plant at the college flows into Humboldt Bay. The State 
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has adopted a policy for the 
enclosed bays and estuaries of California. This policy requires the elimina­
tion of wastewater discharge into these areas by July 1, 1983, unless it can 
be demonstrated that such discharge would enhance the quality of the 
receiving waters. 

The district is proposing to construct a ponding site for the effluent. 
Under the proposed plan, the treated "gray water" would be used during 
specific intervals of the year for irrigation purposes on the main campus 
and on adjacent agricultural property. The total cost of this project is 
$592,000, with the federal government providing $518,000. 

Since the submission of the original proposal, the district has received 
an amended grant from the SWRCB to study the possibility of continued 
bay discharge. The study has been completed and the district has devel­
oped a less costly alternative proposal involving the installation of a de­
chlorination unit. This proposal will be submitted to the regional water 
quality control board for approval in February. 

We withhold recommendation on this proposal, pending the receipt of 
the district's revised proposal and information concerning the regional 
water quality control board's determination. 

C. Handicapped Barrier Removal 
The budget proposes the expenditure of $2,453,000 in state funds and 

$1,554,000 in district funds for working drawings and construction for 22 
'JJOjects intended to remove architectural barriers to the physically hand­
iCapped. These projects, which are requested under Items 6870-301-
146(19)-(40), are summarized in Table 3. 

The Chancellor's Office has established the following priority criteria 
for projects to remove barriers to the physically handicapped: 

• Category I-access to the campus site and to facilities on the campus. 
• Category 2-access to the main level of buildings with high-traffic use. 
• Category 3-access to facilities within buildings to meet the basic 

needs of the physically handicapped. 
• Category 4-access to floors above and below the entrance level of 

buildings. 
• Category 5-all other items not included in categories 1-4. 
Yluch of the work in categories 1, 2, and 3 has been accomplished. 

Approximately one-third of the proposed funds would be used for work 
in these categories. The remaining two-thirds of the funds would be used 
for work in category 4. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1583 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

Table 3 

California Community Colleges 
Projects to Remove Barriers to the Physically Handicapped 

Item 6870-301·146 
(in thousands) 

Governor's Budget 
State District 

District/College Phase" Share Share 
(19) Butte CCO, Butte College-

phase II ............................................ we $42 $11 
(20) Los Rios CCO, American River 

College ............................................ we 50 18 
(21) Sweetwater (Southwestern) 

CCO, Southwestern College ...... we 2 8 
(22) Grossmont CCO, Cuyamaea Col-

lege.................................................... we 14 
(23) Grossmont CCO, Grossmont 

College ............................................ we 13 
(24) Antelope Valley CCO, Antelope 

Valley College-phase IV............ we 16 12 
(25) Cabrillo CCO, Cabrillo College 

-phase II ........................................ we 53 30 
(26) Chaffey CCO, Chaffey College.. we 237 11 
(27) Santa Barbara CCO, Santa Bar-

bara City College-phase II ....... , we 469 245 
(28) ~Ionterev Peninsula CCO, \Ion-

terey Pe"ninsula College-phase 
II ........................................................ we 381 152 

(29) Cerritos CCD, Cerritos College we 60 95 
(30) Napa CCO, Napa College............ we 112 109 
(31) Los Angeles CCO, Los Angeles 

City College-phase III................ e 128 218 
(32) San Mateo CCO, College of San 

Mateo-phase III .......................... we ~&3 48 
(33) Los Angeles CCO, Los Angeles 

Pierce College-phase IlL......... e 53 89 
(34) Los Angeles CCO, West Los An-

geles College-phase III .............. e 62 105 
(35) Ventura CCO, Ventura College we 250 92 
(36) Yosemite CCO, Modesto Junior 

College-phase II .......................... we 77 32 
(37) Los Angeles CCO, Los Angeles 

Trade Technical College-phase 
III ...................................................... e 54 91 

(38) San Bernardino CCO, Crafton 
Hills College.................................... we 34 50 

(39) San Mateo CCO, Skyline College 
-phase III ...................................... we' 97 26 

(40) Los Angeles CCO, Los Angeles 
Southwest College-phase III.... e 66 112 

Totals ................................................. . 82,453 81,554 

• Phase symbols indicate: c-construction; w-working drawings. 

Analyst's Proposal 
State District 
Share Share 

$42 $11 

50 18 

2 8 

14 

13 

16 

53 
237 

pending 

381 
60 

112 

128 

183 

53 

62 
250 

pending 

54 

pending 

97 

66 

pending 

12 

30 
11 

pending 

152 
95 

109 

218 

48 

89 / 

1O~ / 9N 
pending ~ 

91 

pending 

26 

112 

pending 



1584 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

Handicapped Barrier Removal-Projects Recommended for· Approval 
We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (19)-(26), (28)-(35), 

(37) and (39)-(40), for a total of 19 projects to remove architectural 
barriers to the physically handicapped at community college campuses 
statewide. 

These 19 projects will correct deficiencies in categories 1 through 4. The 
work includes such items as curb cuts, ramp installation, modifications to 
exterior doors, sanitary facilities, drinking fountains, and elevators. 

Our analysis indicates that these projects are necessary for compliance 
with handicapped regulations. They are consistent with prior legislative 
appropriations for removal of barriers to the handicapped, and the scope 
andst are reasonable. We, therefore, recommend that the funds be ap­
proved. 

Handicapped Barrier Removal-Recommendation Pending 
We withhold recommendation on Items 6870-301-146(27), (36), and 

(38), working drawings and construction, architectural barrier removal, at 
Santa Barbara City College, Modesto Junior College, and Crafton Hills 
College, respectively, pending receipt of additional information. 

Santa Barbara City College. The budget proposes $469,000 under Item 
6870-301-146(27) for barrier removal work at Santa Barbara City College. 
The district will provide $240,000 towards this work. The district's proposal 
includes two elevators in the physical education building. One elevator 
will go from the first floor to the second floor and the second elevator will 
go from the second floor to the third floor. The need for two elevators at 
this facility is not clear, and no detailed justification for this work has been 
provided. We withhold recommendation on this request, pending receipt 
of information justifying the installation of two elevators in this building. 

Modesto Junior College. The budget requests $77,000 under Item 
6870-301-146(36) for work to remove barriers to the physically hand­
icapped at Modesto Junior College (Yosemite Community College Dis­
trict). The district would provide $32,000 for this project. Information 
received in support of this project indicates that the work consists of 
installing two elevators at a total project cost of $217,000. This cost is 
$lO8,000 more than the funds proposed in the Governor's Budget. It is not 
clear what part of this work the budget proposes to fund. Consequently, 
we withhold recommendation on this item, pending clarification of the 

yoject scope by the Chancellor's Office and the district. 
Craftoll Hills College. The budget proposes $34,000 under Item 6870-

301-146(38) for working drawings and construction of an elevator for the 
gymnasium building at Crafton Hills College (San Bernardino Commu­
nity College District). The proposed project is intended to allow hand­
icapped access to the weight-lifting facilities which are in the basement 
of the building. 

While the basement of the building should be made accessible, it is not 
clear that the proposed project will adequately meet the needs of hand­
icapped students at the college. The elevator is to be located on the 
exterior of the west side of the gymnasium building, adjacent to the men's 
locker room. The women's locker room is located on the opposite side of 
the gymnasium. Female students desiring to use the elevator to access the 
lower level of the building would have to travel outside the entire length 
of the building. The district should consider other possible locations for 
this elevator and justify the alternative selected. We withhold recommen­
dation on the project, pending receipt of this information. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1585 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 
D. New Facilities 

This category includes three projects to provide new facilities at two 
districts. The individual projects and our recommendation for each follow. 

Mendocino-Lake Community College District-New College Campus Develop­
ment 

We recommend deletion of Item 6870-301-146(41), purchase initial com­
plement of library books for Mendocino College, because a functioning 
library already exists. 

We further recommend deletion of Item 6870-301-146(44), construction, 
library and alternate learning center, because the request is premature 
given the status of site development work. 

We further recommend that the district not relocate its modular build­
ings from the fairgrounds to the new permanent site. 

The budget proposes two .new appropriations totaling $2,860,000 for 
projects related to the construction of a permanent campus for Mendocino 
College. This amount is in addition to three projects approved for 1981-82 
and rebudgeted in the Budget Bill. The rebudgeted projects (summarized 
in Table 2) are for initial site development of the new campus and archi­
tectural/ engineering design of the library / alternate learning center. The 
new projects include $208,000 under Item 6870-301-146(41) to purchase an 
initial complement of library books for the college, and $2,652,000 under 
Item 6870-301-146(44), to construct a library/alternate learning center at 
the permanent site. These projects are discussed below. 

YIendocino College currently occupies modular relocatable-type facili­
ties at the 12th· District fairgrounds, as well as seven other buildings in 
Ukiah. In addition, the college operates two centers in Willits and Lake­
port. The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $3,335,000 to initiate construction 
of a permanent college campus. The estimated future cost of state-sup­
portable development at this campus is $16.7 million (adjusted for infla­
tion) . 

Initial Complement of Library Books. The budget proposes $208,000 
to purchase an initial complement of library books and resource materials 
for the new permanent library facilities. The district desires to purchase 
10,452 volumes covering the areas of science/technology, social sciences: / 
fine arts/literature, reference and general information. The district state~~ 
that the rapid growth and enrollment and consequent expansion of the 
teaching staff has mandated a relatively quick acquisition of support 
material for the library, but that the acquisition program was geared to an 
interim book collection. 

The state has previously supplied funds for the acquisition of initital 
complements of library books. However, this has occured only where a 
completely new college campus was being developed, and hence, no 
facilities or equipment was available. Funding for books has not been 
provided for campuses which have been in existence for a period of time 
and are constructing new library facilities. 

The YIendocino College library has been in operation since 1973 and has 
served the needs of district students since that time. The fact that a new 
library building is being constructed does not create a need for the state 



1586 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

to provide funding for an initial complement of library books.Conse­
quently, we see no justification for this proposal and recommend that the 
proposed funds be deleted. 

Library/Alternate Learning Center-Construction. The budget re­
quests $2,652,000 for construction of a library / alternate learning cen ter for 
Mendocino College. This building would be the first permanent structure 
on the new campus, and would provide space for the library, instructional 
facilities, offices and audio-visual facilities .. Upon completion of this 
project, the district will abandon two leased facilities in Ukiah which are 
used for the library and student services center. In adqition, several modu­
lar buildings will be vacated and remodeled for other uses. 

The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $66,000 for the preparation of work­
ing drawings for this project. These funds are proposed for reversion 
under Item 6870-495 and are rebudgeted under Item 6870-301-146(7). 
Thus, working drawings have not been started and the estimated con­
struction cost is based on the same information that was available last year. 

The start of construction work on this project depends, in part, on the 
progress made in both the on-site and off-site development work. Con­
struction funds for the development projects are proposed for rebudget­
ing in 1982-83. A substantial portion of this work must be completed 
before construction on the library/alternate learning center can begin. 
Given the extensive amount of site development work which must be 
accomplished and the length of the rainy season in the Ukiah area, con­
struction on the library / alternate learning center could probably not be­
gin before late spring 1983. Consequently, the district may not need 
construction funds in the budget year. In view of this and because the 
working drawings have not been started, we recommend that the 
proposed construction funds be deleted. 

Use of Modular Buildings. According to the district's five-year plan, 15 
modular buildings are to be relocated from the fairgrounds to the perma­
nent site. The district proposes to use district funds ($425,000) to relocate 
the buildings. These modular buildings are in various stages of deteriora­
tion and, at best, are marginal facilities. Given the cost to move these 
buildings plus the high ongoing maintenance and utility costs, the 
proposed move would not seem to be cost effective. In a short period of 
time, the modular buildings will have to be replaced and any funds com­
mitted to the relocation will have been lost. Rather than expend district 
funds in this manner, it would make more sense for the district to initiate 
,planning to constructjermanent facilities at the new site. The district's 
$425,000 could be use to offset costs associated with the construction of 
the permanent facilities. Consequently, we'recommend that the district 
not relocate the buildings to the new site. 

Saddleback College-General Classroom Building 
We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146(43)~ construction, gen­

eral classroom building at Saddleback College. 
Item 6870-301-146(43) proposes $6,326,000 for construction of a general 

classroom building at Saddleback College. The district will provide $1,831,-
000 towards the construction of this project. State funds for working draw­
ings ($208,400) previously were appropriated by the Legislature in 
Ch 910/80 (AB ll71), and the district provided its matching share of 
$ll2,200. The proposed building will provide 54,995 assignable square feet 
of space for classrooms, laboratories, and offices for business education, 
family and consumer affairs and the social sciences. 



Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1587 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

The Saddleback Community College District currently is experiencing 
rapid enrollment increases. In the year of occupancy (1984), this facility 
will increase lecture space from 87 to 97 percent of need. Laboratory space 
will increase from 71 to 81 percent of need, and office space will increase 
from 69 to 73 percent of need. Equipment for this facility is expected to 
cost $562,000. The district anticipates requesting funds for equipment in 
1983-84. The requested project isjustified and the cost is reasonable. We, 
therefore, recommend approval. 

Pending Legislation. Assembly Bill 2265 (Bergeson) would appropri­
ate $2 million from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education 
for construction of phase I of this building. Phase I of this project would 
include site work and construction of about one-half of the building shell 
to full height. The construction would be terminated at a row of columns 
leaving the fourth side of the building open. At the time this analysis was 
prepared, the bill, which is an urgency measure, was in the Assembly Ways 
and Means Committee. Should this bill pass, the state's share of this project 
should be reduced by $2 million. 

E. Alterations to Existing Space 
This category contains one project in the Los Rios Community College 

District. 

Los Rios Community College District-Remodeling for Electronics Laboratories 
We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (42), working drawings, 

construction and equipment to remodel for electronics laboratories at 
Americal1 River College. 

Item 6870-~01-146 (42) proposed $135,000 for working drawings, con­
struction and equipment to remodel existing space to house electronics 
laboratories .at American River College. These funds would be used to 
ccnvert and equip two rooms currently used as drafting labs to electronics 
training labs, and to modify existing underutilized lecture space to house 
the drafting facilities. The total estimated cost of this project is $183,000; 
the district will provide $48,000. / 

In the year of occupancy (1983), this project will reduce the district's 
excess lecture space from 108 percent to 105 percent of need, and increase 
laboratory space from 94 to 95 percent of need. ....,., "'-

The electronics technician training program is one of the most highly "",-
demanded programs at American River College. The number of students ' 
desiring enrollment in the college's two-year electronics program exceeds ~ 
the number that the school is able to serve. According to the district, over 
500 students have been turned away during the past three semesters 
because of space limitations in this program. The district indicates that the 
proposed modifications will provide laboratory space for the training of an 
additional 480 students in the two-year program. We recommend ap-
proval of the proposed project. 

F. Project Planning 
We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (45), project planmilg 

and prelimil1ary planmilg, statewide. 
The budget proposes 8100,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (45) for the 



1588 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

preparation of preliminary plans for capital outlay proposals expected to 
be included in the 1983-84 Governor's Budget. It is anticipated that $25,-
000 will be provided for this purpose by the various districts, for a total of 
$125,000 in preliminary planning funds. The proposed funds would pro­
vide for approximately $8,333,000 in construction assuming the historical 
ratio of planning to construction, (1.5 % ). This amount is reasonable and 
we recommend approval. 

G. Energy Conservation Projects 
The budget proposes $427,000 under Item 6870-301-736(1)-(3) for ener­

gy conservation projects at three community colleges. The proposed 
projects and our recommendations are summarized in Table 4. 

District/College 

Table 4 
California Community Colleges 
Energy Conservation Projects 

Item 6870-301-736 
(in thousands) 

Governors 
Budget 

State District 
Share Share 

Sierra CCO, Sierra College ............................................... . $221 $17 
Peralta CCO, College of Alameda-phase II ............... . 23 1 
San Mateo CCO, College of San Mateo ......................... . 183 48 - -

Totals ............................................................................... . $427 $66 

Analysts 
Proposal 

State District 
Share Share 
$182 $14 

183 48 
$365 $62 

Sierra Community College District-Energy Conservation Measures 
We recommend that Item 6870-301-736(1), wOl'kiJlg drawings and COll­

struction, energy conservation measures at Sierra College, be reduced by 
$39,000 because the cost of one project has been reduced and certain fees 
have been double-budgeted 

Item 6870-301-736(1) requests $221,000 for working drawings and con­
struction for energy conservation projects at Sierra College. The projects 
include the installation of an economizer cycle on the heating and ven­
tilating/ air conditioning system, replacement of outside lights with high­
pressure sodium lights, and various modifications to the pool heating sys-

fiem. 
We have reviewed the individual projects and recommend that they be 

approved. However, in de terming the total,project cost, engineering and 
architectural fees and inspection fees have been budgeted twice. Thus, 
$25,000 in excess funds has been included. In addition, the estimated 
contract cost of one project has been reduced by $17,000. This reduction 
has not been reflected in the total project cost. Thus, a total of $42,000 has 
been overbudgeted. The state's share of this amount is $39,000. Conse­
quently, we recommend that the proposed amount be reduced by $39,000. 

College of Alameda-Energy Conservation Conversion, Phase II 
We recommelld deletion of Item 6870-301-736(2), working drawings and 

construction, energy conservation conversion, phase II at the College of 
Alameda, because this is a minor capital outlay project and it should be 
funded by the district. 

The budget proposes $23,000 under Item 6870-301-736(2) for working 



Item 6870 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1589 

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
AND REVERSION-Continued 

drawings and construction of energy conservation measures at the College 
of Alameda. The funds would be used to change the exterior lighting 
system from mercury vapor and incandescent lamps to high-pressure so­
dium lamps and fluorescent lamps, and to install a central programmable 
computer for controlling the heating and ventilating system. This project 
is a minor capital outlay project and it should be funded by the district. 

Moreover, our analysis indicates that the proposed central programma­
ble computer has a reasonable discounted payback period of 2.2 years. The 
proposed modifications to the lighting system, however, have a discounted 
payback period in excess of seven years. The cost/benefit of undertaking 
this work is questionable. 

The long payback associated with the lighting project is due to. the 
district's proposal to replace all exterior lighting, including the existing 
mercury vapor lamps. The energy savings from this conversion is not as 
significant as that for the replacement of incandescent lamps. If the dis­
trict undertakes the work, it should consider the replacement of only the 
incandescent fixtures. 

College of San Mateo-Solar Water Heating 
We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-736(3)~ working drawings 

and construction, solar water heating system at the College of San Mateo. 
Item 6870-301-736(3) requests $183,000 for installation of a solar water 

heating system for the physical education area at the College of San Mateo. 
The proposed system would supply hot water for both the swimming pool 
and the domestic hot water system in the gymnasium. An energy audit 
conducted by Pacific Gas and Electric Company indicates that the· 
proposed system will save 91,000 therms of gas and 25,400 kilowatts of 
electricity per year, for a discounted payback period of 3.7 years. Based on 
this data the project should be approved. 

Projects by Descriptive Category 
In the A-pages of the Analysis, we discuss the capital outlay funding 

problems resulting from the distribution of tidelands oil revenue in 1982-
83. To aid the Legislature in resolving these problems, we have divided 
those projects which our analysis indicates are justified into the following 
categories: ~ 

1. Critical fire/life safety and security projects-includes projects to' ~ 
correct life threatening conditions. '" 

2. Projects needed to meet code requirements-includes projects that "" 
do not involve life threatening conditions. 

3. Essential utility, site development and equipment-includes projects 
needed to make new buildings usable or continue usability of existing 
buildings. 

4. Meet existing instructional capacity needs in higher education-in­
cludes projects that are critical, and for which no alternatives are available 
other than reducing enrollments. 

5. Improve program efficiency or cost effectiveness-includes new of­
fice buildings, alterations, etc. 

6. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri­
od of less than five years. 

7. Energy conservation projects-includes projects with a payback peri-



1590 I POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870 

od greater than five years. 
Table 5 shows how we categorize the projects funded by this item that 

our analysis indicates are warranted. 

Table 5 
Projects by Descriptive Category 
California Community Colleges 

Item 6870-301-146 
(in thousands) 

Category Item No./Project Title 
1 ......................................................... None 
2. ........................................................ (ll) Sanitary sewer oxidation pond-Butte 

Subtotal ................................... . 

College 
(8)-(10) and (12) Removal of architectural 

barriers, rebudgeted projects-Systemwide 

(19)-(26), (28)-(35), (37), and (39)-(40) Re­
moval of architectural barriers, new 
projects-Systemwide 

3. ........................................................ (1) Off-site development-Mendocino Col-

Subtotal ................................... . 

lege 
(2) On-site development-Mendocino Col­

lege 
(6) Mission Road improvements-Palomar 

College 

4. ........................................................ (3) Occupational laboratory building-Cerro 

Subtotal ................................... . 

Coso College 
(7) Library and alternate learning center­

Mendocino College 
(42) Electronics laboratory remodel-Ameri­

can River College 
(43) General classroom building-Saddleback 

College 
(45) Project planning and preliminary plans 

-Systemwide 

ft ......................................................... None 
. 6. ........................................................ (4) Energy conservation conversion-Col-

lege of Alameda 
(5) Energy conservation conversion-Merritt 

College 
7 ......................................................... None 

Subtotal ................................... . 
Total ......................................... . 

Analysts 
Proposal 

$73 

396 

1,873 

$2,342 
$1,311 

1,815 

219 

83,345 
$3,250 

66 

135 

6,326 

100 

$9,877 

$49 

95 

$144 
$15,708 



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1591 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION 

Item 7980 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. E 238 

Requested 1982--83 .......................................................................... $104,113,000 
Estimated 1981-82............................................................................ 100,950,000 
Actual 1980-81 .................................................................................. 96,04Q,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary . 
increases) $3,163,000 (+3.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... $171,000 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item DeSCription 
7980-001..()()1-Comnllssion Support 
798O..()()1-890-Federal funds 
7980-001-951-Guaranteed Loan program 

Fund 
General 
Federal Trust 
State Guaranteed 
Loan Reserve 
General 

Amount 
$80,918,000 
11,800,000 
8,571,000 

2,824,000 7980-011..()()1-Cost-of-Living Adjustments 

Total $104,113,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Budget Review. Recommend the adoption of Budget Bill 

language requiring the Department of Finance to suomit an 
expenditure plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee if the Student Aid Commission determines that budget-
ed funds are more than the amount needed to serve the 
target number of award winners. 

2. COLA Adjustment. Reduce Item 7980-011-001 by $1.8mil­
lion and increase Item 7980~001-ool by $1.8 million. Recom­
mend that the Legislature direct the Student Aid 
Commission to reallocate the $2.8 million provided in the 
Governor's Budget for a COLA on the maximum awards to 
the higher priorities of (1) a $1 million COLA for Cal Grant 
B subsistence allowances and (2) $1.8 million for funding a 
baseline budget adjustment related to the 1981-82 fee in­
creases at the UC and CSU. 

3. Management Positions. Reduce Item 7980-001-951 by $171,-
000 from the Guaranteed Loan Fund. Recommend dele­
tion of three management positions and one clerical 
position in the State Guaranteed Loan program because the 
positions have not been justified. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
1597 

1598 

The Student Aid Commission (SAC) is composed of 11 members ap­
pointed by the Governor for a four-year term. In addition, two student 
members serve on the commission for a two-year term. The commission 
is responsible for: 

• The administration of the state's financial aid programs . 
• The administration of a program which guarantees federally insured 

loans to undergraduate and graduate students. 



1592 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continu~d 
• Distributing information on student aid . 
• The administration of a pilot program (known as Cal-SOAP) designed 

to increase access to postsecondary educational opportunities for fi­
nancially disadvantaged students. 

The financial aid grant programs which the commission administers 
include (1) a program that enables financially needy students to attend 
the California college of their choice, (2) a program that increases disad­
vantaged students' access to California colleges, (3) a program that ena­
bles needy students to train in skilled occupations, (4) a fellowship 
program for needy graduate and professional students, (5) a program that 
prepares K-12 bilingual teachers, and (6) a program for financially needy 
children of law enforcement officers killed or disabled in the line of duty. 

The commission is supported by a staff of 166.6 full-time equivalent 
positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes expenditures totaling $104,112,800 from various 

funds in support of the Student Aid Commission's activities in 1982-83. 
This is $3,162,797, or 3.1 percent, more than estimated current-year ex­
penditures. Of this amount, $83,742,003 (80.4 pen:~ent of total expendi­
tures) would be provided from the General Fund, an increase of $278,000, 
or .3 percent, above the current-year funding level. 

State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund support is proposed to be $8,570,-
797 (8.2 percent. of total expenditures) i which is a $2,884,797, or 50.7. per­
cent, more than in the current year. Support from the Federal Trust Fund 
is expected to remain at the current-year level of $11;800,000. 

Table 1 shows support for the commission's activities in the prior, cur­
rent, and budget years. It indicates that funding for awards is expected to 
increase by $250,000, which is a .3 percent increase over the current-year 
amount. The budget proposes to increase funding for the commission's 
administrative operations by $2,913,000, or 28.6 percent, in 1982-83. This 
amount, moreover, will increase by the amount of any salary or staff 
benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The increase in state operations is primarily due to the additional ad­
ministrative costs of processing an anticipated increase in loan volume 
under the State Guaranteed Loan program. These changes are discussed 

,"more fully in the analysis that follows. 

Table 1 

Student Aid Commission Support 
(in thousands) 

Awards ........................................................... . 
Guaranteed Student Loan Volume ......... . 
Administrative Operations ....................... . 

Total ...................................................... .. 

General Fund ............................................... . 
State Guaranteed 

Loan Reserve Fund .............................. .. 
Federal Trust Fund ................................ : .. . 

Actual Estimated 
1980-81 1981-82 

$89,366 $90,757 
(469,594} (575,000) 

. 8,433 16,193 

Proposed 
1982-83 

$91,007 
(632,500) 

13,106 

$97,799 $100,950 $104,113 

$81,511 $83,464 $83,742 

4,394 
11,894 

5,686 
11,800 

8,571 
11,800' 

Change 
Amount Percent 

$250 .3% . 
(57,500)(10.0) 

2,913 28.6 

$3,163 3.1 % 

$278 .3% 

2,885 50.7 



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1593 

The proposed level of General Fund support ($83,742,000) reflects a 
$4,265,000 reduction which the commission made to comply with the 
administration's directive that it reduce baseline expenditures by 5 per­
cent. To achieve this savings, the commission made reductions in both 
grants and administration. 

Table 2 shows the changes in total expenditures between 1981-82 and 
1982-83. 

Table 2 
Student Aid Commission Support 

Summary of Proposed 1982-83 Changes from 1981-82 Budget 
(in thousands) 

1. Awards 
1981-82 Current Year Revised ..................................... . 
A. Baseline . adjustments-restore 2 percerit reduc-

tion .............................................................................. .. 
B. Budget Change Proposals ............................. ; ......... . 

1. 5 percent reduction ............................................. . -4,075 
2. COLA increase ..................................................... . 2,824 
3. Cal Grant C reduction ....................................... . -152 

Subtotal, 1982-83 awards ............................................... . 
2 .. State Operations 

1981-82 CuiTent Year Revised .................................... .. 
A. Baseline adjustments ...... , .................. ; ........... : ......... . 

1. Merit salary adjustment ..................................... . 12 
2.0ASDI ................................................................ ; .... . 11 
3. OE&E price increase ........................................... . 165 
4. Restore Section 27.10 reduction ....................... . 26 
5. Limited tenn position ........................................ .. -1 
6. Restore 2 percent reduction .................... , ........ . 50 

B. Budget Change Proposals ................................... , .. .. 
1. Guaranteed loan ................................................... . 2,791 
2. 5 percent ,reduction ............................................. . -190 
3. Administration distributed ................................. . 49 

Subtotal, state operations ......................................... . 

Total, ·1982-83 budget ...................................... ; ......... .. 
Total change (amount/percent) ............................. . 

General Fund ...................................................................... .. 
State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund ........................... . 

A. STUDENT AWARD PROGRAMS 

$90,757 

1,653 
-1,403 

($91,007) 

$10,193 
263 

2,650 

($13,106) 

$104,113 
$3,163 

$278 
$2,885 

(3.1%) 

The award programs include the Cal· Grant A, B, and C programs, the 
Graduate Fellowship program, the Bilingual Teacher Development Grant 
program, and the Law Enforcement Dependents program. Student finan­
cial aid applicants must meet certain criteria to be eligible for an award. 
In addition, each program requires recipients to satisfy a financial needs 
test. . 

Table 3 shows that the budget proposes $91,007,466 in award support 
during 1982-83, a $250,000 (0.3 percent) increase over the current year. 
This increase is due entirely to a small increase in General Fund support 
for the commission. Federal support is proposed to remain at. the current­
year funding level of $11,800,000. 



/ 

1594 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continued 
. Tabj~3 

Student Aid Commission Awards 

Item 7980 

(in thousarias) 
Actual 
1980-81 

Estimated 
1981-& 
$57,686 
24,983 

Proposed Change 

1. Cal Grant A-Scholarships .................................................. .. 
2. Cal Grant B-College Opportunity Grants .................... .. 
3. Cal Grant C-Occupational Education Educational and 

Training Grants ....................................................................... . 
4. Graduate Fellowships ............................................................. . 
5. Bilingual Teacher Grant program .............. : ........................ . 
6. Law Enforcement Personnel Dependent grants .......... .. 
7. Supervised Clinical Training Grants ................................ .. 
8. COLAs ....................................................................................... . 

$58,305 
24,114 

2,779 
2,652 
1,006 

12 
498 

2,868 
2,629 
2,576 

15 

Totals, Awards ...................................................................... $89,366 $90,757 

General Fund........................................................................ $77,502 $78,957 
Federal Trust Fund ............................................................ 11,864 11,800 

198U3 
$58,481 
24,613 

2,721 
2,579 
2,599 

14 

(2,824) 

$91,007 

$79,207 
11,800 

Amount Percent 
$795 1.4% 

-370 1.5 

-147 -5.1 
-50 1.9 

23 0.9 
-1 -6.7 

(2,824) 

$250 0.3% 

$250 0.3% 

Cal Grant A. Cal Grant A is the largest of the student award programs. 
These progra:ns promote college choibe. It does this by providing grants 
to students which may be used to pay tuition and fees at the college of 
their choice. The budget proposes a funding level of $58,841,000 in 1982-
83, which is a $795,000 (1.4 percent) increase over the current year. 

Table 4 shows those institutions which receive more than $1,000,000 in 
Cal Grant A funds in the form of tuition and fees from award winners. It 
also shows the percent of students at each institution who are award 
winners. 

Table 4 

Cal Grant A Awards 
Institutions Receiving More than $1,000,000 in Award Funds 

1981-82 
Awards as 

Total Number of Average Full-Time Percent of 
Received Awards Award EnroUments Enrollments 

1. Independent Colleges 
Biola College ................................ $1,438,000 460 $3,126 2,065 22.3% 
Lorna Linda .................................. 1,825,000 554 3,294 1,800 30.8 
Loyola Marymount ...................... 3,349,000 1,020 3,283 3,340 30.5 
Occidental College ...................... 1,505,000 454 3,315 1,597 28.4 
Pacific Union College ................ 1,7&5,000 542 3,293 1,800 30.1 
Pepperdine University-Mali-

bu ............................................ 1,118,000 333 3,356 2,107 15.8 
Point Lorna College .................... 1,017,000 329 3,091 1,499 21.9 
St. Mary's College ............... ; ...... 1,100,000 339 3,246 1,675 20.2 
Stanford University .................... 3,017,000 903 3,341 6,630 13.6 
University of La Verne .............. 1,142,000 348 3,282 1,155 30.1 
University of Pacific--Stockton 2,399,000 719 3,337 3,600 24.3 

UOP-Ertgineering ................ 325,000 98 3,311 
UOP-Pharmacy ...................... 295,000 59 5,003 

University of San Diego ............ 1,566,000 478 3,276 2,455 19.5 
University of San Francisco ...... 1,438,000 439 3,275 3,300 U3 
University of Santa Clara .......... 2,321,000 718 3,233 3,406 21.1 
University of Southern Califor-

nia ............................................ 10,042,000 3,017 3,328 13,122 23.0 



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1595 

Subtotals, independent .......... $35,682,000 10,810 $3,301 48,OS2 22.5% 
2. University of California 

UC Berkeley ................................ $2,373,000 2,983 $795 18,826 15.8% 
UC Davis ...................................... 1,618,000 2,013 804 12,700 15.8 
UC Los Angeles .......................... 2,497,000 3,175 786 18,097 17.5 
UC Santa Barbara ........................ 1,165,000 1,445 806 12,428 11.6 

Subtotal, University of Cali-
fornia ...................................... $7,653,000 9,616 $796 62,OSl 15.5% 

Totals ........................................ ;. $43,335,000 20,426 $2,122 110,103 18.5% 

Cal Grant B. Where Cal Grant A promotes college choice, Cal Grant 
B encourages access to postsecondary education. Cal Grant B is designed 
to encourage the college ambitions of high-potential students from disad­
vantaged backgrounds, by offering recipients a living allowance as well as 
tuition/fee assistance. The budget proposes a funding level of $24,613,000 
for 1982-83 which is a $370,000 (1.5 percent) reduction from the current­
year level. 

1. State Comparison of Student Awards 
Table 5 shows those states with the ten highest average student aid 

awards. These amounts include only those funds appropriated for financial 
aid through a state administrative agency and do not include financial aid 
support from postsecondary institutions within the state. In the 1980-81 
year, the average award provided to recipients by California-sponsored 
finanCial aid programs exceeded the average for any other state. The 
average award level in that year-$1,360-:-was more than twice the aver­
age award of $634 in all 50 states and the District of Columbia. 

In the current year (1981-82), California's average award ranks second 
in the country, and once again, the average award level of $1,421 per 
recipient is twice the national average ($661). Our analysis indicates that 
California's contribution toward financial aid-approximately $90 million 
-is the third highest level of state support for financial aid in the country. 

Table 5 
Average Student Aid Awards 

Actual 1!J80...81 Estimated 1981-82 

Rank State 
1 California .................. .. 
2 South Carolina .......... .. 
3 Iowa ............................ .. 
4 Alaska .......................... .. 
5 District of Columbia 
6 Illinois ........................ .. 
7 Kansas ........................ .. 
8 Wyoming .................... .. 
9 Florida ........................ .. 

10 Connecticut .............. .. 
All States .................... .. 

Average 
Award 
$1,360 
1,308 
1,143 
1,114 
1,097 

959 
944 
929 
899 
871 

$634 

Rank State 
1 South Carolina .......... .. 
2' California .................. .. 
3 District of Columbia 
4 Iowa ............................ .. 
5 Michigan .................... .. 
.6 Illinois ........................ .. 
7 Alaska ........................... . 
8 Kansas ........................ .. 
9 South Dakota ............ .. 

10 Florida ........................ .. 
All States .................... .. 

Source: National Association of State Scholarship and Grant Programs 

Average /' 
Award 
$1,674 / 

1,421 ~ 
1,315 , 
1,141 
1;007 

965 
942 
936 
917 
879 

$661 

---~~-- ... _---



1596 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continued 

2. Five Percent Award Reductions 

Item 7980 

The budget for 1982--83 reflects a decrease of $4,075,000 in state awards 
to comply with the administration's required 5 percent reduction in Gen­
eral Fund support. The commission proposes to achieve this reduction 
primarily through a specified dollar reduction for all the award programs. 
This reduction is to be achieved by (1) eliminating award funds for sum­
mer sessions (2) ;reduci~g each studenFs award by a s1?eci!1ed dollar 
amount, and (3) mcreasmg the student sexpected contribution for the 
costs of edl,lcatioIi. Table 6 shows the. reductions proposed in total support 
for each award program. 

Table 6 
Planned Reductions in 1982-83 

Student Awards 

Cal Grant A ................................................................................ .. 
Cal Grant·B ...... : .......................................................................... .. 
Cal Grarit C ................................................................................ .. 
Graduate Fellowship ................................................................ .. 
Bilingual ....................................................................................... . 
Law Enforcement .................................................................... .. 

Totals ......................................................................... , .............. .. 

Source: Student Aid Commission. 

Program 
Reductions 

$2;133,000 
~,OOO 
84,000 

. 110,000 
106,000 

1,000 

$3,279,000 

Summer 
School 
$558,340 
·182,660 

7,500 
40,000 
7,500 

$796,000 

Total 
$2,691,340 
1,027,660 

91,500 
150;000 
113,500 

1,000 
$4,075,000 . 

By allocating the reduction in this manner, the commission will cause 
a redistribution of the state's financial aid resources among the segments 
and recipients. Table 7 shows how this reduction will affect recipients in 
the various segments; For both the Cal Grants A and B programs, the table 
shows that while the independent aid proprietary colleges will absorb the 
largest dollar reduction in awards, the public segments will bear the larg­
est percentage reduction in awards. The Student Aid Commission will 
provide additional comments on (1) howthis reduction will affect recipi­
ents with different incomes and ethnic backgrounds and (2) the segments' 
ability to use their own financial aid resources to offset reductions in 
awards during the budget hearings. 

/" 

Table 7 
Student Aid Commission's Proposed 

Reductions in Average Awards 
Cal Grant A and Cal Grant B 

Commission S 1981-82 
Average 
Award 

Proposed A¢iusted 

Cal Grant A 
California State University ............................ $237 
University of California .................................. 734 
Independent Colleges .................................... 2,979 
Proprietary Schools.......................................... 2,750 

Cal Grant B . 
California State University ............................ $1,082 
University of California .................................. 1,479 

Reduction A ward 

-$30 
-40 
-70 
-65 

-$30 
-45 

$207 
694 

2,909 
2,685 

$1,052 
1,434 

Percent 
Reduction 

-14.5% 
-5.4 
-2.3 
-2.4 

-2.8% 
-3.0 



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1597 

Independent Colleges .................................... 2,802 
Proprietary Schools .......................................... 2,000 
California Community Colleges.................... 882 

Source: Student Aid Commission. 

3. Possible Excess Appropriation 

-75 
-55 
-'-25 

2,727 
1,945 

857 

-2.7 
-2.7 
-2.8 

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requir­
ing the Department of Finance to submit a revised plan of expenditures 
to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee at 
least 30 days prior to approving the plan if the Student Aid Commission 
determines that the budgeted funds for Cal Grants are in excess of the 
amount needed to serve the target number of recipients. 

The 1982-83 budget for student awards is based on assumptions which 
may not prove to be v~id .. Sp~cifically, the c~mmission's budget assumes 
that the budget-year dIstribution of award wmners among the segments 
will be the sameas in the current year. Our review indicates that this is 
unlikely to occur. Table 8 shows that since the 1977-78 year,proportionate­
ly fewer Cal Grant A recipients have chosen to attend the higher .cost 
independent colleges and more are opting for the lower 'cost public seg­
ments. Given the current eligibility criteria adopted by the' commission 
and recent reductions in federal student aid, the number of award winners 
selecting independent colleges may continue to decline. 

Table 8 

Cal Grant A 
Award Recipients by Segments 

Independent 
Colleges 

1m-78 ................. ,.......................................................................................................... 19,203 
1978-79 ............... : .................................................. ;; .............................. ,......................... 19,108 
1979-80 ............. , .. , ......................................................................................... , ........... ,....... 18,161 
1980-81 ... : .................................................................................................... ,................... 16,632 
1981-82 ............................................................................................................................ 15,084 

Public 
Segments 

20,404 
20,453 
20,197 
21,448 
23,595 

This trend in segmental choice requires less General Fund support per 
student because the student charges in the public segments are lower than 
the charges at the independent colleges. Because of this trend, the com- I 
mission has reverted a significant amount from itS. General Fund approv 
priation in the past four years, as shown in Table 9. "" 

''< 

Table 9 

Unexpended Balances in State General Funds 
1976-77 through 1980-81 

1976-77 ...................................................................................................................................... .. 
1m-78 ................................ , ............................................................... , ...................................... . 
1978-79 ...................................................................................................................... , ............... .. 
1979-80 .......... , .......................................... ; ......................................................... , ....................... . 
1980-81 .......................... , ................................................................................................ ' .... , ...... . 

Average ................................................ ; ................................................................................ . 

Amount 
$1,536,234 
4,207,711 
4,334,594 
5,893,249 
1,898,000 

$3,573,958 

If fewer recipients choose to attend the independent colleges in 1982-83 
in favor of the public segments, it would release an additional $2,400 per 



1598 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continued 

Item 7980 

recipient that will not be needed for awards. 
The commission acknowledges that the large reversions in prior years 

are due to the fact that the commission "does not budget for declining 
enrollments at independent colleges." Given the commission's budgeting 
practice and recent trends in independent college enrollment, it is likely 
that funding requirements will be less than the amount requested in the 
budget to serve the proposed number of award winners. 

It is possible that part of this savings will be offset somewhat by reduc~ 
tions in federalPELL grant support. Under the current award allocation 
system, Cal grant awards will be automatically increased to offset any 
reductions in PELL grant support. The commission and the Postsecond­
ary Education Commission are unable to estimate the magnitude of the 
PELL grant reductions at this time. Consequently, we are unable to deter­
mine the magnitude of the net potential savings (if any) in this item. 

Given the possibility that the budget may contain more funds than the 
commission will need to serve the proposed number of award winners, we 
recommend that a procedure be established to provide for administrative 
and legislative review of any significant change in the commission's 
planned expenditures. Specifically, we recommend that the commission 
be required to submit a plan for expenditures to the Department of Fi­
nance for approval and to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for 
prior review, if the commission determines that the amount budgeted is 
more than the amount required to make the target number of awards. To 
accomplish this, we recommend that the following language be added to 
Item 7980-001-001: 

"The Student Aid Commission shall first allocate the awards pursuant 
to the procedures adopted at its January 8, 1982 meeting. If, after making 
these allocations, the commission determines that additional funds are 
available for disbursement, the Student Aid Commission shall submit a 
revised plan of expenditures for approval to the Department of Finance. 
The plan shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for 
approval and shall have up to 30 days to review the plan prior to its 
approval." 

s. Cost of Living Adjustment Reallocation (Item 7980-011-001) 
We recommend that the Legislature reallocate the $2.8million request­

ed in the Governors Budget for a COLA on the maximum awards as 
/follows: (I) provide $1 million for a COLA in the Cal Grant B subsistance 

allowances and (2) provide $1.8 million for a baseline budget adjustment 
to reflect the 1981-82 fee increases at the UC and CSu. (Reduce Item 
7980-011-001 by $1.8 million and increase Item 7980-001-001 by $1.8 mil­
lion.) 

The budget includes $2,824,000 to provide a 5 percent cost-of-living 
adjustment in the maximum awards under each of the commission's grant 
programs. Table 10 shows the allocation of these funds among the pro­
grams, as proposed in the budget. It also shows the cost of increasing the 
maximum award under each program by 1 percent. 

Our analysis indicates that proposed use of the $2.8 million to provide 
a 5 percent cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) on the maximum awards 
would not promote access to higher education at a time when inflation 
. threatens to reduce it. Our review indicates that the higher priority uses 
for·these financial aid funds would be to include (1) $1 million to provide 



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1599 

Table 10 

Cost of Living Adjustments 
on the Maximum Awards 

(in thousands) 
One Percent 

Cost 
$474 Cal Grant A ................................................................................................................... . 

Cal Grant B ................................................................................................................... . 51 
Cal Grant C ................................................................................................................... . 13 
Fellowship ..................................................................................................................... . 6 
Bilingual. .................................................................................................... , ................... . 20 

Totals ............................................................................ ; ............................................... . $564 

Five 
Percent 

$2,372 
253 
66 
31 

102 
$2,824 

a 5 percent COLA on the average subsistence allowance in the CaJ. Grant 
B program and (2) $1.8 million to increase the baseline budget to partially 
fund the 1981-82 fee increases in UC and CSU. 

Reallocation for Subsistance Allowances. Our analysis indicates that 
the funds proposed for cost-of-living adjustments should first be used to 
provide a 5 percent COLA on the subsistance allowance provided under 
the Cal Grant B program. 

Each Cal Grant B recipient is provided an allowance of up to $1,100 to 
defray a portion of living costs that the recipient incurs while in school. 
This allowance is allocated to each Cal Grant B recipient based on finan­
cial need. The Student Aid Commission indicates that (1) the average 
subsistance allowance is approximately $1,000 for each grant recipient, 
and (2) the subsistance allowance has not been adjusted since. the Cal 
Grant B program was created in 1976. 

The budgetproP9ses that the 5 percent cost-of-living increase be made 
in the maximum a~ards, rather than average awards. The effect of provid­
ing a cost~of-living adjustment on the maximum award is that it would only 
assist award recipients attending either the independent colleges or pro­
prietary institutions .. This is because independent colleges and proprietary 
institutions are the only institutions which levy tuition and fee charges of 
$3,400 or more. (The fee level of $3,400 represents the current Cal Grant 
A award maximUm.) , 

Because living costs have increased by about 61 percent since the 1976 
academic year, our analysis indicates that the value of the subsistance 
allowance has effectively been reduced over time. On this basis, we be-"{ 
lieve a 5 percent COLA should first be applied to the average Cal Grant '-'. 
B subsistance allowance. To provide a 5 percent COLA on the averge ~ 
subsistance allowance would require a reallocation of $1,015,000 from ""-
funds px:oposed to be used for the maximum award. 

To reflect this reallocation, the following language would have to be 
added to Item 7980-011-001: 

"Funds appropriated to this item be first applied as a 5 percent cost-of­
living adjustment to the average subsistance allowance in the college 
opportunity grants (Cal Grant B) program." 

1981-82 Fee Increase. It has been the state's policy to increase Cal 
Grants A and B support in the commission's budget to reflect any increases 
in UC and CSU student fees. This is done because the programs are 
intended to fund tuition and fees up to a specified maximum. Because, the 
budget does not fund either 1981-82 or 1982-83 fee increase atthe UC and 
CSU it would require award recipients to contribute more money toward 



1600 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continued 

Item 7980 

the cost of their education. This would place at risk the access of the most 
needy students who otherwise might not be able to afford the. costs of a 
four-year public education. We believe this is a more serious risk than the 
risk that students at private institutions will have difficulty continuing 
their education if a COLA is not given to the maximum awards. This is 
because the public segments offer a less costly education alternative to 
these students. 

The commission estimates that the cost of providing additional financial 
aid to reflect the 1981-82. fee increase at UC and CSU is $3,587,000. The 
feeincrease was $175 per student, and would require an additional $2,841,-
000 for commission award support. The increase was $46 per student at 
CSU, and would require an additional $746,000 in aid. Reallocating the $1.8 
million not needed to increase Cal Grant B subsistance grants by 5 percent 
would provide partial funding for this priority. 

In . conclusion, our analysis indicates that the funds provided in the 
COLA item should be used to provide a 5 percent COLA on the subsist­
ance allowance in Cal Grant B and additional financial aid to partially 
offsetthe 1981-82 fee increases at UC and CSU. Consequently, we recom­
mend that these funds be redirected from Item 7980-011-001 to Item 
7980-001-001 for these specified priorities. 

5. Federal Trust Fund (Item 7980-001-890) 
We recommend approvaL 
The budget estimates that $11,800,000 in federal funds will be available 

in both the current and budget years to support the Cal Grant A, B, and 
C award programs. These funds are derived from the State Student Incen­
tive Grant (SSIG) program, a federal program designed to provide an 
incentive for states to establish or expand grant assistance programs. 

Based on the latest information available on the FFY 83 Budget, our 
reView indicates that the Governor's proposed level of funding is reason­
able. 

6. Legislative Audit Committee Report 
The Legislative Audit Committee is in the process of completing an 

. audit of postsecondary education institutions which receive state financial 
aid awards and state guaranteed loans. The audit committee has indicated 
that a final report was scheduled to be completed at the en.d of January. 

/However, as of this writing, the audit was not available. We will comment 
on the audit during budget hearings. 

B. ADMINISTRATION 
The administration unit provides the services necessary tq support the 

commission's programs. The budget proposes funding for 163.8 full-time 
equivalent positions in 1982-83, which is a decrease of 2.8 positions below 
the current year level. Total funding of $13,105,304 is proposed for admin­
istration, which is $2,912,797, or 28.6 percent, more than the currentcyear 
level. The increase is primarily due to an additional $2,885,000 in adminis­
trative costs associated with the increased volume in the State Guaranteed 
Loan program. Of this amount, $2,516,000 is to defray administrative costs 
for processing the increased loan volume in the loan program. These costs 
are supported from insurance premiums and federal administrative cost 
allowances paid from each loan. Table 11 shows support for the administra-



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1601 

tive unit in the commission. 

Table 11 
Student Aid Commission Administration 

(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
191JO.../J1 1981-82 1982-83 

1. Cal Grant A .......................................... $1,653 $1,722 $1,708 
2. Cal Grant B .......................................... 1,098 1,245 1,244 
3. Cal Grant C .......................................... 232 241 237 
4. Graduate Fellowship .......................... 162 159 207 
5. Bilingual Teacher Grant program .. i32 442 452 
6. Law Enforcement Personnel De-

pendent Grants ........ : ........................... 3 2 2 
7. Supervised clinical Training ............ 3 
8. Cal-SOAP .............................................. 235 318 302 
9. Guaranteed Loan program 

(a) Federal component .................... 55 59 62 
(b) State component ........................ 2,753 5,627 8,509 
(c) General Fund loan repayment 1,750 

10. Student Financial Aid Information 174 183 187 
ll. Research ................................................ 177 195 196 
12. Student Financial Aid Training ...... 24 
13. Executive Administration and Sup-

port .............................. , ......................... (823) (849) (846) 

Totals ................................................... $8,433 $10,193 $13,106 

General Fund .................................. $4,009 $4,507 $4,535 
,State Guaranteed Latin Reserve 

Fund .............................................. 4,394 5,688 8,571 
',Ji'ederal Trust Fund ........................ 30 

'Personnel-years ................................ 143.3 166.6 163.8 

1. Five Percent Reduction 

Change 
Amount Percent 

-$14 -0.8% 
-1 -0.1 
-4 -1.6 
48 30.2 
10 2.3 

-16 -5.0 

3 5.1 
2,882 51.2 

4 2.2 
1 0.5 

~) (0.3) 

$2,913 28.6% 

$28 0.6% 

2,885 50.7 

-2.8 -1.2 

The budget reflects a decrease of $190;000 in SAC State operations 
expenditures as part of the commission's effort to achieve a 5 percent / 
reduction in its General Fund, budget, as required qy the administration. 
This reduction consists of a $95,000 decrease in operating expenses and 
equipment and,a $95,000 reduction in personal services 'and temporary 
~ ~ 

These reductions will be applied on an across-the-board basis to each "" 
administrative unit within the commission office. The commission esti- "­
mates that the reduction will cause a reduction of ~.8 full-time equivalent 
positions. 

2. State Guaranteed Student Loan Program (Item 798-001-951) 
This administrative unit is the state guarantee agency for the Federal 

Guaranteed Student Loan (GSL) program, which provides low interest 
loans to college students. The state's responsibilities include monitoring 
lenders and institutions to assure compliance with federal policies, and 
providing necessary services for collecting outstanding loans. These activi­
ties are self-supporting t~n;>ugh .(1) insurance premiums fro~ each guar­
anteedloan and (2) admillistrative cost allowances made avaIlable by the 
federal government. There is no General Fund support provided for this 
program. Table 12 shows the increasing volume of loans guaranteed by the 

56-75056 



1602 / :POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-Continued 

state during the past three years. 

Table 12 

Volume of Loans Guaranteed 
(in millions) 

Number 
1979-80 .......................................................................................................................... 76,127 
1980-81.......................................................................................................................... 182,962 
1981-82 ......................................................................................................................... 173,483. 

Total.......................................................................................................................... 432,572 

• For ~he months of July through December. 

Management Positions Unnecessary 

Item 7980 

Dollar 
Volume 

$173.9 
469.6 
492.9 

$1,136.4 

We 'recommend that three management positions and one clerical posi­
tion proposed in the budget be deleted because no justification for the 
new positions has been provided. (Reduce Item 7980-001-890 by $171,000.) 

The budget proposes nine new positions in 1982-83, as shown in Table 
13. These positions would be funded from the State Guaranteed Loan 
Reserve Fund at a cost of $369,999. These positions are proposed to accom­
modate the increased loan volume in the GSL program. 

Table 13 

State Guaranteed Loan Program 
New Positions 

Proposed Position 
Associate director .............................................................................. .. 
Program manager ............................................................................... . 
Supervisor ............................................................................................. . 
Specialist .............................................................................................. .. 
Junior staff analyst ............................................................................. . 
Accounting technician ...................................................................... .. 
Word processing technician (Secretary) ..................................... . 
~enographer ....................................................................................... . 

Total .................................................................................................. .. 

Number 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0. 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

9.0 

Annual 
Salary 
$31,000 

. 30,000 
25,000 
20,688 
16,000 
13,740 
11,868 
11,652 

Total 
$31,()()() 
30,000 
25,000 
41,376 
16,000 
13,740 
11,868 
11,652 

$180,636 

Our review indicates that four positions (one associate director, one 
program manager, and one supervisor position and one stenographer) are 
not justified for the following reasons: 

• None of the commission's other financial aid programs is administered 
by an associate director. Weare unable to determine the analytical 
basis for providing a high level staff person for this. particular. pro­
gram. 

• The commission proposes to add one program mariager positi()n to 
administer the loan colleCtions activities in the GSLprogr~rn. The 
GSL program already has one program manager position that cur­
rently administers the entire GSL progra:.;n operation. Consequently, 
the commission intends to create two divisions in the GSL program. 
No justification for this reorganization has been presented. 

• The budget includes funding for one additional program supervisor. 



Item 8lO0 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1603 

Our review indicates that the proposed support budget for the GSL 
program will provide four full-time supervisors to administer seven 
full-time specialists. We cannot identify any rationale for providing 1 
supervisor to administer an average of 1.4 specialists. Our review 
indicates that the supervisor-to-specialist ratio can be reduced with­
out causing major disruptions in the management of GSL operations. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the four positions be deleted 
including costs for personnel benefits, operating expenses, and related 
clerical· support, we estimate this recommendation will reduce the GSL 
support budget by $171,000. 

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING 

Item 8lO0 from the General 
Fund and Indemnity Fund Budget p. GG 1 

Requested 1982-83 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1981-82 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1980-81 ................................................................................. . 

$14,987,000 
16,240,000 
9,792,000 

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary 
increases) $1,253,000 (-7.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . $2,533,000 

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
8100-OO1-OO1--Support 
8100-001-214--Support 
8100-101-OO1-Local Assistance-various programs 
8100-101-214-Local Assistance-various programs 

Fund 
General 

Indemnity 
General 

Indemnity 

Amount 
$2,341,000 

414,000 
7,612,000 
4,620,000 

Total 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Uimecessat:y Commitment of General Funds. Recommend 

Budget Bill language reverting $325,000 to the General 
Fund because the funds are not needed. 

2. Career Criminal Apprehension Program. Reduce Item 
8100-101-001 by $l~~OOO (General Fund). Recommend 
funding for the Career Cr.iminal Apprehension Program 
only through Deceznber 31,1982, when authorization con­
tained in existing law expires. Funding for the balance of 
1982-83 should be considered in connectioil with enactment 
of legislation extending the program. 

3. Community Crime Resistance Program. Reduce, Item 
8100-101-001 by $l~~OOO (General Fund)~ Item 81(J().OOl-
001 by $3~OOO (GeneraIFund)~ and Item 8100-001-890 by 
$3~OOO (federal funds).· Recommend funding for the 
Community Crime Resistance Program only through De­
cember 31,1982, when authorization contained by existing 
law expires. Funding for the balance of 1982-83 should be 
considered in connection with legislation extending the pro­
gram. 

$14,987,000 

Analysis 
page 

1607 

1608 

1609 




